
Cite as 23 BOLI 1 (2002). 1 

In the Matter of 
 

RANDALL STUART BATES dba 
Skamania Network and Network 

Management Group  

 
Case No. 113-01 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued March 6, 2002 
_______________ 

 
SYNOPSIS 

Respondent Randall Stuart Bates 
dba Skamania Network and Net-
work Management Group 
operated a business that provided 
Internet services to customers in 
Oregon and Washington, employ-
ing a 15 year old minor as a 
bookkeeper.  Respondent failed to 
obtain and maintain an employ-
ment certificate, failed to maintain 
and preserve records of the mi-
nor’s employment, failed to make 
available to the Commissioner re-
cords of the minor’s employment, 
and permitted a minor to work be-
tween the hours 6 p.m. and 7 
a.m., in violation of ORS 
653.307(2), ORS 653.315(2), 
OAR 839-021-0170, and OAR 
839-021-0175.  Respondent was 
ordered to pay civil penalty wages 
totaling $1,500. ORS 653.307(2); 
653.315(2); 653.370; OAR 839-
021-0170; 839-021-0175; 839-
019-0010; 839-019-0020; 839-
019-0025(1) and (2). 

_______________ 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Linda A. Lohr, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) by 
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on May 22 and 
23, 2001, in the Services for Chil-
dren and Families Department 
conference room located at 1610 
9th Court, Suite 500, Hood River, 
Oregon. 

 Cynthia L. Domas, an em-
ployee of the Agency, represented 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries (“BOLI” or “the Agency”).  
Randall Stuart Bates was present 
throughout the hearing and was 
represented by Daniel C. Lorenz, 
Attorney at Law. 

 The Agency called as wit-
nesses: BOLI Compliance 
Specialist Margaret Trotman; Re-
spondent’s customer June 
Campbell; Christina Yohe’s sister 
Erika Yohe; Christina Yohe’s fa-
ther Jeffrey Yohe; Respondent’s 
former employee Jake Truelove; 
Christina Yohe; and, Respon-
dent’s customer Brenda 
Dominguez. 

 In addition to Respondent, Re-
spondent called as witnesses: 
Respondent’s wife Sundie Bates; 
and Respondent’s friends Susana 
Emberg and Glen Hector. 

 The forum received as evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-7; 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-11 (filed with the 



In the Matter of Randall Stuart Bates 2 

Agency’s case summary); A-13 
through A-15;1 A-16, A-18 through 
A-30 (submitted at hearing); 

 c) Respondent exhibits R-1 
through R-4 (filed with Respon-
dent’s case summary) and R-5 
through R-7 (submitted at hear-
ing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, the 
Administrative Law Judge hereby 
makes the following Proposed 
Findings of Fact (Procedural and 
on the Merits), Proposed Ultimate 
Findings of Fact, Proposed Con-
clusions of Law, Proposed 
Opinion, and Proposed Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT –  
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On October 30, 2000, the 
Agency issued a Notice of Intent 
to Assess Civil Penalties (“No-
tice”) to Respondent.  The Notice 
informed Respondent that the 
Commissioner intended to assess 
civil penalties against Respondent 
totaling $1,500, pursuant to ORS 
653.370(1), based upon multiple 
alleged violations resulting from 
Respondent’s alleged employ-
ment from July to September 
1999 of Christina Yohe, a minor 
born August 22, 1983.  Respon-

                                                   
1 During the hearing, only page 1 of 
Exhibit A-15 was admitted as evi-
dence.  Pages two and three were 
identified and there was testimony 
pertaining to the content of each 
document.  On her own motion, the 
ALJ has reconsidered and reversed 
her previous ruling.  Exhibit A-15 is 
hereby admitted in its entirety. 

   

dent was served with the Notice 
on November 2, 2000. 

 2) On November 15, 2000, 
Respondent, through counsel, 
filed a timely answer to the Notice 
that stated in its entirety: 

“COMES NOW Randall Stuart 
Bates and requests hearing 
with respect to the Notice of In-
tent to Assess Civil Penalties 
dated October 30, 2000. 

“     1. 

“An [sic] answer to the notice, 
respondent answers as fol-
lows:  

“a) In or about July, 1999, re-
spondent did not employ 
Christina Yohe, and as such 
did not fail to maintain or pre-
serve records regarding 
employment of Christina Yohe.  
Similarly, respondent has not 
failed to make any employment 
records available to the agency 
and has also not employed a 
minor child between the hours 
of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. 

“Dated this 15th day of Novem-
ber, 2000. 

“Daniel C. Lorenz, Attorney for 
Respondent”  

Respondent included a separate 
request for hearing with his an-
swer. 

 3) On November 29, 2000, the 
Agency requested a hearing and 
on December 7, 2000, the Hear-
ings Unit issued a Notice of 
Hearing stating the hearing would 
commence at 9 a.m. on May 22, 
2001.  With the Notice of Hearing, 
the forum included a copy of the 



Cite as 23 BOLI 1 (2002). 3 

Notice of Intent to Assess Civil 
Penalties, a “SUMMARY OF 
CONTESTED CASE RIGHTS 
AND PROCEDURES” and a copy 
of the forum’s contested case 
hearings rules, OAR 839-050-
0000 to 839-050-0440. 

 4) On April 4, 2001, the forum 
issued a case summary order re-
quiring the Agency and 
Respondent to submit case sum-
maries that included: lists of all 
persons to be called as witnesses; 
identification and copies of all 
documents to be offered into evi-
dence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim (for the 
Agency only); a brief statement of 
any defenses to the claim (for Re-
spondent only); a statement of 
any agreed or stipulated facts; 
and any penalty calculations (for 
the Agency only).  The forum or-
dered the participants to submit 
their case summaries by May 11, 
2001, and advised them of the 
possible sanctions for failure to 
comply with the case summary 
order.  The Agency and Respon-
dent filed timely case summaries. 

 5) On May 17, 2001, the 
Agency filed an “addendum” and 
“second addendum” to the 
Agency’s case summary. 

 6) At the start of hearing, pur-
suant to ORS 183.415(7), the ALJ 
verbally advised the Agency and 
Respondent of the issues to be 
addressed, the matters to be 
proved, and the procedures gov-
erning the conduct of the hearing. 

 7) At the start of hearing, the 
Agency and Respondent stipu-
lated to the admission into the 

record of Agency exhibits A-8 
through A-11. 

 8) At the conclusion of hear-
ing, the ALJ left the hearing record 
open until June 5, 2001, to allow 
Respondent additional time to 
produce documents clarifying 
Agency exhibits A-18 through A-
21 that were previously received 
as evidence in the record.  On 
June 4, 2001, Respondent’s 
counsel sent to the Hearings Unit 
a letter stating in pertinent part: 

“At hearing, you left the record 
open to allow respondent to at-
tempt to get additional 
documents clarifying Exhibits 
18 through 21.  Unfortunately, 
it does not appear that we will 
be able, at least within any 
reasonable time lines, to get 
better copies of the reversed 
sides of these checks then [sic] 
what was submitted at hearing.  
Rather than delay the matter 
further, respondent is prepared 
to waive opportunity to get 
those additional records and 
have you proceed to issue 
your proposed findings and 
conclusions without further ar-
gument.  If Ms. Domas 
disagrees and wants further 
argument, I assume she will 
notify us both.”  

 9) On June 5, 2001, the 
Agency case presenter sent to the 
Hearings Unit, by facsimile trans-
mission, a letter stating in 
pertinent part: 

“I have received a copy of Mr. 
Lorenz’s letter to you dated 
June 4, 2001.  The Agency has 
no objection to Mr. Lorenz’s 



In the Matter of Randall Stuart Bates 4 

position to let the matters pro-
ceed on the evidence 
presented, including the ad-
mission of Agency's exhibits 
18 through 21." 

 10) The hearing record 
closed on June 5, 2001. 

 11) The ALJ issued a pro-
posed order on January 31, 2002 
that notified the participants they 
were entitled to file exceptions to 
the proposed order within ten 
days of its issuance.  Neither the 
Agency nor Respondent filed ex-
ceptions. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) At times material herein, 
Respondent Randall Stuart Bates 
operated a business that was an 
Internet service provider (“ISP”) 
located in Cascade Locks, Ore-
gon, under the assumed business 
names of Skamania Network and 
Network Management Group. 

 2) At times material herein, 
Respondent’s assumed business 
names were not registered in 
Oregon. 

 3) At times material herein, 
Respondent provided local access 
to the Internet via telephone lines 
managed through Sprint, a tele-
phone service, as well as 24 hour 
technical support to the entire 
area served by the ISP, including 
Hood River and The Dalles, Ore-
gon, and White Salmon and 
Stevenson, Washington.  Re-
spondent ran the business from 
an office located in a converted 
garage at his residence.  To man-
age the business, Respondent 

maintained eight computers and 
four phone lines that covered 
Skamania, Hood River, The Dal-
les, and White Salmon.  
Respondent regularly permitted 
local teenagers to bring their own 
computers or use the on-site 
business computers to play com-
puter games and talk in “chat” 
rooms during the evening hours. 

 4) Respondent was not a pub-
licly owned organization, nor was 
Respondent’s business a reli-
gious, charitable, or educational 
non-profit organization. 

 5) During the spring and early 
summer of 1999, Jake Truelove 
provided technical support to Re-
spondent’s ISP customers.  He 
had no set schedule, but Respon-
dent determined the number of 
hours Truelove worked each day.  
Occasionally, Truelove worked 12 
hours straight.  Truelove worked 
about five days per week and 
handled 50 to 60 calls per 12-hour 
period.  Truelove also did some 
bookkeeping and occasionally 
built and repaired computers for 
Respondent’s ISP customers.  
Respondent and his wife provided 
Truelove some training.  Truelove 
received compensation for his 
services.  In early July 1999, True-
love moved to Arizona to attend 
school for the summer.  He re-
turned in October and performed 
some services for Respondent, 
which included answering the 
telephones, setting up new ac-
counts, and installing hardware, 
from October until late November 
1999.  Truelove’s birthdate is June 
16, 1981. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 1 (2002). 5 

 6) During the two weeks be-
fore Truelove left for Arizona in 
July 1999, his girlfriend, Christina 
Yohe, went with him to Respon-
dent’s a few times.  After Truelove 
left, Respondent called Yohe and 
asked her to work for him and of-
fered to “set her up like Jake.”  
Around July 9, 1999, Yohe started 
performing bookkeeping tasks 
consisting primarily of billing ISP 
customers, collecting on overdue 
customer accounts, endorsing 
checks and making bank deposits.  
Yohe also picked up the business 
mail and Respondent’s personal 
mail daily from the Post Office.  
Yohe’s work hours were flexible 
and she set her own schedule.  In 
July, she usually worked from 8 or 
9 a.m. until 9 or 10 p.m. four to 
five days per week.  Some of that 
time was spent talking to Truelove 
via computer “chat room,” also 
known as an ICQ.  Yohe’s birth-
date is August 22, 1983.  

 7) Respondent billed the ISP 
customers monthly, quarterly, or 
annually for the service, depend-
ing on customer preference.  
Respondent’s practice was to 
send billings by e-mail except for 
those customers who preferred a 
hard copy of their bill for their re-
cords.  During times material, 
payments were received in care of 
Skamania Network, PO Box 276, 
Cascade Locks, Oregon. 

 8) Yohe worked for Respon-
dent from July 9 until July 31, 
1999, when she moved from Car-
son, Washington, to Vancouver, 
Washington.  Yohe did not work 
for Respondent between July 31 
and August 27, 1999.  Sometime 

around August 22, 1999, Yohe left 
on vacation to visit Truelove in 
Arizona.  Around August 27, 1999, 
Yohe returned from Arizona and 
went back to work for Respondent 
until Respondent fired her some-
time around September 17, 1999. 

 9) When Respondent en-
gaged Yohe’s services in July 
1999, he told her she would be 
paid a salary of $200 per week.  
By the end of July, Yohe had re-
ceived three checks of $200 each.  
Yohe did not receive any com-
pensation for the work she 
performed for Respondent in Au-
gust or September 1999.  Sundie 
Bates, Respondent’s wife, had 
signatory authority on an account 
used by the business to pay bills 
associated with the ISP and 
signed all of Yohe’s checks, dated 
July 16, July 23, and July 31, 
1999. 

 10) Respondent did not ob-
tain from or maintain with the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries an 
employment certificate indicating 
Yohe’s employment, nor did he 
maintain and preserve records re-
lating to Yohe because he did not 
believe he employed her. 

 11) In July 1999, Yohe de-
pended on others to take her to 
work because she was not yet old 
enough to obtain a driver’s li-
cense.  Yohe’s sister, Erika, drove 
her to and from work two or three 
times per week and at other times 
her father or boyfriend’s mother 
transported her to and from work.  
At least once, Yohe’s sister drove 
Yohe home from work after mid-
night in July 1999.  Respondent 
was aware that Yohe was not old 



In the Matter of Randall Stuart Bates 6 

enough to obtain a driver’s license 
in July 1999. 

 12) In November 1999, 
Yohe filed a wage claim with the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries al-
leging Respondent failed to pay 
her wages for work performed be-
tween August 28 and September 
17, 1999. 

 13) Agency compliance 
specialist Trotman was assigned 
to investigate Yohe’s wage claim 
and possible child labor violations.  
During her investigation, Trot-
man’s only communication with 
Respondent was through corre-
spondence with his counsel.  At 
that time, Respondent denied em-
ploying Yohe, but acknowledged 
that she was on his premises on 
several occasions and that it was 
“entirely possible that [she] would 
have from time-to-time answered 
phones while [he or his wife] were 
using the restroom or had been on 
another phone.”  Respondent 
stated that Truelove had been 
coming to Respondent’s “facility in 
early 1999 and hung out quite a 
bit” and that Yohe visited him fre-
quently.  According to 
Respondent, after Truelove left for 
Arizona, Yohe was “allowed to 
come to [Respondent’s] facility to 
use the phones on Fridays, during 
which times [Respondent’s] 
phones have ‘Fridays free’ under 
a Sprint promotional program, and 
Ms. Yohe could call Mr. Truelove 
without charge.  On other days, 
she was able to use the computer 
facilities to engage in Internet 
chats.”  Respondent described his 
business as a “‘mom and pop’ 
Internet Service Provider (ISP) in 

the Columbia Gorge” operating 
out of his converted garage.  In 
correspondence, his counsel 
summarized Respondent’s open 
door policy as follows: 

“As [Respondent’s] business 
has developed, he has made 
his facility available to com-
puter novices who have relied 
on [Respondent] to assist them 
in repairing or upgrading their 
computer equipment, and to 
learn more about computers.  
As such, it is not unusual for 
numbers of people to drop by 
and ‘hang out’ to observe and 
learn.” 

None of Respondent’s correspon-
dence to Trotman, through his 
counsel, mentions another owner 
or partner in Respondent’s busi-
ness.  Neither Respondent nor his 
attorney told Trotman at any time 
that there was another owner or 
partner involved in Skamania 
Network or Network Management 
Group. 

 14) During her investigation, 
Trotman requested that Respon-
dent provide the Agency with the 
following information by January 
14, 2000: 

“1) Please provide copies of 
Christina Yohe’s time records 
showing hours worked each 
day and payroll records show-
ing gross, net, and 
withholdings for each pay pe-
riod for the entire time she 
worked for you. 

“2) What is your workweek for 
calculating overtime after 40 
hours in a workweek?  (For 
example: Sunday through Sat-



Cite as 23 BOLI 1 (2002). 7 

urday, Wednesday through 
Tuesday) 

“3) Child Labor Audit for the 
Year of 1999: Please send 
the following information re-
garding all employees under 
the age of 18 years of age: 
names, last known addresses, 
telephone numbers, dates of 
birth, daily time records, and 
payroll records for each pay 
period in 1999.”  

Respondent did not provide the 
requested information at any time 
during the investigation or up to 
the date of hearing. 

 15) Respondent’s testimony 
was internally inconsistent and 
contradicted by other credible evi-
dence.  Moreover, his demeanor 
was for the most part argumenta-
tive, and his answers to direct 
questions were evasive.  Respon-
dent’s contention at hearing that 
Joe Ogle owned the business op-
erated by Respondent out of 
Respondent’s residence in 1999 
contrasts markedly with his earlier 
portrayal to Trotman and conflicts 
with Ogle’s sworn deposition 
wherein Ogle states he was out of 
the business as Respondent’s 
partner entirely by December 
1998.  Additionally, despite Re-
spondent’s assertion that he did 
not employ Christina Yohe, credi-
ble evidence shows Yohe 
received three checks from Re-
spondent, each dated one week 
apart, that indicate the exact 
amount she certified on her wage 
claim form that she was to be paid 
weekly by Respondent for her 
services.  When asked for an ex-
planation at hearing for the three 

checks that were made payable to 
Yohe for $200 apiece, dated in 
June 1999, Respondent declined 
to answer replying that he would 
only be “making a guess.”  Re-
spondent unwittingly proffered a 
particular motivation for ardently 
denying his employer status while 
expounding on the financial di-
lemmas of operating an Internet 
service – he defended the use of 
“volunteers” from the community 
because, he asserted, other ISPs 
went under because they had to 
pay employees.  Respondent’s 
testimony about his employment 
relationship with Christina Yohe 
was contrary to the evidence in 
the record and to his own state-
ments and the forum discredited it 
in its entirety.  His other testimony 
was believed only when other 
credible evidence corroborated it. 

 16) Sundie Bates’ testimony 
was internally inconsistent and re-
flected her bias toward her 
husband.  With a flat affect, she 
minimized her role in the business 
by stating she did not know much 
about it and that she was there 
primarily to “be in the company of 
her husband.”  On the other hand, 
she stated she signed business 
checks to pay bills and did some 
of the bookkeeping and billing 
tasks, and reimbursed herself for 
business expenses.  Although she 
acknowledged that she asked 
Christina Yohe to answer tele-
phones occasionally and to “help 
stamp a pile of checks,” she de-
nied Yohe was ever an employee 
and emphasized that the business 
relied on volunteers “to lend a 
hand.”  She further acknowledged 
that she signed three checks of 



In the Matter of Randall Stuart Bates 8 

$200 apiece, payable to Christina 
Yohe in July, but claimed to have 
no idea why the checks were writ-
ten, simply stating that “they were 
just checks.”  Because of this con-
tradictory testimony, the forum 
gave it no weight whenever it con-
flicted with other credible evidence 
in the record. 

 17) Christina Yohe’s testi-
mony was credible.  Her 
demeanor was appropriate and 
her testimony was straightforward 
and without guile.  She was re-
sponsive to questions put forth to 
her and had clear knowledge of 
Respondent’s billing and book-
keeping processes.  She did not 
exaggerate the nature of her job 
duties or the time she spent doing 
them.  The forum credits her tes-
timony in its entirety. 

 18) Erika Yohe testified 
credibly regarding her knowledge 
of her sister’s employment with 
Respondent.  She did not exag-
gerate the number of times she 
supplied her sister with rides to 
and from work or any other facts 
that would have enhanced the 
Agency’s case, despite several 
opportunities to do so.  There was 
no reason not to believe her tes-
timony in its entirety. 

 19) Jeffrey Yohe’s testimony 
was generally credible, although 
his memory for dates was not reli-
able.  While the forum does not 
doubt he provided his daughter 
Christina with rides to work, the 
forum has credited his testimony 
as to specific times and dates in-
sofar as it was consistent with 
other credible evidence in the re-
cord.  

 20) Jake Truelove testified 
credibly about the work he per-
formed for Respondent.  He had 
clear knowledge of Respondent’s 
business and held no apparent 
animosity toward Respondent.  He 
readily acknowledged that Chris-
tina Yohe contacted him regularly 
in Arizona from Respondent’s 
business and that they usually 
spent 45 minutes to an hour talk-
ing in a “chat room.”  While there 
is no evidence corroborating True-
love’s statements about his 
compensation agreement with 
Respondent, there is enough to 
establish Truelove received com-
pensation for the services he 
rendered and to overcome Re-
spondent’s denial that Truelove 
provided any services at all.  
Overall, Truelove’s testimony was 
reliable and it has been credited 
whenever it conflicts with Re-
spondent’s testimony. 

 21) June Campbell’s testi-
mony regarding her relationship 
with Christina Yohe was not 
credible.  Initially, she denied that 
she knew Yohe when Yohe called 
her from Respondent’s to inquire 
about an overdue bill in Septem-
ber 1999.  When she was 
reminded that Jeff Yohe, Christina 
Yohe’s father, was a member of 
her husband’s band, Campbell 
was equivocal about when and 
how she met him and was ex-
tremely reluctant to admit she was 
aware of the connection between 
Yohe and her father as early as 
September 1999.  Later, she ac-
knowledged that she knew 
Christina was Jeff Yohe’s daugh-
ter in September 1999 when she 
talked to Christina about her bill.  



Cite as 23 BOLI 1 (2002). 9 

She further acknowledged that 
Christina Yohe asked her to write 
a statement for the Employment 
Department regarding Yohe’s 
wage claim sometime in October 
1999.  Yet, later in her testimony 
she claimed she met Christina 
Yohe long after her husband’s 
band was formed in “the later part 
of 1999 or early 2000” and only 
then was she aware of the con-
nection between Yohe and her 
father.  Campbell’s shifting testi-
mony was given little or no weight. 

 22) Susana Emberg was a 
credible witness, though her 
knowledge of Respondent’s day to 
day business activities was lim-
ited.  She testified that 
Respondent had no employees 
that she knew of and that she and 
others volunteered their services 
for Respondent’s business.  She 
acknowledged, however, that her 
services were limited to working 
on a website for Respondent from 
her home in The Dalles, that she 
was not on the premises very of-
ten and that she had about one 
contact with Respondent per 
week.  For those reasons, Em-
berg’s testimony was given little, if 
any, weight. 

 23) Glen Hector’s testimony 
was brief and unreliable.  What lit-
tle he purported to know about 
Respondent’s business activities 
during the relevant period was 
contradicted by his statement that 
he was a truck driver, owned his 
own business, and was not on 
Respondent’s business premises 
much during the summer and fall 
of 1999. 

 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondent Randall Stuart Bates 
operated an Internet provider ser-
vice as a sole proprietor in Hood 
River, Oregon. 

 2) For periods between July 9 
and September 17, 1999, Re-
spondent suffered or permitted 
Christine Yohe, a minor, born Au-
gust 22, 1983, to work for 
Respondent’s business. 

 3) Respondent employed 
Christine Yohe without first obtain-
ing and posting a valid 
employment certificate from the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries. 

 4) Respondent did not pre-
serve and maintain records 
containing information and data 
related to Christine Yohe’s em-
ployment. 

5) Respondent did not 
make all employment records he 
was required to preserve and 
maintain available for inspection 
and transcription by the Commis-
sioner or his duly authorized 
representative. 

 6) During July 1999, Respon-
dent permitted minor Christine 
Yohe to work between the hours 
of 6 p.m. and 7 a.m. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) OAR 839-021-0006 pro-
vides, in pertinent part: 

“As used in ORS 653.305 to 
653.360 and in OAR 839-021-
0001 to 839-021-0500, unless 
the context requires otherwise: 

“ * * * * * 



In the Matter of Randall Stuart Bates 10 

“(5) ‘Employ’ shall have 
the same meaning as that 
which appears in ORS 
653.010(1). 

“(6) ‘Employer’ shall have 
the same meaning as that 
which appears in ORS 
653.010(2).” 

 ORS 653.010 provides, in perti-
nent part: 

“As used in ORS 653.010 to 
653.261, unless the context 
requires otherwise: 

“ * * * * * 

“(3) ‘Employ’ includes to 
suffer or permit to work; 
however, ‘employ’ does not 
include voluntary or do-
nated services performed 
for no compensation or 
without expectation or con-
templation of compensation 
as the adequate considera-
tion for the services 
performed for a public em-
ployer * * * or a religious, 
charitable, educational, 
public service or similar 
nonprofit corporation, or-
ganization or institution for 
community service, reli-
gious or humanitarian 
reasons or for services per-
formed by general or public 
assistance recipients as 
part of any work training 
program administered un-
der the state or federal 
assistance laws. 

“(4) ‘Employer’ means 
any person who employs 
another person * * *.” 

At all times material herein, Re-
spondent was an employer.  As 
an Oregon employer, Respondent 
was subject to the provisions of 
ORS 653.305 to 653.370 and the 
administrative rules adopted 
thereunder. 

 2) ORS 653.305 provides: 

“(1) The Wage and Hour 
Commission may at any time 
inquire into wages and hours 
or conditions of labor of minors 
employed in any occupation in 
this state and determine suit-
able hours and conditions of 
labor for such minors. 

“(2) When the commission 
has made such determination, 
it may issue an obligatory or-
der in compliance with ORS 
183.310 to 183.550. 

“(3) After such order is effec-
tive, no employer in the 
occupation affected shall em-
ploy a minor for more hours or 
under different conditions of 
labor than are specified or re-
quired by that order, but no 
such order nor the commission 
shall authorize or permit the 
employment of any minor for 
more hours per day or per 
week than the maximum fixed 
by law or at times or under 
conditions prohibited by law.” 

ORS 653.307 provides, in perti-
nent part: 

“(1) In accordance with the 
applicable provisions of ORS 
183.310 to 183.550, the Wage 
and Hour Commission shall 
adopt rules governing annual 



Cite as 23 BOLI 1 (2002). 11 

employment certificates re-
quired under this section. * * * 

“(2) An employer who hires 
minors shall apply to the Wage 
and Hour Commission for an 
annual employment certificate 
to employ minors.  The appli-
cation shall be on a form 
provided by the commission 
and shall include, but not be 
limited to: 

“(a) The estimated or av-
erage number of minors to 
be employed during the 
year. 

“(b) A description of the 
activities to be performed. 

“(c) A description of the 
machinery or other equip-
ment to be used by the 
minors. 

“(3) Once a year, the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries shall 
provide to all employers apply-
ing for an annual employment 
certificate an information sheet 
summarizing all rules and laws 
governing the employment of 
minors. 

“(4) Failure by an employer 
to comply with ORS 653.305 to 
653.340 or with the regulations 
adopted by the Wage and 
Hour Commission pursuant to 
this section shall subject the 
employer to revocation of the 
right to hire minors in the future 
at the discretion of the Wage 
and Hour Commission, pro-
vided that an employer shall be 
granted a hearing before the 
Wage and Hour Commission 

prior to such action being 
taken.” 

ORS 653.310 provides: 

“No child under 18 years of 
age shall be employed or per-
mitted to work in any 
employment listed in ORS 
643.320(2)2 unless the person 
employing the child keeps on 
file and accessible to the 
school authorities of the district 
where the child resides, and to 
the police and the Wage and 
Hour Commission, an annual 
employment certificate as pre-
scribed by the rules adopted 
by the commission pursuant to 
ORS 653.307 and keeps a 
complete list of all such chil-
dren employed therein.” 

ORS 643.370 provides, in perti-
nent part: 

“(1) In addition to any other 
penalty provided by law, the 
Commissioner of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries may im-
pose upon any person who 
violates ORS 653.305 to 
653.370 or any rule adopted by 
the Wage and Hour Commis-
sion thereunder, a civil penalty 
not to exceed $1,000 for each 
violation.” 

The Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries has juris-
diction over the subject matter and 
                                                   
2 ORS 653.320(2) provides: “No child 
under 14 years of age shall be em-
ployed or permitted to work in, or in 
connection with, any factory, work-
shop, mercantile establishment, store, 
business office, restaurant, bakery, 
hotel or apartment house. 



In the Matter of Randall Stuart Bates 12 

the Respondent herein.  Respon-
dent was not regulated under the 
Fair Labor Standards Act. 

 3) OAR 839-021-0006 pro-
vides, in pertinent part: 

“As used in ORS 653.305 to 
653.360 and in OAR 839-021-
0001 to 839-021-0500, unless 
the context requires otherwise: 

“ * * * * * 

“(5) ‘Employ’ shall have 
the same meaning as that 
which appears in ORS 
653.010(1). 

“(6) ‘Employer’ shall have 
the same meaning as that 
which appears in ORS 
653.010(2).” 

“(7) ‘Employment Certifi-
cate means the 
employment certificate is-
sued to employers for the 
employment of minors pur-
suant to ORS 653.307, and 
the employment permit re-
ferred to in ORS 
653.360(3). 

“(8) ‘Executive Secretary’ 
means the Commissioner 
of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries. 

“ * * * * * 

“(10) ‘Minor’ means any 
person under 18 years of 
age.” 

OAR 839-021-0220 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) Unless otherwise pro-
vided by rule of the 
Commission, no minor 14 
through 17 years of age shall 

be employed or permitted to 
work unless the employer: 

“(a) Verifies the minor’s 
age by requiring the minor 
to produce acceptable proof 
of age as prescribed by 
these rules; and 

“(b) Complies with the 
provisions of this rule. 

“(2) No employer shall em-
ploy a minor without having 
first obtained a validated em-
ployment certificate from the 
Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries. 

“ * * * * * 

“(8) The employer shall post 
the validated employment cer-
tificate in a conspicuous place 
where all employees can read-
ily see it.”  

In July 1999, Respondent em-
ployed Christine Yohe, a minor 
between 14 and 17 years of age, 
without first verifying her age or 
obtaining and posting a validated 
employment certificate, violating 
OAR 830-021-0220. 

 4) OAR 839-021-0170 pro-
vides: 

“(1) Every employer employ-
ing minors shall maintain and 
preserve records containing 
the following information and 
data with respect to each mi-
nor employed: 

“(a) Name in full, as used 
for social security record-
keeping purposes and on 
the same record, the mi-
nor’s identifying symbol or 
number if such is used in 



Cite as 23 BOLI 1 (2002). 13 

place of name on any time, 
work or payroll records; 

“(b) Home address, in-
cluding zip code; 

“(c) Date of birth; 

“(d) Sex and occupation 
in which the minor is em-
ployed (sex may be 
indicated by use of the pre-
fixes Mr., Mrs., Miss or 
Ms.); 

“(e) Time of day and day 
of week on which the mi-
nor’s workweek begins; 

“(f) Hours worked each 
workday and total hours 
worked each workweek; 

“(g) Date the minor be-
came employed by the 
employer and date em-
ployment was terminated. 

“* * * * * 

“(3) The records required 
to be maintained and pre-
served in section[] (1) * * * 
of this rule are required in 
addition to and not in lieu of 
any other recordkeeping 
requirement contained in 
OAR to 839-021-0500 [sic].  
However, when one record 
will satisfy the requirements 
of more than one rule, only 
one record shall be re-
quired."  

Respondent failed to maintain and 
preserve records related to minor 
Christina Yohe’s employment, vio-
lating OAR 839-021-0170.  

 5) OAR 839-021-0175 pro-
vides, in pertinent part: 

“(3) All records required to 
be preserved and maintained 
by OAR 839-021-0001 to 839-
021-0500 shall be made avail-
able for inspections and 
transcription by the Executive 
Secretary or duly authorized 
representative of the Executive 
Secretary.” 

Respondent failed to make avail-
able to the Commissioner or his 
representative for inspection all 
employment records he was re-
quired to preserve and maintain, 
violating OAR 839-021-0175(3). 

 6) ORS 653.315(2) provides, 
in pertinent part: 

“No child under 16 years of 
age shall be employed at any 
work before 7 a.m. or after 6 
p.m., except for those: 

“ * * * * * 

“(d) Employed under a 
special permit which may 
be issued by the Wage and 
Hour Commission, after in-
vestigation and good cause 
shown therefor, in suitable 
work which is not detrimen-
tal to the child’s physical 
and moral well-being.  The 
Wage and Hour Commis-
sion or its representatives 
shall investigate periodically 
the conditions of labor for 
which the special permit 
has been issued, to deter-
mine whether or not the 
permit should be contin-
ued.” 

OAR 839-021-0070 provides, in 
pertinent part: 



In the Matter of Randall Stuart Bates 14 

“(1) Except as otherwise 
provided in this rule, employ-
ment of minors under 16 years 
of age shall be confined to the 
following periods: 

“ * * * * * 

“(f) Between 7 a.m. and 6 
p.m.; provided, however, 
that with a validated em-
ployment certificate 
specifying the conditions 
set forth in ORS 
653.315(2)(d), a minor un-
der 16 years of age may 
work until 7 p.m., except 
that during the summer 
(June 1 through Labor 
Day), the minor may work 
until 9:00 p.m.” 

During July 1999, Respondent 
permitted Christine Yohe, a minor 
under 16 years of age, to work 
during the hours between 6 p.m. 
and 7 a.m., violating ORS 
653.315(2)(d) and OAR 839-021-
0070(1)(f). 

 7) ORS 653.370 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) In addition to any other 
penalty provided by law, the 
Commissioner of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries may im-
pose upon any person who 
violates ORS 653.305 to 
653.370 or any rule adopted by 
the Wage and Hour Commis-
sion thereunder, a civil penalty 
not to exceed $1,000 for each 
violation.” 

OAR 839-019-0010 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“The Commissioner may im-
pose a civil penalty for 

violations of any of the follow-
ing statutes, administrative 
rules and orders: 

“(1) Violation of any pro-
vision of ORS 653.305 to 
653.370. 

“(2) Violation of any pro-
vision of OAR 839-021-
0001 to 839-021-0500.” 

OAR 839-019-0020 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) Except as provided in 
section (4) of this rule, when 
determining the amount of civil 
penalty to be imposed, the 
Commissioner shall consider 
the following circumstances 
and shall cite those the Com-
missioner finds applicable: 

“(a) The history of the 
employer in taking all nec-
essary measures to prevent 
or correct violations of stat-
utes and rules; 

“(b) Prior violations, if 
any, of statutes and rules; 

“(c) The magnitude and 
seriousness of the violation; 

“(d) The opportunity and 
degree of difficulty to com-
ply; 

“(e) Any other mitigating 
circumstances. 

“(2) It shall be the responsi-
bility of the employer to provide 
the Commissioner with evi-
dence of the mitigating 
circumstances set out in sec-
tion (1) of this rule. 

“(3) In arriving at the actual 
amount of the civil penalty, the 



Cite as 23 BOLI 1 (2002). 15 

Commissioner shall consider 
whether the minor was injured 
while employed in violation of 
the state and rules. 

“ * * * * * 

“(5) Notwithstanding any 
other section of this rule, the 
Commissioner shall consider 
all mitigating and aggravating 
circumstances presented by 
the employer for the purpose 
of reducing the amount of the 
civil penalty to be imposed.” 

 OAR 839-019-0025 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) The civil penalty for any 
one violation shall not exceed 
$1,000.  The actual amount of 
the civil penalty will depend on 
all the facts and any mitigating 
and aggravating circum-
stances. 

“(2) When the Commissioner 
determines to impose a civil 
penalty for the employment of 
a minor without a valid em-
ployment certificate, the 
minimum civil penalty shall be 
as follows: 

“(a) $100 for the first of-
fense; 

“(b) $300 for the second 
offense; 

“(c) $500 for the third and 
subsequent offenses. 

“(3) The civil penalties set 
out in section (2) of this rule 
shall be in addition to any other 
penalty imposed by law or rule. 

“ * * * * * 

“(5) Wilful and repeated vio-
lations of the provisions of 
ORS 653.305 to 653.370 or 
OAR 839-021-0001 to 839-
021-0500 are considered to be 
of such seriousness and mag-
nitude that no less than $500 
for each wilful or repeated vio-
lation will be imposed when the 
Commissioner determines to 
impose a civil penalty.” 

Under the facts and circum-
stances of this record, and 
according to the applicable law, 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries is author-
ized to assess a civil penalty for 
each violation of ORS 653.305 to 
653.370 or any rule adopted by 
the Wage and Hour Commission 
thereunder.  The civil penalties 
assessed in the Order herein are 
a proper exercise of that authority.  
ORS 653.370. 

OPINION 

 A preponderance of the credi-
ble evidence on the whole record 
establishes that Respondent was 
an employer in his work relation-
ship with Christina Yohe, a minor, 
and that Yohe was his employee 
during July and from August 28 to 
September 17, 1999.  As Yohe’s 
employer, Respondent failed to 
obtain or post an annual employ-
ment certificate, failed to maintain 
and preserve requisite records 
pertaining to Yohe’s employment, 
failed to make employment re-
cords available to the Agency 
when requested, and permitted 
Yohe, who was 15 years old 
during July 1999, to work between 
the hours of 6 p.m. to 7 a.m. 



In the Matter of Randall Stuart Bates 16 

 Respondent claimed he failed 
to do all of the above because he 
was not an employer, did not em-
ploy Yohe, and was, therefore, not 
subject to the child labor laws.  He 
claimed, alternatively, that if Yohe 
performed any work, she did so 
voluntarily.  The evidence is to the 
contrary. 

 RESPONDENT EMPLOYED A 
MINOR 
 Undisputed evidence estab-
lishes that Christina Yohe was a 
minor during the summer and fall 
of 1999.  Respondent acknowl-
edges that during the same time 
period, he operated, from the ga-
rage of his home, a business that 
provided Internet services to cus-
tomers in Oregon and 
Washington.  Respondent does 
not dispute that Yohe was on the 
business premises during times 
material, that she assisted with 
the business, occasionally an-
swered the telephones and 
sometimes endorsed checks on 
behalf of the business.  Respon-
dent maintains, however, that he 
did not own or control the busi-
ness and, therefore, was not 
Yohe’s employer.  Respondent’s 
contention that James Ogle 
owned and controlled the busi-
ness as late as December 1999 
was directly contradicted by credi-
ble evidence in the record that 
shows Ogle was Respondent’s 
former business partner who gave 
up his interest in the ISP in De-
cember 1998.  

 ORS 653.010(3) and (4) define 
an employer as any person who 
suffers or permits another person 
to work.  Evidence establishes 

that Respondent suffered or per-
mitted Yohe to perform work that 
included preparing billings, an-
swering telephones, endorsing 
checks, and picking up mail for 
Respondent’s benefit.  Evidence 
further establishes that Respon-
dent agreed to and did pay Yohe 
$200 per week for at least three 
weeks of work in July 1999.  
There is no credible evidence in 
the record that establishes anyone 
other than Respondent suffered or 
permitted Yohe, a minor, to work 
for the business that Respondent 
operated out of his residence. 

 Respondent’s claim that Yohe 
volunteered any services she ren-
dered has no merit.  First, credible 
evidence establishes that Yohe 
did not volunteer her services, she 
expected to receive an agreed 
upon salary of $200 per week, 
and for three weeks of work in 
July, she received checks from 
Respondent totaling $600.  Sec-
ond, voluntary work is that which 
is done without expectation of 
compensation and only if the en-
tity for which the services are 
performed is “a public employer * 
* * or a religious, charitable, edu-
cational, public service or similar 
nonprofit corporation, organization 
or institution for community ser-
vice, religious or humanitarian 
reasons” or the work is part of a 
work training program adminis-
tered under the state or federal 
assistance laws.  ORS 
653.010(3).  Respondent admits 
he was not a public employer or a 
religious, charitable, or educa-
tional organization as described.  
There is no evidence Respondent 
was involved in a state or federal 



Cite as 23 BOLI 1 (2002). 17 

public assistance program.  Re-
spondent could not therefore 
accept Yohe’s personal services 
or any other individual’s services 
as a volunteer, whether the indi-
vidual is a minor or an adult. 

 RESPONDENT’S CHILD LABOR 
VIOLATIONS 
 Respondent acknowledged 
and evidence confirms that Re-
spondent failed to obtain or post 
an employment certificate, failed 
to maintain and preserve requisite 
records pertaining to Yohe’s em-
ployment, and failed to make 
employment records available to 
the Agency when requested.  Re-
spondent’s reasons for his failure 
to comply with the aforementioned 
requirements have no merit for 
reasons that are addressed else-
where in this opinion. 

 Respondent denied employing 
a minor between the hours of 6 
p.m. and 7 a.m.  Other than Re-
spondent’s denial, there is no 
evidence in the record that con-
troverts Yohe’s credible testimony, 
which was corroborated by the 
equally credible testimony of her 
sister, Erika, that she performed 
work for Respondent between 
those hours in July 1999, when 
she was only 15 years old.  Ac-
cordingly, the Commissioner is 
authorized to impose the following 
penalties. 

 CIVIL PENALTIES 
A. Failure to obtain an annual 

employment certificate 

 OAR 839-019-0025(2) estab-
lishes minimum penalties for 
employing a minor without a valid 

employment certificate.  For the 
first offense, the minimum that 
shall be imposed is $100.  For 
willful and repeated violations, “no 
less than $500 * * * will be im-
posed when the Commissioner 
determines to impose a civil pen-
alty.”  OAR 839-019-0025(5).  The 
Agency seeks $500 for Respon-
dent’s failure to obtain an annual 
employment certificate in 1999.  
The Agency did not allege that the 
violation was willful and repeated.  
Nor has the Agency alleged or 
provided evidence of prior viola-
tions or other aggravating 
circumstances.  Respondent, on 
the other hand, offered no mitigat-
ing evidence.  See OAR 839-019-
0020(2).  The record as a whole 
shows, however, that Respondent 
knew Yohe was a minor when he 
permitted her to work for his busi-
ness and he did not make any 
attempt during that time to comply 
with the child labor laws.  Consid-
ering the circumstances set forth 
in OAR 839-019-0020(1), the fo-
rum finds that, despite his 
knowledge that a minor was per-
forming services for his business, 
Respondent failed to take all nec-
essary measures to prevent or 
correct child labor violations, in-
cluding obtaining an employment 
certificate.  Further, while there is 
no evidence Respondent has pre-
viously violated child labor laws, 
the violation is serious and the 
additional violations could have 
been prevented had Respondent 
first obtained the requisite certifi-
cate.  Accordingly, the forum 
concludes that $500 is an appro-
priate penalty.   



In the Matter of Randall Stuart Bates 18 

B. Failure to maintain and pre-
serve records. 

 The Agency seeks $250 for 
Respondent’s failure to maintain 
and preserve records regarding 
Christina Yohe, a minor.  The 
maximum penalty allowed for child 
labor violations is $1,000.  OAR 
839-019-0025(1).  There is no 
evidence of mitigation in the re-
cord and nothing that suggests 
that anything less than the 
sanction sought by the Agency 
should be imposed.  Accordingly, 
the forum imposes a $250 civil 
penalty as proposed by the 
Agency. C. Failure to make employment 

records available. 

 The Agency seeks a $250 civil 
penalty for Respondent’s failure to 
make Respondent’s employment 
records available to the Agency 
when requested.  Having consid-
ered the circumstances set forth in 
OAR 839-019-0020(1), the forum 
finds that Respondent had the op-
portunity to comply with little or no 
difficulty each time the Agency re-
quested the records.  Accordingly, 
the forum concludes $250 is an 
appropriate penalty. 

D. Employing a minor under 16 
years old between 6 
p.m. and 7 a.m. 

 Evidence shows Respondent 
had knowledge in July 1999 that 
Christina Yohe was a minor.  He 
also knew that she was not old 
enough to obtain a driver’s license 
and therefore knew when he suf-
fered or permitted her to work 
after 6 p.m. and before 7 a.m. that 
she was under 16 years old and 
prohibited from working during 

those hours.  Had he obtained the 
requisite employment certificate, 
he might have avoided violations 
because he would have known 
that he had a number of obliga-
tions that are not required when 
employing older minors.  Accord-
ingly, the forum concludes $500 is 
an appropriate penalty. 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 653.370, 
Randall Stuart Bates, is hereby 
ordered to deliver to the Fiscal 
Services Office of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries, 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Oregon 
97232-2162, the following: 

A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in the amount of ONE 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS ($1,500) as civil 
penalties, plus any interest that 
accrues at the legal rate on 
that amount from a date ten 
days after issuance of the Final 
Order until the date Respon-
dent complies with the Final 
Order. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Cite as 23 BOLI 19 (2002). 19 

_______________ 

 

In the Matter of 
 

STATE ADJUSTMENT, INC.  

 
Case No. 54-01 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued March 6, 2002 
_______________ 

 
SYNOPSIS 

Where a female Complainant was 
employed by Respondent corpo-
ration and was sexually harassed 
by Respondent’s corporate officer, 
the forum found Respondent liable 
for Complainant’s resulting mental 
suffering and awarded Complain-
ant mental suffering damages 
totaling $10,000.  ORS 
659.030(1)(b).  The forum found 
no basis for determining that 
Complainant was constructively 
discharged in violation of ORS 
659.030(1)(a). 

_______________ 

 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Linda A. Lohr, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) by 
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on September 5, 
2001, at the Salem office of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries lo-

cated at 3865 Wolverine Street 
NE, Bldg. E-1, Salem, Oregon. 

 David K. Gerstenfeld, an em-
ployee of the Agency, represented 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries (“BOLI” or “the Agency”).  
Rhonda Shanafelt (“Complainant”) 
was present throughout the hear-
ing and was not represented by 
counsel.  James J. Susee, Attor-
ney at Law, represented State 
Adjustment, Inc. (“Respondent”), 
whose corporate officer, Chris 
Zurfluh, was present throughout 
the hearing. 

 In addition to Complainant, the 
Agency called as witnesses: 
Gregg Merrill, Employment De-
partment Adjudicator; Pam 
Lomax, process server; Larry Lo-
max, process server; Juneka 
Torres, former Respondent em-
ployee; Joseph Tam, a BOLI 
senior civil rights investigator; and 
Jamie Bellwood, Complainant’s 
daughter. 

 Respondent called as wit-
nesses: Thomas E. Fleming, 
process server; Michael Knapp, 
Respondent’s corporate attorney; 
Traci Coyle, Respondent’s former 
employee; Charles Anderson, Re-
spondent’s courier service; Paul 
Conner, drywall finisher; and Chris 
(“Phil”) Zurfluh, Respondent’s 
owner. 

 The forum received as evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-19; 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-5 (submitted prior to 



In the Matter of State Adjustment, Inc. 20 

hearing); A-8 (submitted at hear-
ing) 

 c) Respondent exhibits R-1 
and R-3 (submitted prior to hear-
ing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, the 
Administrative Law Judge hereby 
makes the following Proposed 
Findings of Fact (Procedural and 
on the Merits), Proposed Ultimate 
Findings of Fact, Proposed Con-
clusions of Law, Proposed 
Opinion, and Proposed Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT –  
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On November 18, 1999, 
Complainant filed a verified com-
plaint with the Agency’s Civil 
Rights Division (“CRD”) alleging 
she was the victim of the unlawful 
employment practices of Respon-
dent.  After investigation and 
review, the CRD issued a Notice 
of Substantial Evidence Determi-
nation finding substantial evidence 
supporting the allegations of the 
complaint. 

 2) On March 14, 2001, the 
Agency submitted to the forum 
Specific Charges alleging Re-
spondent discriminated against 
Complainant by subjecting her to 
a course of conduct by its corpo-
rate officer, Chris Zurfluh, 
designed to harass, embarrass, 
humiliate and intimidate her which 
conduct was offensive and unwel-
come, creating a hostile and 
intimidating work environment be-
cause she was female, in violation 
of ORS 659.030(1)(b).  The 
Agency further alleged that Com-
plainant was compelled to quit her 

employment due to the intolerable 
working conditions created by Re-
spondent, in violation of ORS 
659.030(1)(a).  The Agency also 
requested a hearing. 

 3) On March 14, 2001, the fo-
rum served on Respondent the 
Specific Charges, accompanied 
by the following: a) a Notice of 
Hearing setting forth August 28, 
2001, in Salem, Oregon, as the 
time and place of the hearing in 
this matter; b) a notice of Con-
tested Case Rights and 
Procedures containing the infor-
mation required by ORS 183.413; 
c) a complete copy of the 
Agency’s administrative rules re-
garding the contested case 
process; and d) a separate copy 
of the specific administrative rule 
regarding responsive pleadings. 

 4) On March 21, 2001, Re-
spondent, through counsel, filed a 
timely answer to the Specific 
Charges. 

 5) On June 18, 2001, Re-
spondent requested that the 
hearing be postponed until Sep-
tember 5 or 6, 2001.  The Agency 
did not oppose Respondent’s mo-
tion and on June 19, 2001, the 
forum issued an order granting the 
motion and reset the hearing date 
for September 5, 2001. 

 6) On July 11, 2001, the 
Agency moved for a discovery or-
der.  Respondent filed no 
objections to the motion and on 
July 29, 2001, the ALJ granted the 
Agency’s motion and ordered Re-
spondent to produce all of the 
items sought to the Agency no 
later than July 30, 2001. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 19 (2002). 21 

 7) On July 25, 2001, the forum 
ordered the Agency and Respon-
dent each to submit a case 
summary including: lists of all per-
sons to be called as witnesses; 
identification and copies of all 
documents to be offered into evi-
dence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim (for the 
Agency only); a brief statement of 
any defenses to the claim (for Re-
spondent only); a statement of 
any agreed or stipulated facts; 
and any damage calculations (for 
the Agency only).  The ALJ or-
dered the participants to submit 
case summaries by August 24, 
2001, and notified them of the 
possible sanctions for failure to 
comply with the case summary 
order. 

 8) On August 28 and August 
29, 2001, the Agency and Re-
spondent filed their respective 
case summaries. 

 9) On August 30, 2001, the 
Agency filed a supplemental case 
summary and Respondent filed an 
addendum to its case summary. 

 10) At the start of hearing, 
the participants stipulated to the 
admission of Agency exhibits A-1 
and A-2 and further stipulated that 
Complainant’s rate of pay during 
her employment was $7.00 per 
hour. 

 11) At the start of hearing, 
pursuant to ORS 183.415(7), the 
ALJ verbally advised the Agency 
and Respondent of the issues to 
be addressed, the matters to be 
proved, and the procedures gov-
erning the conduct of the hearing. 

 12) On January 30, 2002, 
the ALJ issued a proposed order 
that notified the participants they 
were entitled to file exceptions to 
the proposed order within ten 
days of its issuance.  Respondent 
did not file exceptions to the pro-
posed order.  The Agency filed 
timely exceptions.  The typo-
graphical error in Finding of Fact – 
The Merits 23 has been corrected 
and Finding of Fact – The Merits 
19 has been adjusted to include 
an additional point regarding Zur-
fluh’s credibility in response to the 
Agency’s exceptions. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) At all times material herein, 
State Adjustment, Inc. (“Respon-
dent”) was engaged in the 
business of debt collection in Ore-
gon and was an employer utilizing 
the personal services of one or 
more persons. 

 2) At all times material herein, 
Chris (“Phil”) Zurfluh was Re-
spondent’s chief executive officer, 
corporate secretary, and manager 
of Respondent’s sole office in Sa-
lem, Oregon.  Prior to their 
divorce, Zurfluh’s wife, Diane, was 
the only other corporate officer 
and shareholder.  In May 1999, 
Zurlfuh’s maintenance man, Paul 
Conner, replaced Zurfluh’s wife as 
president of the corporation.  
Conner has no financial interest in 
the business, but attends corpo-
rate meetings and is “as active as 
[Zurfluh] requires [him] to be.”  

 3) In late March 1999, Com-
plainant, a female, was hired by 
Zurfluh to perform clerical work for 



In the Matter of State Adjustment, Inc. 22 

Respondent.  She was the only 
employee and Zurfluh was her 
immediate supervisor. 

 4) Complainant’s duties in-
cluded typing the paperwork for 
lawsuits and garnishments, filing, 
and answering the telephone.  
Zurfluh did not formally train 
Complainant for any of her job re-
sponsibilities and Complainant 
had no prior experience preparing 
garnishments or other legal 
documents.  Someone named 
Nick Watts showed her how to 
operate the computer and Re-
spondent’s corporate attorney, 
Michael Knapp, showed Com-
plainant how to fill out the 
preprinted garnishment forms and 
how to properly calculate the fees 
and interest.  When Complainant 
had difficulty preparing a form, 
Knapp assisted her, usually by 
telephone.  Complainant sent the 
garnishments that she prepared to 
Knapp for review and he fre-
quently returned them to her for 
correction.  Knapp charged Re-
spondent for his legal assistance 
and each time Knapp had to han-
dle Complainant’s mistakes, it 
cost Respondent money.  There 
were one to five garnishments per 
week during Complainant’s em-
ployment. 

 5) Initially, Complainant 
worked five days per week, from 8 
a.m. to 5 p.m.  Her pay rate was 
$7.00 per hour.  Her hours were 
reduced after one month due to 
lack of work.  Zurfluh was gone 
most of the time because of his 
divorce and there was no work for 
her to do.  Zurfluh would say to 

her “let’s call it a day” and send 
her home early each day. 

 6) Complainant’s desk was lo-
cated in a small (16’ by 25’) outer 
office, approximately 10 feet from 
Zurfluh’s desk, which was located 
in a smaller (12’ by 12’) inner of-
fice adjacent to Complainant’s.  
The entire office space included 
the two offices and a small (10’ by 
12’) file room.  At all times, Com-
plainant was within earshot of 
Zurfluh while he was at his desk 
and she overheard his telephone 
conversations.  From the begin-
ning of her employment, while 
working at her computer, Com-
plainant regularly overheard 
Zurfluh using profanity and telling 
“dirty jokes” to people who came 
into the office and while on the 
telephone.  The subject matter of 
his jokes primarily involved oral 
sex.  Complainant also heard Zur-
fluh refer to women as “fucking 
bitches” and “god damn sluts.”  
When she overheard his profanity 
or one of his jokes, Complainant 
either ignored it or walked away. 

 7) Shortly after Complainant 
began working for Respondent, 
Zurfluh began calling Complainant 
into his office regularly to talk 
about his divorce, his ex-wife, and 
other particulars about his per-
sonal life.  During the first two 
weeks of her employment, Com-
plainant spent much of each 
workday in Zurfluh’s office listen-
ing to details about his divorce.  
Complainant did not find these 
conversations sexually offensive, 
and throughout the period that 
Zurfluh was preparing for his di-
vorce, Complainant helped him 



Cite as 23 BOLI 19 (2002). 23 

gather pertinent information to 
send to his attorney. 

 8) Zurfluh frequently invited 
Complainant to lunch, telling her 
that he did not like to go to lunch 
by himself.  She sometimes ac-
cepted his invitations and they 
usually ate at the Elk’s Club.  She 
declined his invitations on occa-
sion because she did not want to 
take an hour-long lunch. 

 9) After the first two weeks, 
Zurfluh began calling Complainant 
at home to offer her a ride to work.  
She rode with him about three 
days each week.  They often 
stopped for donuts and occasion-
ally Zurfluh would stop at the post 
office or run personal errands 
while on the way to work.  Com-
plainant rode the bus on the days 
she did not ride with Zurfluh.  
While riding to work, the topic of 
conversation was primarily his di-
vorce and how he was going to 
hide his money from his ex-wife. 

 10) One time, after Zurfluh 
had dropped Complainant off at 
work, Complainant went into Zur-
fluh’s office to do her filing and 
found his office in shambles with 
magazines and papers strewn on 
the floor.  As she moved some of 
the papers, she came across a 
publication with a naked woman 
on the cover and kicked it under 
Zurfluh’s desk.  She later told Zur-
fluh what she had found and what 
she had done with it and he 
laughed and said, “well, yeah, I 
was here all weekend.”  She 
stumbled upon publications of the 
same genre in his office, always 
just after the weekend, three more 
times.  Zurfluh did not leave the 

magazines out in plain sight and 
Complainant’s discovery each 
time was by happenstance.    

11) After she was employed 
two weeks, Complainant began to 
feel “like just one of the guys.”  
Zurfluh began talking to her freely 
and frequently about his lunch vis-
its to “strip clubs,” and offered 
Complainant details about particu-
lar “girls” and how adept certain 
ones were at “climbing up and 
down the pole.”  One time, he 
suggested to her that the prob-
lems she was having with her 
fiancé might be related to the fi-
ancé’s desire for someone less 
calm than Complainant and more 
like the “girls” at the strip club.  
Complainant told Zurfluh that she 
did not want to hear about it.  
However, Zurfluh continued 
thereafter to detail his experiences 
after each strip club excursion. 

 12) Zurfluh also began tell-
ing Complainant about the women 
he was seeing socially and de-
scribing the oral sex he was 
receiving from them, referring to 
the women as his “$20 dates.”  
During his conversations with 
Complainant, Zurfluh sometimes 
mentioned his ex-wife, whom he 
described to Complainant as hav-
ing a condition called “TMJ” and 
due to the condition could not give 
him, in his words, “a blow job.” 

 13) Complainant became 
increasingly uncomfortable with 
Zurfluh’s topics of conversation.  
As a result, she began to distrust 
her fiancé and became suspicious 
if he came home from work more 
than ten minutes late, recalling 
that Zurfluh had said he could “get 



In the Matter of State Adjustment, Inc. 24 

everything taken care of” in one 
half hour.  Complainant also tried 
to change her appearance by 
wearing longer skirts and baggy 
jeans because she did not want to 
be noticed or talked about in the 
same manner Zurfluh talked about 
other women. 

 14) In June 1999, Zurfluh 
became upset about a garnish-
ment Complainant had prepared 
and called her a “god damn fuck-
ing slut.”  He told her that maybe 
she was not happy working for 
Respondent and said to her 
“maybe this is not your type of 
work.”  Complainant told Zurfluh 
that she was happy with the work, 
but also said to him, “you’re right, 
I’ll give you my notice.”  Zurfluh 
asked Complainant to run an ad-
vertisement for her job in the 
newspaper and thereafter inter-
viewed a woman to replace 
Complainant.  The woman de-
clined Zurfluh’s job offer.  
Complainant was, in the mean-
time, experiencing increased 
difficulties with her fiancé who was 
planning to move out the following 
month.  She could not support her 
daughter financially without him 
and was having no success find-
ing employment elsewhere.  
Complainant told Zurfluh that she 
was having problems at home, 
that she liked the work, and that if 
she could spend more time work-
ing she would stay in her job.  
Zurfluh agreed to remove the ad-
vertisement for Complainant’s job 
from the newspaper and he con-
tinued to employ her.  
Complainant and her fiancé 
worked out their differences and 

her fiancé did not move out in July 
as previously planned. 

 15) At the end of September 
1999, Complainant quit her em-
ployment.  In early December 
1999, Claimant began working for 
Holiday Inn Express, earning 
$6.75 per hour for 32 hours per 
week.  Within three months her 
pay rate changed to a salary basis 
and she was earning more than 
she did while employed by Re-
spondent. 

 16) Between April and Sep-
tember 1999, Respondent 
contracted with Pam and Larry 
Lomax, husband and wife, to 
serve legal papers and to help set 
up a computer program.  Both had 
been process servers for many 
years.  While working for Respon-
dent, both were frequently in the 
business office at the same time 
as Complainant and Zurfluh.  
Larry Lomax was in the office at 
least five times per week. Pam 
Lomax was in the office once or 
twice per week, though not every 
week.  Neither Lomax knew Com-
plainant or Zurfluh before their 
business relationship.  Neither 
Lomax has seen Complainant 
since her employment with Re-
spondent ended. 

 17) Pam Lomax credibly 
testified that she heard Zurfluh 
“swear quite a bit” when she was 
present at Respondent’s business 
office.  While she could not re-
member specific words, she 
testified that he often referred to 
women’s anatomy and that she 
purposely limited the number of 
her office visits because of Zur-
fluh’s vulgar language. She also 



Cite as 23 BOLI 19 (2002). 25 

credibly testified that Zurfluh 
made, in her presence, an unto-
ward comment about a younger 
woman that he wanted to date.  
The comment included sexual ref-
erences to the woman’s body and 
breasts and was also made in the 
presence of Complainant and Zur-
fluh’s daughter who responded by 
asking her father when he in-
tended to grow up.  Additionally, 
Lomax observed two magazines 
with unclad women on the covers 
in Zurfluh’s office.  The magazines 
had fallen out of a cabinet and 
Zurfluh quickly picked them up 
and put them away.  Lomax never 
heard Zurfluh direct any of his pro-
fanity or sexual innuendo to 
Complainant.  Complainant told 
Lomax that she was concerned 
about Zurfluh’s conduct in the 
workplace, that Zurfluh talked 
about $20 prostitutes, yelled at 
her several times, and called her 
incompetent and a “fucking bitch.”  
Complainant also told Lomax that 
she liked her job but was con-
cerned that she did not know how 
to do the work and was not being 
properly trained.  Pam Lomax’s 
testimony was credible in every 
respect.  Her answers to ques-
tions were straightforward and 
showed no bias.  The forum cred-
its her testimony in its entirety. 

 18) Larry Lomax credibly 
testified that Zurfluh used profan-
ity in the workplace as “part of his 
vernacular” and that it frequently 
included references to female 
anatomy.  Lomax further testified 
that Zurfluh regularly talked about 
his visits to strip clubs and 
women’s “body parts” and did so 
when Complainant was present or 

within earshot. During Complain-
ant’s employment, Zurfluh 
repeatedly asked Lomax if he 
thought Complainant was using 
drugs and appeared to want Lo-
max to agree that she was using 
drugs.  Lomax could not recall if 
he had told Complainant about 
Zurfluh’s questions about her pos-
sible drug use.  Lomax showed no 
bias toward or against Zurfluh dur-
ing his testimony and readily 
acknowledged that Zurfluh at-
tempted to tone down his 
language when Pam Lomax was 
present out of respect for the Lo-
maxs’ religious beliefs. The ALJ 
carefully observed Larry Lomax’s 
demeanor and based on his 
straightforward and unbiased tes-
timony credits his testimony in its 
entirety.  

 19) On key facts, Chris Zur-
fluh’s testimony was internally 
inconsistent and conflicted notably 
with other credible testimony.  For 
instance, Zurfluh initially testified 
emphatically that he never used 
profanity at all, never kept maga-
zines with naked women on the 
covers in the workplace, never 
went to strip clubs during the 
lunch hour on workdays, and 
never solicited a prostitute.  Later 
in his testimony, he acknowledged 
that he used profanity, but only 
outside the workplace, that he did 
have “Playboy or Penthouse” type 
magazines in the workplace on 
occasion, and that he did go to 
strip clubs during his lunch hour, 
but only for the “free buffet.”  
Moreover, evidence shows Zurfluh 
entered a guilty plea to the crime 



In the Matter of State Adjustment, Inc. 26 

of prostitution on November 13, 
2000.1 The ALJ observed that 
Zurfluh’s demeanor, memory, and 
manner of answering questions 
could be consistent with possible 
effects of a severe head injury he 
incurred in a 1980 automobile ac-
cident.  His memory was 
selective, however, and he re-
called events with more conviction 
during his direct testimony, while 
during cross-examination his 
memory lapses occurred more 
markedly. Finally, Pam and Larry 
Lomax’s credible testimony con-
tradicts Zurfluh’s testimony and 
corroborates Complainant’s alle-
gations.  At best, Zurfluh’s 
testimony was unreliable and was 
believed only when corroborated 
by other credible testimony. 

 20) Tom Fleming’s testi-
mony was generally credible.  
Although he has worked as one of 
Zurfluh’s process servers since 
1982 and they have maintained a 
long-term friendship, Fleming’s 
demeanor was direct and noneva-
sive.  He acknowledged that 
Zurfluh was loud and that he used 
profanity in the workplace, al-
though he did not consider 
Zurfluh’s language vulgar.  His 
testimony that he was present 
when Complainant quit her em-
ployment in September 1999 and 
that he overheard her tell Zurfluh 
she was quitting was believable.  
He testified that Complainant had 

                                                   
1 According to Zurfluh’s sworn state-
ment in his Petition to Plead Guilty, he 
offered a plainclothes police officer 
“$20” after she asked him if he 
“wanted a date.”  Exhibit A-5.  

just hung up the telephone when 
Fleming arrived at the office and 
that she called Zurfluh a “son of a 
bitch” and accused him of telling 
Larry Lomax that she was a drug 
addict.  According to Fleming, 
Complainant was very upset and 
told Zurfluh that she was quitting 
her employment and intended to 
sue him.  Fleming’s testimony is 
bolstered by Larry Lomax’s credi-
ble statement that Zurfluh had 
asked him on more than one oc-
casion about whether 
Complainant was using drugs.  
Where it differed from Complain-
ant’s testimony, the forum has 
relied on Fleming’s version of 
events. 

 21) Michael Knapp testified 
in an objective and straightforward 
manner.  He readily acknowl-
edged that he had probably heard 
his client “curse” in the workplace 
and that Zurfluh used profanity 
during telephone conversations.  
He was aware that Pam Lomax 
was offended by Zurfluh’s use of 
profanity.  His testimony has been 
credited in its entirety. 

 22) Paul Conner’s testimony 
demonstrated his bias as Zurfluh’s 
business associate and was con-
tradicted by other evidence.  His 
claim that Zurfluh never used pro-
fanity was contrary to every other 
witness who testified, except Zur-
fluh, who first denied ever using 
profanity, and then admitted to us-
ing it but not in the workplace.  
Conner’s assertion that Zurfluh 
was concerned only about Com-
plainant’s inappropriate attire, i.e., 
short dresses, and not her clerical 
work, was contradicted by his ear-



Cite as 23 BOLI 19 (2002). 27 

lier statement to the Agency that 
at “corporate meetings” Zurfluh 
was “really upset” with Complain-
ant’s work performance, 
especially the garnishments that 
were returned by Zurfluh’s attor-
ney.  Conner’s testimony was 
disingenuous and clearly calcu-
lated to enhance Respondent’s 
case.  Except for Conner’s repre-
sentation of his status in 
Respondent’s corporate hierarchy, 
which was confirmed by Zurfluh, 
the forum has given no weight to 
Conner’s testimony. 

 23) Charles Anderson’s tes-
timony about his knowledge of 
Zurfluh’s use of profanity and 
Complainant’s mode of dress in 
the workplace, i.e., short skirts, 
low cut tops, and slacks, was not 
believable.  In an earlier statement 
to the Agency he claimed to be at 
Zurfluh’s business “on almost a 
daily basis.”  During cross-
examination, he acknowledged he 
was not in the office much when 
Complainant worked there and 
that he did most of his work for 
Respondent as a process server 
when Zurfluh’s ex-wife was in-
volved in the business.  The forum 
has given no weight to Anderson’s 
testimony. 

 24) Juneka Torres testified 
credibly that she worked for a brief 
time for Respondent after Com-
plainant left her employment and 
heard Zurfluh use “a lot” of profan-
ity.  She stated she was surprised 
at the number of times he used 
“fuck” as an expression and, al-
though the profanity was never 
directed toward her, she was of-
fended by it and wanted Zurfluh to 

treat her “like a lady.”  Torres also 
stated that during her employ-
ment, Zurfluh referred to 
Complainant as a “bitch” while 
complaining that Complainant had 
“left him.”  Torres did not know 
Complainant and her testimony 
was straightforward.  There is no 
reason not to credit her testimony 
in its entirety. 

 25) Complainant’s testimony 
was not altogether credible.  
Credible evidence corroborated 
some of her testimony, particularly 
her statements about Zurfluh’s 
conduct in the workplace.  Other 
parts of her testimony, however, 
were inconsistent or contradicted 
by other evidence.  She initially 
testified that in June 1999, Zurfluh 
became angry with her about a 
garnishment she had prepared, 
called her a “god damn fucking 
slut,” and suggested she was not 
suited for that type of work.  She 
did not agree with his assess-
ment, but agreed to place an 
advertisement in the newspaper 
for her replacement.  She then 
testified that in September 1999, 
Zurfluh became upset with her 
about “another” garnishment she 
had prepared and again called her 
a “god damn fucking slut.”  During 
cross-examination, while she ac-
knowledged having a discussion 
with Zurfluh about her perform-
ance problems, she denied he 
ever mentioned garnishments to 
her in June 1999.  She claimed to 
have given him two weeks notice 
because they were “not happy 
with each other” and “just couldn’t 
get along.”  Later on redirect, she 
stated flatly that Zurfluh had never 
discussed any aspect of her work 



In the Matter of State Adjustment, Inc. 28 

performance with her during her 
employment.  When she testified 
about her reason for leaving her 
employment in September 1999, 
Complainant stated it was the ar-
gument about the garnishment 
and Zurfluh’s name calling that 
prompted her to pick up her purse 
and leave.  Only after prompting 
from the Agency case presenter 
did she agree that Zurfluh’s sexual 
comments influenced her decision 
to leave.  The forum found this 
testimony incredible for several 
reasons.  First, Complainant never 
volunteered that Zurfluh’s conduct 
had anything to do with her quit-
ting her employment.  In fact, her 
emphasis each time the issue was 
raised was always on their dis-
agreement about how the 
garnishment should have been 
handled.  Even the name he 
called her at the time was not first 
and foremost on her mind.  Sec-
ond, Zurfluh’s conduct during the 
last three months of her employ-
ment was exactly as it was during 
the first three months of her em-
ployment.  According to her, she 
was quitting in June because they 
did not get along, but she ulti-
mately stayed on because she 
convinced Zurfluh that her fiancé 
was moving out and she needed 
the money.  At no time did she 
ever suggest that Zurfluh’s sexual 
comments influenced her initial 
decision to leave, which is consis-
tent with how she described her 
reason for leaving in September 
before she was prompted to in-
clude the discriminatory reason.  
Third, Fleming credibly testified 
that he observed Complainant on 
her last day of work and that she 

quit after accusing Zurfluh of tell-
ing Larry Lomax that she was on 
drugs.  For those reasons, the fo-
rum does not believe 
Complainant’s testimony regard-
ing her reason for leaving her 
employment.  However, the forum 
does believe her testimony about 
Zurfluh’s conduct and how it im-
pacted her work environment 
because it was corroborated by 
the credible testimony of others. 

 26) The testimony of Joseph 
Tam and Gregg Merrill was credi-
ble. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) At times material herein, 
Respondent State Adjustment, 
Inc. was an Oregon employer with 
one or more employees. 

 2) At times material herein, 
Chris Zurfluh was Respondent’s 
chief executive officer and corpo-
rate secretary. 

 3) Respondent employed 
Complainant. 

 4) Complainant is a female. 

 5) Between March and Sep-
tember 1999, Chris Zurfluh 
engaged in verbal conduct of a 
sexual nature directed at Com-
plainant because of her sex.  

 6) Zurfluh’s conduct was of-
fensive and unwelcome to 
Complainant. 

 7) Zurfluh’s conduct created 
an offensive work environment 
that was made a term or condition 
of Complainant’s employment. 

 8) Complainant voluntarily 
terminated her employment for 



Cite as 23 BOLI 19 (2002). 29 

reasons other than the offensive 
work environment created by Zur-
fluh. 

 9) Complainant suffered dis-
tress and impaired personal 
dignity because of Zurfluh’s con-
duct. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) At times material herein, 
Respondent corporation was an 
employer subject to the provisions 
of ORS 659.010 to ORS 659.110.  
ORS 659.010(6). 

 2) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter herein and the authority to 
eliminate the effects of any unlaw-
ful employment practices found.  
ORS 659.022; ORS 659.040; 
ORS 659.050. 

 3) ORS 659.030(1) states, in 
pertinent part: 

“For the purposes of ORS 
659.010 to 659.110 * * * it is an 
unlawful employment practice: 

“(a) For an employer, be-
cause of an individual’s * * * 
sex * * * to refuse to hire or 
employ or to bar or discharge 
from employment such individ-
ual. * * * 

“(b) For an employer, be-
cause of an individual’s * * * 
sex * * * to discriminate against 
such individual in compensa-
tion or in terms, conditions or 
privileges of employment. 

OAR 839-005-0030 provides in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) Sexual harassment is 
unlawful discrimination on the 
basis of gender and includes 
the following types of conduct: 

“(a) Unwelcome sexual ad-
vances, requests for sexual 
favors, or other conduct of a 
sexual nature when such con-
duct is directed toward an 
individual because of that indi-
vidual’s gender. 

“(A) Submission to such 
conduct is made either explic-
itly or implicitly a term or 
condition of employment; or 

“(B) Submission to or rejec-
tion of such conduct is used as 
the basis for employment deci-
sions affecting that individual. 

“(b) Any unwelcome verbal 
or physical conduct that is suf-
ficiently severe or pervasive to 
have the purpose or effect of 
unreasonably interfering with 
work performance or creating a 
hostile, intimidating or offen-
sive working environment. 

“(2) The standard for deter-
mining whether harassment 
based on an individual’s gen-
der is sufficiently severe or 
pervasive to create a hostile, 
intimidating or offensive work-
ing environment is whether a 
reasonable person in the cir-
cumstances of the complaining 
individual would so perceive it. 

By subjecting Complainant to un-
welcome sexual conduct directed 
toward Complainant because of 
her gender, Respondent, through 
its corporate officer, created a 
hostile, intimidating, and offensive 



In the Matter of State Adjustment, Inc. 30 

work environment contrary to 
OAR 839-005-0030, and made 
that environment an explicit term 
or condition of Complainant’s em-
ployment with Respondent, in 
violation of ORS 659.030(1)(b).  
Respondent did not violate ORS 
659.030(1)(a). 

 4) OAR 839-005-0035 states: 

“Constructive discharge occurs 
when an individual leaves em-
ployment because of unlawful 
discrimination.  The elements 
of a constructive discharge 
are: 

“(1) The employer intention-
ally created or intentionally 
maintained discriminatory 
working conditions related to 
the individual’s protected class 
status; 

“(2) The working conditions 
were so intolerable that a rea-
sonable person in the 
complaining individual’s cir-
cumstances would have 
resigned because of them; 

“(3) The employer desired to 
cause the complaining individ-
ual to leave employment as a 
result of those working condi-
tions, or knew or should have 
known that the individual was 
certain, or substantially certain, 
to leave employment as a re-
sult of the working conditions; 
and 

“(4) The complaining indi-
vidual left employment as a 
result of the working condi-
tions.” 

Complainant did not leave her 
employment as a result of dis-

criminatory working conditions.  
Respondent did not violate OAR 
839-005-0035.   

 5) OAR 839-005-0030(3) 
states in pertinent part: 

“Employer proxy: A [sic] em-
ployer is liable for harassment 
when the harasser’s rank is 
sufficiently high that the ha-
rasser is the employer’s proxy, 
for example, the respondent’s 
president, owner, partner or 
corporate officer.” 

The actions, inaction, knowledge 
and motivations of Chris Zurfluh, 
Respondent’s corporate officer, 
are properly imputed to Respon-
dent. 

OPINION 

 The Agency alleges Respon-
dent unlawfully discriminated 
against Complainant in the terms 
and conditions of her employment 
by subjecting her to sexual har-
assment by and through its 
corporate officer, Chris Zurfluh, 
and that as a result of the sexual 
harassment, Complainant was 
forced to quit her employment.  
The Agency seeks $5,750 in back 
wages and $15,000 in mental suf-
fering damages. 

 TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF 
EMPLOYMENT 
 In order to prevail, the Agency 
is required to prove the following 
elements: 

 (1) Respondent is an employer 
defined by statute; 

 (2) Complainant was employed 
by Respondent; 



Cite as 23 BOLI 19 (2002). 31 

 (3) Complainant is a member 
of a protected class; 

 (4) Respondent, through its 
proxy, engaged in conduct of a 
sexual nature toward Complainant 
because of her gender; 

 (5) The conduct created a hos-
tile, intimidating, or offensive work 
environment; 

 (6) Complainant was harmed 
by the conduct. 

OAR 839-050-0030. 

 There is no dispute that Re-
spondent was an employer who 
employed Complainant, a female, 
at times material.  Nor is Chris 
Zurfluh’s status as Respondent’s 
owner and corporate officer at is-
sue.  As Respondent’s corporate 
officer, Zurfluh’s conduct is auto-
matically imputed to Respondent 
and Respondent is liable for any 
unlawful harassment.  OAR 839-
005-0030(3). 

 The elements in dispute are 
threefold: (1) whether Respon-
dent’s corporate officer engaged 
in unwelcome sexual conduct di-
rected toward Complainant 
because of her gender; (2) 
whether the conduct was suffi-
ciently pervasive or so severe as 
to create a hostile, intimidating, or 
offensive work environment; and 
(3) whether Complainant suffered 
harm as a result of the unlawful 
conduct.  

A. Unwelcome Sexual Conduct 

Sexual Conduct 

 Evidence shows Zurfluh en-
gaged in a pattern of verbal 
conduct that included regular re-

marks to Complainant about his 
sexual exploits, including ac-
counts of his lunches at strip 
clubs, his “$20 dates” with prosti-
tutes, and “blow jobs” he claimed 
to receive regularly.  Evidence fur-
ther shows Zurfluh often referred 
to women as “fucking bitches” or 
“god damn fucking sluts” within 
Complainant’s earshot, and at 
least once during her six-month 
employment called her a “god 
damn fucking slut.”  Moreover, 
due to the proximity of their re-
spective desks, Complainant 
regularly overheard Zurfluh relate 
sexually explicit jokes, usually in-
volving oral sex, to others over the 
telephone.  Additionally, Com-
plainant was required to perform 
some of her job duties in Zurfluh’s 
office and several times came 
across publications depicting un-
clad women on the covers.  While 
there is no evidence that Zurfluh 
intended anyone to see the publi-
cations, he was, at best, 
indifferent to their detection be-
cause even process server Pam 
Lomax observed magazines with 
“naked women” on the covers fal-
ling off a cabinet shelf at least 
once.  Complainant’s account of 
Zurfluh’s conduct in the workplace 
was consistent with other credible 
witnesses who had heard Zur-
fluh’s use of profanity and jokes 
demeaning to women.  While 
most of the profanity and jokes 
were not specifically aimed at 
Complainant, they were prolific 
and contributed to the overall at-
mosphere that the forum finds 
was particularly offensive to 
women and, therefore, directed at 



In the Matter of State Adjustment, Inc. 32 

Complainant, his only employee, 
because of her gender.    

Unwelcome 

 Despite Respondent’s sugges-
tion that Complainant wore 
inappropriate clothing during her 
employment, there is no evidence 
that Complainant engaged in any 
conduct that would invite the ob-
scenity that pervaded 
Complainant’s work environment.  
There is no evidence that she 
used vulgar language in the work-
place or initiated any sexually 
oriented conversations with Zur-
fluh or anyone else.  There is 
evidence that Complainant told 
Zurfluh at least once that she was 
not interested in hearing about his 
sexual exploits.  She also ex-
pressed concern to Pam Lomax 
about Zurfluh‘s language, his ac-
counts of his “$20 dates” with 
prostitutes, and his reference to 
her as a “fucking bitch.”  The fo-
rum finds there is sufficient 
evidence in the record to conclude 
that Complainant found Zurfluh’s 
verbal conduct unwelcome. 

B. Hostile, Intimidating, or Of-
fensive Work 
Environment 

 The standard for evaluating 
whether conduct is sufficiently se-
vere or pervasive to have created 
a hostile, intimidating or offensive 
working environment is from the 
objective standpoint of a reason-
able person in the Complainant’s 
particular circumstances.  OAR 
839-005-0030(2).  In this case, 
Zurfluh’s conduct, while only ver-
bal, consisted of ongoing sexual 
slurs and jokes, repeated remarks 

to Complainant detailing his sex 
life, and at least one reference to 
Complainant as a “fucking slut” 
during the six months she was 
employed.  Complainant was the 
only employee and a captive au-
dience to his ongoing behavior 
that occurred in relatively close 
quarters.  The forum finds Zurfluh 
engaged in a pattern of offensive 
conduct that particularly de-
meaned women and that from the 
perspective of a reasonable per-
son in Complainant’s 
circumstances, it was sufficiently 
pervasive as to create an offen-
sive working environment. 

C. Complainant’s Harm 

 Zurfluh’s conduct and de-
meanor during Complainant’s 
employment caused her enough 
discomfort that she complained to 
Pam Lomax about it and at least 
once told Zurfluh she wasn’t inter-
ested in hearing about his sexual 
exploits.  As a result of her contin-
ued exposure to Zurfluh’s sexual 
exploits and anti-female com-
ments during her six months of 
employment, Complainant found 
herself becoming increasingly 
suspicious of her fiancé’s activi-
ties, attributing to him some of 
Zurfluh’s qualities, which affected 
the quality of their relationship.  
Additionally, Complainant began 
to change her outward appear-
ance by wearing baggy clothing 
and long dresses and skirts in or-
der to go unnoticed because she 
was fearful that men would talk 
about her the way Zurfluh talked 
about other women. 

 This forum has continuously 
held that mental suffering awards 



Cite as 23 BOLI 19 (2002). 33 

reflect the type of discriminatory 
conduct, the duration, severity, 
frequency, and pervasiveness of 
that conduct, the type and dura-
tion of the mental distress, and 
vulnerability of the victim.  In the 
Matter of A.L.P., Incorporated, 15 
BOLI 211 (1997), aff’d, A.L.P. Inc. 
v. Bureau of Labor and Industries, 
161 Or App 417, 984 P2d 883 
(1999).  In this case, Zurfluh’s of-
fensive conduct was frequent and 
pervasive, but of relatively short 
duration.  Complainant obtained a 
job earning more money at the 
Holiday Inn Express within a short 
period of leaving her employment 
and there is no evidence that she 
suffered any ill effects as a result 
of Zurfluh’s conduct thereafter.  
Considering the duration and type 
of distress Complainant suffered 
and in the absence of any evi-
dence that Zurfluh’s conduct was 
based on any reason except 
Complainant’s gender, the forum 
finds $10,000 serves to eliminate 
the effects of Respondent’s 
unlawful practice. 

 CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE 
 Respondent is liable for a con-
structive discharge only if it is 
established that Respondent (1) 
intentionally created or maintained 
discriminatory working conditions 
related to Complainant’s gender 
that were (2) so intolerable that a 
reasonable person in Complain-
ant’s circumstances would have 
resigned because of them, and (3) 
Respondent desired to cause 
Complainant to leave her em-
ployment as a result, or knew or 
should have known that Com-
plainant was certain, or 

substantially certain, to leave her 
employment as a result of the 
working conditions, and (4) that 
she left her employment as a re-
sult of the working conditions.  
OAR 839-005-0035.  The Agency 
failed to establish those elements 
by a preponderance of the credi-
ble evidence. 

 Evidence shows that when 
Complainant agreed to leave her 
employment for the first time in 
June 1999, after three months, the 
agreement was mutual and for 
reasons other than Zurfluh’s pat-
tern of discriminatory conduct that 
had already developed by that 
time.  Credible evidence suggests 
that Complainant’s voluntary quit 
three months later in September 
1999 was more likely than not re-
lated to Complainant’s anger at 
Zurfluh for telling Larry Lomax that 
she was allegedly using drugs, 
rather than Zurfluh’s continued 
conduct.  From the totality of the 
circumstances surrounding Com-
plainant’s quit, including 
Complainant’s own testimony, the 
forum concludes that Complainant 
did not leave her employment as a 
result of the discriminatory work-
ing conditions. 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 659.010(2) and 
ORS 659.060(3), and to eliminate 
the effects of Respondent’s viola-
tion of ORS 659.030(1)(b), and in 
payment of the damages 
awarded, the Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
hereby orders State Adjustment, 
Inc. to: 



In the Matter of Stan Lynch 34 

 1) Deliver to the Fiscal 
Services Office of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries, 800 
NE Oregon Street, Portland, 
Oregon 97232-2162, a certified 
check payable to the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries in trust for 
Complainant Rhonda Sha-
nafelt in the amount of TEN 
THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($10,000), representing com-
pensatory damages for mental 
distress Complainant suffered 
as a result of Respondent’s 
unlawful practice found herein; 
plus, 

 2) Cease and desist from 
discriminating against any cur-
rent or future employee 
because of the employee’s 
gender. 

_______________ 

 

In the Matter of 
 

JERRY BENNETT & STAN 
LYNCH dba Body Worx  

 
Case No. 143-01 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued March 18, 2002 
_______________ 

 
SYNOPSIS 

Respondent Stan Lynch employed 
two wage claimants and failed to 
pay them straight time and over-
time wages during December 
2000 and January 2001.  Re-

spondent Lynch was ordered to 
pay claimants a total of $8,149 in 
due and unpaid wages.  Respon-
dent Lynch’s failure to pay the 
wages was willful, and he was or-
dered to pay $4800 in civil penalty 
wages.  The forum determined 
that Respondent Bennett was not 
the claimants’ employer and dis-
missed the charges against him.  
ORS 652.140(1), ORS 652.150, 
ORS 653.261, OAR 839-001-
0470(1), OAR 839-020-0030. 

_______________ 

 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Alan McCullough, designated as 
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 
by Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on November 20 
and December 19, 2001, in the 
Eugene office of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries, located at 
1400 Executive Parkway, Eugene, 
Oregon. 

 The Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries (“BOLI” or “the Agency”) 
was represented by case pre-
senter Peter McSwain, an 
employee of the Agency.  Wage 
claimant Luis Zapien was present 
on November 20 and December 
19 and was not represented by 
counsel.  Respondent Stan Lynch 
was present on November 20 and 
was not represented by counsel.  
Neither Respondent Lynch nor 
Bennett was present on Decem-
ber 19.  Ms. Terry Rodgers, an 
Oregon court-certified interpreter, 
was present both days as the fo-



Cite as 23 BOLI 34 (2002). 35 

rum’s Spanish-speaking inter-
preter. 

 The Agency called wage 
claimants Luis Zapien and Jorge 
Chagoya as witnesses, as well as 
former Wage and Hour Division 
(“WHD”) Compliance Specialist 
Gerhard Taeubel. 

 The forum received into evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-7 (submitted or gener-
ated prior to hearing); 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-15 (submitted prior to 
hearing) and A-16, A-17, and A-18 
(submitted at hearing); 

 c) The forum’s exhibit ALJ-1 
(submitted at hearing at the fo-
rum’s request). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT –  
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On February 9, 2001, 
Claimant Jorge Chagoya filed a 
wage claim with the Agency alleg-
ing that Respondent Stan Lynch, 
dba Body Worx, had employed 
him and failed to pay wages 
earned and due to him. 

 2) At the time he filed his 
wage claim, Claimant Chagoya 
assigned to the Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-

tries, in trust for Claimant 
Chagoya, all wages due from Re-
spondents. 

 3) Claimant Chagoya brought 
his wage claim within the statute 
of limitations. 

 4) On February 16, 2001, 
Claimant Luis Zapien filed a wage 
claim with the Agency alleging 
that Respondent Stan Lynch, dba 
Body Worx, had employed him 
and failed to pay wages earned 
and due to him. 

 5) At the time he filed his 
wage claim, Claimant Zapien as-
signed to the Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries, in 
trust for Claimant Zapien, all 
wages due from Respondents. 

 6) Claimant Zapien brought 
his wage claim within the statute 
of limitations. 

 7) On March 28, 2001, the 
Agency issued Order of Determi-
nation No. 01-0730 based upon 
the wage claims filed by Claim-
ants Zapien and Chagoya and the 
Agency’s investigation.  The Order 
of Determination alleged that Re-
spondents “Jerry Bennett and 
Stan Lynch dba Body Worx, Em-
ployers,” operating as a 
partnership, owed a total of 
$9,349.50 in unpaid wages1 and 
$5,988 in civil penalty wages,2 

                                                   
1 The Agency alleged that Chagoya 
was entitled to $6,862.50 and Zapien 
was entitled to $2,487 in unpaid 
wages. 
2 The Agency alleged that Chagoya 
was entitled to $3,886 and Zapien 



In the Matter of Stan Lynch 36 

plus interest, and required that, 
within 20 days, Respondents ei-
ther pay these sums in trust to the 
Agency, request an administrative 
hearing and submit an answer to 
the charges, or demand a trial in a 
court of law. 

 8) On April 16, 2001, Respon-
dent Stan Lynch filed an answer 
and request for hearing.  The an-
swer denied that any money was 
owed to the Claimants and al-
leged the affirmative defense that 
Claimants were independent con-
tractors. 

 9) On October 1, 2001, the 
Agency filed a “BOLI Request for 
Hearing” with the forum. 

 10) On October 9, 2001, the 
Hearings Unit issued a Notice of 
Hearing to Respondents, the 
Agency, and the Claimants stating 
the time and place of the hearing 
as November 20, 2001, at 1400 
Executive Parkway, Eugene, Ore-
gon.  Together with the Notice of 
Hearing, the forum sent a copy of 
the Order of Determination, a 
document entitled “Summary of 
Contested Case Rights and Pro-
cedures” containing the 
information required by ORS 
183.413, and a copy of the fo-
rum’s contested case hearings 
rules, OAR 839-050-000 to 839-
050-0440.  These documents 
were mailed to Respondents at 
540 Fillmore Street, Eugene, Ore-
gon 97402 and to Stan Lynch at 
1245 Ken Ray Loop, Springfield, 
OR 97477.  Neither of the docu-

                                                       
was entitled to $2,102 in penalty 
wages. 

ments addressed to 540 Fillmore 
Street was returned to the Hear-
ings Unit by the U.S. Postal 
Service. 

 11) On November 2, 2001, 
the Agency submitted a case 
summary. 

 12) On November 13, 2001, 
the forum ordered the Agency and 
Respondent each to submit a 
case summary including:  lists of 
all persons to be called as wit-
nesses; identification and copies 
of all documents to be offered into 
evidence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim (for the 
Agency only); and a statement of 
any agreed or stipulated facts; 
and any wage and penalty calcu-
lations (for the Agency only.)  The 
forum ordered the participants to 
submit case summaries no later 
than November 16, 2001, ordered 
Respondents to additionally bring 
two copies of their case summary 
to the hearing in the event their 
case summary did not reach the 
Hearings Unit or Agency case 
presenter prior to the hearing; and 
notified the Agency and Respon-
dent of the possible sanctions for 
failure to comply with the case 
summary order.  The ALJ hand-
delivered the case summary order 
to Respondent Stan Lynch at 540 
Fillmore, Eugene, Oregon, on No-
vember 13, 2001. 

 13) At 4:30 p.m. on Novem-
ber 19, 2001, Respondent Lynch’s 
wife telephoned the ALJ and 
stated that she was calling on be-
half of Lynch, who had developed 
an abscessed tooth, and sought a 
postponement because of this 
medical condition.  The ALJ in-



Cite as 23 BOLI 34 (2002). 37 

formed her that Lynch had three 
options – bring a medical release 
signed by a doctor or dentist to 
the hearing; come to the hearing 
and let the ALJ evaluate Lynch’s 
ability to participate; or simply 
come to the hearing and partici-
pate.  The ALJ disclosed this ex 
parte communication on the re-
cord when the hearing began on 
November 20. 

 14) On November 20, 2001, 
at 9 a.m., Respondents did not 
appear for the hearing.  The ALJ 
went on the record and an-
nounced that he would wait until 
9:30 a.m., pursuant to OAR 839-
050-0330, to commence the hear-
ing and that Respondents would 
be in default if they did not make 
an appearance by that time. 

 15) About 9:15 a.m., Re-
spondent Lynch appeared at the 
hearing and informed the ALJ he 
had tried to call to say he would 
be late, but was unable to make a 
connection. Lynch brought a den-
tist’s statement with him verifying 
that he had an abscessed tooth 
and had been given a prescription 
for antibiotics and pain medica-
tion. Lynch stated that he was in 
severe pain at that time and would 
like a postponement. 

 16) The Agency did not ob-
ject to Lynch’s request for a 
postponement and the hearing 
was rescheduled for 9:30 a.m. on 
December 19, 2001, at the same 
location. 

 17) On November 20, 2001, 
the ALJ issued an interim order 
confirming that the hearing was 
reset to begin at 9:30 a.m. on De-

cember 19, 2001, at the same 
location.  The interim order also 
ordered that Respondent Lynch’s 
case summary must be filed by 5 
p.m. on December 10, 2001. 

 18) Respondents did not 
submit a case summary. 

 19) On December 19, 2001, 
Respondents did not appear at 
the hearing.  The ALJ waited 30 
minutes, until 10 a.m.  When Re-
spondents did not appear and did 
not notify the forum that they 
would not be appearing, the ALJ 
declared Respondents to be in de-
fault and commenced the hearing. 

 20) At the start of the hear-
ing, pursuant to ORS 183.415(7), 
the ALJ verbally advised the 
Agency of the issues to be ad-
dressed, the matters to be proved, 
and the procedures governing the 
conduct of the hearing. 

 21) On February 13, 2002, 
the ALJ issued a proposed order 
that notified the participants that 
they were entitled to file excep-
tions to the proposed order.  No 
exceptions were filed. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondent Stan Lynch (“Lynch”), 
an individual person, owned and 
operated an auto body repair and 
paint shop under the assumed 
business name of Body Worx in 
Eugene, Oregon.  Lynch himself 
worked on cars at Body Worx. 

 2) Respondent Jerry Bennett, 
Lynch’s brother-in-law, was not an 
owner of Body Worx and did not 
employ either wage claimant. 



In the Matter of Stan Lynch 38 

 3) Lynch hired Claimant 
Chagoya (“Chagoya”) at the be-
ginning of April 2000 to repair and 
paint cars and agreed to pay him 
$12.00 per hour for his work.  
While employed by Lynch, 
Chagoya used his own tools. 

 4) Lynch paid Chagoya in full 
for all hours worked by Chagoya 
prior to December 1, 2001. 

 5) Chagoya worked a total of 
403.5 hours for Lynch between 
December 1, 2000, and January 
31, 2001, not including a 30-
minute lunch break that he re-
ceived every day.  52 of these 
hours were hours worked over 40 
in a given work week.3  Chagoya’s 
overtime wage rate was $18.00 
per hour. 

 6) Between December 1, 
2000, and January 31, 2001, 
Chagoya earned a total of $4,218 

                                                   
3  There was no evidence that Re-
spondent had an established work 
week as defined in OAR 839-020-
0030(2)(a) and no evidence of the ex-
act date that Chagoya started work for 
Respondent Lynch.  Consequently, 
for purposes of calculating overtime 
hours worked, the forum considers 
the work week to have begun on the 
day Chagoya commenced work in the 
pay period in question and to have 
ended seven consecutive days later.  
Because Chagoya’s first work week in 
the wage claim period began on De-
cember 1, a Friday, the forum 
considers his work week to have been 
Friday through Thursday and has 
computed his overtime hours worked 
based on a work week beginning on 
Friday and ending on Thursday.  See 
In the Matter of Burrito Boy, Inc., 16 
BOLI 1, 13 (1997). 

in straight time wages, calculated 
at $12.00 per hour, and $936 in 
overtime wages, calculated at 
$18.00 per hour, for a total of 
$5,154.  Lynch paid Chagoya 
nothing for this work. 

 7) Lynch fired Chagoya on 
January 31, 2001. 

 8) Lynch owes Chagoya 
$5,154 in unpaid wages. 

 9) Civil penalty wages are 
computed as follows for Chagoya, 
in accordance with ORS 652.150 
and OAR 839-001-0470(1):  
$12.00 per hour x 8 hours x 30 
days = $2,880. 

 10) Claimant Zapien (“Za-
pien”) applied for work with Body 
Worx in response to a newspaper 
advertisement.  He was inter-
viewed and hired by Lynch around 
the end of September 2000 to 
prepare cars for painting.  Lynch 
agreed to pay him $8.00 per hour 
for his work. 

 11) Zapien worked a total of 
385.75 hours for Lynch between 
December 11, 2000, and January 
31, 2001, not including a 30-
minute lunch break that he re-
ceived every day.  77.25 of these 
hours were hours worked over 40 
in a given work week.4  Zapien’s 

                                                   
4 There was no evidence that Re-
spondent had an established work 
week as defined in OAR 839-020-
0030(2)(a) and no evidence of the ex-
act date that Zapien started work for 
Respondent Lynch.  Consequently, 
for purposes of calculating overtime 
hours worked, the forum considers 
the work week to have begun on the 
day Zapien commenced work in the 



Cite as 23 BOLI 34 (2002). 39 

overtime wage rate was $12.00 
per hour. 

 12) Between December 11, 
2000, and January 31, 2001, Za-
pien earned a total of $2,468 in 
straight time wages, calculated at 
$8.00 per hour, and $927 in over-
time wages, calculated at $12.00 
per hour, for a total of $3,395.  
Lynch paid Zapien only $400 for 
his work during this period of time. 

 13) Lynch fired Zapien on 
January 31, 2001. 

 14) Lynch owes Zapien 
$2,995 in unpaid wages. 

 15) Civil penalty wages are 
computed as follows for Zapien, in 
accordance with ORS 652.150 
and OAR 839-001-0470(1):  $8.00 
per hour x 8 hours x 30 days = 
$1,920. 

 16) During the entire period 
of time Zapien and Chagoya 
worked for Lynch, Lynch rented 
the space in which he conducted 
the business of Body Worx.  Per-
sons who had Body Worx perform 
repairs on their vehicles paid 
Lynch directly for the work. 

 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

                                                       
pay period in question and to have 
ended seven consecutive days later.  
Because Zapien’s first work week be-
gan on December 11, a Monday,  a 
Sunday, the forum considers his work 
week to have been Monday through 
Sunday and has computed his over-
time hours worked based on a work 
week beginning on Monday and end-
ing on Sunday.  See id. 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Stan Lynch was an individual do-
ing business under the assumed 
business name of Body Worx and 
engaged the personal services of 
one or more employees. 

 2) Jerry Bennett was not an 
owner of Body Worx and did not 
employ either claimant. 

 3) Jorge Chagoya was em-
ployed by Lynch at Body Worx 
from April 2000 until January 31, 
2001, on which date Lynch fired 
him. 

 4) From December 1, 2000, to 
January 31, 2001, Chagoya 
earned $5,154 and has not been 
paid any of those wages. 

 5) Lynch owes Chagoya 
$5,154 in due and unpaid wages. 

 6) Lynch willfully failed to pay 
Chagoya $5,154 in earned, due, 
and payable wages not later than 
the end of the first business day 
after Chagoya was fired, and 
more than 30 days have elapsed 
from the date Chagoya’s wages 
were due. 

 7) Civil penalty wages for 
Chagoya, computed in accor-
dance with ORS 652.150 and 
OAR 839-001-0470(1), equal 
$2,880. 

 8) Luis Zapien was employed 
by Lynch at Body Worx from Sep-
tember 2000 until January 31, 
2001, on which date Lynch fired 
him. 

 9) From December 11, 2000, 
to January 31, 2001, Zapien 
earned $3,395 and has only been 
paid $400. 



In the Matter of Stan Lynch 40 

 10) Lynch owes Zapien 
$2,995 in due and unpaid wages. 

 11) Lynch willfully failed to 
pay Zapien $2,995 in earned, due, 
and payable wages not later than 
the end of the first business day 
after Zapien was fired, and more 
than 30 days have elapsed from 
the date Zapien’s wages were 
due. 

 12) Civil penalty wages for 
Zapien, computed in accordance 
with ORS 652.150 and OAR 839-
001-0470(1), equal $1,920. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent Stan Lynch 
was an employer doing business 
as Body Worx in Eugene, Oregon.  
Jorge Chagoya and Luis Zapien 
were employees subject to the 
provisions of ORS 652.110 to 
652.200 and 652.310 to 652.405.  
During all times material herein, 
Lynch employed Claimants.  

 2) During all times material 
herein, Respondent Jerry Bennett 
did not employ claimants Chagoya 
and Zapien and the charges 
against Bennett are dismissed. 

 3) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter and the Respondents 
herein.  ORS 652.310 to 652.414. 

 4) At times material, ORS 
652.140(1) provided: 

“(1) Whenever an employer 
discharges an employee or 
where such employment is 
terminated by mutual agree-
ment, all wages earned and 

unpaid at the time of such dis-
charge or termination shall 
become due and payable not 
later than the end of the first 
business day after the dis-
charge or termination.” 

ORS 653.261(1) provides: 

“The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries 
may issue rules prescribing 
such minimum conditions of 
employment, excluding mini-
mum wages, in any occupation 
as may be necessary for the 
preservation of the health of 
employees.  Such rules may 
include, but are not limited to * 
* * maximum hours of work, 
but not less than eight hours 
per day or 40 hours per week; 
however, after 40 hours of 
work in one week overtime 
may be paid, but in no case at 
a rate higher than one and 
one-half times the regular rate 
of pay of such employees 
when computed without benefit 
of commissions, overrides, 
spiffs and similar benefits.” 

OAR 839-020-0030 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) Except as provided in 
OAR 839-020-0100 to 839-
020-0135 all work performed in 
excess of forty (40) hours per 
week must be paid for at the 
rate of not less than one and 
one-half times the regular rate 
of pay * * *. 

“* * * * * 

“(3) Methods for determining 
amount of overtime payment 



Cite as 23 BOLI 34 (2002). 41 

under different compensation 
agreements: 

“(a) Compensation based 
exclusively on hourly rate of 
pay: 

“(A) Where the employee is 
employed solely on the basis 
of a single hourly rate, the 
hourly rate is the “regular rate”.  
For hours worked in excess of 
forty (40) hours in a work week 
the employee must be paid, in 
addition to the straight time 
hourly earnings, a sum deter-
mined by multiplying one-half 
the hourly rate by the number 
of hours worked in excess of 
forty (40)[.]” 

 Respondent Lynch violated 
ORS 652.140(1) by failing to pay 
Claimants Chagoya and Zapien all 
unpaid wages earned from De-
cember 1, 2000, and December 
11, 2000, respectively, through 
January 31, 2001, not later than 
the end of the first business day 
after they were discharged.  
Those wages total $8,149. 

 5) ORS 652.150 provides: 

“If an employer willfully fails to 
pay any wages or compensa-
tion of any employee whose 
employment ceases, as pro-
vided in ORS 652.140 and 
652.145, then, as a penalty for 
such nonpayment, the wages 
or compensation of such em-
ployee shall continue from the 
due date thereof at the same 
hourly rate for eight hours per 
day until paid or until action 
therefor is commenced; pro-
vided, that in no case shall 
such wages or compensation 

continue for more than 30 days 
from the due date; and pro-
vided further, the employer 
may avoid liability for the pen-
alty by showing financial 
inability to pay the wages or 
compensation at the time they 
accrued.” 

OAR 839-001-0470(1) provides: 

“(1) When an employer will-
fully fails to pay all or part of 
the wages due and payable to 
the employee upon termination 
of employment within the time 
specified in OAR 839-001-
0420, 839-001-0430 and 839-
001-0440, the employer shall 
be subject to the following 
penalty: 

“(a) The wages of the em-
ployee shall continue from the 
date the wages were due and 
payable until the date the 
wages are paid or until a legal 
action is commenced, which-
ever occurs first; 

“(b) The rate at which the 
employee’s wages shall con-
tinue shall be the employee’s 
hourly rate of pay times eight 
(8) hours for each day the 
wages are unpaid; 

“(c) Even if the wages are 
unpaid for more than 30 days, 
the maximum penalty shall be 
no greater than the employee’s 
hourly rate of pay times 8 
hours per day times 30 days.” 

Respondent Lynch is liable for a 
total of $4,800 in civil penalties 
under ORS 652.150, computed by 
multiplying Chagoya’s hourly rate 
($12.00 per hour) x 8 hours per 



In the Matter of Stan Lynch 42 

day x 30 days = $2,880, and Za-
pien’s hourly rate ($8.00 per hour) 
x 8 hours per day x 30 days = 
$1,920, for willfully failing to pay 
all wages or compensation to 
Chagoya and Zapien when due as 
provided in ORS 652.140(1). 

 6) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the applicable law, 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries has the 
authority to order Respondent 
Lynch to pay Claimants Chagoya 
and Zapien their earned, unpaid, 
due and payable wages and the 
civil penalty wages, plus interest 
on both sums until paid.  ORS 
652.332. 

OPINION 

 PRIMA FACIE CASE 
 In a default situation, the 
Agency need only establish a 
prima facie case on the record to 
support the allegations in its 
charging document.  In the Matter 
of Usra A. Vargas, 22 BOLI 212, 
220 (2001).  To establish a prima 
facie case in wage claim cases, 
the Agency must prove:  (1) that 
Respondent employed the wage 
claimants; (2) any pay rate upon 
which Respondent and the claim-
ants agreed, if it exceeded the 
minimum wage; (3) that claimants 
performed work for Respondent 
for which they were not properly 
compensated; and (4) the amount 
and extent of work claimants per-
formed for Respondent.  Id.   

A. Respondent Lynch Em-
ployed Both Claimants 

 In his unsworn answer, Lynch 
alleged that Chagoya and Zapien 
were not his employees, and that 
Chagoya was an independent 
contractor who had a “quasi part-
nership” with Zapien to repair cars 
at a facility leased by Lynch.  This 
forum employs an “economic real-
ity” test to determine if wage 
claimants are employees or inde-
pendent contractors under 
Oregon’s wage collection laws.  
That test involves consideration of 
five factors:  the degree of control 
respondent had over the claim-
ants; the extent of relative 
investments of the claimants and 
respondents; the degree to which 
the claimants’ opportunity for profit 
and loss was determined by re-
spondent; the skill and initiative 
required in performing the job; and 
the permanency of the relation-
ship.  In the Matter of Ilya 
Simchuk, 22 BOLI 186, 194-96 
(2001).  Where a respondent fails 
to appear at hearing and his total 
contribution to the record is a re-
quest for hearing and an answer 
that contains only unsworn and 
unsubstantiated assertions, those 
assertions are overcome wher-
ever they are contradicted by 
other credible evidence in the re-
cord.  In the Matter of Landco 
Enterprises, Inc., 22 BOLI 62, 67 
(2001). 

 In contrast to Lynch’s unsworn 
assertions, both Chagoya and Za-
pien credibly testified that Lynch 
hired them, that they worked for 
Lynch throughout the wage claim 
periods, that they worked 40+ 



Cite as 23 BOLI 34 (2002). 43 

hours per week for Lynch during 
the wage claim period, that Lynch 
paid them for their work prior to 
the wage claim periods, and that 
Lynch fired them.  There was no 
credible evidence that Chagoya 
and Lynch performed any other 
gainful work during the wage 
claim periods, had any investment 
in Lynch’s business, or that they 
had any control over their oppor-
tunity for profit or loss.  Based on 
their testimony about the nature of 
the work they performed and the 
lack of evidence of complaints 
about their work, the forum infers 
that Chagoya had the skills of a 
competent auto body repair-
man/painter and Zapien was an 
average unskilled laborer.  There 
was no credible evidence con-
cerning the initiative exercised by 
Chagoya and Zapien in perform-
ing their work. 

 Respondents have the burden 
of proving the affirmative defense 
that wage claimants were inde-
pendent contractors, not 
employees.  In the Matter of Leslie 
Elmer DeHart, 18 BOLI 199, 207-
08 (1999).  Respondent Lynch 
has not met that burden, and the 
forum concludes that Chagoya 
and Zapien were Lynch’s employ-
ees. 

 The Agency also alleges that 
Jerry Bennett, Lynch’s brother-in-
law, was Lynch’s partner and a 
co-owner of Body Worx.  A part-
nership is never presumed and 
the Agency bears the burden of 
proof to show that Bennett was 
Lynch’s partner and a co-
employer of Chagoya and Zapien.  
In the Matter of Bubbajohn How-

ard Washington, 21 BOLI 91, 100 
(2000).  Here, there is no evi-
dence in the record to support the 
Agency’s partnership theory, other 
than a printout showing the regis-
tration of Body Worx as an 
assumed business name with the 
state of Oregon.  That printout, 
showing a registry date of “08-30-
2000,” lists Jerry Bennett and 
Stan Lynch as registrants.  The in-
formation contained on the 
printout, standing alone, is insuffi-
cient to overcome the credible 
testimony of Chagoya and Zapien 
that Lynch, not Bennett, was their 
employer, as well as statements 
taken by the Agency’s investigator 
from other witnesses indicating 
that Lynch was the owner of the 
business.   

B. Both Claimants Performed 
Work at an Agreed Rate 
That Exceeded the 
Minimum Wage 

 Chagoya and Zapien credibly 
testified that Lynch agreed to pay 
them $12.00 and $8.00 per hour, 
respectively, for their work.  This 
evidence is sufficient to overcome 
the unsworn assertions in Lynch’s 
answer that they were independ-
ent contractors who did not work 
for an hourly wage.  Landco, 22 
BOLI at 67. 

C. Both Claimants Performed 
Work For Which They 
Were Not Properly 
Compensated. 

 Chagoya and Zapien credibly 
testified that they were not paid for 
work they performed in December 
2000 and January 2001, and there 
is no evidence to the contrary, 



In the Matter of Stan Lynch 44 

other than Lynch’s unsworn and 
discredited assertion that they 
were not his employees in that pe-
riod of time. 

D. Amount and Extent of Work 
Claimants Performed for 
Respondent. 

 Oregon law requires employ-
ers to maintain accurate records 
of the hours their employees work.  
In the Matter of Sharon Kaye 
Price, 21 BOLI 78, 88 (2000).  
Where the forum concludes that 
employees performed work for 
which they were not properly 
compensated, it becomes the em-
ployer’s burden to produce all 
appropriate records to prove the 
precise hours worked.  Vargas, 22 
BOLI at 220-21.  In this case, 
Lynch produced no records show-
ing the hours worked by Chagoya 
and Zapien.  When an employer 
produces no records of hours or 
dates worked by wage claimants, 
the commissioner may rely on 
evidence produced by the 
Agency, including credible testi-
mony by the claimants, to show 
the hours worked by the claim-
ants.  Id.  In this case, the Agency 
produced both credible testimony 
and time records completed by 
Chagoya and Zapien.  Zapien 
provided contemporaneous notes 
of his hours worked and testified 
credibly about the creation of 
those notes, and the forum has 
based its calculation of time and 
dates worked by Zapien on those 
notes.  Those calculations are re-
flected in Finding of Fact 11 – The 
Merits.  Chagoya created a calen-
dar of hours worked at the time he 
filed his wage claim and testified 

credibly that the hours shown on it 
were accurate, and the forum has 
based its calculation of time and 
dates worked by Chagoya on that 
calendar.  Those calculations are 
reflected in Finding of Fact 5 – 
The Merits. 

 WAGES DUE TO CLAIMANTS 
CHAGOYA AND ZAPIEN 
 In its Order of Determination, 
the Agency sought $6,862.50 in 
unpaid wages for Claimant 
Chagoya, calculated at the rate of 
$15.00 per hour.  Based on 
Chagoya’s calendar showing 
hours worked and the rate of 
$12.00 per hour, the forum has 
calculated that he is owed $5,154 
in unpaid wages. 

 In its Order of Determination, 
the Agency sought only $2,487 in 
unpaid wages for Claimant Za-
pien, based on the allegation that 
Zapien had been paid $910.  At 
hearing, the Agency proved that 
Zapien had only been paid $400 
for work performed during the 
wage claim period.  Where the 
Agency proves a wage claimant is 
owed wages exceeding those 
sought in the Order of Determina-
tion, the commissioner has the 
authority to award the higher 
amount of unpaid wages.  In the 
Matter of Francisco Cisneros, 21 
BOLI 190, 213 (2001), appeal 
pending.  Accordingly, the forum 
has awarded Zapien approxi-
mately $510 more in unpaid 
wages than the amount sought in 
the Order of Determination, for a 
total of $2,995.   



Cite as 23 BOLI 34 (2002). 45 

 PENALTY WAGES 
 An award of penalty wages 
turns on the issue of willfulness.  
Willfulness does not imply or re-
quire blame, malice, wrong, 
perversion, or moral delinquency, 
but only requires that that which is 
done or omitted is intentionally 
done with knowledge of what is 
being done and that the actor or 
omittor be a free agent.  Sabin v. 
Willamette Western Corp., 276 Or 
1083, 557 P2d 1344 (1976).  

 Respondent, as an employer, 
had a duty to know the amount of 
wages due to his employees.  
McGinnis v. Keen, 189 Or 445, 
221 P2d 907 (1950); In the Matter 
of Jack Coke, 3 BOLI 238 (1983).  
Because Lynch himself worked at 
Body Worx, the forum concludes 
that he knew Chagoya’s and Za-
pien’s hours of work.  There was 
no evidence that Lynch acted 
other than voluntarily or as a free 
agent in not paying Chagoya and 
Zapien for the work they per-
formed during the wage claim 
periods.  Therefore, both wage 
claimants are entitled to penalty 
wages. 

 Lynch fired both wage claim-
ants on January 31, 2001, and 
their wages became due on Feb-
ruary 1, 2001.  More than 30 days 
have expired since that date.  
Penalty wages are therefore as-
sessed and calculated pursuant to 
ORS 652.150 and OAR 839-001-
0470(1).  Claimant Chagoya is en-
titled to $2,880 in penalty wages 
($12.00 per hour x 8 hours per 
day x 30 days = $2,880), and 
Claimant Zapien is entitled to 

$1,920 in penalty wages ($8.00 
per hour x 8 hours per day x 30 
days = $1,920). 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 652.332 and as 
payment of the unpaid wages and 
civil penalty wages owed as a re-
sult of his violations of ORS 
652.140 and OAR 839-020-0030, 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries hereby or-
ders Respondent Stan Lynch to 
deliver to the Fiscal Services Of-
fice of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries, 800 NE Oregon Street, 
Portland, Oregon 97232-2162, the 
following: 

A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for Claimant Jorge 
Chagoya in the amount of 
EIGHT THOUSAND THIRTY 
FOUR DOLLARS ($8,034.00), 
less appropriate lawful deduc-
tions, representing $5,154.00 
in gross, earned, unpaid, due, 
and payable wages and 
$2,880.00 in penalty wages, 
plus interest at the legal rate 
on the sum of $5,154.00 from 
March 1, 2001, until paid and 
interest at the legal rate on the 
sum of $2,880.00 from April 1, 
2001, until paid. 

A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for Claimant Luis 
Zapien in the amount of FOUR 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 
AND FIFTEEN DOLLARS 
($4,915.00), less appropriate 
lawful deductions, representing 
$2,995.00 in 



In the Matter of Arnold J. Mitre 46 

gross, earned, unpaid, due, 
and payable wages and 
$1,920.00 in penalty wages, 
plus interest at the legal rate 
on the sum of $2,995.00 from 
March 1, 2001, until paid and 
interest at the legal rate on the 
sum of $1,920.00 from April 1, 
2001, until paid. 

_______________ 

 

In the Matter of 
 

ARNOLD J. MITRE dba Mitre 
Trucking 

 
Case No. 13-02 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued March 18, 2002 
_______________ 

 
SYNOPSIS 

Respondent failed to pay Claimant 
all wages earned and due after 
Claimant quit his employment, in 
violation of ORS 652.140(2).  Re-
spondent unlawfully withheld 
Claimant’s wages as reimburse-
ment for damages caused by 
Claimant to Respondent’s prop-
erty.  Respondent’s failure to pay 
the wages was willful and Re-
spondent was ordered to pay civil 
penalty wages, pursuant to ORS 
652.150.  ORS 652.140; ORS 
652.150. 

_______________ 
 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Linda A. Lohr, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) by 
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on February 11, 
2002, in the hearing room of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries, 
located at 800 NE Oregon Street, 
Portland, Oregon. 

 Cynthia Domas, an employee 
of the Agency, represented the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
(“BOLI” or “the Agency”).  Ronald 
Olson (“Claimant”) was present 
throughout the hearing and was 
not represented by counsel.  Ar-
nold J. Mitre (“Respondent”) was 
present throughout the hearing 
and was not represented by coun-
sel. 

 The Agency called Claimant 
and Irene Zentner, BOLI Wage 
and Hour Compliance Specialist, 
as its witnesses. 

 Respondent Arnold J. Mitre 
called no witnesses, but testified 
on his own behalf. 

 The forum received as evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-24; 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-7 (filed with the 
Agency’s case summary) and A-8 
(submitted at hearing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-



Cite as 23 BOLI 46 (2002). 47 

ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT –  
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On December 5, 2000, 
Claimant filed a wage claim form 
stating Respondent had employed 
him from November 8 to Novem-
ber 17, 2000, and failed to pay 
him the agreed upon rate of $800 
per week for all hours worked.  
Additionally, Claimant alleged he 
was not paid for one day of train-
ing. 

 2) At the time he filed his 
wage claim, Claimant assigned to 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries, in trust for 
Claimant, all wages due from Re-
spondent. 

 3) On February 23, 2001, the 
Agency issued an Order of De-
termination, numbered 00-5299.  
The Agency alleged Respondent 
had employed Claimant during the 
period November 8 to November 
17, 2000, at the rate of $800 per 
five day workweek for six days of 
work, no part of which was paid.  
The Agency also alleged Respon-
dent’s failure to pay all of 
Claimant’s wages when due was 
willful and Respondent, therefore, 
was liable to Claimant for $4,800 
as penalty wages, plus interest.  
The Order of Determination gave 
Respondent 20 days to pay the 
sums, request an administrative 
hearing and submit an answer to 
the charges, or demand a trial in a 
court of law. 

 4) The Agency issued a No-
tice of Intent to Issue Final Order 
by Default on March 26, 2001, re-
quiring Respondent to file an 
Answer and Request for Hearing 
no later than April 5, 2001, or be 
held in default.  On March 30, 
2001, Respondent filed an answer 
stating in its entirety: 

“To Labor Commisson: 

“This is the second letter that I 
have answered saying that I 
wanted a hearing on this labor 
dispute with Mr. Olson.  The 
reason I held his check is be-
cause the 2nd day that he 
worked he tore the curtain on a 
trailer by not watching what he 
was doing and it was not my 
trailer.   He agreed to pay for 
the repair on it and then he 
backed out of it and that is why 
I held this check.  He lied to 
the Labor Commission about 
his wages.  He agreed to $700 
a week and he was to pay his 
own tax.  He said to you that I 
owed him $1,060 and that is 
not true.  I have people that 
were there when I told him 
what I paid a week for five 
days a week and no week-
ends.  So, yes I would like to 
have a hearing on this matter 
and get it over with. 

“Thank you, 

“Arnold J. Mitre”   

 5) On October 25, 2001, the 
Agency requested a hearing.  On 
November 7, 2001, the Hearings 
Unit issued a Notice of Hearing 
stating the hearing would com-
mence at 9:00 a.m. on December 
18, 2001.  With the Notice of 



In the Matter of Arnold J. Mitre 48 

Hearing, the forum included a 
copy of the Order of Determina-
tion, a “SUMMARY OF 
CONTESTED CASE RIGHTS 
AND PROCEDURES” and a copy 
of the forum’s contested case 
hearings rules, OAR 839-050-
0000 to 839-050-0440.  The No-
tice of Hearing and accompanying 
documents were mailed to Arnold 
J. Mitre at 418 Hilda Street, #12, 
Oregon City, Oregon 97045. 

 6) On November 14, 2001, the 
forum issued a case summary or-
der requiring the Agency and 
Respondent to submit case sum-
maries that included: lists of all 
persons to be called as witnesses; 
identification and copies of all 
documents to be offered into evi-
dence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim (for the 
Agency only); a statement of any 
agreed or stipulated facts; and 
any wage and penalty calculations 
(for the Agency only).  The forum 
ordered the participants to submit 
their case summaries by Decem-
ber 7, 2001, and advised them of 
the possible sanctions for failure 
to comply with the case summary 
order. 

 7) On November 16, 2001, the 
Agency requested that the case 
summary due date be extended to 
December 10, 2001.  Respondent 
did not respond within the time al-
lowed under OAR 839-050-
0030(1), and on November 26, 
2001, the forum granted the 
Agency’s request. 

 8) On November 29, 2001, the 
Agency moved for a discovery or-
der that required Respondent to 
produce five categories of docu-

ments.  The Agency included a 
copy of its informal discovery re-
quest, marked as “Agency Exhibit 
A,” which was mailed to Respon-
dent on November 13, 2001.  The 
Agency also provided a statement 
indicating the relevance of the 
documents requested.  Respon-
dent filed no response to the 
Agency’s motion.  On January 17, 
2002, the forum issued an interim 
order that granted the Agency’s 
motion and required Respondent 
to produce all of the requested 
documents to the Agency no later 
than Wednesday, January 23, 
2002.  The interim order was per-
sonally served on Respondent at 
418 Hilda Street, #12, Oregon 
City, Oregon, on January 17, 
2002. 

 9) On November 29, 2001, 
Respondent submitted a written 
request for a postponement of the 
scheduled hearing that stated, in 
its entirety: 

“To the Bureau of Labor 

“Case # 13-02 

“I would like a postponement 
on this case for a later date.  I 
am going to be out of the coun-
try as of 11-28-01 to 1-18-02.  I 
had this planned as of Oct. 
2001 as I have things to attend 
to for my wife & her family & 
we have to drive as she does 
not like to fly (and I have to get 
some papers together).  Olson 
never did turn any log sheets 
to me & I don’t have any re-
cords other than that.  Arnold 
J. Mitre” 

Included with Respondent’s letter 
was the Agency’s original letter to 



Cite as 23 BOLI 46 (2002). 49 

Respondent dated November 13, 
2001, requesting discovery of cer-
tain documents.1  The letter, with 
the attachment, was postmarked 
November 28, 2001. 

 10) On November 30, 2001, 
the forum issued an order requir-
ing the Agency to respond to 
Respondent’s request for post-
ponement either by facsimile 
transmission or by regular mail by 
4:00 p.m., Wednesday, December 
5, 2001.  The Agency filed its ob-
jections to Respondent’s request 
for postponement on December 3, 
2001. 

 11) On December 10, 2001, 
the Agency requested a second 
extension of time for filing case 
summaries and requested that the 
parties be allowed to file their 
case summaries by facsimile 
transmission.  The Agency also 
requested a ruling on Respon-
dent’s motion for postponement. 

 12) On December 11, 2001, 
the Agency requested a post-
ponement of the hearing due to an 
increased workload brought on by 
a longer than usual hearing and 
because another hearing was 
continued to the same week as 
the scheduled hearing. 

 13) On December 13, 2001, 
the forum denied Respondent’s 

                                                   
1 The Agency’s original letter to Re-
spondent, dated November 13, 2001, 
was erroneously designated as an at-
tachment to the Agency’s Motion for 
Discovery Order and marked as Ad-
ministrative Exhibit X-7, when, in fact, 
it was an attachment to Respondent’s 
request for postponement. 

request for a postponement be-
cause it was untimely and failed to 
show good cause.  On the same 
date, the forum granted the 
Agency’s request for a postpone-
ment because “both participants 
[had] expressed a desire to post-
pone the hearing and [the forum 
found] that the interests of justice 
[would] best be served” to change 
the hearing date.  The hearing 
was rescheduled to commence 
January 29, 2002.  The forum’s 
rulings on the Agency’s and Re-
spondent’s requests for 
postponement were personally 
served on Respondent at 418 
Hilda Street, #12, Oregon City, 
Oregon, on December 15, 2001. 

 14) On December 17, 2001, 
the Agency requested the hearing 
date be reset to either February 8 
or February 11, 2002, because 
the Agency case presenter had 
previously scheduled a vacation 
during the last two weeks of 
January.  The forum issued an 
amended ruling on December 18, 
2001, and granted the Agency’s 
request for a continuance and the 
hearing was rescheduled to com-
mence on February 11, 2002.  
The time for submitting case 
summaries was extended to Feb-
ruary 1, 2002.  The amended 
ruling was personally served on 
Respondent at 418 Hilda Street, 
#12, Oregon City, Oregon, on De-
cember 22, 2001. 

 15) The Agency filed its 
case summary, with its attached 
exhibits, on January 31, 2002.  
Respondent did not file a case 
summary. 



In the Matter of Arnold J. Mitre 50 

 16) At the start of hearing, 
pursuant to ORS 183.415(7), the 
ALJ verbally advised the Agency 
and Respondent of the issues to 
be addressed, the matters to be 
proved, and the procedures gov-
erning the conduct of the hearing. 

 17) The ALJ issued a pro-
posed order on February 21, 2002 
that notified the participants they 
were entitled to file exceptions to 
the proposed order within ten 
days of its issuance.  Neither the 
Agency nor Respondent filed ex-
ceptions. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent Arnold J. Mi-
tre did business in Oregon using 
the assumed business name, Mi-
tre Trucking. 

 2) Sometime in early Novem-
ber 2000, Claimant met with 
Respondent at Tachoe’s (pho-
netic) Restaurant and Bar in 
Oregon City, Oregon, and ac-
cepted Respondent’s offer to drive 
a tractor-trailer (“truck”) round-trip 
daily from Portland, Oregon to Ta-
coma, Washington.  Respondent 
owned the tractor and the trailer 
belonged to a Tacoma company 
called Doable (phonetic) Products. 

 3) Respondent agreed to pay 
Claimant $800 per week for work 
performed Monday through Fri-
day.  Claimant understood that the 
flat rate was to cover all of the 
hours necessary to perform the 
work in a five-day period, regard-
less of the number.  The 
agreement between them was not 
in writing. 

 4) Before he started the job, 
Claimant asked Respondent if he 
could ride along with him for a day 
in order to “learn the ropes” and 
“learn how to tarp a load.”   Re-
spondent agreed and on 
November 8, 2000, Claimant rode 
with Respondent for the full 10-
hour trip.  During that trip, Claim-
ant drove the empty truck to 
Tacoma and helped strap down at 
least one load.  At the time, 
Claimant did not expect to get 
paid for riding along with Respon-
dent. 

 5) Claimant worked November 
13, 14, 15, 16, and 17, 2000. 

 6) Respondent kept the truck 
near a Jubitz truck stop on Van-
couver Avenue in Portland.  
Claimant reported to the site daily 
and drove the truck to Tacoma to 
pick up lumber products for deliv-
ery to Home Depot and Home 
Base stores in Washington.  
Claimant’s route varied each day 
and on at least one day his route 
was primarily in Oregon. 

 7) On Claimant’s first day of 
work, while trying to pass two 
other trucks, Claimant drove too 
close to one and ripped the “cur-
tain” on the trailer he was pulling.  
Respondent believed that the 
company that owned the trailer 
would charge him for the damage.  
Respondent told Claimant he 
would seek an estimate of the 
damages from the company and 
that he expected Claimant to pay 
for any amounts for which Re-
spondent was held responsible.  
Claimant did not pay for the dam-
age to the trailer.  Subsequently, 
Claimant decided that the job was 



Cite as 23 BOLI 46 (2002). 51 

not working out and quit on No-
vember 17, 2000. 

 8) Claimant’s last day of work 
was November 17, 2000. 

 9) A few days after he quit, 
Claimant went to Respondent’s 
residence to inquire about his 
paycheck.  Respondent told 
Claimant that after he determined 
the damage amount on the trailer, 
the pay issue would be resolved.  
Respondent expected to have an 
estimate within two weeks.  Re-
spondent later contacted Claimant 
and told him that he was going to 
“charge” Claimant for the training 
day. 

 10) For the one week he 
worked, Claimant maintained a 
“Driver’s Daily Log” that shows he 
recorded 51¾ hours worked.  
Claimant did not record the 10 
hours he rode with and performed 
work for Respondent on Novem-
ber 8, 2000. 

 11) Between November 8 
and November 17, 2000, Claimant 
earned $960, calculated by divid-
ing Claimant’s weekly wage rate 
of $800 by five days to determine 
the daily rate, which equals $160.  
Complainant worked six days, 
multiplied by $160, earning a total 
of $960. 

 12) Claimant did not sign 
any document that authorized Re-
spondent to withhold his wages. 

 13) Respondent admits he 
paid no compensation for Claim-
ant’s personal services rendered 
to Respondent. 

 14) The Agency calculated 
civil penalty wages of $4,800.  

That amount was erroneously cal-
culated by using Claimant’s daily 
rate of $160 and multiplying it by 
30 days.  When computed in ac-
cordance with ORS 652.150 and 
OAR 839-001-0470(2), the result 
is as follows: $960 (total wages 
earned) divided by 61¾ (total 
hours worked) equals an average 
hourly rate of $15.55.  This figure 
is multiplied by 8 (hours per day) 
and then by 30 (the maximum 
number of days for which civil 
penalties continue to accrue) for a 
total of $3,732, which is the 
amount this forum awards Claim-
ant as civil penalty wages. 

 15) Claimant’s testimony 
was credible.  His responses to 
questions were straightforward 
and consistent with his statements 
on his wage claim form.  He did 
not attempt to embellish the facts 
surrounding the circumstances of 
his employment with Respondent 
and readily acknowledged that he 
damaged the trailer he was haul-
ing on his first day of work.  The 
forum has credited his testimony 
in its entirety. 

 16) Zentner testified in an 
objective, straightforward manner.  
With the exception of her testi-
mony pertaining to her 
computation of civil penalty 
wages, her testimony has been 
credited in its entirety. 

 17) The forum did not be-
lieve Respondent’s testimony that 
he promised to pay Claimant $700 
per week rather than the $800 
claimed by Claimant.  Respon-
dent’s credibility was affected by 
his prehearing representation to 
the forum on November 28, 2001, 



In the Matter of Arnold J. Mitre 52 

that he was going to be “out of the 
country” from November 28 until 
January 18, 2002, and that he 
therefore required a postpone-
ment of the hearing scheduled for 
December 18, 2001.  Evidence in 
the record places Respondent at 
418 Hilda Street, #12, Oregon 
City, Oregon, on December 15 
and 22, 2001, and on January 17, 
2002.  Moreover, the Agency 
submitted evidence that Respon-
dent’s wife, Evelin, signed for a 
certified letter from Claimant on 
December 13, 2001, after Re-
spondent had testified that he 
returned to Oregon, accompanied 
by his wife, Evelin, on December 
15 or December 18, 2001.  Re-
spondent’s statements at hearing 
regarding his whereabouts during 
the time he previously claimed to 
be out of the country shifted nota-
bly when challenged by the 
Agency.  Consequently, his testi-
mony was not believed unless it 
was corroborated by credible evi-
dence. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) During all times material 
herein Arnold J. Mitre was a per-
son who engaged the personal 
services of one or more employ-
ees in the State of Oregon. 

 2) Respondent employed 
Claimant from November 8 
through November 17, 2000. 

 3) Respondent agreed to pay 
Claimant $800 per five-day work-
week, regardless of the number of 
hours worked. 

 4) Claimant worked 61¾ 
hours between November 8 and 
17, 2000.  Claimant’s hourly wage 

rate for the purpose of calculating 
civil penalty wages is $15.55 per 
hour. 

 5) Between November 8 and 
17, 2000, Claimant earned a total 
of $960 in wages during his em-
ployment with Respondent  

 6) Claimant quit his employ-
ment with Respondent on 
November 17, 2000, without giv-
ing Respondent notice of his 
intention to quit.  

 7) Respondent withheld 
Claimant’s wages based on dam-
ages Claimant caused to 
Respondent’s truck. 

 8) Respondent had no written 
authorization to withhold Claim-
ant’s wages. 

 9) Civil penalty wages, com-
puted in accordance with ORS 
652.150 and OAR 839-001-0470, 
equal $3,732. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent was an em-
ployer and Claimant was an 
employee subject to the provi-
sions of ORS 652.110 to 652.200 
and 652.310 to 652.405. 

 2) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter and the Respondent 
herein.  ORS 652.310 to 652.414. 

 3) ORS 652.140(2) provides in 
part: 

“When an employee who does 
not have a contract for a defi-
nite period quits employment, 
all wages earned and unpaid 



Cite as 23 BOLI 46 (2002). 53 

at the time of quitting become 
due and payable immediately if 
the employee has given to the 
employer not less than 48 
hours’ notice, excluding Satur-
days, Sundays and holidays, of 
intention to quit employment.  
If notice is not given to the em-
ployer, the wages shall be due 
and payable within five days, 
excluding Saturdays, Sundays 
and holidays, after the em-
ployee has quit, or at the next 
regularly scheduled payday af-
ter the employee has quit, 
whichever event first occurs.” 

Respondent violated ORS 
652.140(2) by failing to pay 
Claimant all wages earned and 
unpaid within five days, excluding 
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, 
after Claimant quit his employ-
ment without notice. 

 4) ORS 652.150 provides: 

“If an employer willfully fails to 
pay any wages or compensa-
tion of any employee whose 
employment ceases, as pro-
vided in ORS 652.140 and 
652.145, then, as a penalty for 
such nonpayment, the wages 
or compensation of such em-
ployee shall continue from the 
due date thereof at the same 
hourly rate for eight hours per 
day until paid or until action 
therefor is commenced; pro-
vided, that in no case shall 
such wages or compensation 
continue for more than 30 days 
from the due date, and pro-
vided further, the employer 
may avoid liability for the pen-
alty by showing financial 
inability to pay the wages or 

compensation at the time they 
accrued.” 

OAR 839-001-0470 provides: 

“(1) When an employer will-
fully fails to pay all or part of 
the wages due and payable to 
the employee upon termination 
of employment within the time 
specified in OAR 839-001-
0420, 839-001-0430 and 839-
001-0440, the employer shall 
be subject to the following 
penalty: 

“(a) The wages of the em-
ployee shall continue from the 
date the wages were due and 
payable until the date the 
wages are paid or until a legal 
action is commenced, which-
ever occurs first; 

“(b) The rate at which the 
employee’s wages shall con-
tinue shall be the employee’s 
hourly rate of pay times eight 
(8) hours for each day the 
wages are unpaid; 

“(c) Even if the wages are 
unpaid for more than 30 days, 
the maximum penalty shall be 
no greater than the employee’s 
hourly rate of pay times 8 
hours per day times 30 days. 

“(2) The wages of an em-
ployee that are computed at a 
rate other than an hourly rate 
shall be reduced to an hourly 
rate for penalty computation 
purposes by dividing the total 
wages earned while employed 
or the total wages earned in 
the last 30 days of employ-
ment, whichever is less, by the 
total number of hours worked 



In the Matter of Arnold J. Mitre 54 

during the corresponding time 
period.” 

Respondent is liable for $3,732 in 
civil penalties under ORS 652.150 
and OAR 839-001-0470 for will-
fully failing to pay all wages or 
compensation to Claimant when 
due as provided in ORS 
652.140(2). 

 5) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the applicable law, 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries has the 
authority to order Respondent to 
pay Claimant his earned, unpaid, 
due and payable wages and the 
civil penalty wages, plus interest 
on both sums until paid.  ORS 
652.332. 

OPINION 

 AGENCY’S PRIMA FACIE CASE 
 In this case, the Agency was 
required to prove: 1) that Respon-
dent employed Claimant; 2) 
Respondent agreed to pay Claim-
ant $800 per week; 3) Claimant 
performed work for which he was 
not properly compensated; and 4) 
that Claimant’s work time included 
one additional day of com-
pensable training.  See In the 
Matter of Barbara Coleman, 19 
BOLI 230 (2000).  Respondent 
admits he employed Claimant for 
one week and did not pay him any 
wages.  Respondent also admits 
that during the week prior to 
Claimant beginning work, Claim-
ant rode along with Respondent 
one day for training purposes.  In 
dispute are the amount Respon-
dent agreed to pay Claimant and 
the compensability of Claimant’s 

one-day training.  Also at issue is 
whether Respondent was permit-
ted by law to withhold Claimant’s 
paycheck as payment for dam-
ages Claimant caused to property 
for which Respondent was re-
sponsible. 

 AGREED UPON RATE 
 In this case there is no written 
employment agreement specifying 
the wage rate.  Respondent does 
not dispute that he agreed to 
compensate Claimant at a weekly 
rate for any and all hours worked.  
The dispute amounts to a $100 
difference in their understanding 
of the agreement and its resolu-
tion rests on credibility.  Claimant 
credibly testified that he was 
promised $800 per week for his 
services as a truck driver.  Re-
spondent’s testimony that the 
wage agreement was for $700 per 
week is tainted by his previous 
misrepresentation to the forum 
when he initially requested a 
postponement of the hearing and 
his subsequent contradictory tes-
timony at hearing.  Consequently, 
absent credible evidence to the 
contrary, the forum relies on 
Claimant’s representation that the 
wage agreement was for $800 per 
week. 

 WORK TIME 
 With certain exceptions that do 
not apply here, training time is 
compensable work time.  See 
OAR 839-020-0044; In the Matter 
of Frances Bristow, 16 BOLI 28 
(1997), citing In the Matter of 
Dan’s Ukiah Service, 8 BOLI 96, 
106 (1989).  In this case, Claim-
ant, at his own request, received 



Cite as 23 BOLI 46 (2002). 55 

training for one day with Respon-
dent’s full acquiescence.  The 
training was directly related to his 
job duties and during the training 
Claimant performed productive 
work for Respondent.  Under 
those circumstances, Claimant’s 
one day of training is com-
pensable at the agreed upon 
wage rate which, in this case, 
computes to $160 per day.2   

 UNAUTHORIZED DEDUCTIONS 
 Respondent’s defense that he 
withheld Claimant’s paycheck in 
order to recover damages he 
thought were owed has no merit.  
Claimant admits he caused some 
damage to the trailer he was haul-
ing on the first day of his 
employment.  Even if Respon-
dent’s claim was supported by 
proof of actual damages, ORS 
652.610, concerning deductions 
from wages, precludes Respon-
dent from withholding Claimant’s 
wages except in certain circum-
stances that do not apply here.  
ORS 652.610 “require[s] that an 
employer pay an employe the 
wages that are due and seek to 
resolve any claims the employer 
may have against the employe by 
other means.”  In the Matter of 
Ken Taylor, 11 BOLI 139 (1992), 
quoting Garvin v. Timber Cutters, 
Inc., 61 Or App 497, 658 P2d 
1164, 1166 (1983).  Respondent 
had no legal basis for withholding 

                                                   
2 Cf, In the Matter of Box/Office Deliv-
ery, 12 BOLI 141, 148 (1994) (finding 
that nothing in the facts of the case or 
in the law justified paying the claimant 
less than the agreed upon rate while 
in training). 

Claimant’s paycheck and owes 
Claimant $960 in unpaid wages 
sought in the Order of Determina-
tion. 

 CIVIL PENALTIES 
 An award of penalty wages 
turns on the issue of willfulness.  
Willfulness does not imply or re-
quire blame, malice, wrong, 
perversion, or moral delinquency, 
but only requires that that which is 
done or omitted is intentionally 
done with knowledge of what is 
being done and that the actor or 
omittor be a free agent.  Sabin v. 
Willamette Western Corp., 276 Or 
1083, 557 P2d 1344 (1976).  Re-
spondent, as an employer, had a 
duty to know the amount of wages 
due to his employee.  McGinnis v. 
Keen, 189 Or 445, 221 P2d 907 
(1950); In the Matter of Jack 
Coke, 3 BOLI 238 (1983).  Re-
spondent admits he intentionally 
withheld Claimant’s final paycheck 
to cover amounts Respondent be-
lieved were owed for property 
damage caused by Claimant.  
There is no evidence that Re-
spondent acted other than 
voluntarily or as a free agent.  The 
forum concludes that Respondent 
acted willfully and assesses pen-
alty wages in the amount of 
$3,732.  This figure is computed in 
accordance with ORS 652.150 
and OAR 839-001-0470. 

 



In the Matter of Duane Knowlden 56 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 652.332, and as 
payment of the unpaid wages, 
Respondent Arnold J. Mitre is 
hereby ordered to deliver to the 
Fiscal Services Office of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 800 
NE Oregon Street, Portland, Ore-
gon 97232-2162, the following: 

A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries, in trust for Claimant 
Ronald Olson, in the amount of 
FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUN-
DRED AND NINETY TWO 
DOLLARS ($4,692), less ap-
propriate lawful deductions, 
representing $960 in gross 
earned, unpaid, due and pay-
able wages and $3,732 in 
penalty wages, plus interest at 
the legal rate on the sum of 
$960 from December 1, 2000, 
until paid and interest at the 
legal rate on the sum of $3,732 
from January 1, 2000, until 
paid. 

_______________ 

 

In the Matter of 
 

DUANE KNOWLDEN 

 
Case No. 152-01 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued March 21, 2002 
_______________ 

 

SYNOPSIS 

Respondent willfully failed to pay 
five employees all wages they 
earned.  The Commissioner or-
dered Respondent to pay the 
employees their unpaid wages 
plus civil penalty wages.  ORS 
652.140, ORS 652.150, ORS 
653.025, ORS 653.055, OAR 839-
001-0470, OAR 839-020-0010. 

_______________ 
 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Alan McCullough, designated as 
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 
by Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on January 29, 
2002, in Hearings Room 1004, 
Portland State Office Building, 
Portland, Oregon. 

 The Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries (“BOLI” or “the Agency”) 
was represented by case pre-
senter David K. Gerstenfeld, an 
employee of the Agency.  Wage 
claimants Vernon Gonzales, Rob-
ert Zbinden, and John DeZell 
were present throughout the hear-
ing and not represented by 
counsel.  Respondent Duane 
Knowlden did not appear at the 
hearing and no one appeared on 
his behalf. 

 In addition to claimants Gonza-
les, Zbinden, and DeZell, the 
Agency called as witnesses:  An-
thony Saa, another wage 
claimant; and Kathleen Johnson, 
Agency compliance specialist. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 56 (2002). 57 

 The forum received into evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-9 (submitted or gener-
ated prior to hearing); 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-21 (submitted prior to 
hearing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make  the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – 
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On November 29, 2000, 
Claimant Zbinden filed a wage 
claim with the Agency alleging 
that Respondent had employed 
him and failed to pay wages 
earned and due to him. 

 2) On December 5, 2000, 
Claimants Gonzales and Newman 
filed wage claims with the Agency 
alleging that Respondent had em-
ployed them and failed to pay 
wages earned and due to them. 

 3) On January 16, 2001, 
Claimant DeZell filed a wage 
claim with the Agency alleging 
that Respondent had employed 
him and failed to pay wages 
earned and due to him. 

 4) On February 9, 2001, 
Claimant Saa filed a wage claim 
with the Agency alleging that Re-
spondent had employed him and 

failed to pay wages earned and 
due to him. 

 5) At the time they filed their 
wage claims, Claimants assigned 
to the Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, in 
trust for Claimants, all wages due 
from Respondent. 

 6) Claimants brought their 
wage claims within the statute of 
limitations. 

 7) On March 16, 2001, the 
Agency issued Order of Determi-
nation No. 00-5220 based upon 
the wage claim filed by the claim-
ants and the Agency’s 
investigation.  The Order of De-
termination alleged that 
Respondents “Duane Knowlden 
individually and Spotless Theatre 
Cleaning Co., an Arizona corpora-
tion,” owed a total of $1,961.001 in 
unpaid wages and $8,040.002 in 
civil penalty wages, plus interest, 
and required that, within 20 days, 
Respondents either pay these 
sums in trust to the Agency, re-
quest an administrative hearing 
and submit an answer to the 
charges, or demand a trial in a 
court of law. 

 8) Respondents were served 
by certified mail on March 19, 
2001. 

                                                   
1 The Order of Determination sought 
$52.00 for DeZell, $189.50 for Gonza-
les, $913.50 for Newman, $520.00 for 
Saa, and $286.00 for Zbinden. 
2 The Order of Determination sought 
$1,560.00 for DeZell, Saa, and Zbin-
den, and $1,680.00 for Gonzales and 
Newman.  



In the Matter of Duane Knowlden 58 

 9) On April 6, 2001, Respon-
dent Duane Knowlden filed an 
answer and request for hearing.  
His answer acknowledged “We 
may owe [Gonzales] a total of 30 
hours” and alleged the following 
defenses: 

a) Claimant DeZell was never 
employed by Respondents; 

b) Claimant Gonzales was 
paid $234.00 in gross wages; 

c) Claimant Newman’s last 
day of employment was Octo-
ber 21, 2000, and he was paid 
$222.00 in gross wages; 

d) Claimant Saa was hired on 
October 24, 2000, and was 
paid $97.50 gross wages; 

e) Claimant Zbinden only 
worked November 6 and 7, 
2000, and was paid $65.00 
gross wages. 

 10) On June 21, 2001, 
2000, the Agency filed a “BOLI 
Request for Hearing” with the fo-
rum. 

 11) On July 11, 2001, the 
Hearings Unit issued a Notice of 
Hearing to Respondents, the 
Agency, and the Claimants stating 
the time and place of the hearing 
as January 29, 2002, at the Port-
land State Office Building, 800 NE 
Oregon Street, 10th Floor Hear-
ings Room, Portland, Oregon.  
Together with the Notice of Hear-
ing, the forum sent a copy of the 
Order of Determination, a docu-
ment entitled “Summary of 
Contested Case Rights and Pro-
cedures” containing the 
information required by ORS 
183.413, and a copy of the fo-

rum’s contested case hearings 
rules, OAR 839-050-000 to 839-
050-0440. 

 12) On September 7, 2001, 
the Agency notified the forum that 
a Final Order by Default had been 
issued against Spotless Theatre 
Cleaning Co. by the Agency 
based on its failure to file an an-
swer and request for hearing, and 
the hearing would only involve 
Duane Knowlden (hereinafter 
“Respondent”). 

 13) On September 7, 2001, 
the Agency filed a motion for a 
discovery order seeking nine 
categories of documents and re-
sponses to four written 
interrogatories.  The Agency pro-
vided a statement describing the 
relevancy of the documents and 
responses sought, as well as 
documentation that the same 
documents and information 
sought had been requested on an 
informal basis and not provided. 

 14) On September 11, 2001, 
the forum issued an interim order 
notifying Respondent that he must 
respond to the Agency’s motion 
within seven days after service, 
pursuant to OAR 839-050-0150. 

 15) On September 18, 2001, 
the Agency filed a motion to 
amend the Order of Determination 
to correct the wages sought for 
Claimant Gonzales from $189.50 
to $249 and to correct the starting 
date for when those wages were 
earned from October 16, 2000, to 
October 5, 2000. 

 16) On September 21, 2001, 
the forum granted the Agency’s 
motion for a discovery order, hav-



Cite as 23 BOLI 56 (2002). 59 

ing received no objections from 
Respondent. 

 17) On October 1, 2001, the 
forum granted the Agency’s mo-
tion to amend. 

 18) On October 1, 2001, the 
forum ordered the Agency and 
Respondent each to submit a 
case summary including:  lists of 
all persons to be called as wit-
nesses; identification and copies 
of all documents to be offered into 
evidence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim (for the 
Agency only); and a statement of 
any agreed or stipulated facts and 
any wage and penalty calculations 
(for the Agency only.)  The forum 
ordered the participants to submit 
case summaries no later than 
January 18, 2002, and notified 
them of the possible sanctions for 
failure to comply with the case 
summary order.  In addition, the 
forum enclosed a form designed 
to assist unrepresented respon-
dents in filing a case summary. 

 19) The Agency filed its 
case summary, with attached ex-
hibits, on January 18, 2002. 

 20) On January 29, 2002, at 
10 a.m., Respondent did not ap-
pear for the hearing.  The ALJ 
went on the record and an-
nounced that he would wait until 
10:30 a.m., pursuant to OAR 839-
050-0330, to commence the hear-
ing and that Respondent would be 
in default if he did not make an 
appearance by that time. 

 21) At 10:30 a.m., Respon-
dent had not appeared at the 
hearing.  Pursuant to OAR 839-
050-0330, the ALJ declared Re-

spondent to be in default.  The 
ALJ then explained the issues in-
volved in the hearing, the matters 
to be proved, and the procedures 
governing the conduct of the hear-
ing. 

 22) The evidentiary record 
of the hearing closed on January 
29, 2002. 

 23) On February 25, 2002, 
the ALJ issued a proposed order 
that notified the participants that 
they were entitled to file excep-
tions to the proposed order.  No 
exceptions were filed. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent Duane 
Knowlden owned and operated 
Spotless Theatre Cleaning Com-
pany, a business that contracted 
to clean some movie theaters in 
Portland, Oregon, for Regal 
Cinemas. 

 2) Claimant Gonzales was 
employed by Respondent from 
October 16-28, 2000.  He worked 
a total of 69 hours at the agreed 
rate of $7.00 per hour.  Respon-
dent did not pay him at all for 30 
hours that he worked and paid 
him only $6.00 per hour for an-
other 39 hours that he worked.  
He earned a total of $483.00 and 
has been paid $234.00 in gross 
wages, leaving $249.00 in unpaid 
wages.  There was no evidence 
as to the reason why Gonzales 
left Respondent’s employment. 

 3) Oregon’s minimum wage 
rate in 2000 was $6.50 per hour. 



In the Matter of Duane Knowlden 60 

 4) Claimant Saa was em-
ployed by Respondent during 
October 2000 at the rate of $6.50 
per hour.  He was not able to tes-
tify with any specificity about the 
total number of hours he worked.  
Consequently, the forum has only 
credited him with having worked 
the 35 hours that he documented 
on a timecard signed by his su-
pervisor and an additional 15 
hours for which Respondent paid 
him for his work.  He is owed 
$227.50 in unpaid wages for the 
35 hours of documented work.  
Saa quit Respondent’s employ-
ment. 

 5) Claimant Zbinden was em-
ployed by Respondent from 
November 6-20, 2000, at the 
wage rate of $6.50 per hour.  He 
contemporaneously documented 
having worked 54 hours in total, 
earning $351.00.  He has been 
paid only $65.00 in gross wages 
and is owed $286.00 in unpaid 
wages.  He was discharged by 
Respondent. 

 6) Claimant Zbinden was sick 
on November 21, 2000, and un-
able to work for Respondent.  He 
asked Michael Stevens, his im-
mediate supervisor at 
Respondent’s job site, if John 
DeZell, who lived at Zbinden’s 
residence, could work for him.  
Stevens approved this arrange-
ment.  Claimant DeZell worked 
eight hours for Respondent on 
November 21, 2000, with Stevens’ 
knowledge.  Claimant DeZell has 
been paid nothing for his work and 
is owed $52.00 in unpaid wages. 

 7) Claimant Newman was 
employed by Respondent in Oc-

tober 2000, at the wage rate of 
$6.50 per hour.  In his wage claim, 
he claimed that Respondent owed 
him $1,119.50 in unpaid wages.  
However, Newman did not testify 
at the hearing in support of his 
wage claim.  There was credible 
testimony that he was employed 
by Respondent, a fact which Re-
spondent also admitted.  
However, there was no evidence, 
other than a timecard filled out by 
Newman, without a supervisor’s 
signature, to support his claim for 
the amount of wages claimed or 
his alleged wage rate of $7.00 per 
hour.3  Consequently, the forum 
has relied on the facts admitted by 
Respondent in computing his un-
paid wages.  Those admitted facts 
are that he worked at least 37 
hours and was paid $204.02 in 
gross wages, computed at the 
wage rate of $6.00 per hour.  He 
has not been paid the remaining 
$18.50 in gross wages that would 
bring his wage rate to $6.50 per 
hour4 and is owed $18.50 in un-

                                                   
3 See, e.g., In the Matter of Catalog-
finder, Inc., 18 BOLI 242, 263-64 
(1999) (“[t]his forum has universally 
relied on credible testimony and 
documentation from claimants or wit-
nesses to the claimants’ employment 
to establish the nature and extent of 
work performed by claimants in wage 
claim cases.”) 
4 Although the Agency alleged New-
man worked at the agreed rate of 
$7.00 per hour, no reliable testimony 
was presented to support that figure.  
Consequently, the forum has calcu-
lated his unpaid wages and penalty 
wages at the statutory minimum wage 
of $6.50 per hour. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 56 (2002). 61 

paid wages.  Newman was dis-
charged by Respondent. 

 8) Civil penalty wages for 
Claimants Saa, Zbinden, DeZell, 
and Newman, computed in accor-
dance with ORS 652.150 and 
OAR 839-001-0470 ($6.50 per 
hour x 8 = $52.00 x 30 days), 
equal $1560.00. 

 9) Civil penalty wages for 
Claimant Gonzales, computed in 
accordance with ORS 652.150 
and OAR 839-001-0470 ($7.00 
per hour x 8 = $56.00 x 30 days), 
equal $1680.00. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) Respondent Duane 
Knowlden at all times material 
herein owned and operated Spot-
less Theatre Cleaning Co., a 
business that engaged the per-
sonal services of one or more 
employees in Portland, Oregon. 

 2) Respondent suffered or 
permitted Claimants Saa, Zbin-
den, DeZell, and Newman to work 
for him in October and November 
2000. 

 3) Oregon’s minimum wage 
rate in 2000 was $6.50 per hour. 

 4) Respondent engaged the 
personal services of Claimant 
Gonzales to perform work for him 
in October 2000. 

 5) Claimant Gonzales was 
employed by Respondent from 
October 16-28, 2000.  He worked 
a total of 69 hours at the agreed 
rate of $7.00 per hour.  Respon-
dent did not pay him at all for 30 
hours that he worked and paid 
him only $6.00 per hour for an-

other 39 hours that he worked.  
He earned a total of $483.00 and 
has been paid $234.00 in gross 
wages, leaving $249.00 in unpaid 
wages. 

 6) Claimant Saa was em-
ployed by Respondent during 
October 2000 at the rate of $6.50 
per hour.  He was only paid for 15 
out of 50 hours that he worked 
and is owed $227.50 in unpaid 
wages. 

 7) Claimant Zbinden was em-
ployed by Respondent from 
November 6-20, 2000, at the 
wage rate of $6.50 per hour.  He 
worked 54 hours in total, earning 
$351.00.  He has been paid only 
$65.00 in gross wages and is 
owed $286.00 in unpaid wages.   

 8) Claimant DeZell worked 
eight hours for Respondent on 
November 21, 2000, and has 
been paid nothing for his work.  
He is owed $52.00 in unpaid 
wages, calculated at the wage 
rate of $6.50 per hour. 

 9) Claimant Newman was 
employed by Respondent in Oc-
tober 2000, at the wage rate of 
$6.50 per hour.  He worked at 
least 37 hours and was paid 
$204.02 in gross wages, com-
puted at the wage rate of $6.00 
per hour.  He is owed $18.50 in 
unpaid wages. 

 10) Respondent’s failure to 
pay Claimants’ wages was willful 
and more than 30 days have 
passed since Claimants’ wages 
became due. 

 11) Civil penalty wages for 
Claimants Saa, Zbinden, DeZell, 



In the Matter of Duane Knowlden 62 

and Newman, computed in accor-
dance with ORS 652.150 and 
OAR 839-001-0470 ($6.50 per 
hour x 8 = $52.00 x 30 days), 
equal $1560.00. 

 12) Civil penalty wages for 
Claimant Gonzales, computed in 
accordance with ORS 652.150 
and OAR 839-001-0470 ($7.00 
per hour x 8 = $56.00 x 30 days), 
equal $1680.00. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent was an em-
ployer and Claimants Saa, 
Zbinden, DeZell, and Newman 
were employees subject to the 
provisions of 652.310 to 652.405 
and ORS 653.010 to ORS 
653.055.  During all times material 
herein, Respondent was the em-
ployer of Claimant Gonzales and 
Claimant Gonzales was Respon-
dent’s employee.  ORS 652.310.  

 2) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter and the Respondent 
herein.  ORS 652.310 to 652.414, 
ORS 653.055(3). 

 3) ORS 653.025 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“* * *[F]or each hour of work 
time that the employee is gain-
fully employed, no employer 
shall employ or agree to em-
ploy any employee at wages 
computed at a rate lower than: 

“* * * * * 

“(3) For calendar years after 
December 31, 1998, $6.50.  * * 
*” 

Respondent was required to pay 
Claimants at least $6.50 per hour 
for each hour they performed work 
for Respondent.  Respondent 
owes Claimant Saa $227.50, 
Claimant Zbinden $286.00, 
Claimant DeZell $52.00, Claimant 
Newman $18.50, and Claimant 
Gonzales $249.00. 

 4) At times material, ORS 
652.140(1) and (2) provided: 

“(1) Whenever an employer 
discharges an employee or 
where such employment is 
terminated by mutual agree-
ment, all wages earned and 
unpaid at the time of such dis-
charge or termination shall 
become due and payable not 
later than the end of the first 
business day after the dis-
charge or termination. 

“(2) When an employee who 
does not have a contract for a 
definite period quits employ-
ment, all wages earned and 
unpaid at the time of quitting 
become due and payable im-
mediately if the employee has 
given to the employer not less 
than 48 hours’ notice, exclud-
ing Saturdays, Sundays and 
holidays, of intention to quit 
employment.  If notice is not 
given to the employer, the 
wages shall be due and pay-
able within five days, excluding 
Saturdays, Sundays and holi-
days, after the employee has 
quit, or at the next regularly 
schedule payday after the em-
ployee has quit, whichever 
event first occurs.” 



Cite as 23 BOLI 56 (2002). 63 

Respondent violated ORS 
652.140(1) by failing to pay 
Claimants Newman and Zbinden 
all wages earned and unpaid by 
the end of the first business day 
after their discharge.  Respondent 
violated ORS 652.140(2) by failing 
to pay Claimants Saa, Gonzales, 
and DeZell all wages earned and 
unpaid within five days, excluding 
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, 
after they quit. 

 5) ORS 652.150 provides: 

 “If an employer willfully fails 
to pay any wages or compen-
sation of any employee whose 
employment ceases, as pro-
vided in ORS 652.140 and 
652.145, then, as a penalty for 
such nonpayment, the wages 
or compensation of such em-
ployee shall continue from the 
due date thereof at the same 
hourly rate for eight hours per 
day until paid or until action 
therefor is commenced; pro-
vided, that in no case shall 
such wages or compensation 
continue for more than 30 days 
from the due date; and pro-
vided further, the employer 
may avoid liability for the pen-
alty by showing financial 
inability to pay the wages or 
compensation at the time they 
accrued.” 

OAR 839-001-0470(1) provides: 

“(1) When an employer will-
fully fails to pay all or part of 
the wages due and payable to 
the employee upon termination 
of employment within the time 
specified in OAR 839-001-
0420, 839-001-0430 and 839-

001-0440, the employer shall 
be subject to the following 
penalty: 

“(a) The wages of the em-
ployee shall continue from the 
date the wages were due and 
payable until the date the 
wages are paid or until a legal 
action is commenced, which-
ever occurs first; 

“(b) The rate at which the 
employee’s wages shall con-
tinue shall be the employee’s 
hourly rate of pay times eight 
(8) hours for each day the 
wages are unpaid; 

“(c) Even if the wages are 
unpaid for more than 30 days, 
the maximum penalty shall be 
no greater than the employee’s 
hourly rate of pay times 8 
hours per day times 30 days.” 

Respondent is liable for $1,560.00 
in civil penalty wages under ORS 
652.150 to Claimants Newman 
and Zbinden, computed by multi-
plying their hourly rate ($6.50 per 
hour) x 8 hours per day x 30 days 
= $1,560.00, for willfully failing to 
pay all wages or compensation to 
them when due as provided in 
ORS 652.140(1).  Respondent is 
liable for $1,560.00 in civil penalty 
wages under ORS 652.150 to 
Claimants Saa and DeZell, com-
puted by multiplying their hourly 
rate ($6.50 per hour) x 8 hours per 
day x 30 days = $1,560.00, for 
willfully failing to pay all wages or 
compensation to them when due 
as provided in ORS 652.140(2).  
Respondent is liable for $1,680.00 
in civil penalty wages under ORS 
652.150 to Claimant Gonzales, 



In the Matter of Duane Knowlden 64 

computed by multiplying his hourly 
rate ($7.00 per hour) x 8 hours per 
day x 30 days = $1,680.00, for 
willfully failing to pay all wages or 
compensation to them when due 
as provided in ORS 652.140(2).   

 6) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the law applicable to 
this matter, the Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries has the authority to order 
Respondent to pay claimants their 
earned, unpaid, due and payable 
wages and the civil penalty 
wages, plus interest on both sums 
until paid.  ORS 652.332. 

OPINION 

 DEFAULT 
 Respondent failed to appear at 
hearing and the forum held him in 
default pursuant to OAR 839-050-
0330.  When a respondent de-
faults, the Agency must establish 
a prima facie case to support the 
allegations of the charging docu-
ment.  In the Matter of Usra 
Vargas, 22 BOLI 212, 220 (2001).  
To establish a prima facie case 
supporting the wage claims in this 
case, the Agency must prove:  1) 
that Respondent employed 
Claimants; 2) any pay rate upon 
which Respondent and Claimants 
agreed, if it exceeded the mini-
mum wage; 3) that Claimants 
performed work for Respondent 
for which they were not properly 
compensated; and 4) the amount 
and extent of work Claimants per-
formed for Respondent.  Id. at 
220. 

A. Respondent Employed 
Claimants. 

 Respondent admitted employ-
ing all of the Claimants except for 
DeZell.  The credible testimony of 
DeZell and corroborating testi-
mony of Zbinden was sufficient to 
establish that DeZell worked for 
Respondent for one day, with the 
knowledge and approval of Re-
spondent’s agent. 

B. Claimants’ Wage Rate. 

 The evidence is undisputed 
that three of the Claimants were 
hired at Oregon’s minimum wage 
rate of $6.50 per hour.  The 
Agency alleged that claimant 
Newman and Gonzales were 
hired at the agreed rate of $7.00 
per hour, but provided no sworn 
testimony, affidavits, business re-
cords, or other reliable evidence 
that established Newman’s rate.  
Consequently, the forum has 
computed Newman’s unpaid 
wages at the minimum wage 
rate.5  Gonzales, on the other 
hand, testified credibly that Re-
spondent agreed to pay him $7.00 
per hour as a supervisory em-
ployee, and the forum has 
calculated his unpaid wages at 
that rate. 

                                                   
5 See In the Matter of Jo-El, Inc., 22 
BOLI 1, 7 (2001) (where there is no 
agreed upon rate of pay, an employer 
is required to pay at least the mini-
mum wage.) 



Cite as 23 BOLI 56 (2002). 65 

C. Claimants Performed Work 
for Which They Were 
Not Properly Compen-
sated. 

 1. Claimants Newman and 
Gonzales. 

 Respondent admitted that 
Newman worked 37 hours and 
that he was paid only $6.00 per 
hour, $.50 less than Oregon’s 
minimum wage, for those hours.  
Respondent also admitted that 
Gonzales worked 69 hours and 
was only paid $6.00 per hour for 
39 of those hours and nothing for 
the remaining 30 hours. 

 2. Claimant Saa. 

 Saa credibly testified that he 
worked 35 hours for which he was 
not paid; this figure was also sup-
ported by a contemporaneous 
timecard that was signed by his 
supervisor. 

 3. Claimant Zbinden. 

 Like Saa, Zbinden credibly tes-
tified that he worked 44 hours for 
which he was not paid; this figure 
was also supported by his con-
temporaneous notes. 

 4. Claimant DeZell. 

 DeZell credibly testified that he 
worked one eight-hour shift for 
Respondent, and Respondent 
admitted having paid DeZell noth-
ing, claiming that DeZell never 
worked for Respondent. 

D. The Amount and Extent of 
Work Claimants Per-
formed for Respondent. 

 In his answer, Respondent 
provided some records of the 

hours claimants worked and the 
pay they received, and the forum 
relied on those records to deter-
mine the amount of work 
performed by Gonzales and 
Newman because they were more 
reliable than evidence provided by 
the Agency.  Based on those re-
cords, the forum concluded that 
Gonzales worked 69 hours and 
Newman worked 37 hours. 

 The forum has relied on the 
testimony of Saa, where it was 
supported by a contemporaneous 
timecard, to determine that Saa 
worked 50 hours in total for Re-
spondent.  Likewise, the forum 
has relied on the credible testi-
mony of Zbinden and DeZell, 
supported by Zbinden’s contem-
poraneous time record, to 
determine that Zbinden worked 54 
hours.  Finally, the forum has re-
lied on the credible testimony of 
Zbinden and DeZell to determine 
that DeZell worked 8 hours. 

 RESPONDENT MUST PAY PEN-
ALTY WAGES TO ALL 
CLAIMANTS 
 The forum may award penalty 
wages where a respondent's fail-
ure to pay wages was willful.  
Willfulness does not imply or re-
quire blame, malice, or moral 
delinquency.  Rather, a respon-
dent commits an act or omission 
"willfully" if he or she acts (or fails 
to act) intentionally, as a free 
agent, and with knowledge of 
what is being done or not done.  
Sabin v. Willamette Western 
Corp., 276 Or 1083, 557 P2d 
1344 (1976). 



In the Matter of Duane Knowlden 66 

 Respondent admitted not pay-
ing the minimum wage to 
Gonzales and Newman, and there 
was no evidence to show that Re-
spondent acted other than 
intentionally and as a free agent in 
underpaying Gonzales and New-
man. 

 Respondent denied having 
employed DeZell, but the credible 
testimony of DeZell and Zbinden 
established that Respondent em-
ployed DeZell with the knowledge 
and acquiescence of the Respon-
dent’s job site supervisor.  
Respondent, as an employer, had 
a duty to maintain an accurate re-
cord of DeZell’s hours.  In the 
Matter of Norma Amezola, 18 
BOLI 209, 218 (1999).  Respon-
dent also had a duty to know the 
amount of wages due his employ-
ees.  Vargas, at 222.  Accordingly, 
the forum concludes that Respon-
dent acted intentionally and as a 
free agent in employing DeZell, 
then failing to pay him. 

 Respondent does not contest 
that he employed Zbinden and 
Saa, only the number of hours 
that they worked.  The forum has 
discredited Respondent’s version 
of their hours worked and credited 
Zbinden and Saa with having 
worked 44 and 35 hours, respec-
tively, for which they were not 
paid.  There is no evidence that 
Respondent acted other than in-
tentionally and as a free agent in 
not paying Zbinden and Saa for all 
of their hours worked. 

 Based on the foregoing, the fo-
rum concludes that Respondent 
acted willfully and assesses pen-
alty wages in the amount of 

$1,560.00 for Saa, Zbinden, 
Newman, and DeZell, and penalty 
wages in the amount of $1,680.00 
for Gonzales. 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 652.332 and as 
payment of the unpaid wages and 
civil penalty wages he owes as a 
result of his violations of ORS 
652.140(1) and (2), the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries hereby orders Duane 
Knowlden to deliver to the Fiscal 
Services Office of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries, 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Oregon 
97232-2162, the following: 

(1) A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for Vernon 
Gonzales in the amount of 
ONE THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED AND TWENTY 
NINE DOLLARS ($1,929.00), 
less appropriate lawful deduc-
tions, representing $249.00 in 
gross earned, unpaid, due, and 
payable wages and $1,680.00 
in penalty wages, plus interest 
at the legal rate on the sum of 
$249.00 from December 1, 
2000, until paid, and interest at 
the legal rate on the sum of 
$1,680.00 from January 1, 
2001, until paid. 

(2) A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for John DeZell in 
the amount of ONE THOU-
SAND SIX HUNDRED AND 
TWELVE DOLLARS 
($1,612.00), less appropriate 
lawful deductions, representing 



Cite as 23 BOLI 67 (2002). 67 

$52.00 in gross earned, un-
paid, due, and payable wages 
and $1,560.00 in penalty 
wages, plus interest at the le-
gal rate on the sum of $52.00 
from December 1, 2000, until 
paid, and interest at the legal 
rate on the sum of $1,560.00 
from January 1, 2001, until 
paid. 

(3) A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for Anthony Saa in 
the amount of ONE THOU-
SAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
AND EIGHT SEVEN DOL-
LARS AND FIFTY CENTS 
($1,787.50) less appropriate 
lawful deductions, representing 
$227.50 in gross earned, un-
paid, due, and payable wages 
and $1,560.00 in penalty 
wages, plus interest at the le-
gal rate on the sum of $227.50 
from December 1, 2000, until 
paid, and interest at the legal 
rate on the sum of $1,560.00 
from January 1, 2001, until 
paid. 

(4) A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for Robert Zbinden 
in the amount of ONE THOU-
SAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND 
FORTY SIX DOLLARS 
($1,846.00) less appropriate 
lawful deductions, representing 
$286.00 in gross earned, un-
paid, due, and payable wages 
and $1,560.00 in penalty 
wages, plus interest at the le-
gal rate on the sum of $286.00 
from December 1, 2000, until 
paid, and interest at the legal 
rate on the sum of $1,560.00 

from January 1, 2001, until 
paid. 

(5) A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for Michael 
Newman in the amount of ONE 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
SEVENTY EIGHT DOLLARS 
AND FIFTY CENTS 
($1,578.50) less appropriate 
lawful deductions, representing 
$18.50 in gross earned, un-
paid, due, and payable wages 
and $1,560.00 in penalty 
wages, plus interest at the le-
gal rate on the sum of $18.50 
from December 1, 2000, until 
paid, and interest at the legal 
rate on the sum of $1,560.00 
from January 1, 2001, until 
paid. 

_______________ 

 

In the Matter of 
 

STATE ADJUSTMENT, INC.  

 
Case No. 54-01 

Amended Final Order of Com-
missioner Jack Roberts 
Issued March 21, 2002 

 
Ed.: The final order in this case 
was initially issued on March 6, 
2002, and published at 23 BOLI 
19.  The commissioner later de-
termined that there had been an 
omission in the Final Order.  On 
March 21, 2002, the commis-
sioner issued an amended order 
identical to the original order ex-
cept that one Procedural Finding 



In the Matter of Heiko Thanheiser 68 

of Fact was added and a para-
graph was added to the Order 
awarding interest to the Com-
plainant.  The editors have 
decided only to publish the addi-
tional Procedural Findings of Fact 
and the revised Order in its en-
tirety rather than reprinting the 
entire final order.  The final order 
should be cited as:  23 BOLI 19, 
as amended, 23 BOLI 67 (2002).  
Persons wishing a complete copy 
of the amended final order should 
contact the Hearings Unit of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries. 

 The added Procedural Finding 
of Fact is: 

 “13) On March 6, 2002, the 
final order issued with an omission 
in the Order section.  The final or-
der is hereby amended to include 
a provision ordering interest at the 
legal rate on the compensatory 
damages awarded herein from the 
date of the amended final order 
until Respondent complies here-
with.” 

 The revised Order is: 

“ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 659.010(2) and 
ORS 659.060(3), and to eliminate 
the effects of Respondent’s viola-
tion of ORS 659.030(1)(b), and in 
payment of the damages 
awarded, the Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
hereby orders State Adjustment, 
Inc. to: 

“1) Deliver to the Fiscal Ser-
vices Office of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries, 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Ore-

gon 97232-2162, a certified 
check payable to the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries in trust for 
Complainant Rhonda Sha-
nafelt in the amount of:  

“a) TEN THOUSAND DOL-
LARS ($10,000), representing 
compensatory damages for 
mental distress Complainant 
suffered as a result of Re-
spondent’s unlawful practice 
found herein; plus 

“b) Interest at the legal rate on 
the sum of $10,000 from the 
date of the Amended Final Or-
der until Respondent complies 
herewith; plus, 

“2) Cease and desist from dis-
criminating against any current 
or future employee because of 
the employee’s gender.” 

_______________ 

 

In the Matter of 
 

HEIKO THANHEISER dba The 
Fire Protection 

 
Case No. 07-02 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued March 28, 2002 
_______________ 

 
SYNOPSIS 

Respondent willfully failed to pay 
a wage claimant earned wages.  
The Commissioner ordered Re-
spondent to pay the claimant 
$9,012.25 in unpaid wages, plus 



Cite as 23 BOLI 68 (2002). 69 

$3,876 in civil penalty wages.  
ORS 652.140, ORS 652.150, 
ORS 653.025, OAR 839-001-
0470, OAR 839-020-0010. 

_______________ 

 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Alan McCullough, designated as 
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 
by Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on February 20, 
2002, in the 10th floor hearing 
room of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries, located at 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Oregon. 

 The Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries (“BOLI” or “the Agency”) 
was represented by David K. Ger-
stenfeld, an employee of the 
Agency.  Wage claimant Salem 
El-Dousoky (“Claimant”) was pre-
sent throughout the hearing and 
was not represented by counsel.  
Respondent Heiko Thanheiser 
was present during the hearing 
and was not represented by coun-
sel. 

 In addition to the Claimant, the 
Agency called Gerhard Taeubel, 
former Wage & Hour Division 
Compliance Specialist, as a wit-
ness. 

 Respondent called himself as 
a witness. 

 The forum received into evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-9 (submitted or gener-
ated prior to hearing); 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-6, A-8, A-9, A-11 (sub-
mitted prior to hearing) and A-12 
and A-13 (submitted at hearing). 

 c) Respondent exhibits R-1 
and R-2 (submitted at hearing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make  the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – 
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On February 13, 2001, 
Claimant filed a wage claim with 
the Agency.  He alleged that Re-
spondent had employed him and 
failed to pay wages earned and 
due to him. 

 2) At the time he filed his 
wage claim, Claimant assigned to 
the Commissioner of Labor and 
Industries, in trust for Claimant, all 
wages due from Respondent. 

 3) Claimant brought his wage 
claim within the statute of limita-
tions. 

 4) On June 18, 2001, the 
Agency served Order of Determi-
nation No. 01-0753 on 
Respondent based upon the wage 
claim filed by Claimant and the 
Agency’s investigation.  The Order 
of Determination alleged that Re-
spondent owed a total of 
$9,012.25 in unpaid wages and 
$3,786 in civil penalty wages, plus 
interest, and required that, within 
20 days, Respondent either pay 



In the Matter of Heiko Thanheiser 70 

these sums in trust to the Agency, 
request an administrative hearing 
and submit an answer to the 
charges, or demand a trial in a 
court of law. 

 5) On June 6, 2001, Respon-
dent, through counsel Sona Jean 
Joiner, filed an answer and re-
quest for hearing.  Respondent’s 
answer denied all the substantive 
allegations in the Order of Deter-
mination and affirmatively alleged 
that Claimant was a subcontractor 
and was never an employee of 
Respondent and that Respondent 
owed no money to Claimant. 

 6) On September 13, 2001, 
the Agency filed a “BOLI Request 
for Hearing” with the forum. 

 7) On December 7, 2000, the 
Hearings Unit issued a Notice of 
Hearing to Respondent, Respon-
dent’s counsel, the Agency, and 
the Claimant stating the time and 
place of the hearing as February 
20, 2002, at 10 a.m. in the 10th 
floor Hearings Room, State Office 
Building, 800 NE Oregon Street, 
Portland, Oregon.  Together with 
the Notice of Hearing, the forum 
sent a copy of the Order of De-
termination, a document entitled 
“Summary of Contested Case 
Rights and Procedures” contain-
ing the information required by 
ORS 183.413, and a copy of the 
forum’s contested case hearings 
rules, OAR 839-050-000 to 839-
050-0440. 

 8) On December 4, 2001, the 
forum ordered the Agency and 
Respondent each to submit a 
case summary including:  lists of 
all persons to be called as wit-

nesses; identification and copies 
of all documents to be offered into 
evidence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim (for the 
Agency only); a brief statement of 
any defenses to the claim (for Re-
spondent only); a statement of 
any agreed or stipulated facts; 
and any wage and penalty calcu-
lations (for the Agency only).  The 
forum ordered the participants to 
submit case summaries by Febru-
ary 8, 2002, and notified them of 
the possible sanctions for failure 
to comply with the case summary 
order. 

 9) On January 15, 2002, the 
Agency moved for a discovery or-
der requiring Respondent to 
produce documents related to 
Claimant’s relationship to Re-
spondent, payments made by 
Respondent to Claimant, work 
performed by Claimant for Re-
spondent, as well as other 
documents related to Respon-
dent’s affirmative defenses.  The 
Agency provided documentation 
that the documents requested had 
previously been sought by infor-
mal request in September and 
early December 2001 and repre-
sented that the documents had 
not yet been provided.  In addi-
tion, the Agency also provided a 
statement indicating the relevancy 
of all documents sought. 

 10) On January 22, 2002, 
the ALJ issued an interim order 
stating that, pursuant to OAR 839-
050-0150, Respondent had seven 
days after service of the Agency’s 
motion to file a written response. 

 11) On February 6, 2002, 
the Agency sent a letter to the ALJ 



Cite as 23 BOLI 68 (2002). 71 

inquiring about the status of the 
Agency’s motion.  The Agency 
also indicated its understanding 
that Sona Joiner was no longer 
representing Respondent. 

 12) On February 6, 2002, 
the ALJ issued an interim order 
granting the Agency’s motion for 
discovery order in its entirety.  The 
ALJ required Respondent to pro-
vide the requested documents to 
the Agency no later than 5 p.m. on 
February 11, 2002.  The interim 
order was sent by first class mail 
to Joiner and Respondent, and 
Respondent received it. 

 13) On February 8, 2002, 
the Agency filed its case sum-
mary, with attached exhibits. 

 14) On February 13, 2002, 
the forum received a letter from 
Sona Joiner stating that Respon-
dent had fired her in December 
2001 after she “told him for the 
umpteenth time that we needed to 
produce documents, and that I 
needed his assistance.”  Joiner 
stated she was formally withdraw-
ing from the case. 

 15) At the start of the hear-
ing, pursuant to ORS 183.415(7), 
the ALJ verbally advised the 
Agency and Respondent of the is-
sues to be addressed, the matters 
to be proved, and the procedures 
governing the conduct of the hear-
ing. 

 16) Respondent filed a case 
summary at 9:20 a.m. on the 
morning of the hearing.  The case 
summary listed eight witnesses 
that Respondent intended to call.  
Two exhibits, R-1 and R-2, were 
attached to it.  At the same time, 

Respondent also filed a document 
entitled “Response to Agency’s 
Motion to Discovery Order.”  At-
tached to this document were a 
number of documents that Re-
spondent represented were 
responsive to the ALJ’s discovery 
order.  Respondent stated at hear-
ing that his attorney had all his 
paperwork and that he was unable 
to provide these documents 
sooner because he had no access 
to his paperwork until February 
17, 2002, when he picked them up 
at Joiner’s house. 

 The forum received these 
documents as administrative ex-
hibits and later received Exhibits 
R-1 and R-2 when Respondent of-
fered them and the Agency did not 
object.  During the presentation of 
his case, Respondent sought to 
call the eight witnesses listed in 
his case summary to testify on his 
behalf.  The Agency objected on 
the basis of untimely submission 
of Respondent’s case summary 
and the forum sustained the 
Agency’s objection.  Respondent 
also attempted to offer all of the 
documents accompanying his 
“Response to Agency’s Motion for 
Discovery Order” into evidence.  
The Agency objected on the basis 
of timeliness and the forum sus-
tained the Agency’s objection.  
These rulings are discussed with 
more particularity in the Opinion. 

 17) The evidentiary record 
of the hearing closed on February 
20, 2002. 

 18) On February 25, 2002, 
the ALJ issued a proposed order 
that notified the participants that 
they were entitled to file excep-



In the Matter of Heiko Thanheiser 72 

tions to the proposed order.  No 
exceptions were filed. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondent was a sole proprie-
torship doing business in Oregon 
under the assumed business 
name of The Fire Protection. 

 2) Respondent, a contractor 
licensed with the Construction 
Contractors Board, hired Claimant 
on October 16, 2000.  Respon-
dent agreed to pay Claimant the 
salary of $2,800 per month, which 
equals a weekly pay rate of 
$646.15.  Respondent hired 
Claimant for an indefinite period of 
time. 

 3) Claimant had been a con-
tractor prior to his employment 
with Respondent, but his license 
and insurance coverage had 
lapsed when he went to work for 
Respondent. 

 4) Claimant performed various 
jobs while working for Respon-
dent, including cleaning restaurant 
hoods and vents, installing ex-
haust pipe for a chimney and 
fireplace, refilling fire extinguish-
ers at businesses, and cleaning 
and organizing Respondent’s 
shop.  Claimant had never done 
any of these jobs before. 

 5) Respondent and Claimant 
worked together in cleaning res-
taurant hoods and vents.  They 
used Respondent’s pressure 
washer to do the cleaning. 

 6) Respondent accompanied 
Claimant on jobs to refill fire extin-
guishers and showed Claimant 

how to do the job.  They used Re-
spondent’s equipment to refill the 
fire extinguishers. 

 7) Respondent showed 
Claimant how to install the ex-
haust pipe for the chimney, then 
Claimant worked by himself.  
Claimant phoned Respondent for 
advice on this job whenever he 
needed it, and Respondent some-
times came out to help him. 

 8) Respondent, not Claimant, 
submitted the bids on all of the 
jobs that Claimant worked on 
while employed by Respondent. 

 9) When Respondent and 
Claimant worked at separate loca-
tions, Respondent told Claimant 
where to go and what to do.  
Sometimes Claimant picked up 
materials from suppliers.  When 
Claimant paid for them from his 
own pocket, Respondent reim-
bursed him.  At other times, 
Claimant charged supplies on Re-
spondent’s account. 

 10) Sometimes Claimant 
drove his own van while working 
for Respondent.  On those occa-
sions, he put two magnetic signs 
on his van.  These magnetic signs 
were given to him by Respondent 
and bore Respondent’s logo. 

 11) Respondent gave 
Claimant a yellow baseball hat 
with Respondent’s logo and the 
words “The Fire Protection” 
printed in red on it to wear while 
working for Respondent. 

 12) Respondent never in-
structed Claimant to submit an 
invoice in order to be paid for his 
work. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 68 (2002). 73 

 13) Between October 16, 
2000, and January 27, 2001, Re-
spondent was Claimant’s only 
employer. 

 14) Claimant worked an av-
erage of 40 hours per week during 
his employment with Respondent.  
He was employed through Janu-
ary 27, 2001, on which date he 
voluntarily quit without prior no-
tice.  Claimant worked 15 weeks 
in total for Respondent. 

 15) Respondent paid Claim-
ant a total of $680 for his work. 

 16) Claimant earned 
$9,692.25 during his employment 
with Respondent.  Respondent 
owes him $9,012.25 in unpaid, 
due and owing wages. 

 17) Civil penalty wages, 
computed in accordance with 
ORS 652.150 and OAR 839-001-
0470 [$16.15 per hour (Claimant’s 
hourly rate: $646.15 per week ÷ 
40 = $16.15) x 8 hours = $129.20 
x 30 days], equal $3,876. 

 18) Considering what was at 
risk, Respondent exhibited indif-
ference during a critical part of the 
proceedings, appearing to be 
asleep during most of Claimant’s 
testimony.  He blamed Joiner, his 
attorney, for his failure to timely 
file a case summary and timely 
respond to the Agency’s discovery 
request, claiming he couldn’t get 
his papers until February 17, even 
though he had fired his attorney 
six weeks earlier.  When cross-
examined, he testified he’d been 
convicted of only one felony -- for 
DUI -- 10 years ago.  When the 
Agency produced documentation 
that Respondent had been con-

victed of two additional felonies for 
driving while suspended in 1996 
and 1999, he claimed he didn’t 
realize they were convictions and 
blamed both on poor legal repre-
sentation.  The forum has 
believed Respondent’s testimony 
only where it was supported by 
other credible evidence. 

 19) Claimant answered all 
questions directly and without 
hesitation.  His testimony was in-
ternally consistent and consistent 
with prior statements made to the 
Agency while filing his wage 
claim.  In marked contrast to Re-
spondent, he exhibited a serious 
attitude throughout the proceed-
ing.  The forum has credited 
Claimant’s testimony in its entirety 
and believed Claimant wherever 
his testimony conflicted with Re-
spondent’s testimony. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) Respondent Heiko Than-
heiser at all times material herein 
owned and operated The Fire Pro-
tection, a business that engaged 
the personal services of one or 
more employees in Oregon. 

 2) Respondent engaged the 
personal services of Claimant to 
perform work for him between Oc-
tober 16, 2000, and January 27, 
2001, at the agreed rate of $2,800 
per month. 

 3) Claimant worked a total of 
15 weeks for Respondent and 
earned $9,692.25 in wages. 

 4) Claimant has only been 
paid $680, leaving $9,012.25 in 
unpaid wages due and owing. 



In the Matter of Heiko Thanheiser 74 

 5) Respondent’s failure to pay 
Claimant was willful, and more 
than 30 days have passed since 
Claimant’s wages became due. 

 6) Civil penalty wages for 
Claimant, computed in accor-
dance with ORS 652.150 and 
OAR 839-001-0470, equal $3,876. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent was the em-
ployer of Claimant and Claimant 
was Respondent’s employee.  
ORS 652.310.  

 2) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter and the Respondent 
herein.  ORS 652.310 to 652.414. 

 3) At times material, ORS 
652.140 (2) provided: 

“(2) When an employee who 
does not have a contract for a 
definite period quits employ-
ment, all wages earned and 
unpaid at the time of quitting 
become due and payable im-
mediately if the employee has 
given to the employer not less 
than 48 hours’ notice, exclud-
ing Saturdays, Sundays and 
holidays, of intention to quit 
employment.  If notice is not 
given to the employer, the 
wages shall be due and pay-
able within five days, excluding 
Saturdays, Sundays and holi-
days, after the employee has 
quit, or at the next regularly 
schedule payday after the em-
ployee has quit, whichever 
event first occurs.” 

Respondent violated ORS 
652.140(2) by failing to pay 
Claimant all wages earned and 
unpaid payable within five days, 
excluding Saturdays, Sundays 
and holidays, after January 27, 
2001, the date Claimant quit. 

 4) ORS 652.150 provides: 

 “If an employer willfully fails 
to pay any wages or compen-
sation of any employee whose 
employment ceases, as pro-
vided in ORS 652.140 and 
652.145, then, as a penalty for 
such nonpayment, the wages 
or compensation of such em-
ployee shall continue from the 
due date thereof at the same 
hourly rate for eight hours per 
day until paid or until action 
therefor is commenced; pro-
vided, that in no case shall 
such wages or compensation 
continue for more than 30 days 
from the due date; and pro-
vided further, the employer 
may avoid liability for the pen-
alty by showing financial 
inability to pay the wages or 
compensation at the time they 
accrued.” 

OAR 839-001-0470(1) provides: 

“(1) When an employer will-
fully fails to pay all or part of 
the wages due and payable to 
the employee upon termination 
of employment within the time 
specified in OAR 839-001-
0420, 839-001-0430 and 839-
001-0440, the employer shall 
be subject to the following 
penalty: 

“(a) The wages of the em-
ployee shall continue from the 



Cite as 23 BOLI 68 (2002). 75 

date the wages were due and 
payable until the date the 
wages are paid or until a legal 
action is commenced, which-
ever occurs first; 

“(b) The rate at which the 
employee’s wages shall con-
tinue shall be the employee’s 
hourly rate of pay times eight 
(8) hours for each day the 
wages are unpaid; 

“(c) Even if the wages are 
unpaid for more than 30 days, 
the maximum penalty shall be 
no greater than the employee’s 
hourly rate of pay times 8 
hours per day times 30 days.” 

Respondent is liable for $3,876 
civil penalty wages to Claimant, 
computed at the rate of $16.15 
per hour x 8 hours x 30 days. 

 5) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the law applicable to 
this matter, the Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries has the authority to order 
Respondent to pay Claimant his 
earned, unpaid, due and payable 
wages and the civil penalty 
wages, plus interest on both sums 
until paid.  ORS 652.332. 

OPINION 

 PRIMA FACIE CASE 
 To establish a prima facie case 
supporting the wage claims in this 
case, the Agency must prove:  1) 
that Respondent employed 
Claimant; 2) any pay rate upon 
which Respondent and Claimant 
agreed, if it exceeded the mini-
mum wage; 3) that Claimant 
performed work for Respondent 

for which he was not properly 
compensated; and 4) the amount 
and extent of work Claimant per-
formed for Respondent.  In the 
Matter of Jo-El, Inc., 22 BOLI 1, 7 
(2001). 

 RESPONDENT EMPLOYED 
CLAIMANT 
 Under ORS 652.310, an em-
ployer is “any person who in 
[Oregon] * * * engages personal 
services of one or more employ-
ees.”  An employee is “any 
individual who otherwise than as 
copartner of the employer or as an 
independent contractor renders 
personal services wholly or partly 
in [Oregon] to an employer who 
pays or agrees to pay such indi-
vidual at a fixed rate.” 

 In his answer, Respondent al-
leged that Claimant was an 
independent contractor.  This is 
an affirmative defense that Re-
spondent has the burden of 
proving.  In the Matter of Leslie 
Elmer DeHart, 18 BOLI 199, 206-
07 (1999).  This forum uses an 
“economic reality” test to deter-
mine whether a wage claimant is 
an employee or independent con-
tractor under Oregon’s wage 
collection laws.  In the Matter of 
Ann L. Swanger, 19 BOLI 42, 53 
(1999).  The focal point of the test 
is “whether the alleged employee, 
as a matter of economic reality, is 
economically dependent upon the 
business to which [he] renders 
[his] services.”  Id.  The forum 
considers five factors to gauge the 
degree of the worker’s economic 
dependency, with no single factor 
being determinative:  (1) the de-
gree of control exercised by the 



In the Matter of Heiko Thanheiser 76 

alleged employer; (2) the extent of 
the relative investments of the 
worker and alleged employer; (3) 
the degree to which the worker’s 
opportunity for profit and loss is 
determined by the alleged em-
ployer; (4) the skill and initiative 
required in performing the job; and 
(5) the permanency of the rela-
tionship.  Id. 

 In this case, the facts show 
that Respondent directed Claim-
ant’s work and supplied all of the 
equipment necessary to perform 
the work; Claimant had no in-
vestment in Respondent’s 
business; Claimant had no oppor-
tunity to earn a profit or suffer a 
loss, as Respondent agreed to 
pay him a specific wage; Respon-
dent trained Claimant to perform 
all the jobs Claimant performed for 
Respondent; Claimant was hired 
for an indefinite period of time; 
and no one else employed Claim-
ant while he worked for 
Respondent.  All these factors 
point the forum to the conclusion 
that Claimant was Respondent’s 
employee, not an independent 
contractor. 

 AGREED PAY RATE 
 Claimant credibly testified that 
Respondent agreed to pay him 
$2800 per month for his work, 
plus $200 for vehicle and gas ex-
pense.  The forum adopts $2800 
per month, the amount sought by 
the Agency, as Claimant’s agreed 
wage rate. 

 CLAIMANT PERFORMED WORK 
FOR RESPONDENT FOR WHICH 
HE WAS NOT PROPERLY COM-
PENSATED 
 Claimant credibly testified that 
he was paid only $680 for his 15 
weeks of employment with Re-
spondent.  His earnings during 
that time, calculated at the agreed 
rate of $2800 per month, 
amounted to $9,692.25, establish-
ing that he was not paid for a 
substantial portion of his work. 

 THE AMOUNT AND EXTENT OF 
WORK CLAIMANT PERFORMED 
FOR RESPONDENT 
 Claimant did not maintain a re-
cord of his work hours, but 
credibly testified that he worked 
an average of 40 hours per week 
for Respondent during his 15 
weeks of employment with Re-
spondent.  Respondent provided 
no records to rebut this testimony. 

 ORS 653.045 requires an em-
ployer to keep and maintain 
proper records of wages, hours 
and other conditions and practices 
of employment.  Where the forum 
concludes an employee per-
formed work for which he or she 
was not properly compensated, it 
becomes the employer’s burden 
to produce all appropriate records 
to prove the precise hours and 
wages involved.  In the Matter of 
Diran Barber, 16 BOLI 190 (1997), 
quoting Anderson v. Mt. Clemens 
Pottery Co., 328 US 680 (1946).   

 Where the employer produces 
no records, the Commissioner 
may rely on evidence produced by 
the Agency to show the amount 



Cite as 23 BOLI 68 (2002). 77 

and extent of the employee’s work 
as a matter of just and reasonable 
inference and then may award 
damages to the employee, even 
though the result be only ap-
proximate.  In the Matter of Usra 
A. Vargas, 22 BOLI 212, 221 
(2001).  This forum will accept tes-
timony of a claimant as sufficient 
evidence to prove work was per-
formed and from which to draw an 
inference of the extent of that 
work - where that testimony is 
credible.  In the Matter of Graciela 
Vargas, 16 BOLI 246, 254 (1998).  
In this case, Claimant’s testimony 
that he worked an average of 40 
hours per week for Respondent 
over a period of 15 weeks was 
credible, and the forum bases its 
award of back wages on those 
figures. 

 RESPONDENT WITNESSES AND 
EXHIBITS 
 The ALJ issued an interim or-
der on December 4, 2001, 
requiring the Agency and Re-
spondent to submit case 
summaries no later than February 
8, 2002.  On February 6, the ALJ 
issued a discovery order requiring 
Respondent to provide the 
Agency with a number of docu-
ments sought by the Agency 
witnesses.  Forty minutes prior to 
the start of hearing, Respondent 
hand-delivered a case summary 
and documents responsive to the 
discovery order to the forum and 
the Agency case presenter.  Re-
spondent then sought to include 
the documents responsive to the 
discovery order as exhibits to his 
case summary.  After the Agency 
rested its case, Respondent 

sought to call eight witnesses 
listed on his case summary and to 
offer into evidence all documents 
produced to the Agency just prior 
to hearing.  Respondent blamed 
his former attorney, whom he had 
fired six weeks earlier, for his fail-
ure to provide these documents in 
a timely manner.  The Agency ob-
jected to the witnesses and 
documents, and the ALJ sus-
tained the objection.  In the 
presentation of his case, Respon-
dent explained the significance of 
the documents and the testimony 
the witnesses would provide, if 
given an opportunity to testify.  
The ALJ’s ruling is sustained. 

 OAR 839-050-0210 provides: 

“The administrative law judge 
may refuse to admit evidence 
that has not been disclosed in 
response to a case summary 
order, unless the participant 
that failed to provide the evi-
dence offers a satisfactory 
reason for having failed to do 
so or unless excluding the evi-
dence would violate the duty to 
conduct a full and fair inquiry 
under ORS 183.415(10).” 

 Respondent’s reason for not 
timely filing a case summary was 
that he was unable to obtain the 
documents from his attorney, 
whom he had fired six weeks ear-
lier, until three days before the 
hearing.  This does not meet the 
“satisfactory reason” standard for 
two reasons.  First, based on Re-
spondent’s lack of credibility, the 
forum did not believe this excuse.  
Second, this is not a situation 
where Respondent’s counsel vol-
untarily withdrew, then left 



In the Matter of Heiko Thanheiser 78 

Respondent high and dry.  Ac-
cording to Respondent’s counsel, 
Respondent fired her when she 
attempted to get him to cooperate 
in the discovery process.  At the 
point where Respondent decided 
to represent himself, he became 
responsible for complying with the 
forum’s discovery orders, includ-
ing the case summary order.  
Having made the decision to rep-
resent himself at hearing, the 
responsibility to comply with the 
forum’s discovery orders must rest 
squarely on his own shoulders. 

 A “full and fair inquiry” is an in-
quiry that is both full and fair.  In 
this case, as in any other case, it 
can be argued that the hearing is 
not “full” unless every piece of 
evidence relevant to the charges 
and answer offered by the Agency 
and Respondent are admitted into 
the record.  However, it is hardly 
fair to allow a participant to pro-
vide witness names and exhibits 
to support its case in chief for the 
first time at hearing, where the fo-
rum ordered them to be produced 
earlier, and the other participant 
has had no prior opportunity to in-
terview the witnesses or 
investigate the veracity of the ex-
hibits.  See, e.g., In the Matter of 
Martin’s Mercantile, 12 BOLI 262, 
264-65 (1994).  The forum con-
cludes that the ALJ’s exclusion of 
Respondent’s witnesses and ex-
hibits produced for the first time at 
the start of hearing did not violate 
Respondent’s right to a full and 
fair hearing. 

 CIVIL PENALTY WAGES 
 The forum may award penalty 
wages where a respondent's fail-

ure to pay wages was willful.  
Willfulness does not imply or re-
quire blame, malice, or moral 
delinquency.  Rather, a respon-
dent commits an act or omission 
"willfully" if he or she acts (or fails 
to act) intentionally, as a free 
agent, and with knowledge of 
what is being done or not done.  
Sabin v. Willamette Western 
Corp., 276 Or 1083, 557 P2d 
1344 (1976). 

 Claimant earned almost 
$10,000 while working for Re-
spondent at the agreed rate of 
$2800 per month, and Respon-
dent only paid him $680.  
Respondent denied having em-
ployed Claimant, but all credible 
evidence in the record points to 
the contrary.  There was no evi-
dence to show that Respondent 
acted other than intentionally and 
as a free agent in underpaying 
Claimant. 

 Based on the foregoing, the fo-
rum concludes that Respondent 
acted willfully and assesses pen-
alty wages in the amount of 
$3,876. 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 652.332 and as 
payment of the unpaid wages and 
civil penalty wages he owes as a 
result of his violation of ORS 
652.140 and (2), the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries hereby orders Heiko 
Thanheiser to deliver to the Fis-
cal Services Office of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries, 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Oregon 
97232-2162, the following: 



Cite as 23 BOLI 79 (2002). 79 

(1) A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for Salem M. El-
Dousoky in the amount of 
TWELVE THOUSAND EIGHT 
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY 
EIGHT DOLLARS AND 
TWENTY FIVE CENTS 
($12,888.25), less appropriate 
lawful deductions, representing 
$9,012.25 in gross earned, un-
paid, due, and payable wages 
and $3,876 in penalty wages, 
plus interest at the legal rate 
on the sum of $9,012.25 from 
March 1, 2001, until paid, and 
interest at the legal rate on the 
sum of $3,786 from April 1, 
2001, until paid. 

 

_______________ 
 

In the Matter of 
 

TRIPLE A CONSTRUCTION, 
LLC 

 
Case No. 57-01 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued April 24, 2002 
 

_______________ 

SYNOPSIS 

Respondent employed Claimants 
as laborers at the rate of $9.00 
per hour.  Claimants were not in-
dependent contractors as claimed 
by Respondent, but employees 
who were entitled to the agreed 
upon rate for all hours worked.  

Respondent kept no records of 
the hours Claimants worked and 
the forum awarded Claimants 
$2,884.50 in unpaid wages based 
on Claimants’ unrefuted testimony 
concerning their rate of pay and 
the amount and extent of work 
they performed.  Respondent’s 
failure to pay was willful and the 
forum ordered Respondent to pay 
$4,320 in civil penalty wages in 
addition to the unpaid wages.  
ORS 652.140; ORS 652.150; 
ORS 653.010; ORS 653.261. 

_______________ 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Linda A. Lohr, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) by 
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on June 13, 
2001, in the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries conference room lo-
cated at 3865 Wolverine Street 
NE, Bldg. E-1, Salem, Oregon. 

 Cynthia Domas, an employee 
of the Agency, represented the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
(“BOLI” or “the Agency”).  Gary 
Lynn Smith (“Claimant Smith”) 
and David Lee Toquero (“Claim-
ant Toquero”) were present 
throughout the hearing and were 
not represented by counsel.  Mi-
chael T. Morris was present 
throughout the hearing as the au-
thorized representative for Triple 
A Construction, LLC (“Respon-
dent”). 

 In addition to the Claimants, 
the Agency called as witnesses: 
Tamara Roth (telephonic witness), 



In the Matter of Triple A Construction, LLC 80 

employee of a business located 
next door to Respondent; Newell 
Enos, compliance specialist, BOLI 
Wage and Hour Division; Fred 
Toquero, Claimant Toquero’s 
brother; Steve Campbell, former 
Respondent employee; and, John 
Weaver (telephonic witness), con-
tractor. 

 Respondent called as wit-
nesses: Leroy Kammerer, 
Santiam Auto co-owner; and Kim-
berly Morris, Michael T. Morris’ 
wife. 

 The forum received as evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-27; 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-15 (filed with the 
Agency’s case summary); 

 c) Respondent exhibits R-4, 
R-5, R-6 (filed with Respondent’s 
case summary). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT –  
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On May 17, 2000, Claimant 
Smith filed a wage claim form in 
which he stated Respondent had 
employed him from April 16 to 
April 27, 2000, and failed to pay 
him the agreed upon rate of $9.00 
per hour for all hours worked. 

 2) At the time he filed his 
wage claim, Claimant Smith as-
signed to the Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries, in 
trust for Claimant, all wages due 
from Respondent. 

 3) On May 17, 2000, Claimant 
Toquero filed a wage claim form in 
which he stated Respondent had 
employed him from April 16 to 
April 27, 2000, and failed to pay 
him the agreed upon rate of $9.00 
per hour for all hours worked. 

 4) At the time he filed his 
wage claim, Claimant Toquero 
assigned to the Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries, in trust for Claimant, all 
wages due from Respondent. 

 5) On November 13, 2000, the 
Agency served Respondent with 
Order of Determination No. 00-
1958.  The Agency alleged Re-
spondent had employed Claimant 
Smith and Claimant Toquero 
(“Claimants”) during the period 
April 16 to April 27, 2000, at the 
rate of $9.00 per hour, and that 
each Claimant had worked a total 
of 133.5 hours, 53.5 of which were 
hours worked in excess of 40 in a 
given work week.  The Agency 
concluded Respondent owed 
each Claimant $1,442.25 in 
wages, plus interest.  The Agency 
also alleged Respondent’s failure 
to pay was willful and Respon-
dent, therefore, was liable to each 
Claimant for $2,160.00 as penalty 
wages, plus interest.  The Order 
of Determination gave Respon-
dent 20 days to pay the sums, 
request an administrative hearing 
and submit an answer to the 
charges, or demand a trial in a 



Cite as 23 BOLI 79 (2002). 81 

court of law.  Order of Determina-
tion No. 00-1958 was served on 
“Michael T. Morris, Manager, Tri-
ple A Construction,” in person at 
489 E. Ellendale Ave., Dallas, 
Oregon, at 5:15 p.m., by R. Alex-
ander, Deputy Sheriff, Polk 
County, Oregon. 

 6) On December 7, 2000, the 
Agency issued a Notice of Intent 
to Issue Final Order by Default to 
“Michael T. Morris, Manager, 489 
Ellendale Avenue, Dallas, OR 
97338.”  Respondent was advised 
it had until December 18, 2000, to 
file an answer and request for 
hearing or court trial or the 
Agency would issue a final order 
by default.  On December 14, 
2000, Michael T. Morris sent a let-
ter to the Agency, with a copy to 
R. Kevin Hendrick, Attorney at 
Law, stating in pertinent part: 

“Please be advised that at no 
time was I served with the Or-
der of Determination in case 
number 00-1958.  Specifically, 
at no time was I served via 
Personal Service, Substituted 
Service, Office Service and/or 
by any other reasonable 
means as required by Oregon 
Rules of Civil Procedure 
(Please see ORCP 7).  Please 
mail to me a true and accurate 
copy of the Order of Determi-
nation in case #00-1958 and 
an Acceptance of Service.  My 
mailing address is 489 E. El-
lendale Ave. Dallas, OR 
97338.  Upon receipt of these 
documents, I will sign the Ac-
ceptance of Service and mail it 
back to you within three busi-
ness days. 

”Thank you for your anticipated 
cooperation in this matter. 

”Sincerely, Michael T. Morris”  

 7) On December 15, 2000, the 
Agency issued an Extension of 
Time Allowed for Response to Or-
der of Determination No. 00-1958 
allowing Respondent an additional 
20 days, until December 28, 2000, 
to file its response because “It is 
necessary for the above-named 
Respondent to retain counsel to 
adequately prepare and file said 
Answer and Request for Hearing 
per telephone conversation on 
December 15, 2000.” 

 8) On December 28, 2000, 
Respondent filed an answer and 
request for hearing.  Respondent 
designated Michael T. Morris as 
its duly authorized representative.  
In its answer, Respondent denied 
the allegations contained in para-
graphs two through four of the 
Order of Determination and al-
leged as affirmative defenses: 

“At all material times herein, 
Claimants represented them-
selves as independent 
contractors. 

“At all material times herein, 
Claimants represented them-
selves to have the proper 
authority and appropriate li-
censing and documentation as 
required by the Construction 
Contractors Board and the 
State of Oregon. 

“At all material times herein, 
Claimants interacted with Tri-
ple A Construction LLC, on the 
basis of the above representa-
tions. 



In the Matter of Triple A Construction, LLC 82 

“At all material times herein, 
the services rendered by 
Claimants for Triple A Con-
struction LLC were rendered 
on the basis of the above rep-
resentations. 

“At all material times herein, it 
was reasonable for Triple A 
Construction LLC, to rely on 
the above representations that 
were made by claimants.” 

 9) On January 30, 2001, the 
Agency requested a hearing.  On 
February 16, 2001, the Hearings 
Unit issued a Notice of Hearing 
stating the hearing would com-
mence at 9:00 a.m. on June 13, 
2001.  With the Notice of Hearing, 
the forum included a copy of the 
Order of Determination, a “SUM-
MARY OF CONTESTED CASE 
RIGHTS AND PROCEDURES,” 
and a copy of the forum’s con-
tested case hearings rules, OAR 
839-050-0000 to 839-050-0440.  
The Notice of Hearing was mailed 
to Michael T. Morris, Manager, 
Triple A Construction, 489 E. El-
lendale Ave., Dallas, Oregon. 

 10) On April 30, 2001, the 
forum issued a case summary or-
der requiring the Agency and 
Respondent to submit case sum-
maries that included: lists of all 
persons to be called as witnesses; 
identification and copies of all 
documents to be offered into evi-
dence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim (for the 
Agency only); a brief statement of 
any defenses to the claim (for Re-
spondent only); a statement of 
any agreed or stipulated facts; 
and any wage and penalty calcu-
lations (for the Agency only).  The 

forum ordered the participants to 
submit their case summaries by 
June 1, 2001, and advised them 
of the possible sanctions for fail-
ure to comply with the case 
summary order. 

 11) On May 3, 2001, the 
Hearings Unit received a letter 
from attorney, R. Kevin Hendrick, 
that stated in pertinent part: 

“Enclosed is the Interim Order 
– Case Summaries previously 
sent to my office.  Please be 
advised that I am not now, nor 
have I ever been the attorney 
of record for Triple A Construc-
tion.” 

 12) On May 4, 2001, the fo-
rum issued an amended case 
summary order that provided Re-
spondent’s authorized 
representative with a form to use 
to prepare the case summary. 

 13) On May 29, 2001, the 
Agency moved for a discovery or-
der that required Respondent to 
produce five categories of docu-
ments.  By order dated May 29, 
2001, Respondent was given until 
June 5, 2001, to respond to the 
Agency’s motion for discovery or-
der.  Respondent filed no 
response to the Agency’s motion.  
On June 8, 2001, the forum is-
sued an interim order that granted 
the Agency’s motion and required 
Respondent to produce all of the 
requested documents to the 
Agency no later than June 12, 
2001. 

 14) On May 31, 2001, the 
Agency filed a case summary.  On 
June 5, 2001, the Agency filed an 
addendum to its case summary, 



Cite as 23 BOLI 79 (2002). 83 

notifying the forum that one of its 
witnesses would be testifying by 
telephone and naming an addi-
tional telephone witness who was 
“inadvertently left off of the wit-
ness list.” 

 15) On June 5, 2001, the 
Agency case presenter, Cynthia 
Domas, sent the forum a letter 
that stated in pertinent part: 

“Enclosed is the Case Sum-
mary for Respondent in the 
above matter.  The document 
was left on my desk on May 
31, 2001.  I was out of the of-
fice that day and did not return 
until just before 8 p.m.  After 
seeing the document, I wrote a 
letter to Mr. Morris explaining 
that the document had not 
been correctly filed.  A copy of 
that letter is attached. 

“Today I received a phone call 
from Kim Morris.  She indi-
cated that she brought the 
document into the Salem office 
in an effort to be sure that it 
was timely filed.  However, she 
did not have the documenta-
tion with her that stated where 
the document should be filed.  
I explained to Ms. Morris that 
in the future Respondent must 
file all documents with the 
Hearings Unit as stated in the 
Notice of Hearing.  I further in-
dicated the Respondent was 
required to provide the Agency 
with copies of any documents 
that Respondent filed with the 
Hearings Unit.” 

 16) On June 5, 2001, the 
Hearings Unit received Respon-
dent’s case summary. 

 17) By letter dated June 11, 
2001, Respondent requested that 
the Agency “show good cause for 
telephone testimony, or that 
[Tamara Roth and Anna Blythe] 
not testify in this matter.”  At the 
hearing, the ALJ permitted tele-
phone testimony from two Agency 
witnesses pursuant to OAR 839-
050-0250(11). 

 18) On June 12, 2001, Re-
spondent submitted a response to 
the discovery order issued on 
June 8, 2001. 

 19) At the start of hearing, 
Respondent’s authorized repre-
sentative, Michael T. Morris, 
stated that he did not receive a 
“couple of notices” or a copy of 
the administrative contested case 
hearing rules that were included in 
the Notice of Hearing.  The ALJ 
provided Morris with additional 
copies of the Notice of Contested 
Case Rights and Procedures and 
the forum’s contested case hear-
ings rules, OAR 839-050-0000 to 
839-050-0440, and granted Morris 
time to peruse them prior to hear-
ing.  Respondent’s representative 
had no questions about the Notice 
of Contested Case Rights and 
Procedures. 

 20) At the start of hearing, 
Respondent and the Agency ver-
bally stipulated that the wage 
claimants were on the premises of 
Santiam Auto car lot located at 
3650 Portland Road, Salem, Ore-
gon, between April 16 and April 
27, 2000. 

 21) At the start of hearing, 
the ALJ verbally advised the 
Agency and Respondent of the is-



In the Matter of Triple A Construction, LLC 84 

sues to be addressed, the matters 
to be proved, and the procedures 
governing the conduct of the hear-
ing. 

 22) Respondent’s author-
ized representative, Michael T. 
Morris, was advised during the 
hearing that any statements he 
made that were not sworn and 
subject to the Agency’s cross-
examination would not be consid-
ered as evidence in the record.  
Morris declined the opportunity to 
give testimony during the hearing. 

 23) The proposed order was 
issued and mailed on April 4, 
2002, to all persons indicated on 
the face of the mailing certificate 
attached to the proposed order.  
The participants were notified in 
the proposed order that they were 
entitled to file exceptions to the 
proposed order within ten days of 
its issuance.  To be accepted as 
timely filed, exceptions, if any, 
needed to be filed with the Hear-
ings Unit and postmarked no later 
than April 15, 2002. 

 OAR 839-050-0380(4) pro-
vides: 

“Participants must file any ex-
ceptions within ten days of the 
date of issuance of the Pro-
posed Order.  Exceptions must 
be filed with the administrative 
law judge through the hearings 
unit.  Pursuant to OAR 839-
050-0050, participants may re-
quest an extension of time to 
file exceptions.” 

 Under OAR 839-050-0050(2), 

“[w]here a participant requires 
additional time to submit any 

document, a written request for 
such extension must be filed 
with and received by the hear-
ings unit no later than the date 
set for filing of the document in 
question, except that the ad-
ministrative law judge has 
discretion to permit a partici-
pant to make a verbal motion 
for an extension of time.  
Where the administrative law 
judge allows a participant to 
make a verbal motion for ex-
tension of time, the 
administrative law judge shall 
promptly notify the other par-
ticipants of the motion and give 
them an opportunity to re-
spond, either verbally or in 
writing. * * *.” 

 Respondent did not request an 
extension of time to file exceptions 
to the proposed order, either ver-
bally or in writing.  The Hearings 
Unit received Respondent’s ex-
ceptions to the proposed order on 
April 18, 2002, contained in an 
envelope postmarked April 17, 
2002. 

 The forum finds that Respon-
dent’s exceptions to the proposed 
order were not timely filed and 
therefore are not considered in 
this Order. 

 24) Respondent included in 
its exceptions requests to disqual-
ify the administrative law judge 
and dismiss the case, or, in the al-
ternative, reopen the record “so 
that Respondent can rebutt [sic] 
the proposed order and enter ad-
ditional evidence in order to get a 
fair hearing.”  Respondent’s re-
quests (hereinafter “motions”), are 
addressed below. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 79 (2002). 85 

RULINGS ON RESPONDENT’S 
POST-HEARING MOTIONS 

 MOTION TO DISQUALIFY ALJ 
 Respondent asserts that the 
ALJ “was prejudiced against Re-
spondent at the hearing and * * * 
biased for the claimants without 
fair cause.”  OAR 839-050-0160 
provides, in pertinent part: 

“1) * * * Any party to any con-
tested case may claim that the 
person designated as adminis-
trative law judge is prejudiced 
against any party or counsel or 
the interest of any party or 
counsel appearing in such 
case. Such prejudice shall be 
established by a motion sup-
ported by an affidavit 
establishing that the desig-
nated administrative law judge 
is prejudiced against the party 
or counsel, or against the in-
terest of the party or counsel, 
such that the party or counsel 
cannot, or believes that he or 
she cannot, have a fair and 
impartial hearing before the 
administrative law judge, and 
that it is made in good faith 
and not for the purpose of de-
lay. Grounds upon which a 
motion may be made, or upon 
which the administrative law 
judge may determine that dis-
qualification is necessary, 
include but are not limited to a 
family relationship with the 
complainant or claimant or with 
any party or counsel, or a fi-
nancial interest in the property 
or business of any of those in-
dividuals. The fact that the 
administrative law judge is an 
employee of the Oregon Bu-

reau of Labor and Industries is 
not a ground for disqualifica-
tion of the administrative law 
judge. 

“(2) The motion and affidavit 
must be filed together within 14 
days after service of the notice 
of hearing. No motion to dis-
qualify an administrative law 
judge may be made after the 
administrative law judge has 
ruled upon any motion, other 
than a motion to extend time in 
the case, or after the hearing 
has commenced, whichever is 
earlier.”  

 Under the hearing rules, Respon-
dent’s bare allegation of prejudice 
is not timely raised and is there-
fore denied. 

 MOTION TO DISMISS  
 Respondent requests the case 
“be completely dismissed because 
of the ALJ prejudice and lack of 
any real and sufficient evidence 
on the part of the claimants and 
false evidence/testimony given in 
the claimants’ case.”   Respon-
dent’s opportunity to comment on 
the evidence in the record expired 
on April 15, 2002.  Respondent’s 
motion is therefore denied as un-
timely. 

 MOTION TO REOPEN CON-
TESTED CASE RECORD 
 Respondent requests that the 
record be reopened pursuant to 
OAR 839-050-0410 to allow Re-
spondent the opportunity to 
“rebut” the proposed order and 
“enter additional evidence.”  Re-
spondent had ample opportunity 
to present testimonial and docu-



In the Matter of Triple A Construction, LLC 86 

mentary evidence at the hearing 
and Respondent’s opportunity to 
refute the proposed order has ex-
pired.  OAR 839-050-0410 
provides, in pertinent part: 

“[t]he administrative law judge 
shall reopen the record where 
he or she determines addi-
tional evidence is necessary to 
fully and fairly adjudicate the 
case.  In making this determi-
nation, the administrative law 
judge shall consider whether 
the evidence suggested for 
consideration could have been 
gathered prior to the hearing.” 

Respondent made no showing 
that it has received new evidence 
that was previously unavailable.  
Having been presented with no 
additional evidence at all to con-
sider, the forum finds there is no 
reason to reopen the record in this 
matter.  Respondent’s motion to 
reopen the contested case record 
is denied. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondent Triple A Construction 
LLC was an Oregon limited liabil-
ity company that performed 
construction work in Oregon, and 
employed one or more individuals 
in Oregon. 

 2) At all times material herein, 
Michael T. Morris was Respon-
dent’s owner and manager. 

 3) Sometime in early April 
2000, Morris went to Claimant 
Toquero’s home and asked if 
Toquero and Claimant Smith were 
interested in working on a remod-

eling job he had lined up.  Both 
had worked for Morris previously 
on a “per job basis” and agreed to 
work on the remodel job for $9.00 
per hour. 

 4) Claimants started work on 
the remodel on April 16, 2000, at 
Santiam Auto located in Salem, 
Oregon.  The remodel consisted 
of removing the roof from a one 
story building and adding a sec-
ond story.  Claimants were hired 
to tear off the roof and rafters, put 
in a floor, and do the framework 
for the second story.  Except for 
occasionally going to pick up ma-
terials, Morris was on the job site 
with Claimants most days. 

 5) Morris had previously em-
ployed Claimants to do framing 
work sometime in 1998, for which 
he paid them $8.00 per hour.  At 
that time, Respondent required 
Claimants to sign drug and alco-
hol and attendance policies and to 
fill out time sheets.  On the San-
tiam Auto remodel, Respondent 
did not require Claimants to sign 
company policies or fill out time 
sheets. 

 6) While working on the San-
tiam Auto car lot remodel, Morris 
told Claimants when to come to 
work and what to do each day.  
Morris supplied the necessary 
tools and equipment to do the job, 
including nail guns, hammers, 
saws, tape measures, and power 
tools. 

 7) At the time of hearing, 
Claimants had never attended a 
trade school or taken any classes 
in construction.  Nether Claimant 
had a CCB license and Respon-



Cite as 23 BOLI 79 (2002). 87 

dent did not ask them to produce 
such a license. 

 8) On or about April 21, 2000, 
while working on the second story, 
Claimant Toquero slipped on a 
rafter and fell part way through the 
ceiling of the first story.  He told 
Morris that his only injury was to 
his pride.  He did not seek medical 
treatment after the fall while he 
was working for Respondent. 

 9) From about April 24 
through 27, 2000, subcontractor, 
John Weaver, poured concrete for 
Respondent on the Santiam Auto 
car lot remodel.  Weaver and his 
employee, Fred Toquero, ob-
served Claimants and Morris 
working on the job site each of 
those days.  During that time, 
there was a disagreement be-
tween Claimants and Morris about 
whether Claimants were to install 
skylights.  Morris instructed 
Claimants to install them and 
Claimants maintained that install-
ing skylights was not part of the 
original deal between them.  On 
April 27, 2000, Claimants left the 
job site after working three and 
one-half hours.  Morris told 
Weaver he was not going to pay 
Claimants for their work because 
they did not complete the job. 

 10) On or about May 1, 
2000, Claimant Toquero filed a 
complaint with the Oregon Occu-
pational Safety and Health 
Division (“OR-OSHA”) alleging 
Respondent required Claimants to 
work on a second story addition 
without fall protection.  After an in-
spection on June 1, 2000, OR-
OSHA notified Claimant Toquero 
of its finding that it was “unable to 

substantiate a violation concern-
ing the complaint on the truss and 
sheathing work.  The company 
was cited for another fall protec-
tion issue.” 

 11) Sometime in April 2000, 
Steven Campbell observed 
Claimants working on the Santiam 
Auto remodel.  Around the time 
Claimants quit working for Re-
spondent, Campbell stopped to 
ask Morris if he had any work 
available.  Morris put Campbell to 
work finishing the job Claimants 
started.  Morris told Campbell he 
would be paid $7.00 per hour and 
instructed him to show up at 9 
a.m. each day.  Morris opened the 
gate for Campbell each day.  
Campbell’s work day usually 
ended at 5 p.m., sometimes 7 
p.m.  Respondent determined the 
number of hours Campbell worked 
and provided all of the tools 
Campbell used on the job.  While 
employed, Campbell was present 
during an OR-OSHA inspection 
concerning fall protection issues.  
Campbell had been working on 
the second floor of the remodel 
while there were no barriers on 
the windows.  After the inspection, 
Respondent told Campbell to sign 
up with “Brown and Dutton,” a 
temporary service, for “insurance 
purposes.”  After he signed up, 
Campbell’s pay rate did not 
change and he was paid directly 
by the service instead of Respon-
dent.  Campbell worked for 
Respondent until the remodel was 
completed about two months later. 

 12) When they filed their 
wage claims, Claimants recorded 
the days and hours they worked 



In the Matter of Triple A Construction, LLC 88 

between April 16 and April 27, 
2000, on calendars provided by 
the Agency.  The specific days 
and number of hours noted on 
each calendar were identical.   
When he filled out the Agency’s 
form calendar, Claimant Toquero 
used a personal calendar that 
contained his handwritten entries 
between April 16 and April 27, 
2000.  Each entry showed a time 
period worked with the total num-
ber of hours recorded each day, 
e.g., on Sunday, April 16, he re-
corded: 

“12-9 

“9 hours 

“Start job/car lot remodel.”  

On five of the days, April 18, April 
20 through April 22, and April 26, 
the total number of hours do not 
correspond with the time period 
recorded, e.g., on Tuesday, April 
18, he recorded: 

“7-8:30 

“13 hours” 

Most of the entries designate a 7 
or 8 a.m. start time and a 9 or 
9:30 p.m. end time. 

 13) Claimants’ testimony 
was generally credible and Re-
spondent did not rebut their claims 
pertaining to the hours they 
worked or their pay rate in any 
way.  Absent evidence to the con-
trary, the forum accepts 
Claimants’ testimony regarding 
the hours they worked and the 
amount Respondent agreed to 
pay them when they were hired. 

 14) Based on the hours they 
reported to the Agency, Claimants 

each worked, on the Santiam Auto 
remodel, 9 hours on April 16; 12.5 
hours on April 17; 13 hours (39 
hours total) April 18 – 20; 12.5 
hours on April 21; 13 hours on 
April 22; 5 hours on April 23; 13 
hours (39 hours total) April 24 – 
26; and, 3.5 hours on April 27, for 
a total of 133.5 hours.  Of the 
hours worked, 53.5 hours were in 
excess of 40 hours per week. 

 15) Claimants voluntarily 
quit working for Respondent after 
they left work on April 27, 2000. 

 16) At the time Claimants 
left their employment, they were 
each owed $1,442.25 in unpaid 
wages (80 hours x $9.00 per hour; 
53.5 hours x $13.50 per hour). 

 17) Kimberly Morris testified 
credibly despite her bias as Mi-
chael T. Morris’ wife.   She 
acknowledged that, although 
Claimants had been on the payroll 
during years past, Respondent did 
not consider Claimants “employ-
ees” in April 2000.  She did not 
deny that Claimants performed 
work for Respondent between 
April 16 and April 27, 2000, or that 
they were not paid for any work 
they performed.  The forum be-
lieved her statement that 
Claimants were not given any 
company policies to sign in 2000. 

 18) Steven Campbell’s tes-
timony was credible in all 
respects.  He readily acknowl-
edged that he knew David 
Toquero, but did not demonstrate 
any bias toward Claimants or Re-
spondent.  His testimony was 
forthright and the forum credits his 
testimony in its entirety. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 79 (2002). 89 

 19) Leroy Kammerer’s tes-
timony that the gates at Santiam 
Auto open every day at 10 a.m. 
and close every evening at 7 p.m., 
and that he and his partner have 
the only keys to the gates, was 
not altogether believable.  First, it 
was contradicted by Campbell’s 
credible testimony that Morris 
opened the gates to let Campbell 
in every day at 9 a.m.  Moreover, 
Claimant Toquero also testified 
that Morris was the one who 
opened the gates in the morning 
at 9 a.m. to let Claimants in every 
day.  Kammerer also acknowl-
edged that, as owner of Santiam 
Auto, he was aware of Claimants’ 
presence during the car lot re-
model, which is contrary to his 
statement to the Agency during its 
investigation that he had no 
knowledge of either Claimant.  His 
testimony was further offset by 
Kimberly Morris’ credible testi-
mony that Kammerer currently 
employs Michael T. Morris at 
Santiam Auto.  The forum disre-
garded Kammerer’s testimony 
unless it was corroborated by 
other credible testimony. 

 20) The testimony of 
Tamara Roth, Newell Enos, Fred 
Toquero and John Weaver was 
credible. 

 21) Respondent’s owner 
and authorized representative, 
Michael T. Morris, did not testify at 
the hearing. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondent conducted a busi-
ness in the state of Oregon and 
engaged the personal services of 

one or more employees in the op-
eration of that business. 

 2) The actions, inaction, 
knowledge and motivations of Mi-
chael T. Morris, Respondent’s 
owner and manager, are properly 
imputed to Respondent. 

 3) Respondent employed 
Claimants between April 16 and 
April 27, 2000. 

 4) Respondent and Claimants 
agreed Claimants would be paid 
$9.00 per hour. 

 5) Claimants quit their em-
ployment on April 27, 2000, 
without notice to Respondent. 

 6) Claimants each worked 
133.5 hours between April 16 and 
April 27, 2000, 53.5 of which were 
in excess of 40 hours per week.  
For all of these hours, each 
Claimant earned a total of 
$1,442.25.  Respondent paid 
Claimants nothing and therefore 
owed Claimants $2,884.50 in 
earned and unpaid compensation 
on the day their employment ter-
minated. 

 7) Respondent owes Claimant 
Toquero $1,442.25 for wages 
earned and Claimant Smith 
$1,442.25 for wages earned. 

 8) Respondent willfully failed 
to pay Claimants the $2,884.50 in 
earned, due and payable wages 
no later than May 2, 2000, the fifth 
business day after Claimants quit 
their employment without notice to 
Respondent.  Respondent has not 
paid the wages owed and more 
than 30 days have elapsed from 
the date the wages were due. 



In the Matter of Triple A Construction, LLC 90 

 9) Civil penalty wages, com-
puted pursuant to ORS 652.150, 
equal $2,160 for each Claimant, 
for a total of $4,320. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) ORS 653.010 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(3) ‘Employ’ includes to suf-
fer or permit to work; * * *. 

“(4) ‘Employer’ means any 
person who employs another 
person * * *.” 

ORS 652.310 provides, in perti-
nent part: 

“(1) ‘Employer’ means any 
person who in this state, di-
rectly or through an agent, 
engages personal services of 
one or more employees * * *. 

“(2) ‘Employee’ means any 
individual who otherwise than 
as a copartner of the employer 
or as an independent contrac-
tor renders personal services 
wholly or partly in this state to 
an employer who pays or 
agrees to pay such individual 
at a fixed rate, based on the 
time spent in the performance 
of such services or on the 
number of operations accom-
plished, or quantity produced 
or handled.” 

During all times material herein, 
Respondent was an employer and 
Claimants were Respondent’s 
employees subject to the provi-
sions of ORS 652.110 to 652.200, 
652.310 to 652.414, and 653.010 
to 653.261. 

 2) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 

has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter and the Respondent 
herein. 

 3) ORS 653.261(1) provides: 

“The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries 
may issue rules prescribing 
such minimum conditions of 
employment, excluding mini-
mum wages, in any occupation 
as may be necessary for the 
preservation of the health of 
employees.  Such rules may 
include, but are not limited to, 
minimum meal periods and 
rest periods, and maximum 
hours of work, but not less 
than eight hours per day or 40 
hours per week; however, after 
40 hours of work in one week 
overtime may be paid, but in 
no case at a rate higher than 
one and one-half times the 
regular rate of pay of such em-
ployees when computed 
without benefit of commis-
sions, overrides, spiffs, and 
similar benefits.” 

OAR 839-020-0030(1) provides 
that except in circumstances not 
relevant here: 

“ * * * all work performed in ex-
cess of forty (40) hours per 
week must be paid for at the 
rate of not less than one and 
one-half times the regular rate 
of pay when computed without 
benefits of commissions, over-
rides, spiffs, bonuses, tips or 
similar benefits pursuant to 
ORS 653.281(1).” 

Respondent failed to pay Claim-
ants at the overtime rate, in 
violation of OAR 839-020-0030(1). 



Cite as 23 BOLI 79 (2002). 91 

 4) ORS 652.140(2) provides: 

“When an employee who does 
not have a contract for a defi-
nite period quits employment, 
all wages earned and unpaid 
at the time of quitting become 
due and payable immediately if 
the employee has given to the 
employer not less than 48 
hours’ notice, excluding Satur-
days, Sundays and holidays, of 
intention to quit employment.  
If notice is not given to the em-
ployer, the wages shall be due 
and payable within five days, 
excluding Saturdays, Sundays 
and holidays, after the em-
ployee has quit, or at the next 
regularly scheduled payday af-
ter the employee has quit, 
whichever event first occurs.” 

Respondent violated ORS 
652.140(2) by failing to pay 
Claimants all wages earned and 
unpaid within five days, excluding 
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, 
after Claimants quit their employ-
ment on April 27, 2000, without at 
least 48 hours’ notice to Respon-
dent. 

 5) ORS 652.150 provides: 

“If an employer willfully fails to 
pay any wages or compensa-
tion of any employee whose 
employment ceases, as pro-
vided in ORS 652.140 and 
652.145, then, as a penalty for 
such nonpayment, the wages 
or compensation of such em-
ployee shall continue from the 
due date thereof at the same 
hourly rate for eight hours per 
day until paid or until action 
therefor is commenced; pro-

vided, that in no case shall 
such wages or compensation 
continue for more than 30 days 
from the due date, and pro-
vided further, the employer 
may avoid liability for the pen-
alty by showing financial 
inability to pay the wages or 
compensation at the time they 
accrued.” 

Respondent is liable for $4,320 in 
civil penalties under ORS 652.150 
for willfully failing to pay all wages 
or compensation to Claimants 
when due as provided in ORS 
652.140(2). 

 6) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the applicable law, 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries has the 
authority to order Respondent to 
pay Claimants their earned, un-
paid, due and payable wages and 
the civil penalty wages, plus inter-
est on both sums until paid.  ORS 
652.332. 

OPINION 

 In order to prevail in this mat-
ter, the Agency was required to 
prove: 1) that Respondent em-
ployed Claimants; 2) Respondent 
agreed to pay Claimants $9.00 
per hour; 3) that Claimants per-
formed work for which they were 
not properly compensated; and 4) 
the amount and extent of work 
Claimants performed for Respon-
dent.  In the Matter of Barbara 
Coleman, 19 BOLI 230, 263, 264 
(2000).  In its answer, Respondent 
disputed all of these elements and 
characterized Claimants as inde-
pendent contractors who 



In the Matter of Triple A Construction, LLC 92 

“represented themselves to have 
the proper authority and appropri-
ate licensing and documentation 
as required by the Construction 
Contractors Board (“CCB”) and 
the State of Oregon.”  The Agency 
established, however, by a pre-
ponderance of the evidence, that 
Respondent employed Claimants 
and willfully failed to pay them all 
wages earned when due. 

 RESPONDENT EMPLOYED 
CLAIMANTS 
 There is no dispute that Claim-
ants rendered services for 
Respondent on a remodeling pro-
ject that took place on the 
premises of Santiam Auto be-
tween April 16 and April 27, 2000.  
In order to determine whether they 
were employees or independent 
contractors under Oregon’s mini-
mum wage and wage collection 
laws, the forum relies on an “eco-
nomic reality” test.  See In the 
Matter of Ann L. Swanger, 19 
BOLI 42, 53 (1999); In the Matter 
of Frances Bristow, 16 BOLI 28, 
37 (1997).  The test, derived from 
one used by the federal courts 
when applying the Fair Labor 
Standards Act, helps to determine 
“whether the alleged employee, as 
a matter of economic reality, is 
economically dependent upon the 
business to which [he or she] ren-
ders [his or her] services."  In the 
Matter of Geoffrey Enterprises, 
Inc., 15 BOLI 148, 164 (1996) (re-
lying on Circle C Investments, 
Inc., 998 F2d 324 (5th Cir 1993)).  
Having considered the following 
test criteria, the forum finds that 
the record establishes Claimants 

were economically dependent 
upon Respondent’s business. 

A. The degree of control the al-
leged employer has 
over a worker. 

 There is sufficient evidence to 
find that Respondent had total 
control over when and how long 
Claimants worked and how they 
were to accomplish the tasks they 
were assigned.  Despite evidence 
that Respondent hired Claimants 
on a per job basis, Claimants had 
no control over how they ap-
proached each assigned project.  
The forum finds they were hired 
as day laborers to perform work in 
accordance with Respondent’s in-
structions and, as such, were 
working at the direction of Re-
spondent. 

B.  The extent of the relative in-
vestments of the worker 
and alleged employer. 

 Claimants invested only their 
time in the remodeling project.  
Respondent supplied all of the 
tools and equipment used for the 
remodel.  Claimants may have 
brought their own hammer or tape 
measure to use on the job site, 
but evidence shows and the forum 
finds that Claimants were de-
pendent on the equipment 
Respondent provided to get the 
job done and could not have per-
formed the remodeling work 
without the tools and equipment 
provided by Respondent.  



Cite as 23 BOLI 79 (2002). 93 

C. The degree to which the 
worker’s opportunity for 
profit and loss is deter-
mined by the alleged 
employer. 

 In this case, Respondent de-
termined and exclusively 
controlled the amount of Claim-
ants’ hourly rate and the forum 
can conclude from that fact that 
Claimants were “wage earners 
toiling for a living, [rather] than in-
dependent entrepreneurs seeking 
a return on their risky capital in-
vestments.”  See Reich v. Circle 
C. Investments, Inc., 998 F2d 324, 
at 328 (5th Cir 1993), citing Brock 
v. Mr. W. Fireworks, Inc., 814 F2d 
1042 at 1051 (5th Cir), cert. de-
nied, 484 US 924 (1987).  
Respondent produced no evi-
dence that Claimants were 
independent contractors who were 
risking a loss of money if the pro-
ject fell through or was not 
completed. 

D. The skill and initiative re-
quired in performing the 
job. 

 Claimants had the skills nec-
essary to wield hammers and 
saws and had previous experi-
ence working for Respondent on 
similar jobs.  Neither had attended 
any trade schools or taken any 
classes in construction.  Neither 
had a CCB license nor is there 
any evidence in the record that 
Respondent required them to 
have such a license.  The forum 
concludes that Claimants pos-
sessed no special skills or talents 
that would have made them likely 
to be independent contractors 
while working for Respondent. 

E. The permanency of the rela-
tionship. 

 Independent contractors are 
generally engaged to perform a 
specific project for a limited pe-
riod.  In this case, Claimants were 
hired for a short term remodeling 
project that did not require them to 
possess a high degree of initia-
tive, judgment, or foresight to 
perform a specific task.  Instead, 
they were hired as laborers for a 
limited period to do a variety of 
tasks that did not require any spe-
cial skills.  The impermanence of 
a particular job alone does not 
create an independent contractor 
relationship. 

 The forum is obliged to look at 
the totality of the circumstances 
when determining whether a 
worker is an independent contrac-
tor.  In this case, the evidence as 
a whole reveals the actual rela-
tionship between Claimants and 
Respondent and the forum finds 
the Claimants were Respondent’s 
employees for the duration of the 
Santiam Auto remodeling job. 

 AGREED UPON RATE 
 There is no evidence that con-
tradicts Claimants’ testimony that 
Respondent agreed to pay Claim-
ants $9.00 per hour for their 
services.  Respondent’s principal 
was present at the hearing and 
had ample opportunity to dispute 
Claimants’ contention and did not.  
The forum therefore accepts the 
testimony that Respondent and 
Claimants agreed to the $9.00 per 
hour rate. 



In the Matter of Triple A Construction, LLC 94 

 WORK PERFORMED 
 Claimants testified and Re-
spondent does not dispute that 
Claimants performed work for 
which they were not paid.  Re-
spondent’s only argument is that 
they were not employees, but in-
dependent contractors.  The 
forum rejects that argument and 
finds that Claimants performed 
work for Respondent as its em-
ployees and were not paid for 
their work. 

 AMOUNT AND EXTENT OF 
WORK PERFORMED 
 ORS 653.045 requires Re-
spondent to keep and maintain 
proper records of wages, hours 
and other conditions and practices 
of employment.  Where the forum 
concludes an employee per-
formed work for which he or she 
was not properly compensated, it 
becomes the employer’s burden 
to produce all appropriate records 
to prove the precise hours and 
wages involved.  Where, as in this 
case, the employer produces no 
records, the Commissioner may 
rely on evidence produced by the 
Agency from which “a just and 
reasonable inference may be 
drawn.”  In the Matter of Majestic 
Construction, 19 BOLI 59, 58 
(1999).  A claimant’s credible tes-
timony may be sufficient evidence.  
In the Matter of Graciela Vargas, 
16 BOLI 246 (1998). 

 Here, Respondent kept no re-
cord of the days or hours 
Claimants worked.  Claimant 
Toquero kept a contemporaneous 
record of the hours both Claim-
ants worked between April 16 and 

April 27, 2000.  Despite the oppor-
tunity to do so, Respondent 
produced no evidence to “nega-
tive the reasonableness of the 
inference to be drawn from the 
[Claimants’] evidence.”  Id. at 255, 
quoting Mt. Clemens Pottery Co., 
328 US at 687-88.  The forum 
concludes, therefore, that Claim-
ants performed work for which 
they were improperly compen-
sated and the forum may rely on 
the evidence Claimants produced 
showing the hours they worked as 
a matter of just and reasonable in-
ference.  Claimants’ testimony 
establishes that they each worked 
a total of 133.5 hours for Respon-
dent, 53.5 of which were hours 
worked in excess of 40 per week.  
For all of these hours, Claimants 
each earned a total of $1,442.25, 
based on the agreed upon rate of 
$9.00 per hour.  Respondent paid 
none of the wages earned and 
due. Respondent owes each 
Claimant $1,442.25, for a total of 
$2,884.50 in unpaid wages. 

 CIVIL PENALTIES 
 An award of penalty wages 
turns on the issue of willfulness.  
Willfulness does not imply or re-
quire blame, malice, wrong, 
perversion, or moral delinquency, 
but only requires that that which is 
done or omitted is intentionally 
done with knowledge of what is 
being done and that the actor or 
omittor be a free agent.  Sabin v. 
Willamette Western Corp., 276 Or 
1083, 557 P2d 1344 (1976).  Re-
spondent, as an employer, had a 
duty to know the amount of wages 
due to his employee.  McGinnis v. 
Keen, 189 Or 445, 221 P2d 907 



Cite as 23 BOLI 79 (2002). 95 

(1950); In the Matter of Jack 
Coke, 3 BOLI 238 (1983). 

 Respondent did not dispute 
that Claimants performed work for 
him.  Respondent denied, how-
ever, that he “employed” 
Claimants.  The facts and law 
prove otherwise.  Respondent’s 
failure to apprehend the correct 
application of the law and Re-
spondent’s actions based on this 
incorrect application do not ex-
empt Respondent from a 
determination that he willfully 
failed to pay wages earned and 
due.  In the Matter of Locating, 
Inc., 14 BOLI 97 (1994), aff’d 
without opinion, Locating, Inc. v. 
Deforest, 139 Or App 600, 911 
P2d 1289 (1996); In the Matter of 
Mario Pedroza, 13 BOLI 220 
(1994).  Respondent does not 
deny that Claimants were not paid 
for services performed and the 
evidence shows Respondent in-
tentionally withheld wages 
because of a perception that the 
work Claimants were performing 
was not completed.  Based on 
those facts, the forum infers Re-
spondent voluntarily and as a free 
agent failed to pay Claimants all of 
the wages earned between April 
16 and April 27, 2000.  Respon-
dent acted willfully and is liable for 
penalty wages under ORS 
652.150. 

 Penalty wages, therefore, are 
assessed and calculated in accor-
dance with ORS 652.150 in the 
amount of $4,320.  This figure is 
computed by multiplying $9.00 per 
hour by 8 hours per day multiplied 
by 30 days for each Claimant.  

See ORS 652.150 and OAR 839-
001-0470. 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 652.332, and as 
payment of the unpaid wages, 
Respondent Triple A Construc-
tion, LLC is hereby ordered to 
deliver to the Fiscal Services Of-
fice of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries, 800 NE Oregon Street, 
Portland, Oregon 97232-2162, the 
following: 

A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries, in trust for David L. 
Toquero, in the amount of 
THREE THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED AND TWO DOL-
LARS AND TWENTY FIVE 
CENTS ($3,602.25), less ap-
propriate lawful deductions, 
representing $1,442.25 in 
gross earned, unpaid, due and 
payable wages and $2,160 in 
penalty wages, plus interest at 
the legal rate on the sum of 
$1,442.25 from May 2, 2000, 
until paid and interest at the 
legal rate on the sum of $2,160 
from June 2, 2000, until paid. 

A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries, in trust for Gary L. Smith, 
in the amount of THREE 
THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 
AND TWO DOLLARS AND 
TWENTY FIVE CENTS 
($3,602.25), less appropriate 
lawful deductions, representing 
$1,442.25 in gross earned, un-
paid, due and payable wages 
and $2,160 in penalty wages, 
plus interest at 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 96 

the legal rate on the sum of 
$1,442.25 from May 2, 2000, 
until paid and interest at the 
legal rate on the sum of $2,160 
from June 2, 2000, until paid.  

 

_______________ 

 

In the Matter of 
 

HERMISTON ASSISTED LIVING, 
INC., 

dba Meadowbrook Place 

 
Case Nos. 87-01 and 88-01 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued May 2, 2002 
_______________ 

SYNOPSIS 

The Agency alleged that Respon-
dent suspended and discharged 
husband and wife complainants in 
violation of Oregon’s whistle-
blower law based on the wife’s 
good faith report of criminal activ-
ity and Respondent’s perception 
that the husband had reported 
criminal activity.  The Commis-
sioner found that Respondent’s 
belief that both complainants had 
reported wrongdoing which, if 
proven, would constitute criminal 
activity, was a substantial factor in 
Respondent’s decision to suspend 
and discharge complainants.  The 
Commissioner awarded $2,413.80 
and $30,763.03 in back pay to 
complainants, and $5,000 and 

$10,000 in damages for emotional 
distress.  Former ORS 659.550; 
ORS 659A.850; former OAR 839-
010-0100; former OAR 839-010-
0110. 

_______________ 

 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Alan McCullough, designated as 
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 
by Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
evidentiary portion of the hearing 
was held on November 6-7, 2001, 
at the office of the Oregon Em-
ployment Department, Baker City, 
Oregon.  Closing arguments were 
made by teleconference on No-
vember 16, 2001. 

 The Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries (“BOLI” or “the Agency”) 
was represented by case pre-
senter Peter McSwain, an 
employee of the Agency.  Com-
plainant Bruce Hahn (“Hahn”) was 
present throughout the hearing.  
Complainant Sue Bentley (“Bent-
ley”) was only present on 
November 6.  Neither Bentley nor 
Hahn was represented by coun-
sel.  Respondent was represented 
by attorney Darryl D. Walker.   

 The Agency called as wit-
nesses, in addition to the 
Complainants:  Cheryl Krantz, 
Respondent’s former employee; 
and Bryan Woolard, Hahn’s cur-
rent supervisor. 

 Respondent called as wit-
nesses:  Gayle Gazley, executive 
director at Meadowbrook Place; 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 97 

Suzanne Bender, Gazley’s admin-
istrative assistant; Ron 
Semingson, director of operations 
for Greenbriar Corporation, Re-
spondent’s parent corporation; 
and Tony Constantine, Hahn’s 
former employer. 

 The forum received into evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-34; 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-39 (submitted prior to 
hearing); 

 c) Respondent exhibits R-1 
through R-28 (submitted prior to 
hearing), and R-29 through R-37 
(submitted at hearing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – 
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On December 9, 1999, 
Complainant Bentley filed a veri-
fied complaint with the Agency’s 
Civil Rights Division alleging that 
she was the victim of the unlawful 
employment practices of Respon-
dent.  On September 28, 2000, 
the Division amended her com-
plaint to include the correct name 
of Respondent.  After investiga-
tion, the Agency found substantial 
evidence of an unlawful employ-
ment practice and issued an 

Administrative Determination on 
October 31, 2000. 

 2) On January 24, 2000, 
Complainant Hahn filed a verified 
complaint with the Agency’s Civil 
Rights Division alleging that he 
was the victim of the unlawful em-
ployment practices of 
Respondent.  On September 28, 
2000, the Division amended his 
complaint to include the correct 
name of Respondent.  After inves-
tigation, the Agency found 
substantial evidence of an unlaw-
ful employment practice and 
issued an Administrative Determi-
nation on October 31, 2000. 

 3) On June 28, 2001, the 
Agency issued Specific Charges 
alleging that Respondent discrimi-
nated against Complainants by 
discharging them based on Bent-
ley’s good faith report to 
Respondent’s corporate head-
quarters that Julie Jones, a co-
worker, had falsified her time 
cards, and Respondent’s percep-
tion that Hahn had participated in 
making the report.  The Agency 
alleged that these actions violated 
ORS 659.550.  The Agency 
sought damages in the amount of 
$3,050 and $32,127 in wage loss, 
and $5,000 and $10,000 for emo-
tional stress for Bentley and Hahn, 
respectively. 

 4) On July 2, 2001, the forum 
served on Respondent the Spe-
cific Charges, accompanied by the 
following:  a) a Notice of Hearing 
setting forth August 28, 2001, in 
Baker City, Oregon, as the time 
and place of the hearing in this 
matter; b) a Summary of Con-
tested Case Rights and 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 98 

Procedures containing the infor-
mation required by ORS 183.413; 
c) a complete copy of the 
Agency’s administrative rules re-
garding the contested case 
process; and d) a separate copy 
of the specific administrative rule 
regarding responsive pleadings. 

 5) On July 18, 2001, Respon-
dent, through attorney David S. 
Jones of Dallas, Texas, filed an 
answer to the Specific Charges. 

 6) On July 30, 2001, the forum 
ordered the Agency and Respon-
dent each to submit a case 
summary including:  a list of all 
persons to be called as witnesses; 
identification and copies of all 
documents to be offered into evi-
dence; a statement of any agreed 
or stipulated facts; a brief state-
ment of the elements of the claim 
and any damage calculations (for 
the Agency only); and a brief 
statement of any defenses to the 
claim (for Respondent only).  The 
forum ordered the participants to 
submit case summaries by August 
17, 2001, and notified them of the 
possible sanctions for failure to 
comply with the case summary 
order. 

 7) On July 30, 2001, the forum 
issued an interim order that re-
quired Respondent to file, no later 
than August 8, 2001, one of the 
following: 1) a petition for David S. 
Jones to appear on behalf of Re-
spondent as counsel pro hac vice 
in accordance with the require-
ments of ORS 9.241 and UTCR 
3.170; (2) a notice of appearance 
by Oregon counsel as “counsel” is 
defined in OAR 839-050-0020(8); 
or, (3) a letter from Respondent 

authorizing an officer or regular 
employee of Respondent to ap-
pear on behalf of Respondent as 
provided in OAR 839-050-0110(2) 
& (3).  The order stated that Re-
spondent would be subject to 
default if it did not take one of 
these actions. 

 8) On August 8, 2001, David 
S. Jones filed a petition to appear 
as counsel pro hac vice on Re-
spondent’s behalf and stated that 
he would be assisted in the pro-
ceeding by the Oregon law firm of 
Bullard Smith. 

 9) On August 9, 2001, the fo-
rum issued an interim order 
granting Jones’s motion to appear 
as counsel pro hac vice.  In the 
same order, the ALJ noted his ex 
parte phone conversation with 
Jones in which the ALJ notified 
Jones that his motion had been 
granted. 

 10) On August 14, 2001, the 
Agency moved to amend the Spe-
cific Charges to correct a clerical 
error, clarify allegations, and lower 
its claim for back pay damages for 
Complainant Hahn. 

 11) On August 16, 2001, the 
Agency filed its case summary. 

 12) During a pre-hearing 
conference held on August 16, 
2001, Respondent’s counsel 
Jones moved for a postponement.  
The Agency did not object, and 
the ALJ granted the motion, reset-
ting the hearing for November 6, 
2001, and the due date for case 
summaries to October 19, 2001. 

 13) On October 19, 2001, 
Respondent requested an exten-



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 99 

sion of time to file its case sum-
mary until October 30, 2001.  The 
Agency did not oppose the motion 
and the forum granted it. 

 14) On October 29, 2001, 
Respondent, through counsel Dar-
ryl D. Walker of Bullard Smith, 
filed its case summary. 

 15) At the commencement 
of the hearing, the ALJ verbally 
advised the Agency and Respon-
dent of the issues to be 
addressed, the matters to be 
proved, and the procedures gov-
erning the conduct of the hearing. 

 16) Prior to opening state-
ments, the Agency provided the 
forum with a legal memorandum 
from the attorney general’s office 
interpreting Oregon’s whistle-
blower statute.  Respondent did 
not object and it was received as 
an administrative exhibit. 

 17) Prior to Woolard’s testi-
mony, Mr. McSwain disclosed that 
Hahn had discussed portions of 
Constantine’s testimony with 
Woolard.  Mr. Walker objected to 
any testimony from Woolard re-
sponding to testimony of 
Constantine that Hahn had dis-
cussed with him.  At the time of 
the objection, the ALJ postponed 
his ruling until the proposed order.  
This issue was rendered moot 
when the ALJ granted the 
Agency’s and Respondent’s mo-
tions to strike all of Woolard’s 
testimony concerning Woolard’s 
employment with Constantine. 

 18) The evidentiary portion 
of the hearing concluded at 5:20 
p.m. on November 7, and closing 
arguments were set for November 

16, 2001, at 9:30 a.m., by telecon-
ference. 

 19) On November 12, 2001, 
Respondent filed a motion re-
questing that it be allowed to call 
Gayle Gazley as a rebuttal wit-
ness, with her testimony limited to 
the scope of testimony given by 
Cheryl Krantz during Krantz’ re-
buttal testimony on the Agency’s 
behalf.  Respondent based its mo-
tion on the provisions of OAR 839-
050-0250(7) and “as a matter of 
fundamental fairness.” 

 20) On November 14, 2001, 
the forum issued an interim order 
denying Respondent’s motion.  
The order included the following 
language: 

“The forum’s administrative 
rule provides that ‘participants 
may present rebuttal evi-
dence.’  Properly interpreted, 
the rule means that a respon-
dent has the opportunity to 
present evidence to rebut the 
Agency’s case-in-chief.  It does 
not extend to giving a respon-
dent the opportunity to present 
evidence to rebut evidence 
presented by the Agency in re-
buttal of respondent’s 
evidence.  As the Agency 
bears the burden of proof, the 
Agency is entitled to the last 
word in the case.  This inter-
pretation does not prevent the 
forum from conducting a full 
and fair inquiry.  Respondent’s 
request is DENIED.” 

 21) On November 16, the 
hearing reconvened and Respon-
dent and the Agency made their 
closing arguments by teleconfer-



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 100 

ence.  At the conclusion of closing 
arguments, the ALJ granted Re-
spondent’s request to submit a 
legal brief on the Agency’s prima 
facie case, burden of proof, and 
the necessity that the Respondent 
knew or believed that Complain-
ants had made a complaint, and 
set a filing deadline of November 
25, 2001.  The Agency requested 
an opportunity to respond to Re-
spondent’s brief and to discuss 
the case of Jensen v. Medley, 170 
Or App 42 (2000), which Respon-
dent argued as controlling the 
outcome of this case.  The ALJ 
granted the Agency’s request and 
set a filing deadline of December 
10, 2001. 

 22) Respondent timely filed 
its legal brief on November 21, 
2001. 

 23) On December 10, 2001, 
the Agency’s counsel, assistant 
attorney general Stephanie An-
drus, requested an extension of 
time until December 17, 2001, in 
which to file the Agency’s post-
hearing brief.  Respondent did not 
object to the request and the ALJ 
granted it. 

 24) The Agency timely filed 
its post-hearing brief, through as-
sistant attorney general Stephanie 
Andrus, on December 17, 2001.  
On January 24, 2002, the ALJ ob-
served that Andrus had not signed 
and dated the Agency’s brief and 
mailed a copy of the brief to her, 
along with an interim order in-
structing her to sign and date it, 
and file it with the ALJ no later 
than February 4, 2002. 

 25) On January 28, 2001, 
Andrus filed a signed and dated 
copy of the Agency’s post-hearing 
brief. 

 26) On March 29, 2002, the 
ALJ issued a proposed order that 
notified the participants that they 
were entitled to file exceptions to 
the proposed order within ten 
days of its issuance. 

 27) On April 5, 2002, Re-
spondent filed an unopposed 
motion to extend the time in which 
to file exceptions to April 18, 2002. 

 28) On April 9, 2002, the 
ALJ issued an interim order ex-
tending the time in which to file 
exceptions to April 18, 2002.  No 
exceptions were filed. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 PARTICIPANTS AND WITNESSES 
 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondent was an Oregon cor-
poration that owned and operated 
an assisted living facility in Baker 
City, Oregon, doing business un-
der the assumed business name 
of Meadowbrook Place, and em-
ployed one or more persons.  At 
all times material herein, Respon-
dent was owned by Greenbriar 
Corporation, a Texas-based cor-
poration that operated a number 
of assisted living facilities. 

 2) Complainant Sue Bentley 
was hired by Respondent in Feb-
ruary 1995 and worked as a 
caregiver until her discharge on 
October 22, 1999. 

 3) Complainant Bruce Hahn 
was hired as a temporary mainte-



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 101 

nance employee on May 27, 
1999, to replace Rudy Martinez, 
Respondent’s permanent mainte-
nance worker who had to take 
leave for health reasons.  Hahn 
performed maintenance work until 
his discharge on October 20, 
1999. 

 4)  Bentley and Hahn had 
lived together for 20 years at the 
time of hearing and consider 
themselves to be husband and 
wife.  Gazley was aware of this re-
lationship. 

 5) Gayle Gazley started work 
for Respondent in 1988 and be-
came Respondent’s executive 
director in 1992. 

 6) Ron Semingson became di-
rector of operations for Greenbriar 
in 1996 and, at the time of hear-
ing, supervised the operations of 
14 retirement and assisted living 
facilities.  Semingson has been 
Gazley’s direct supervisor since 
1996. 

 7) Suzanne Bender is 
Gazley’s daughter and Julie 
Jones’s sister.  She was hired as 
Gazley’s administrative assistant 
in 1994.  Gazley has been her di-
rect supervisor since that time. 

 8) Julie Jones is Gazley’s 
daughter and Bender’s sister.  
She was hired by Respondent in 
1996 and became Respondent’s 
head housekeeper in August 
1999.  Jones was no longer em-
ployed by Respondent at the time 
of hearing. 

 9) Cheryl Krantz was residen-
tial care manager and nurse 
supervisor for Respondent in 1999 

and left Respondent’s employ-
ment in May 2000.  She was 
Bentley’s immediate supervisor. 

 COMPLAINANT BENTLEY’S 
EMPLOYMENT BEFORE OCTO-
BER 19, 1999 
 10) On March 16, 1998, Re-
spondent gave Bentley a 
performance appraisal that evalu-
ated Bentley as “above average.”  
Bentley was a good employee and 
a hard worker while she worked 
for Respondent and, prior to Oc-
tober 19, 1999, was never issued 
any warnings or subjected to any 
disciplinary action. 

 11) In early August 1999, 
the position of head housekeeper 
came open at Respondent’s facil-
ity.  Bentley considered applying 
but chose not to because she was 
informed that the job was only 35 
hours per week, fewer hours than 
Bentley currently worked. 

 12) Julie Jones applied for 
and was given the position of 
head housekeeper, effective Au-
gust 6, 1999.  Because there were 
some undone chores at Respon-
dent’s facility and some extra 
money in Respondent’s house-
keeping budget, Gazley asked 
Semingson if Jones could work up 
to 40 hours a week to complete 
those chores.  Semingson ap-
proved the request.  Three weeks 
later, Gazley got Semingson’s ap-
proval to use Jones to transport 
Respondent’s residents and 
Jones’s position was budgeted for 
40 hours per week.  Gazley then 
began using Jones to transport 
residents, get prescriptions, and 
go to the bank.  None of Jones’s 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 102 

co-workers were aware of these 
added job duties. 

 COMPLAINANT HAHN’S EM-
PLOYMENT BEFORE OCTOBER 
19, 1999 
 13) Gazley hired Hahn as a 
temporary maintenance employee 
on May 27, 1999, at the pay rate 
of $10.40 per hour, to work 40 
hours per week.  His duties in-
cluded lawn care, sprinkler system 
care, plumbing, electrical, pruning 
trees, maintaining park benches, 
general landscaping, and interior 
and exterior building repairs.  
Hahn was hired to replace Marti-
nez, Respondent’s former 
maintenance employee, who was 
absent on medical leave.  When 
Gazley hired Hahn, she antici-
pated that his employment would 
only be temporary, until such time 
as Rudy could resume his job du-
ties. 

 14) When Hahn was hired, 
Respondent’s grounds were in 
poor condition and repairs had not 
been kept up on the exterior and 
interior of Respondent’s building.  
Hahn corrected the problems with 
the grounds and made needed 
repairs on Respondent’s building, 
except for siding that had fallen off 
and continued to fall off after he 
repaired it. 

 15) Hahn had problems get-
ting Respondent’s sprinklers to 
work properly and had to have 
Tony’s Tree Service come out 
several times to help him adjust 
the system before it began to work 
properly. 

 16) Shortly after Hahn was 
hired, he used the “F word” in 

front of a co-worker.  Gazley 
counseled Hahn about his lan-
guage.  Hahn apologized to his 
co-worker.  Gazley did not docu-
ment this incident. 

 17) During the summer of 
1999, Hahn used cut-up old t-
shirts as a sweatband while work-
ing outside in hot weather.  On 
one or more occasions he wore a 
sweatband and smoked cigarettes 
while mowing Respondent’s lawn, 
using Respondent’s riding mower.  
He also wore clothes with holes in 
them.  Semingson observed him 
on one of these occasions.  
Gazley also observed him on at 
least one of these occasions. 

 18) In or around August 
1999, Gazley told Hahn that sev-
eral residents had asked what 
Hahn was wearing around his 
head, that they didn’t think it 
looked good, and she didn’t want 
him to wear it any more.  Gazley 
also counseled Hahn not to 
smoke while working.  Hahn said 
he wouldn’t do it any more. 

 19) At some point, Bender 
filled out a “Complaint Resolution” 
form stating that residents and 
staff had complained about 
Hahn’s appearance “off & on 
since temp. hire./again on 
8/19/99,” noting “management ob-
served [this behavior].”  Bender 
dated it “8/19/99” and Gazley 
signed it.  “Verbal Warning” is 
handwritten on the form’s upper 
left-hand corner.  Hahn was not 
informed at any time during his 
employment that Gazley’s coun-
seling had been documented as a 
“verbal warning.” 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 103 

 20) No more complaints 
were made about Hahn’s appear-
ance after August 19, 1999. 

 21) On or about August 18, 
1999, Gazley asked Hahn to level 
the public bathroom so that a con-
tractor could install new linoleum.  
Around this same time, Lonnie 
Yarbrough, a Greenbriar em-
ployee who oversaw Greenbriar’s 
building and maintenance pro-
jects, had instructed Gazley to 
have Hahn do everything he could 
within his ability or job description 
so that Respondent could save 
money on facility maintenance 
costs.  Hahn told Gazley that the 
contractor’s bid should have in-
cluded leveling the floor.  Gazley 
told Hahn to do as he was told 
and Hahn explained that, based 
on his construction work experi-
ence, the contractor should do 
that job.  Gazley told Hahn that 
she would find someone else to 
do the job if he didn’t want to do it, 
at which point Hahn agreed to 
level the floor.  Hahn subse-
quently leveled out the floor. 

 22) At some point subse-
quent to the floor leveling incident, 
Bender filled out an “Employee 
Disciplinary Report” (“EDR”) that 
was signed by Gazley and dated 
“8/18/99.”  On it, she wrote that 
the reason for completing the 
EDR was “Employee arguing with 
manager about tasks needing to 
be completed.”  She indicated on 
the EDR that it was a “written 
warning” and dated it 8/18/99.  
She did not ask Hahn or a witness 
to sign it in the spaces provided 
for the signatures of the “em-
ployee” or a “witness,” even 

though Respondent’s personnel 
policy requires that the employee 
or a witness sign and date written 
warnings.  This EDR was never 
shown to Hahn, nor was he in-
formed he had received a written 
warning at any time during his 
employment. 

 23) Bender also filled out a 
“Complaint Resolution” form 
documenting the floor-leveling in-
cident.  She dated it “8/18/99” and 
Gazley signed it.  This form was 
never shown to Hahn during his 
employment. 

 24) Subsequent to the floor-
leveling incident, Gazley told 
Hahn that Rudy would not be re-
turning and asked Hahn if he 
wanted to be a permanent fulltime 
employee.  Gazley also told Hahn 
he was doing better work than 
Rudy.  Gazley told Hahn he would 
have to take and pass a drug test 
before he could be hired as a 
permanent fulltime employee, 
which Hahn did.  Hahn then be-
came a probationary, permanent 
fulltime employee and Gazley 
completed paperwork showing 
that Hahn became a fulltime em-
ployee effective September 13, 
1999.  On that date, Hahn began 
a 90-day probationary period.  He 
continued to receive $10.40 per 
hour and to work 40 hours per 
week. 

 25) On or about October 11, 
1999, some drains in Respon-
dent’s building began to overflow 
and Respondent had to call a 
plumber.  Hahn showed the 
plumber the problem and went 
home.  Shortly thereafter, one of 
Respondent’s employees called 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 104 

Hahn and told him that the 
plumber had left and the drains 
were still overflowing.  Hahn tried 
unsuccessfully to call Gazley, then 
tried to reach Bender and was 
only able to leave a voice mail 
message.  Knowing that Bender 
sometimes didn’t answer the 
phone when she was home, Hahn 
left a message in which he told 
Bender to “pick up the damn 
phone.”  The next day, Gazley 
called Hahn into her office and 
told him that swearing at her 
daughter was unacceptable.  
Subsequently, Bender completed 
an EDR regarding the incident 
that she characterized, with 
Gazley’s signed approval, as a 
“verbal warning.”1  Bender and 
Gazley both dated their signatures 
“10/12/99.”  Hahn was not shown 
or asked to sign the EDR. 

 JULIE JONES’S TIMECARDS 
 26) In 1999, Respondent 
used a time clock and time cards 
to keep track of the time worked 
by its hourly employees.  The time 
clock and time cards were located 
in a public area in the employee 
break room.  All staff could see 
each other’s timecards, and 
members of the public could see 
them if they went through the 
break room to use the restroom. 

                                                   
1 On the EDR, the box next to “written 
warning” is also checked, but crossed 
out, with a note on the EDR stating it 
is a “verbal warning.”  Bender testified 
that she had no recollection of why 
the checked box next to “written warn-
ing” was crossed out. 

 27) Employees were ex-
pected to use Respondent’s time 
clock to punch in and out when 
they arrived at and left work.  Re-
spondent’s corporate policy 
requires that employees punch 
out for a 30 minute lunch break, 
and an employee’s failure to do so 
is grounds for counseling. 

 28) Except for two occa-
sions, Jones did not use the time 
clock to punch in and out from the 
time she became head house-
keeper until sometime in October 
1999, but instead handwrote the 
time she arrived and left.  Jones 
did not punch or write in a 30-
minute lunch break on any of her 
time cards that were faxed to 
Greenbriar. 

 29) Not long after Jones 
was promoted to head house-
keeper, Bentley was told by 
another caregiver that “everybody” 
noticed that Jones was being paid 
for eight hours work a day but 
didn’t have to work eight hours a 
day.  Bentley and several other 
caregivers began inspecting 
Jones’s timecards. 

 30) Bentley, Alice Cole, 
Sandy Gorts, Shannon Skeels, 
and Cheryl Krantz subsequently 
observed and copied Jones’s 
timecards from late August 1999 
until early October 1999.  During 
this time, with limited exceptions, 
Jones reported her hours worked 
as “7:00” to “3:30” each day, for a 
total of “8” hours.  Bentley and the 
others observed that Jones was 
absent from Respondent’s prem-
ises on a number of occasions 
between 7 a.m. and 3:30 p.m.  On 
some of these occasions, Jones 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 105 

transported residents, went to the 
bank, or picked up prescriptions 
from a pharmacy at Gazley’s in-
struction.  Bentley and her co-
workers had no knowledge of 
what Jones was doing when she 
was absent from Respondent’s 
premises during her scheduled 
work shift. 

 31) Bentley believed that 
Jones should be at work for the 
hours she wrote on her timecard 
and didn’t like the fact that it 
looked like Jones was getting paid 
for hours she didn’t work.  Bentley 
believed that if she and her co-
workers had to stay on Respon-
dent’s premises and work 40 
hours to be paid for 40 hours, 
Jones should have to do the 
same. 

 32) Bentley decided to re-
port the discrepancies on Jones’s 
timecards.  She decided not to re-
port them to Gazley or Bender 
because they were members of 
Jones’s family. 

 33) Bentley called Green-
briar’s corporate headquarters in 
Texas and spoke to a male em-
ployee.  Bentley said there was a 
discrepancy in Jones’s timecards 
and Jones was getting paid for 
hours she didn’t work.  The male 
employee wanted to know Bent-
ley’s name and she said she 
wasn’t comfortable giving it. 

 34) About two weeks later, 
Gazley passed out some Green-
briar letters to residents that had 
Greenbriar’s phone number on it.  
Alice Cole told Bentley that she 
called that number and spoke with 
Toni Ruden, the owner’s personal 

assistant.  Toni asked Cole to 
please fax Jones’s time cards to 
her. 

 35) Bentley and Krantz 
handwrote notes on the copies of 
Jones’s timecards noting discrep-
ancies they and others had 
observed, as well as notes about 
Bender and Gazley. 

 36) In August, September, 
and October 1999, Bentley, 
Krantz, and Alice Cole all faxed 
copies of Jones’s timecards con-
taining these handwritten notes to 
Ruden.  During this time, at least 
ten employees, including Krantz’s 
nursing staff and employees of 
other departments, complained to 
Krantz that Gazley’s family did not 
have to work their full eight hour 
shifts in order to get paid for eight 
hours a day. 

 37) Examples of the hand-
written notes on the timecards, 
some of which had the author’s 
initials, included the following: 

“Never here until 7:15 am. SB” 

“Not here, called in sick.” 

“Was yard sailing [sic] all 
morning from 9-12 w/Gayle. 
SS” 

“Left at 11:00 a.m. SS. AC” 

“Wasn’t here – in Sumpter” 

“Left at 2:15. SB” 

“She is here at 3:00 when day-
shift leaves.” 

“Suzanne left at 3:00.” 

“Suzanne left 2:30.” 

“7:20. 10:00 to LaGrand (sic) 
w/Gayle.  Never came back.” 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 106 

“Out sick.” 

“She hasn’t clocked on all 
week.  These are her hours 
according to other employee.” 

“Gayle is selling the living rm. 
furniture.  Some of it has gone 
to the Nursing Home.  Staff 
was told $75 a chair.   

“Suzanne has carpet in the ga-
rage that came in the wrong 
color & they are taking it to her 
house.” 

 38) By October 1999, 
Krantz’s staff had become so up-
set by their perception that Jones 
was collecting pay for hours she 
had not worked that a number of 
them told Krantz they were pre-
pared to walk off the job.  In 
response, Krantz called Green-
briar’s corporate office and asked 
that an investigation be con-
ducted.  Krantz also faxed some 
more of Jones’s timecards to 
Ruden.  Krantz did not complain 
to Gazley because Jones is 
Gazley’s daughter. 

 39) On or about October 19, 
1999, Gazley received a phone 
call at home from an employee at 
Hermiston Assisted Living, who 
reported that Bentley and Cole 
had been faxing Jones’s time-
cards, with notes written on them, 
to Greenbriar.  Gazley told Bender 
this.  They were both “totally 
shocked.”  Gazley then called 
Semingson, who looked into the 
matter and called Gazley back, 
reporting that this had been going 
on for “about a month.”  Seming-
son told Gazley that some of 
Respondent’s employees were 
claiming that Jones had reported 

hours worked on her timecards 
and had been paid for hours that 
she had not actually worked.  Two 
of Jones’s timecards that had 
been faxed to Greenbriar were 
then faxed to Gazley. 

 40) Jones’s alleged time-
card falsification, if proven, would 
constitute a Class A misdemeanor 
under ORS 165.080 that makes 
falsification of business records a 
crime. 

 41) On October 19, 1999, 
Hahn and Bentley were having 
lunch with two female co-workers 
in Respondent’s activities room 
when Gazley entered and said 
she wanted Hahn and Bentley in 
her office at 3 p.m.  One co-
worker commented “she knows” 
and she and Bentley told Hahn 
what they’d been doing with 
Jones’s timecards.  The other co-
worker said that Bentley was go-
ing to be fired.  Hahn commented 
that if Bentley got fired over that, if 
everything Bentley had done was 
true about Jones, “Susan is going 
to be one rich bitch.”  This was the 
first time Hahn heard anything 
about Jones’s timecards being 
faxed to Greenbriar. 

 BENTLEY AND HAHN’S SUSPEN-
SION AND DISCHARGE 
 42) On October 19, 1999, 
Gazley called Hahn into her office 
and took one of Jones’s timecards 
that had been faxed to Greenbriar, 
set it in front of him, and asked 
him if he knew what it was.  Hahn 
denied any knowledge of it and 
Gazley called Hahn “a liar.”  
Gazley told Hahn he was sus-
pended for three days, and that 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 107 

would give her time to prove that 
he had been involved with Jones’s 
timecards. 

 43) When Hahn walked out 
of Gazley’s office, Gazley called 
Bentley into the office.  Gazley 
angrily showed Bentley a copy of 
one of Jones’s faxed timecards 
and asked Bentley if she knew 
anything about it.  Bentley said 
that she had copied and faxed it to 
Greenbriar.  Gazley asked if it was 
Bentley’s handwriting on the time-
cards; Bentley acknowledged that 
it was.  Gazley asked if it was only 
Bentley’s handwriting; Bentley re-
fused to answer.  Gazley told 
Bentley she thought Hahn’s 
handwriting was on it; Bentley told 
Gazley that Hahn’s handwriting 
wasn’t on it.  Gazley then told 
Bentley she was suspended for 
three days so that Gazley could 
“investigate” the matter.  During 
the same meeting, Gazley also 
called Bentley a “backstabber.” 

 44) Bentley did not report 
Jones’s timecards to anyone else, 
including any law enforcement 
agencies. 

 45) Neither Bentley, Gazley, 
nor Semingson thought that falsi-
fication of employee timecards 
was a crime in Oregon. 

 46) After suspending Hahn 
and Bentley, Bender filled out an 
EDR for Hahn and Gazley signed 
and dated it “10/19/99.”  The EDR 
stated that Hahn was being 
placed on “Disciplinary Suspen-
sion.”  The reason she gave for 
her action was: 

“Report of employees who 
were taking copies of another 

employee’s time cards and 
sending false statements of 
operation to the corporate of-
fice.  Suspension investigating 
reports of above claim.” 

 47) Subsequently, one of 
Respondent’s employees told 
Gazley that Hahn had stated if 
Bentley was fired because of 
Jones’s timecards, Bentley would 
be “one rich bitch.”  Gazley then 
called Semingson and recom-
mended that Hahn be discharged, 
and Semingson concurred. 

 48) Bender or Gazley com-
pleted a “Complaint Resolution” 
form with regard to Hahn that was 
signed by Gazley and dated 
“10/20/99.”  Handwritten on the 
form are the following statements: 

“Employee was overheard tell-
ing residents that this building 
was not being ran right and 
that Sue Bentley was going to 
see to it personally that it was 
corrected.  Also stated that 
Sue was going to be one rich 
bitch when this was all over. 

“This was reported to us by Al-
ice Street, another 
Meadowbrook employee who 
heard him saying this. 

“Employee already on a three 
day suspension, has been 
warned repeatedly about his 
severe insubordination, will talk 
to regional director about ter-
mination during this trial 
period.” 

Next to her signature, Gazley 
noted that Semingson had ver-
bally approved Hahn’s 
termination. 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 108 

 49) On the morning of Octo-
ber 20, Bentley and Hahn visited 
an attorney to find out what their 
rights were related to their em-
ployment with Respondent. 

 50) On October 22, 1999, 
Gazley called Bentley and Hahn 
on the phone.  Gazley said she 
wanted to meet with them at her 
office.  They went to her office, 
where they met individually with 
Gazley and Bender, Hahn first.  
Bender gave Hahn his check and 
told him he was terminated.  
Gazley told Bentley that “for the 
act of insubordination” she was 
giving Bentley an evening shift 
that paid $.20 per hour less than 
the day shift she currently worked, 
that Bentley could start on the 
Saturday evening shift instead of 
day shift, that Bentley might get 
worked back into her regular rota-
tion, and that Bentley “could drop 
all this foolishness and we could 
get on with it.”  Bentley told 
Gazley “No ma’am, my attorney 
says I do not have to drop this to 
keep my job.”  There was no dis-
cussion of what Bentley and her 
attorney might be thinking of doing 
and Bentley did not tell Gazley 
that she was going to sue Re-
spondent. 

 51) At the time of this con-
versation, Bentley had spoken 
with a BOLI representative and 
BOLI had sent her “paperwork.”  
Bentley did not convey this to 
Gazley and did not threaten to file 
a complaint with BOLI in her con-
versation with Gazley. 

 52) In Bentley’s presence, 
Gazley unsuccessfully tried to 
contact Semingson by telephone.  

After Bentley left her office, Sem-
ingson called Gazley back.  
Gazley told Semingson that Bent-
ley had stated she would sue 
Greenbriar.  Semingson instructed 
Gazley to phone Lewis Cole, 
Greenbriar’s corporate counsel.  
Gazley phoned Cole and told him 
that Bentley had stated she would 
sue Greenbriar.  Lewis asked 
what kind of lawsuit Bentley was 
going to file, and Gazley said she 
didn’t know.  Lewis then told 
Gazley that if Bentley was going 
to sue Respondent, she couldn’t 
be in the building and should be 
terminated immediately.  Gazley 
then called Bentley back and fired 
her.  As Bentley left, Hahn de-
manded that Gazley give them a 
copy of their personnel records, 
and Gazley refused. 

 53) Bender completed an 
“Employee Separation Report” for 
Hahn.  On it she handwrote that 
Hahn was discharged because of: 

“Insubordination during trial pe-
riod.  Verbal warnings of rude 
and inappropriate language.  
Ignored explanation of how to 
complete tasks by manage-
ment.  Frequent complaints by 
residents and staff on lan-
guage and personal 
appearance.” 

Bender signed the Report and 
dated it October 20, 1999. 

 54) Bender completed an 
“Employee Separation Report” for 
Bentley.  On it, she handwrote 
that Bentley was discharged be-
cause of: 

“Contact with corporate office 
with false statements of opera-



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 109 

tion.  Stated she doesn’t like 
decisions administrator is mak-
ing, wants to see a change.  
Threatening to sue facility.  
Facility received complaints of 
abusive verbal behavior to-
wards residents.”   

Bender signed the Report and 
dated it October 22, 1999. 

 55) The following week, 
Gazley held a staff meeting and 
told employees that Jones’s and 
Bender’s timecards were being 
watched.  There was no more talk 
about their timecards after that. 

 COMPLAINANT BENTLEY’S 
WAGE LOSS AND EMOTIONAL 
DISTRESS 
 56) Bentley earned $7.45 
per hour and worked an average 
of 72 hours every two weeks at 
the time of her discharge.  Bentley 
was unemployed for approxi-
mately nine weeks following her 
October 19 suspension. 

 57) Bentley sought work at 
the Oregon Employment Depart-
ment the day of her termination 
and continued to visit the Em-
ployment Department every other 
day for the purpose of seeking 
work until she found work on De-
cember 20, 1999, at Taco Time, 
where she has been continuously 
employed through the dates of 
hearing.  She was hired at Taco 
Time as evening supervisor at a 
salary of $1300 per month. 

 58) Bentley would have 
earned $2,413.80 in gross wages, 
had she continued to work for Re-
spondent from October 20 through 
December 19, 1999. 

 59) After her termination, 
Bentley had no other income until 
she obtained the job at Taco 
Time.  She had little savings at 
that time and bills to pay.  When 
she was fired, she felt some panic 
because bills were due and she 
had no money coming in to pay 
them with.  She believed she 
would get unemployment benefits, 
with which she thought she could 
make her house payment and 
meet most of the bills, but knew it 
would be hard to pay for grocer-
ies.  Bentley filed for 
unemployment benefits, but had 
to go through two hearings to re-
ceive them and did not know for 
certain until February 4, 2000, that 
she would not have to pay back 
benefits she had already received.  
During this time, Bentley felt very 
stressed out because of her ter-
mination.  She slammed doors, 
broke some glassware, and lost 
sleep between October 22 and 
December 20, 1999.  During this 
same period of time, she had diffi-
culty concentrating and had less 
energy.  She had nightmares 
about being thrown out of her 
house because she couldn’t pay 
the bills and having to live in her 
car or on the streets. 

 60) Bentley did not seek 
medical assistance for the stress 
she experienced after being dis-
charged by Respondent because 
she had no health insurance and 
no money to pay for a doctor or 
psychiatrist. 

 61) Bentley and Hahn’s rela-
tionship suffered after October 22, 
1999, and they didn’t get along as 
well, in part because of Hahn’s 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 110 

remarks to acquaintances and 
friends that Bentley had lost him 
his job. 

 COMPLAINANT HAHN’S WAGE 
LOSS AND EMOTIONAL DIS-
TRESS 
 62) Hahn was unemployed 
and having financial difficulties at 
the time Respondent hired him 
and had previously experienced 
an extreme amount of trouble 
keeping jobs.  

 63) After his discharge, 
Hahn first visited the Employment 
Department in Baker City to seek 
work on October 25, 1999, the 
Monday after his termination.  
Hahn then sought work through 
the Employment Department with 
Bentley several times a week until 
Bentley started work at Taco 
Time.  After that, Hahn visited the 
Employment Department on a 
weekly basis to seek work.  Hahn 
also applied for work that he was 
qualified for at a number of differ-
ent establishments until May 
2000. 

 64) Hahn found another job 
in May 2000 at Tony’s Tree Ser-
vice.  He worked 20-25 hours per 
week for three weeks, then began 
working 40 hours per week.  He 
earned $7.50 per hour during his 
employment at Tony’s until July 
28, 2000, when he was laid off.  
Hahn earned $2,349.36 in gross 
wages while employed at Tony’s. 

 65) When Hahn was fired, 
he didn’t know where he would 
find his next job.  He stopped pay-
ing his personal bills entirely.  
After he was fired, his sleep was 
“crummy” for awhile.  In Hahn’s 

words, he “didn’t know whether to 
be angry or just to buckle down 
and just move forward as fast as I 
could.”  His moods “wanted to go 
wild” and fluctuated considerably.  
Unlike before his discharge, his 
appetite was “hit and miss.”  He 
had to “force” himself “to keep 
moving.”  He considered taking 
his clothes and leaving Bentley, 
imagining things might be better 
that way.  As time went on and he 
didn’t get a job, he “felt pretty 
crummy.”  He held Bentley re-
sponsible for the loss of his job, 
and they “fought a lot” as a result. 

 66) Hahn stopped worrying 
when he got the job at Tony’s.  He 
began worrying again after he was 
laid off from Tony’s. 

 67) In 2000, Hahn earned 
another $304.50 while working at 
C.C.P.D., Inc., $275.11 while 
working for Greg Brinton Con-
struction, and $160 through self-
employment by cutting up deer. 

 68) Between gainful em-
ployment in 2000 and obtaining 
his next regular work at Rick’s 
Tree Service, Hahn sought work 
at gas stations, as a dishwasher, 
doing yard work, as a fast food 
cook, and driving a cab. 

 69) Prior to 1993, Hahn had 
worked primarily in the construc-
tion field.  In 1993, he was 
involved in a car accident.  Since 
that time, he has had physical 
limitations that prevent him per-
forming many of the construction 
jobs he could perform before the 
accident.  For example, he cannot 
carry heavy timbers or swing a 
framing hammer on a continuous 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 111 

basis.  He cannot “mechanic” any 
longer.  He can prune bushes and 
do landscaping, use a shovel, 
carry an aluminum step ladder, 
and can carry 2” x 4” and 2” x 6” 
lumber for half a day. 

 70) In February or March 
2001 Hahn started work for Rick’s 
Tree Service & Landscaping.  His 
starting wage was $7.00 per hour.  
In June or July he got a raise to 
$7.50 per hour.  In August he got 
a raise to $8.00 per hour.  
Throughout this time, he worked 
40 hours per week or more.  His 
work performance was satisfac-
tory.  He was laid off in mid-
October 2001. 

 71) In all, Hahn earned 
$13,748.97 in gross wages2 be-
tween his discharge from 
Respondent’s employment and 
November 6, 2001, the date of 
hearing.  Hahn would have earned 

                                                   
2 This figure was arrived at by adding 
together the wages reported on 
Hahn’s 2000 W-2s, the $160 he 
earned in 2000 cutting up deer, and 
his 2001 earnings at Rick’s Tree Ser-
vice.  The figures from 2001 are only 
approximate and are based on Hahn’s 
testimony, as there was no evidence 
of the exact date Hahn started work at 
Rick’s, or the exact dates he received 
raises.  His 2001 earnings at Rick’s 
Tree Service were calculated by mul-
tiplying 17 weeks (February 7 to June 
4) x 40 x $7.00 per hour = $4,760; 
multiplying 9 weeks (June 5 to August 
6) x 40 x $7.50 per hour ($2,700); and 
multiplying 10 weeks (August 7 
through October 15) x 40 x $8.00 per 
hour ($3,200). 

$44,512 gross wages3 had he not 
been discharged by Respondent, 
making his total wage loss 
$30,763.03. 

 72) Hahn didn’t see a medi-
cal professional for any of the 
problems he experienced after be-
ing fired from Respondent 
because he had no money. 

 RESPONDENT’S PERSONNEL 
POLICY 
 73) Respondent’s written 
personnel policy in effect during 
Bentley’s and Hahn’s employment 
contained the following language 
regarding “Disciplinary Actions:” 

“3.3.1.  Recording Disciplinary 
Action 

“The Employee Disciplinary 
Report (EDR) form is used to 
record disciplinary actions.  * * 
*  The original of this report will 
be filed in the employee’s per-
sonnel record.  A copy will be 
retained by the employee’s su-
pervisor, and a copy will be 
given to the employee. 

“The EDR will indicate whether 
the action taken is a verbal 
warning, written warning, dis-
ciplinary suspension, or 
administrative suspension 
(recommendation for termina-
tion).  Verbal warning does not 
require the employee’s signa-
ture.  All other actions on this 
form require the employee’s 
signature.  If the employee re-

                                                   
3 This figure was arrived at by multi-
plying 106 weeks x 40 hours x $10.40 
per hour. 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 112 

fuses to sign, another member 
of management will be re-
quired to sign as a witness to 
the presentation of the warn-
ing.”  (Emphasis added) 

“* * * * * 

“3.3.3.  Verbal Warning 

“Verbal warning is the mildest 
form of discipline.  It is a writ-
ten record of a verbal 
counseling, which serves as 
evidence that an issue has 
been discussed with an em-
ployee.  It is not punitive, and 
therefore, does not require an 
employee’s signature. 

“3.3.4.  Written Warnings 

“Written warnings are given for 
serious misconduct or poor 
performance.  They are also 
given when an employee fails 
to take required corrective ac-
tion after receiving a verbal 
warning.  Only one written 
warning may be administered 
at a time.  If multiple offenses 
have occurred, they may be 
cited in a single warning. 

“* * * * * 

“3.3.5.  Disciplinary Suspen-
sion Without Pay 

“The suspension may be ad-
ministered for a very serious 
problem of misconduct or poor 
performance.  Usually a sus-
pension is administered when 
prior warning has not resulted 
in corrective action, or as an 
alternative to termination.  The 
length of the suspension may 
vary on an individual basis. 

“3.3.7.  Termination 

“* * * employment at Green-
briar Corporation is ‘at will’ and 
is subject to termination when 
the Company in its sole discre-
tion concludes that it is 
warranted.  Termination may 
occur in situations including 
but not limited to the following: 

“3.3.7.1.  Training Period 

“The 90 day training period is 
provided as an opportunity to 
‘try out’ an employee’s skills, 
attitude, and job performance.  
If, for any reason, it is believed 
that the new employee is not 
suited to the job, termination 
during this period is appropri-
ate, either with or without prior 
warnings. 

“3.3.7.2.  Progressive Disci-
pline 

“If an employee has been is-
sued two written warnings, and 
within a twelve month period a 
third written warning is re-
quired, termination is 
appropriate. 

“3.3.7.3  Gross Miscon-
duct/Performance Deficiency 

“A. Dishonesty 

“(1) Falsifying any business 
record or document of em-
ployer * * *. 

“* * * * * 

“(4) Other forms of dishonest 
conduct. 

“* * * * * 

“4. PROCEDURES 

“Disciplinary actions will be re-
corded on the EDR (from 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 113 

Appendix A).  The original 
must be placed in the em-
ployee personnel file after all 
required signatures are se-
cured.  Relevant facts must be 
recorded and verbiage should 
be free of emotion.  The su-
pervisor will retain the original 
and give a copy to the em-
ployee.” 

“Proper documentation is criti-
cal.  * * * 

“THIS IS A LEGAL DOCU-
MENT.  FAILURE TO CHECK 
THE CORRECT ACTION, 
FAILURE TO PROPERLY 
DESRIBE THE FACTS, FAIL-
URE TO GET REQUIRED 
SIGNATURES, OR FAILURE 
TO DATE THE SIGNATURES 
MAY RENDER THE DOCU-
MENT INVALID.”   

 74) Respondent’s written 
personnel policy in effect during 
Bentley and Hahn’s employment 
contained the following language 
regarding “TIME CARDS:” 

“All employees must punch in 
and out on their own time 
cards.  Failure to punch in or 
out, or make corrections or 
changes, requires the card to 
be initialed by your supervisor 
on your next scheduled work 
day.  If you are negligent in the 
handling of your time card or, if 
under any circumstances, you 
punch a time card for another 
employee, this will constitute 
grounds for disciplinary action.  
* * *” 

 COMPARATORS 
 75) Gazley put a “discipli-
nary note” in Alice Cole’s 
personnel file for faxing Jones’s 
timecards to Greenbriar.  Cole did 
not threaten to sue Respondent.  
Cole is still employed by Respon-
dent and has been promoted. 

 76) On December 30, 1999, 
Krantz testified at a hearing held 
to determine Bentley’s eligibility 
for unemployment benefits based 
on her discharge from Respon-
dent.  Krantz testified that several 
of Respondent’s employees had 
come to her and complained 
about Jones’s timecards and that 
she had called Greenbriar’s cor-
porate office and asked for an 
investigation.  On January 3, 
2000, Gazley called Krantz into 
her office and angrily said she 
wanted a list of the persons who 
had complained about Jones.  
Krantz refused to divulge their 
names. 

 77) In November 1999, 
Krantz and Gazley had decided to 
hire a new nurse to work eight 
hours a month.  Two weeks after 
January 3, Krantz’s work schedule 
was cut from three days a week to 
two days a week, and a new 
nurse was hired to work 8 hours a 
week. 

 78) Between January 1998 
and February 2000, four persons 
besides Hahn were involuntarily 
terminated by Respondent during 
their first 90 days and trial period 
of employment.  Two were termi-
nated for “Failure to meet 
standards during eval. Period.”  
One was terminated for “Failure to 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 114 

meet standards during eval. Pe-
riod/Disqualifying Criminal 
Record.”  The fourth was termi-
nated because of “Failed Drug 
Test.” 

 CREDIBILITY FINDINGS 
 79) Sue Bentley responded 
directly to questions on direct and 
cross-examination, exhibited a 
forthright demeanor throughout 
her testimony, and gave internally 
consistent testimony.  The forum 
has credited Bentley’s testimony 
in its entirety. 

 80) Bruce Hahn’s demeanor 
varied during his testimony.  Ini-
tially, he appeared very tense, and 
he avoided any eye contact with 
the ALJ.  During direct examina-
tion, the hearing adjourned for 
lunch and Hahn was noticeably 
more relaxed afterwards.  He be-
came perceptibly nervous again 
during cross-examination when he 
was asked questions about his in-
terview with Agency investigator 
Susan Moxley.  Some of his an-
swers were nonresponsive and he 
had to be instructed to listen more 
carefully and answer questions di-
rectly.  Hahn’s testimony also 
indicated a strong personal ani-
mus against Gazley.  Hahn’s 
testimony was inconsistent with 
more credible evidence on at least 
two issues.  First, he testified that 
he was hired as a permanent em-
ployee in August 1999, whereas 
Respondent’s documentation 
shows he was hired as a perma-
nent employee on 9/13/99.4  

                                                   
4 Although the forum questions the 
dates that Respondent’s other disci-

Second, Hahn testified he started 
work for Tony’s Tree Service in 
March or April 2000, whereas 
Constantine credibly testified that 
Hahn was hired in May 2000, a 
date consistent with Hahn’s total 
earnings at Tony’s.  Hahn’s testi-
mony was also internally 
inconsistent on at least two is-
sues.  On direct, Hahn testified 
that he did no work in 2000 except 
for those jobs represented on his 
W-2s; and on cross he admitted 
that he earned another $160 cut-
ting up deer.  He testified that he 
can no longer do concrete work 
due to physical limitations caused 
by a 1993 auto accident, but later 
acknowledged that he poured 
concrete for a week for Brinton 
Construction in 2001 as a laborer.  
On the other hand, he volunteered 
on direct that Gazley had warned 
him early in his employment for 
using the “F word” in front of a co-
worker, an incident that was un-
documented by Respondent. He 
also acknowledged that the inci-
dents documented by Bender for 
which he was disciplined took 
place.  This tended to enhance 
Hahn’s credibility concerning his 
evaluation of his own job perform-
ance.  The forum finds that Hahn’s 
testimony concerning his em-
ployment with Respondent was 
credible and has believed Hahn 

                                                       
plinary documents concerning Hahn 
were created, the forum does not 
question that Respondent made Hahn 
a probationary permanent employee 
on September 13, 1999, for the rea-
son that there is no apparent 
motivation for Respondent to give this 
document a false date. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 115 

wherever his testimony conflicted 
with that of Gazley and Bender 
except for the date he was hired 
as a permanent employee. 

 81) Cheryl Krantz had a po-
tential bias based on her belief 
that Gazley retaliated against her 
by cutting her hours, but this did 
not detract from her credibility.  
Her testimony was internally con-
sistent and was not impeached on 
cross-examination or by other, 
more credible evidence.  The fo-
rum has credited her testimony in 
its entirety. 

 82) Bryan Woolard was a 
credible witness.  His testimony 
was brief, to the point, and he was 
not impeached on cross-
examination.  As noted earlier, his 
testimony concerning his em-
ployment with Tony Constantine 
was stricken. 

 83) Tony Constantine was a 
neutral witness with no apparent 
self-interest.  He responded di-
rectly to questions in a forthright 
manner.  The forum has credited 
his testimony in its entirety. 

 84) Semingson’s testimony 
was credible except for testimony 
that he and Gazley had multiple 
conversations between Septem-
ber 13 and “1-2 weeks” before 
Hahn’s termination on October 20, 
1999, regarding Hahn’s insubordi-
nation and Hahn’s abilities that 
was leading them both to con-
clude that Hahn wouldn’t make it 
past his 90 day probationary pe-
riod.  There was no credible 
evidence of any incidents of in-
subordination or poor 
performance by Hahn in this pe-

riod of time, except for Hahn’s 
“pick up the damned phone” 
comment, which occurred only 
eight days before Hahn’s suspen-
sion and nine days before his 
termination.  Significantly, Sem-
ingson’s testimony differed from 
Gazley’s unequivocal testimony 
that she and Semingson had de-
cided to discharge Hahn before 
October 20.  As a result, the forum 
has believed neither Semingson 
nor Gazley on this point. 

 85) Suzanne Bender’s de-
meanor was impressive; her 
testimony was not.  She had sig-
nificant financial and familial 
biases in this matter that were re-
flected in several ways in her 
testimony, as discussed below.  
She had a further motivation to 
color her testimony in that Jones’s 
timecards that were faxed to 
Greenbriar also alleged that she 
had committed improprieties.  At 
the time of hearing she had 
worked for Respondent for seven 
years and was second in com-
mand at Meadowbrook.  Gazley, 
Respondent’s executive director, 
is her mother, and Julie Jones, the 
person whose activities Bentley 
reported, was her sister. 

 Bender exaggerated her testi-
mony on a critical issue.  Bender 
testified on direct that she and 
Gazley had discussions between 
September 13 and October 19, 
1999, in which “it was clear” that 
Hahn would be terminated in his 
trial period based his continuing 
performance problems after he 
became a fulltime employee on 
September 13.  She testified that 
those problems included insubor-



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 116 

dination “over and over,” lack of 
willingness to do jobs, complaints 
about his job performance by oth-
ers, and his inability to transport 
patients because of his appear-
ance and complaints about him 
calling patients “honey” and 
“sweetie.”  On cross, she was un-
able to recall any specific 
incidents or resident complaints 
except that Hahn ruined molding 
in October.  Although Bender’s 
testimony and acts made it clear 
to the forum that she knew how to 
document performance problems, 
there is no documentation of a 
molding incident or any other per-
formance problem by Hahn, 
leading the forum to doubt that the 
incident ever occurred.  And 
Jones had begun transporting pa-
tients long before September 13, 
partly as a benefit to give her ad-
ditional hours.  When the ALJ and 
Respondent’s counsel asked 
Bender how long before Hahn’s 
discharge she and Gazley had 
their discussion where it was 
made clear that Hahn would be let 
go, Bender was unable to give a 
time.  Finally, Krantz credibly testi-
fied that it was common practice 
among Respondent’s staff to call 
residents “honey” and “sweetie.”  
As a result, the forum has entirely 
discredited Bender’s testimony 
that she and Gazley had decided 
to terminate Hahn before October 
19. 

 Bender testified that Hahn was 
not fired for the timecard issue.  
However, this testimony was di-
rectly contradicted by a document 
she created, the disciplinary sus-
pension EDR she wrote 
immediately before Hahn’s dis-

charge stating that Hahn was 
suspended based on that very 
timecard issue.  

 Besides her untruths, Bender’s 
memory was also defective.  
Bender’s testimony was at odds 
with that of the credible testimony 
of Gazley, Bentley, and Hahn with 
regard to the two separate meet-
ings in which Hahn and Bentley 
were suspended, then terminated.  
In contrast, Bender, who was pre-
sent at the meetings, testified 
there was only one meeting.  This 
further detracts from her testi-
mony. 

 In conclusion, the forum has 
only credited Bender’s testimony 
where it was corroborated by 
other credible evidence.  The fo-
rum has also believed Bentley and 
Hahn’s testimony over that of 
Bender’s, with one exception.  
That exception is Hahn’s date of 
hire as a fulltime employee. 

 86) Gayle Gazley had the 
same financial and familial biases 
in this matter as Bender.  At the 
time of hearing she had been Re-
spondent’s executive director for 
nine years, and Bender and Jones 
were her daughters.  Like Bender, 
she had a further motivation to 
color her testimony in that Jones’s 
timecards that were faxed to 
Greenbriar also alleged that she 
had committed improprieties. 

 On direct, Gazley’s demeanor 
was convincingly forthright.  This 
changed dramatically on cross 
when she was asked questions 
about the accusations made 
against Jones, when she became 
rattled and extremely defensive.  



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 117 

At one point, she inexplicably 
claimed that she was “deaf.”  As 
cross-examination continued, her 
answers became increasingly 
nonresponsive.  She was given 
several opportunities to acknowl-
edge that a reason for saving 
Hahn’s disciplinary write-ups 
could be that they might be 
needed as a basis for future disci-
plinary action, and inexplicably 
refused to acknowledge this obvi-
ous truth.5   

 Gazley’s testimony that she 
and Semingson had already de-
cided to let Hahn go before the 
timecard incident arose differed 
substantially from Semingson’s 
testimony that he and Gazley 
were coming to the conclusion 
that Hahn would not make it past 
his 90 day probationary period.  
As noted earlier, the forum has 
believed neither Semingson nor 
Gazley on this point 

 The forum views Gazley’s un-
true statement to Semingson and 
Cole that Bentley threatened to 
sue Greenbriar as evidence of her 
willingness to distort the truth in 
order to further her own agenda. 

 Gazley’s claim that “curiosity” 
was her only motivation in trying 
to find out who had complained 
about Jones’s timecards was dis-
ingenuous in the extreme and also 
contradicted Krantz’ credible tes-
                                                   
5 Respondent uses a system of pro-
gressive discipline, which relies in part 
on prior disciplinary write-ups to sup-
port disciplinary actions, and Gazley 
herself claimed that Hahn’s write-ups 
supported her decision to terminate 
Hahn. 

timony, further eroding Gazley’s 
credibility.6 

 In conclusion, the forum has 
disbelieved Gazley’s testimony 
wherever it conflicted with other 
credible evidence.  In some 
cases, the forum did not believe 
her uncontradicted testimony.  
The forum has also believed Bent-
ley and Hahn’s testimony 
wherever it conflicted with 
Gazley’s, with one exception.  
That exception is Hahn’s date of 
hire as a fulltime employee. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1)  At all times material herein, 
Respondent was an employer in 
the state of Oregon that employed 
one or more persons. 

 

 

 

 2) Gayle Gazley was Respon-
dent’s executive director 

                                                   
6 Her pertinent testimony on this issue 
was as follows: 

Q:  “So you attempted to get a list of 
the people who were involved in this, 
is that correct? 

A:    “I didn’t attempt to get lists; I just 
wanted to know who was involved.  I 
wasn’t trying to figure out what the 
reasoning was.  I didn’t understand.” 

Q:  “Well, for what purpose were you 
trying to figure out who was in-
volved?” 

A:  “Because I just wanted to know.” 

Q:  “Just curiosity?” 

A:  “Yeah.” 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 118 

throughout Complainants’ em-
ployment with Respondent.  
Suzanne Bender, her daughter, 
was Respondent’s assistant direc-
tor throughout Complainants’ 
employment with Respondent. 

 3) Complainant Bentley was 
employed by Respondent from 
February 1995 until her discharge 
on October 22, 1999.  She was a 
satisfactory employee and hard 
worker throughout her employ-
ment with Respondent. 

 4) Complainant Hahn was 
employed by Respondent from 
May 27, 1999, until his discharge 
on October 20, 1999.  He was 
hired as a temporary employee 
and became a permanent fulltime 
employee on September 13, 
1999, at Gazley’s invitation.  Prior 
to September 13, Hahn was 
warned on several occasions for 
performance-related issues.  After 
September 13, Hahn received 
only one warning, a verbal warn-
ing on October 11 for leaving an 
inappropriate voice mail message 
for Suzanne Bender, Gazley’s 
other daughter who was also Re-
spondent’s assistant 
administrator. 

 5) At the time of hearing, 
Bentley and Hahn had lived to-
gether for 20 years and 
considered themselves to be mar-
ried.  Gazley was aware of their 
relationship. 

 6) On August 9, 1999, Gazley 
promoted her daughter, Julie 
Jones, to the position of head 
housekeeper. 

 7) In August, September, and 
early October 1999, numerous 

staff members, including Bentley 
and Alice Cole, observed that 
Jones was not at work on Re-
spondent’s premises during some 
of the hours she handwrote on her 
timecard as having worked.  Bent-
ley, Cole, and Cheryl Krantz, their 
supervisor, began copying 
Jones’s timecards and writing 
notes on the copies that pointed 
out discrepancies between the 
hours Jones reported and the 
hours she was actually on Re-
spondent’s premises.  Bentley, 
Cole, and Krantz all faxed differ-
ent copies to Respondent’s 
corporate headquarters at differ-
ent times. 

 8) By October 19, 1999, a 
number of Respondent’s employ-
ees had become so upset about 
their perception that Jones was 
reporting and being paid for hours 
that she had not worked that they 
were ready to walk off the job. 

 9) Jones’s alleged timecard 
falsification, if proven, would con-
stitute a Class A misdemeanor 
under ORS 165.080 that makes 
falsification of business records a 
crime. 

 10) On or about October 19, 
1999, an employee at Hermiston 
Assisted Living reported to Gazley 
that Bentley and Cole had faxed 
copies of Jones’s timecards, with 
notes on them describing how 
Jones had falsified her timecards, 
to Respondent’s corporate head-
quarters.  Gazley verified this with 
Semingson, her corporate super-
visor, then instructed Bentley and 
Hahn to come to her office. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 119 

 11) Gazley asked Hahn if he 
knew about the timecards and 
Hahn denied it.  Gazley told him 
he was a liar and that he was 
suspended for three days, which 
would give her time to prove he 
had been involved with the time-
cards.  Bender completed a report 
placing Hahn on “Disciplinary 
Suspension” based on Gazley’s 
belief that Hahn had been in-
volved in copying and writing 
notes on Jones’s timecards and 
faxing them to corporate head-
quarters.   

 12) Gazley asked Bentley if 
she knew about the timecards.  
Bentley admitted writing notes on 
some of them and faxing them to 
the corporate office.  Gazley 
asked Bentley who else was in-
volved, and Bentley refused to tell 
her.  Gazley called Bentley a 
“backstabber” and suspended her 
for three days so she could “inves-
tigate” the matter. 

 13) Later on October 19 or 
20, Gazley learned that Hahn had 
stated if Bentley was fired be-
cause of Jones’s timecards, 
Bentley would be “one rich bitch.”  
Gazley phoned Semingson and 
recommended that Hahn be dis-
charged.  Semingson agreed. 

 14) On October 22, 1999, 
Gazley called Hahn and Bentley 
into her office.  Gazley told Hahn 
he was fired and gave him his fi-
nal paycheck.  Gazley told Bentley 
that she was being transferred to 
a lesser paying job on swing shift 
because of her insubordination, 
and told Bentley she “could drop 
all this foolishness.”  Bentley, who 
had seen an attorney on October 

20, told Gazley that her attorney 
said she did “not have to drop this 
to keep my job.”  Bentley did not 
tell Gazley that she planned to 
sue Respondent. 

 15) Gazley then called Sem-
ingson and Lewis Cole, 
Respondent’s corporate counsel, 
and advised them that Bentley 
had threatened to sue Respon-
dent.  Cole advised her to 
immediately discharge Bentley.  
Gazley then told Bentley that she 
was discharged. 

 16) Gazley suspended, de-
moted, and discharged Bentley for 
the reason that Bentley reported 
to Respondent’s corporate head-
quarters that Jones was falsifying 
her timecards. 

 17) Gazley suspended and 
discharged Hahn for the reason 
that she believed Hahn had re-
ported to Respondent’s corporate 
headquarters that Jones was falsi-
fying her timecards. 

 18) Bentley diligently sought 
work after her discharge and be-
gan a higher paying job on 
December 20, 1999.  She would 
have earned an additional 
$2,413.80 in gross wages, had 
she continued to work for Re-
spondent from October 20 through 
December 19, 1999.   

 19) Hahn diligently sought 
work after his discharge, but did 
not find another job until May 
2000, and has not yet found sub-
sequent equivalent employment.  
As of the first day of hearing, his 
total wage loss amounted to 
$30,763.03.  



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 120 

 20) Bentley experienced 
substantial emotional distress as a 
result of her discharge from Re-
spondent’s employment. 

 21) Hahn experienced sub-
stantial emotional distress as a 
result of his discharge from Re-
spondent’s employment. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondent was an employer 
subject to the provisions of ORS 
659.010 to 659.110 and 659.550. 

 2) The actions, inactions, 
statements, and motivations of 
Gayle Gazley are properly im-
puted to Respondent. 

 3) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
has jurisdiction of the persons and 
subject matter herein and the au-
thority to eliminate the effects of 
any unlawful employment practice 
found.  ORS 659.550. 

 4) Former ORS 659.550(1)7 
provided, in pertinent part: 

“It is an unlawful employment 
practice for an employer to 
discharge, demote, suspend or 
in any manner discriminate or 
retaliate against an employee 
with regard to promotion, com-
pensation or other terms, 
conditions or privileges of em-
ployment for the reason that 
the employee has in good faith 
reported criminal activity by 
any person, has in good faith 
caused a complainant's infor-

                                                   
7 Subsequently renumbered as ORS 
659A.230(1). 

mation or complaint to be filed 
against any person, has in 
good faith cooperated with any 
law enforcement agency con-
ducting a criminal 
investigation, has in good faith 
brought a civil proceeding 
against an employer or has 
testified in good faith at a civil 
proceeding or criminal trial.”  

Former OAR 839-010-0100(1) 
provided: 

“(1) ORS 659.550 prohibits 
any employer with one or more 
employees in Oregon from dis-
criminating or retaliating 
against an employee because 
the employee has: 

“(a) In good faith reported 
criminal activity to a law en-
forcement agency; or 

“(b) Caused in good faith a 
complainant’s information or 
complaint to be filed against 
any person; or 

“(c) Cooperated in good faith 
with a law enforcement agency 
criminal investigation; or 

“(d) Brought in good faith a 
civil proceeding against the 
employee’s current employer; 
or 

“(e) Testified in good faith at 
a civil proceeding or criminal 
trial.” 

Former OAR 839-010-0110 pro-
vided: 

“(1) To be protected by this 
section, the criminal activity 
reported must be a violation, 
misdemeanor or felony either 
in the jurisdiction in which the 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 121 

act occurred or in which it was 
reported. 

“(2) The criminal activity 
must be reported to a police 
agency or prosecutor. 

“(3) The employer must 
know a complaint was made or 
believe that a complaint was 
made.” 

Respondent’s suspension, demo-
tion, and discharge of Bentley 
violated former ORS 659.550(1).  
Respondent’s suspension and 
discharge of Hahn violated former 
ORS 659.550(1). 

 5) Pursuant to ORS 659A.850, 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries has the 
authority under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this case to award 
Complainants lost wages resulting 
from Respondent’s unlawful em-
ployment practices and to award 
money damages for emotional 
distress sustained and to protect 
the rights of Complainant and oth-
ers similarly situated.  The sum of 
money awarded and the other ac-
tions required of Respondent in 
the Order below are an appropri-
ate exercise of that authority. 

 

OPINION 

 THE AGENCY’S PRIMA FACIE 
CASE 
 The Agency’s prima facie case 
with regard to Bentley consists of 
the following elements: 

(1) Respondent is an employer 
as defined by statute; 

(2) Bentley was employed by 
Respondent; 

(3) Bentley in good faith re-
ported criminal activity by Julie 
Jones; 

(4) Respondent suspended, 
then discharged Bentley; 

(5) Respondent suspended, 
then discharged Bentley for the 
reason that Bentley in good 
faith reported criminal activity 
by Julie Jones. 

 The Agency’s prima facie case 
with regard to Hahn consists of 
the following elements: 

(1) Respondent is an employer 
as defined by statute; 

(2) Hahn was employed by 
Respondent; 

(3) Someone reported criminal 
activity by Julie Jones; 

(4) Respondent suspended, 
then discharged Hahn; 

(5) Respondent suspended, 
then discharged Bentley for the 
reason that it believed that 
Hahn reported criminal activity 
by Julie Jones. 

A. Employer/Employee Rela-
tionship 

 There is no dispute that Re-
spondent was an employer that 
employed at least one person and 
that Bentley and Hahn were em-
ployed by Respondent. 

B. Did Bentley In Good Faith 
Report Criminal Activ-
ity? 

 This element of the Agency’s 
prima facie case contains three in-



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 122 

terrelated requirements.  First, a 
complainant must make a report.  
Second, the report must concern 
criminal activity.  Third, the crimi-
nal activity must be reported in 
good faith.  All three requirements 
must be satisfied in order for a 
complainant to prevail. 

1. Bentley made a “report” 
within the meaning of 
ORS 659.550. 

 There is no dispute that Bent-
ley’s act of faxing Jones’s 
timecards to Respondent’s corpo-
rate headquarters, with 
handwritten notes accusing Jones 
of falsifying her timecards, consti-
tuted a “report[].”  However, 
Respondent contends that Bentley 
did not meet the reporting re-
quirement of ORS 659.550 
because BOLI’s administrative 
rules in effect at the time, former 
OAR 839-010-0100(1)(a) and 
OAR 839-010-0110(2), required 
that the report must be made “to a 
law enforcement agency,” includ-
ing “a police agency or 
prosecutor.” 

 The forum begins its evalua-
tion of Respondent’s argument by 
examining the pertinent statutory 
language.  Where statutory inter-
pretation is required, the forum 
must attempt to discern the legis-
lature’s intent.  PGE v. Bureau of 
Labor and Industries, 317 Or 606, 
610 (1993).  To do that, the forum 
first examines the text and context 
of the statute.  Id.  The text of the 
statutory provision itself is the 
starting point for interpretation and 
the best evidence of the legisla-
ture’s intent.  Id.  Also relevant is 
the context of the statutory provi-

sion, which includes other provi-
sions of the same statute and 
other related statutes.  Id. at 611.  
If the legislature’s intent is clear 
from the text and context of the 
statutory provision, further inquiry 
is unnecessary.  Id. 

 The term in question is con-
tained in a phrase that reads “for 
the reason that the employee has 
in good faith reported criminal ac-
tivity by any person.”  (Emphasis 
added)  There is no language in 
ORS 659.550 that defines the 
term “reported” and no language 
in ORS 659.550 or anywhere else 
in ORS chapter 659 that modifies 
the term by stating to whom the 
activity must be reported.  A natu-
ral reading of the plain words of 
this statute, without question, 
yields a single and unambiguous 
meaning:8  So long as criminal ac-
tivity is reported, it does not matter 
to whom the report is made.  Re-
spondent would have the forum 
interpret the phrase by inserting 
the same words used by the 
Agency in its administrative rule in 
effect at the time of Respondent’s 
alleged violation after “person,” 
making the aforementioned 
phrase read: 

“for the reason that the em-
ployee has in good faith 
reported criminal activity by 
any person to a law enforce-
ment agency, including a 
police agency or prosecutor.” 

                                                   
8 See Young v. State of Oregon, 161 
Or App 32, 36 (1999), rev den 329 Or 
447 (1999). 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 123 

ORS 174.010 mandates that the 
judge is “not to insert what has 
been omitted, or omit what has 
been inserted.”  Consequently, the 
forum is not free to insert the 
terms urged by Respondent and 
adopt Respondent’s interpretation 
of the whistleblower reporting re-
quirement for criminal activity.  

 Regarding BOLI’s administra-
tive rules, although ORS 
651.060(4) gave the commis-
sioner the authority to adopt 
administrative rules interpreting 
former ORS 659.550, it did not 
give the commissioner the author-
ity to adopt rules inconsistent with 
that or any other statute.  See 
Schoen v. University of Oregon, 
21 Or App 494, 499 (1975).  Con-
sequently, this forum finds that the 
provisions of OAR 839-010-
0100(1)(a) and OAR 839-010-
0110(2) in effect at the time of 
Bentley and Hahn’s discharge 
impermissibly restricted the scope 
of the statute and, as a result, 
were invalid. 

 Based on the above, the forum 
concludes that Bentley met the 
statutory requirement of having 
“reported” by faxing Jones’s time-
cards, with handwritten notes 
accusing Jones of falsifying her 
timecards, to Respondent’s corpo-
rate headquarters. 

2. Bentley reported “criminal 
activity.” 

 In this case, the forum only 
need determine if the activity re-
ported by Bentley was “criminal.”  
The specific activity reported was 
falsification of an employee’s 
timecards.  The forum relies on 

ORS 161.515, ORS 165.075 and 
ORS 165.080 to resolve this is-
sue.  

 ORS 161.515 provides: 

“(1) A crime is an offense for 
which a sentence of imprison-
ment is authorized. 

“(2) A crime is either a felony 
or a misdemeanor.” 

 ORS 165.075 provides, in per-
tinent part: 

“As used in chapter 743, Ore-
gon Laws 1971, unless the 
context requires otherwise:  

“* * * * * 

“(2) “Business records” 
means any writing or article 
kept or maintained by an en-
terprise for the purpose of 
evidencing or reflecting its 
condition or activities. 

“(3) “Enterprise” means any 
private entity of one or more 
persons, corporate or other-
wise, engaged in business, 
commercial, professional, 
charitable, political, industrial 
or organized fraternal activity.” 

ORS 165.080 provides: 

”(1) A person commits the 
crime of falsifying business re-
cords if, with intent to defraud, 
the person:  

“(a) Makes or causes a false 
entry in the business records 
of an enterprise; or  

“(b) Alters, erases, obliter-
ates, deletes, removes or 
destroys a true entry in the 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 124 

business records of an enter-
prise; or  

“(c) Fails to make a true en-
try in the business records of 
an enterprise in violation of a 
known duty imposed upon the 
person by law or by the nature 
of the position of the person; or  

“(d) Prevents the making of 
a true entry or causes the 
omission thereof in the busi-
ness records of an enterprise.  

”(2) Falsifying business re-
cords is a Class A 
misdemeanor.” 

 An employee’s timecards fit 
within the definition of “Business 
records” under ORS 165.075(2), 
and an employee’s act of writing 
down hours not worked on a time-
card, for the purpose of 
establishing the wages an em-
ployee is entitled to be paid, fits 
within the definition of ORS 
165.080(1)(a).  BOLI’s administra-
tive rules in effect at that time 
required that “the criminal activity 
reported must be a violation, mis-
demeanor, or felony either in the 
jurisdiction in which the act oc-
curred or in which it was 
reported.”  Former OAR 839-010-
0110(1).  Jones’s alleged acts, if 
proven, constitute a Class A mis-
demeanor, and the forum 
concludes that Bentley reported 
“criminal activity” within the mean-
ing of ORS 659.550. 

3. Bentley’s report of criminal 
activity was in “good 
faith.” 

 To determine whether or not 
Bentley acted in “good faith,” the 

forum must examine the reasons 
that prompted her report, including 
her beliefs about the nature of 
Jones’s activity.  Respondent ar-
gues that “good faith” in this case 
requires proof that Bentley acted 
without an ulterior motive and rea-
sonably believed that Jones was 
engaged in criminal activity at the 
time Bentley made her report.  
The Agency argues that because 
the activity reported was criminal 
activity, if proven, Bentley’s statu-
tory “good faith” obligation was 
simply that she reasonably be-
lieved, at the time of reporting, 
that Jones had falsified her time-
cards.  

 Neither ORS 659.550 nor the 
Agency’s administrative rules de-
fine “good faith.”  There is no 
Oregon case law in which the 
court’s holding hinged on the cor-
rect definition of “good faith” in the 
context of reporting criminal activ-
ity.  Jensen v. Medley, 170 Or App 
42 (2000), is the only reported 
case that provides any guidance.  
In Jensen, the court held that the 
following jury instruction, “viewed 
as a whole, accurately informed 
the jury about the ‘good faith’ re-
quirement” in ORS 659.550. 

“ * * * Definition of good faith 
[i]n the whistleblower statute.  
To be protected against dis-
charge under the whistleblower 
statute, the employee must 
make a [report of] criminal ac-
tivity in good faith.  For 
purposes of this statute, good 
faith means that plaintiff, acted 
out of good faith concerning 
the criminal activity rather than 
out of malice, spite, jealousy, 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 125 

or personal gain; two, had rea-
sonable cause in reporting her 
employer or supervisor’s sus-
pected violation of criminal 
law.”  (Emphasis in original) 

Id. at 53, 54. 

 Respondent argues that the fo-
rum should adopt the italicized 
language as the “good faith” test 
under ORS 659.550(1).  The fo-
rum disagrees for two primary 
reasons.  First, the court did not 
hold that the italicized language 
was the test for “good faith” under 
ORS 659.550(1), only that it 
“properly focused the jury’s atten-
tion on whether plaintiff had the 
requisite ‘good faith’ at the time 
she [blew the whistle].”  Id. at 54.  
Consequently, the definition of 
“good faith” contained in the jury 
instruction is not binding on the fo-
rum.  Second, “malice, spite, 
jealousy, or personal gain” are all 
ulterior motives that tend to ne-
gate reasonable cause, rather 
than co-exist as separate ele-
ments.  The dictionary definition of 
“malice” and the definition given to 
“malice” by Oregon appellate 
courts in another context support 
this conclusion.  Webster’s de-
fines “malice” as:  “1. A desire to 
harm others or to see others suf-
fer.  2.  Law. Intent, without just 
cause or reason, to commit an 
unlawful act injurious to another or 
others.”  Webster’s II New College 
Dictionary, 662 (1985).  In cases 
involving punitive damages, Ore-
gon courts have held that “malice” 
means “the intentional doing of a 
wrongful act, without just cause or 
excuse and with intentional disre-
gard of the social consequences.”  

Blades v. White Motor Credit Cor-
poration, 90 Or App 125, 130 
(1988) (citing Friendship Auto v. 
Bank of Willamette Valley, 300 Or 
522, 535 (1986); McElwain v. 
Georgia-Pacific, 245 Or 247 249 
(1966); Andor v. United Air Lines, 
303 Or 505, 513 (1987)) (Empha-
sis added).   

 Based on the above, the forum 
concludes that the “good faith” re-
quirement in ORS 659.550 does 
not require the absence of ulterior 
motives on the whistleblower’s 
part, but only a belief that is rea-
sonable.  However, evidence of 
ulterior motives on the part of the 
whistleblower may shed light on 
whether the whistleblower in fact 
had a belief that was “reason-
able.” 

 In this case, there was undis-
puted testimony that Bentley and 
a number of other employees be-
lieved, at the time of Bentley’s 
report, that Jones was falsifying 
the hours worked written on her 
timecards.  This belief was based 
on undisputed facts that Jones 
was gone from Respondent’s 
premises during some of the 
hours that she reported as having 
worked, that Gazley did not inform 
persons on her staff that she had 
assigned duties to Jones that took 
Jones off the premises, and that 
Jones handwrote all the hours on 
her timecards instead of using the 
standard procedure of using Re-
spondent’s timeclock.  Bentley 
was aware of all of these facts.  
The belief was strong enough that 
a number of Complainant’s co-
workers were prepared to walk off 
the job in protest if Krantz, their 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 126 

supervisor, did not take action to 
deal with the situation.  Under 
these circumstances, the forum 
concludes that Bentley had a rea-
sonable belief, at the time she 
made her report, that Jones was 
falsifying her timecard. 

 A key question remains – what 
is it that the whistleblower must 
reasonably believe?  In formulat-
ing an answer, the forum bears in 
mind that former ORS 659.550 
was a remedial statute, and re-
medial statutes are to be 
construed broadly so as to effec-
tuate the purposes of the statute.  
See In the Matter of Earth Science 
Technology, Inc., 14 BOLI 115, 
125 (1995), aff’d without opinion, 
Earth Science Technology, Inc. v. 
Bureau of Labor and Industries, 
141 Or App 439, 917 P2d 1077 
(1996).  The purpose of the lan-
guage of former ORS 659.550 
under scrutiny here was to pre-
vent retaliation against employees 
who report criminal activity.  That 
purpose would be defeated if an 
employee who reported criminal 
activity, reasonably believing that 
the activity reported had taken 
place, could be discharged with-
out consequence to his or her 
employer.  In addition, the public 
interest is furthered by preventing 
retaliation by an employer against 
an employee who reports wrong-
doing that is criminal activity, if 
proven, or who reports wrongdo-
ing that the employee reasonably 
believes to be criminal activity.  Id.  

 As applied to this case, the 
“good faith” requirement for re-
porting criminal activity under 
former ORS 659.550 is met when 

a whistleblower has a reasonable 
belief that the wrongdoing re-
ported has occurred, and the 
wrongdoing reported, if proven, 
constitutes criminal activity.  Bent-
ley meets those criteria and 
thereby satisfies the “good faith” 
requirement. 

 BENTLEY WAS SUSPENDED, 
THEN DISCHARGED FOR RE-
PORTING THAT JONES HAD 
FALSIFIED HER TIMECARDS 
 The Agency alleges that Bent-
ley was suspended, then 
discharged because she reported 
to Respondent’s corporate head-
quarters that Jones had falsified 
her timecards.  Respondent’s po-
sition is that Bentley was 
discharged because she threat-
ened to sue Respondent. 

 As background, there is no 
credible evidence that Bentley had 
any performance problems or was 
ever disciplined for any reason 
during her employment with Re-
spondent prior to October 19, 
1999.  To the contrary, Respon-
dent regarded her as a good 
employee and hard worker. 

A. Bentley’s Suspension. 

 Just prior to meeting with Bent-
ley on October 19, 1999, another 
employee reported to Gazley that 
Bentley had been faxing Jones’s 
timecards, with notes written on 
them, to corporate headquarters.  
Gazley confirmed this with Sem-
ingson, who added that some 
employees at Meadowbrook were 
claiming that Jones had reported 
hours on her timecards and had 
been paid for hours she had not 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 127 

actually worked.  Semingson also 
faxed two of Jones’s timecards to 
Gazley.  Against this backdrop, 
Gazley called Hahn and Bentley 
into her office to confront them 
with this information.  In the meet-
ing, Gazley angrily showed 
Bentley one of Jones’s faxed 
timecards and asked Bentley what 
she knew about it.  Bentley ac-
knowledged she had copied it and 
sent it to corporate headquarters, 
then refused to tell Gazley if other 
co-workers had also written on the 
timecards.  Bentley also denied 
that Hahn’s handwriting was on 
the timecard.  Gazley called Bent-
ley a “backstabber” and told 
Bentley she was suspended for 
three days so Gazley could “in-
vestigate” the matter.9  This 
version of events is corroborated 
in part by the “10/19/99” EDR 
signed by Gazley.  Bentley’s in-
volvement and knowledge 
concerning Jones’s faxed time-
cards was the only subject 
discussed in that meeting, and her 
confession of involvement was the 
event that immediately precipi-
tated her suspension.  Coupled 
with Bentley’s work performance 
prior to her confession and 
Gazley’s angry demeanor during 
her meeting with Bentley, these 
facts lead the forum to conclude 
that Bentley’s report of discrepan-
cies in Jones’s timecards to 
corporate headquarters was a 

                                                   
9 As an aside, Gazley did not com-
plete an EDR to document Bentley’s 
suspension, an action that was re-
quired by Respondent’s personnel 
policy.  See Finding of Fact 73 – The 
Merits, supra. 

substantial factor10 in Gazley’s 
decision to suspend Bentley.  This 
suspension violated former ORS 
659.550(1). 

B. Bentley’s Termination 

 On October 20, the day after 
their suspension, Bentley and 
Hahn visited an attorney to obtain 
advice about their employment 
rights with Respondent.  On Octo-
ber 22, they met separately with 
Gazley.  Gazley told Bentley that 
“for the act of insubordination” she 
was giving Bentley an evening 
shift that paid $.20 per hour less 
than the day shift she currently 
worked, that Bentley could start 
on the Saturday evening shift in-
stead of day shift, that Bentley 
might get worked back into her 
regular rotation, and that Bentley 
“could drop all this foolishness 
and we could get on with it.”  
Bentley’s response was “No 
ma’am, my attorney says I do not 
have to drop this to keep my job.”  
There was no discussion of what 
Bentley and her attorney might be 
thinking of doing and Bentley did 
not tell Gazley that she was going 
to sue Respondent.  Subse-
quently, Gazley called Semingson 
and told him untruthfully that 
Gazley had threatened to sue Re-
spondent.  Semingson referred 
Gazley to Respondent’s corporate 
counsel, who instructed Gazley 

                                                   
10 See McPhail v. Milwaukie Lumber 
Co., 165 Or App 596, 603 (2000) (“It 
is sufficient in Oregon for the [com-
plainant] to show that the unlawful 
motive was a substantial and imper-
missible factor in the discharge 
decision.”) 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 128 

that if Bentley was going to sue 
Respondent, she couldn’t be in 
the building and should be termi-
nated immediately.  Gazley then 
fired Bentley.  In short, Gazley lied 
to Semingson and Cole, then dis-
charged Bentley based on Cole’s 
reaction to that lie.  Bentley’s 
“Employee Separation Report” 
completes the picture.  It gives 
four reasons for Bentley’s termina-
tion,11 not one of which is 
supported by any credible evi-
dence. 

 Gazley’s retaliatory animus is 
apparent.  She was angry that 
Bentley had reported discrepan-
cies in her daughter’s timecards to 
corporate headquarters and ini-
tially suspended Bentley for this 
action.  When Bentley indicated 
her unwillingness to drop the is-
sue, Gazley retaliated by falsely 
telling Semingson and Cole that 
Bentley had threatened to sue 
Respondent.  Not surprisingly, 
Cole told Gazley to fire Bentley, a 
decision that coincided with 
Gazley’s own desire to further re-
taliate against Bentley.  Further 
evidence of this retaliatory animus 
is:  (1) Gazley’s discharge of 
Hahn, and (2) credible testimony 
by Krantz that in January 2000, af-
ter Krantz had testified at an 
unemployment hearing that sev-
eral of Respondent’s employees 
had come to her and complained 
about Jones’s timecards, Gazley 
called Krantz into her office and 
angrily demanded a list of the per-

                                                   
11 See Finding of Fact 54 – The Mer-
its, supra. 

sons who had complained about 
Jones.12 

 Respondent argues that its 
failure to fire Alice Cole, who also 
participated in reporting Jones’s 
timecards to corporate headquar-
ters, shows Gazley lacked a 
retaliatory motive.  This evidence, 
while relevant, does not outweigh 
the already discussed credible 
evidence establishing Gazley’s re-
taliatory motive towards Bentley.  
Respondent also argues that Cole 
made the decision to discharge 
Bentley, and Cole lacked a retalia-
tory motive.  That argument lacks 
merit for the reason that Gazley’s 
unlawful motivations and actions 
are properly imputed to Respon-
dent. 

 In summary, the Agency estab-
lished, by a preponderance of 
evidence, that Bentley’s report of 
discrepancies in Jones’s time-
cards to corporate headquarters 
was a substantial factor in 
Gazley’s decisions to demote and 
discharge Bentley.  Respondent’s 

                                                   
12 An example of Respondent’s corpo-
rate attitude towards “whistleblowers” 
was expressed by Gazley in the fol-
lowing exchange between the Agency 
case presenter and Gazley during 
cross-examination: 

Q: “Can you tell me what, at the time 
that this termination of Miss Bentley 
and termination of Mr. Hahn and the 
non-termination of Miss Cole oc-
curred, what, if any, would have been 
your policy about whether or not peo-
ple who report wrongdoing within the 
company should be punished?” 

A: “They’d probably just, well, be 
counseled (pause) is our policy.” 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 129 

actions in demoting and discharg-
ing Bentley constitute violations of 
former ORS 659.550(1). 

 HAHN WAS SUSPENDED AND 
DISCHARGED BASED ON 
GAZLEY’S BELIEF THAT HE HAD 
REPORTED THAT JONES HAD 
FALSIFIED HER TIMECARDS 
 The Agency alleges that Hahn 
was suspended, then discharged 
because Gazley believed that he, 
like Bentley, had reported to Re-
spondent’s corporate 
headquarters that Jones had falsi-
fied her timecards.  Respondent’s 
position, expressed in the EDR 
completed by Bender and signed 
by Gazley, is that Hahn was sus-
pended to allow Gazley time to 
investigate reports that “employ-
ees * * * were taking copies of 
another employee’s timecards and 
sending false statements of op-
eration to the corporate office.”  
Respondent contends that Hahn 
was discharged based on his poor 
work performance. 

A. Hahn’s Suspension. 

 The historical setting for 
Gazley’s October 19, 1999, meet-
ing with Hahn was set out earlier 
in this Opinion in the section enti-
tled “Bentley’s Suspension.”  
When Gazley called Hahn into her 
office, she took one of Jones’s 
faxed timecards, set it in front of 
him, and asked him if he knew 
what it was.  Hahn denied any 
knowledge of it and Gazley called 
him a liar.  Gazley then told Hahn 
he was suspended for three days, 
and that would give her time to 
prove his involvement with 
Jones’s timecards.  This is con-

firmed in the EDR documenting 
Hahn’s suspension that Bender 
wrote and Gazley signed.13  This 
exchange, along with the com-
ments Gazley made to Bentley on 
the same day concerning Hahn’s 
culpability, leaves the forum with 
no doubt that Gazley believed 
Hahn had been involved in report-
ing that Jones had falsified her 
timecards.  Like Bentley, Hahn’s 
involvement and knowledge con-
cerning Jones’s faxed timecards 
was the only subject discussed in 
the meeting, and his suspension 
immediately followed that discus-
sion.  Under these circumstances, 
the forum concludes that Gazley’s 
belief that Hahn had been in-
volved in reporting Jones’s 
timecard discrepancies to corpo-
rate headquarters was a 
substantial factor in Gazley’s de-
cision to suspend Hahn.  This 
suspension violated former ORS 
659.550(1). 

B. Hahn’s Discharge. 

 Hahn was discharged on Oc-
tober 20, 1999, but not informed 
of his discharge until October 22.  
Respondent advanced a number 
of reasons to justify Hahn’s dis-
charge and contends that it had 
already made the decision to dis-
charge Hahn before October 19, 
and that Jones’s timecards played 
no role in Respondent’s decision 
to discharge Hahn.  Those rea-
sons are summarized in two 
documents created by Respon-
dent at the time of Hahn’s 
discharge. 
                                                   
13 See Finding of Fact 46 – The Mer-
its, supra. 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 130 

 The first document, a Com-
plaint Resolution form dated 
“10/20/99,” contains the following 
statements: 

“Employee was overheard tell-
ing residents that this building 
was not being ran right and 
that Sue Bentley was going to 
see to it personally that it was 
corrected.  Also stated that 
Sue was going to be one rich 
bitch when this was all over. 

“This was reported to us by Al-
ice Street, another 
Meadowbrook employee who 
heard him saying this. 

“Employee already on a three 
day suspension, has been 
warned repeatedly about his 
severe insubordination, will talk 
to regional director about ter-
mination during this trial 
period.” 

 The second document, Hahn’s 
“Employee Separation Report” 
dated October 20, 1999, states: 

“Insubordination during trial pe-
riod.  Verbal warnings of rude 
and inappropriate language.  
Ignored explanation of how to 
complete tasks by manage-
ment.  Frequent complaints by 
residents and staff on lan-
guage and personal 
appearance.” 

 For several reasons, the forum 
finds that these statements are 
not credible. 

 First, the testimony of Gazley 
and Bender was not believable, 
and Semingson was not credible 
regarding Respondent’s pre-
October 19 deliberations concern-

ing Hahn’s discharge.14  Their sto-
ries did not match and are all 
undermined by Gazley’s state-
ment on the October 20 
“Complaint Resolution” form – “will 
talk to regional manager about 
termination during this trial pe-
riod.”  Why would Gazley need to 
discuss Hahn’s discharge with 
Semingson if that decision had al-
ready been made?  Also, 
Respondent offered no reason-
able explanation for not firing him 
earlier. 

 Second, Gazley’s statements 
to Hahn at the time she sus-
pended him and her retaliatory 
behavior towards Bentley and 
Krantz demonstrate a retaliatory 
motive towards Hahn because of 
his perceived report of Jones’s 
timecards. 

 Third, the timing of Hahn’s dis-
charge, coming the day after he 
was suspended because Bentley 
perceived he had been involved in 
reporting Jones’s timecards, is in-
herently suspect.  Bender said it 
best when she testified that the 
decision to fire Hahn had nothing 
to do with Jones’s timecards.  In 
her words, “it was horrible timing.” 

 Fourth, there was no credible 
evidence to support the statement 
in the 10/20/99 “Complaint Reso-
lution” form that Hahn “was 
overheard telling residents that 
this building * * * it was corrected.”  
Hahn admitted making the “rich 
bitch” remark, although not in the 
same context recorded by Gazley.  

                                                   
14 See Findings of Fact 84-86 – The 
Merits, supra. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 131 

If these statements had actually 
been made as recorded, Respon-
dent could have called Alice 
Street as a witness.  She was not 
called, leaving Gazley’s state-
ments without any credible 
support. 

 Fifth, the forum is under no il-
lusion that Hahn was a model 
employee.  However, that does 
not invalidate his complaint.  See, 
e.g., In the Matter of Snyder Roof-
ing & Sheet Metal, Inc., 11 BOLI 
61, 82 (1992) (“It is not a prereq-
uisite to statutory protection 
against discrimination that a com-
plainant be a superior, error-free 
worker.”)  With one exception, 
based on Respondent’s own 
documentation, Hahn’s only per-
formance problems occurred 
before Respondent hired him as a 
permanent, fulltime, probationary 
employee on September 13, 
1999.  The paperwork generated 
by Respondent to document 
Hahn’s pre-September 13 per-
formance shows that Respondent 
knew how to document perform-
ance problems.  Despite 
testimony by Gazley and Bender 
about Hahn’s continued unsatis-
factory performance after 
September 13, Respondent failed 
to document any of it except for 
the “pick up the damned phone” 
incident on October 12 that re-
sulted in a verbal warning.15  On 
the other hand, Hahn admitted the 
October 12 and pre-September 13 
incidents and credibly denied 
other performance problems after 

                                                   
15 See Finding of Fact 25 – The Mer-
its, supra. 

September 13.  The absence of 
any post-September 13 documen-
tation except for the “damned 
phone” incident leads the forum to 
conclude that Hahn had no other 
performance problems after Sep-
tember 13. 

 Based on all of the above, the 
forum concludes that Respon-
dent’s proffered reasons for 
discharging Hahn were untrue and 
merely a pretext for the actual 
reason Hahn was discharged – 
because Gazley believed he had 
reported to corporate headquar-
ters that Jones had falsified her 
timecards. 

 HAHN’S SUSPENSION AND 
DISCHARGE VIOLATED FORMER 
ORS 659.550(1). 
 Since Hahn did not actually re-
port Jones’s timecards 
falsification, he fits under the 
category of perceived whistle-
blower.  Former OAR 839-010-
0110(3) provided protection for 
perceived whistleblowers in the 
following language: 

“[To be protected] [t]he em-
ployer must know that a 
complaint was made or believe 
that a complaint was made.” 

The “complaint” described is the 
whistleblower’s report of “criminal 
activity.”  In this case, Gazley be-
lieved that both Bentley and Hahn 
had made a report that Jones had 
falsified her timecards.  The action 
reported, if proven, constitutes 
“criminal activity.”  Gazley dis-
charged Hahn on her belief that 
he had reported Jones’s activity to 
Respondent’s corporate head-
quarters.  In doing so, Gazley 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 132 

caused Respondent to violate 
former ORS 659.550. 

 DAMAGES SUFFERED BY BENT-
LEY AND HAHN 
A. Back Pay 

 The purpose of a back pay 
award is to compensate a com-
plainant for the loss of wages and 
benefits the complainant would 
have received but for the respon-
dent’s unlawful discrimination.  
See, e.g., In the Matter of ARG 
Enterprises, Inc., 19 BOLI 116, 
136 (2000).  Where a respondent 
commits an unlawful employment 
practice by discharging a com-
plainant, the forum is authorized 
to award the complainant back 
pay for the hours the employee 
would have worked absent the 
discrimination.  In the Matter of 
Bob G. Mitchell, 19 BOLI 162, 188 
(2000).  A complainant’s right to 
back wages is cut off when her or 
she obtains replacement employ-
ment for a similar duration and 
with similar hours and hourly 
wages as respondent’s job.  In the 
Matter of H.R. Satterfield, 22 BOLI 
198, 210-11 (2001).  A complain-
ant who seeks back pay is 
required to mitigate damages by 
using reasonable diligence in find-
ing other suitable employment.  
See, e.g., In the Matter of Servend 
International, Inc., 21 BOLI 1, 30 
(2000), appeal pending. 

1. Bentley. 

 Bentley earned $7.45 per hour 
and worked an average of 72 
hours every two weeks at the time 
of her suspension.  She was un-
employed for nine weeks following 
her October 19 suspension.  The 

Agency presented undisputed, 
credible evidence that Bentley 
diligently sought work during 
those nine weeks.  During that 
time, she would have earned 
$2,413.80 in gross wages, had 
she continued to work for Re-
spondent ($7.45 per hour x nine 
weeks x 36 hours = $2,413.80).  
On December 20, 1999, she ob-
tained replacement fulltime work 
at Taco Time that paid $1300 per 
month, wages equal to or greater 
than those she earned while em-
ployed by Respondent.  
Consequently, her back wages 
are cut off as of December 20, 
1999.  She is entitled to an award 
of back pay in the amount of 
$2,413.80. 

2. Hahn. 

 Hahn earned $10.40 per hour 
and was working 40 hours per 
week at the time of his discharge.  
As of September 19, 1999, his 
employment status changed from 
that of a temporary employee to a 
probationary, permanent fulltime 
employee.  Like Bentley, his enti-
tlement to back pay also began on 
October 19, 1999, the date of his 
suspension.  The Agency estab-
lished, through Hahn’s credible 
testimony, that Hahn began 
searching for replacement work 
on October 25, 1999, and exer-
cised reasonable diligence in his 
job search by applying for work 
that he was qualified for at a num-
ber of different businesses up to 
May 2000.  In May 2000, he was 
hired at Tony’s Tree Service, 
where he was paid $7.50 per hour 
until his layoff on July 28, 2000, 
working 20-25 hours per week to 



Cite as 23 BOLI 96 (2002). 133 

begin with, and later working 40 
hours per week.  Later in that 
year, he obtained temporary, 
short-term work at C.C.P.D., Inc. 
and Greg Brinton Construction, 
and earned another $160 through 
self-employment by cutting up 
deer.  His next significant em-
ployment was at Rick’s Tree 
Service, where he worked from 
February or March 2001 until 
shortly before the hearing, when 
he was laid off.  He worked 40 
hours per week and earned 
wages ranging from $7.00 to 
$8.00 per hour.  Again, the 
Agency established through 
Hahn’s credible testimony that 
Hahn exercised reasonable dili-
gence in seeking work in the 
period of time extending from his 
layoff from Tony’s Tree Service 
and his date of hire at Rick’s Tree 
Service. 

 At the time of the hearing, 
Hahn had not yet obtained work 
similar to Respondent’s employ-
ment in duration and hourly wage.  
Therefore, he is entitled to back 
wages extending from October 19, 
1999, to November 6, 2001, the 
date the hearing commenced, less 
interim earnings.  See, e.g., Earth 
Science Technology, Inc., 14 
BOLI at 125 (duration of a back 
pay award extends only up to the 
date of the hearing).  In all, Hahn 
earned a total of $13,748.97 in 
gross wages between October 19 
and November 6, 2001, the date 
the hearing commenced.  Had he 
continued to work for Respondent, 
he would have earned gross 
wages of $44,512.  The difference 
between the two figures is 
$30,763.03, and Hahn is entitled 

to an award of back pay in that 
amount. 

B. Emotional Distress. 

 In determining damages for 
emotional distress, the commis-
sioner considers a number of 
things, including the type of the 
discriminatory conduct, and the 
duration, frequency, and perva-
siveness of that conduct.  The 
amount awarded depends on the 
facts presented by each com-
plainant.  In the Matter of Barrett 
Business Services, Inc., 22 BOLI 
77, 96 (2001).  A complainant’s 
testimony about the effects of a 
respondent’s conduct, if believed, 
is sufficient to support a claim for 
mental suffering damages.  Id. at 
96. 

1. Bentley. 

 The Agency sought $5,000 in 
emotional distress damages for 
Bentley and made its case for 
those damages through her credi-
ble testimony.  That testimony 
established that she experienced 
panic and serious stress between 
October 19 and December 20, 
1999 as a direct result of her sus-
pension and discharge from 
Respondent’s employment.  The 
primary reason for her panic and 
stress was that she had no in-
come and little savings with which 
to meet her financial obligations.  
She had nightmares about being 
thrown out of her house because 
she couldn’t pay the bills and hav-
ing to live in her car or on the 
streets.  Before finding replace-
ment employment at Taco Time, 
she slammed doors, broke some 
glassware, and lost sleep.  She 



In the Matter of Hermiston Assisted Living, Inc. 134 

had difficulty concentrating and 
had less energy than usual.  In 
addition, her relationship with 
Hahn suffered, in part because of 
Hahn’s remarks to acquaintances 
and friends that Bentley had lost 
him his job.  Under these circum-
stances, the forum has no 
difficulty in justifying an award of 
$5,000 for emotional distress 
damages and would award more if 
not limited by the pleadings.  See, 
e.g., In the Matter of Kenneth Wil-
liams, 14 BOLI 16, 26 (1995) 
(forum may not award damages 
greater than those sought by the 
agency in Specific Charges or 
subsequent amendments). 

2. Hahn. 

 The Agency sought $10,000 in 
emotional distress damages for 
Hahn and made its case for those 
damages through his credible tes-
timony.  That testimony 
established that after his suspen-
sion and discharge, he worried, 
stopped paying his personal bills, 
experienced unstable moods, suf-
fered loss of appetite, had 
“crummy” sleep, felt generally 
“crummy,” considered leaving 
Bentley, and argued with her a lot.  
He stopped worrying when he was 
hired at Tony’s Tree Service, but 
began worrying again after he was 
laid off from Tony’s.  Based on the 
type, effects, and duration of 
Hahn’s emotional distress, the fo-
rum awards $10,000, the amount 
sought by the Agency, to com-
pensate Hahn for the emotional 
distress he experienced as a re-

sult of Respondent’s unlawful em-
ployment practices.16 

 ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 659.010(2) and 
ORS 659.060(3), and to eliminate 
the effects of Respondent’s viola-
tion of ORS 659.484(1) and ORS 
659.492(1), and in payment of the 
damages awarded, the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries hereby orders Respon-
dent Hermiston Assisted Living, 
Inc. to: 

1) Deliver to the Fiscal Ser-
vices Office of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries, 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Ore-
gon 97232-2162, a certified 
check payable to the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries in trust for 
Complainant Sue Bentley in 
the amount of: 

a) FIVE THOUSAND DOL-
LARS ($5,000.00), 
representing compensatory 
damages for mental suffering 

                                                   
16 Compare In the Matter of Vision 
Graphics and Publishing, Inc., 16 
BOLI 16, 27-28 (1997) (whistleblow-
ing complainant who was unlawfully 
discharged and experienced emo-
tional distress similar to Hahn’s for a 
two to three month period awarded 
$20,000 in mental suffering dam-
ages). 



Cite as 23 BOLI 135 (2002). 135 

suffered by Sue Bentley as a 
result of Respondent’s unlaw-
ful practices found herein, plus 

b) TWO THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOL-
LARS AND EIGHT CENTS 
($2,413.80), less lawful deduc-
tions, representing wages lost 
by Sue Bentley between Octo-
ber 20 and December 20, 
1999, as a result of Respon-
dent’s unlawful practices found 
herein, plus 

c) Interest at the legal rate on 
the sum of $2,413.80 from De-
cember 20, 1999, until paid, 
plus 

d) Interest at the legal rate on 
the sum of $5,000 from the 
date of the Final Order until 
Respondent complies here-
with. 

2) Deliver to the Fiscal Ser-
vices Office of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries, 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Ore-
gon 97232-2162, a certified 
check payable to the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries in trust for 
Complainant Bruce Hahn in 
the amount of: 

a) TEN THOUSAND DOL-
LARS ($10,000.00), 
representing compensatory 
damages for mental suffering 
suffered by Bruce Hahn as a 
result of Respondent’s unlaw-
ful practices found herein, plus 

b) THIRTY THOUSAND 
SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-
THREE DOLLARS AND 
THREE CENTS ($30,763.03), 
less lawful deductions, repre-

senting wages lost by Bruce 
Hahn between October 20, 
1999, and November 6, 2001, 
as a result of Respondent’s 
unlawful practices found 
herein, plus 

c) Interest at the legal rate on 
the sum of $30,763.03 from 
November 6, 2001, until paid, 
plus 

d) Interest at the legal rate on 
the sum of $10,000 from the 
date of the Final Order until 
Respondent complies here-
with. 

3) Cease and desist from dis-
criminating against any employee 
based upon the employee’s good 
faith reporting of criminal activity 
by any person. 

 

_______________ 

In the Matter of 
 

G & G Gutters, Inc. 

 
Case No. 04-02 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued May 28, 2002 
_______________ 

 

SYNOPSIS 

Respondent failed to pay two 
Claimants all wages earned and 
due after termination, in violation 
of ORS 652.140(1) and (2).  Re-
spondent’s failure to pay the 
wages was willful and Respondent 



In the Matter of G & G Gutters, Inc. 136 

was ordered to pay civil penalty 
wages to both claimants, pursuant 
ORS 652.150.  ORS 652.140(2), 
ORS 652.150, ORS 653.025; 
OAR 839-001-0470(1). 

_______________ 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Alan McCullough, designated as 
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 
by Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on April 23, 
2002, in the 10th floor hearing 
room of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries, located at 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Oregon. 

 The Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries (“BOLI” or “the Agency”) 
was represented by Peter 
McSwain, an employee of the 
Agency.  Wage claimants Chris 
Jones and Michael Quigley 
(“Claimants”) were present 
throughout the hearing and were 
not represented by counsel.  Re-
spondent did not make an 
appearance at the hearing and 
was found in default. 

 In addition to the Claimants, 
the Agency called Kathleen John-
son, Wage & Hour Division 
Compliance Specialist, as a wit-
ness. 

 The forum received into evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-8 (submitted or gener-
ated prior to hearing); 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-17 (submitted prior to 

hearing), and A-18 (submitted at 
hearing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – 
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On January 4, 2001, 
Claimant Chris L. Jones filed a 
wage claim with the Agency alleg-
ing that Respondent had 
employed him and failed to pay 
wages earned and due to him. 

 2) At the time he filed his 
wage claim, Claimant Jones as-
signed to the Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries, in 
trust for Claimant Jones, all wages 
due from Respondent. 

 3) Claimant Jones brought his 
wage claim within the statute of 
limitations. 

 4) On or about January 25, 
2001, Claimant Michael J. Quigley 
filed a wage claim with the Agency 
alleging that Respondent had em-
ployed him and failed to pay 
wages earned and due to him. 

 5) At the time he filed his 
wage claim, Claimant Quigley as-
signed to the Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries, in 
trust for Claimant Quigley, all 
wages due from Respondent. 

 6) Claimant Quigley brought 
his wage claim within the statute 



Cite as 23 BOLI 135 (2002). 137 

of limitations.   7) On June 15, 
2001, the Agency issued Order of 
Determination No. 01-0048 based 
upon the wage claims filed by 
Claimants Jones and Quigley and 
the Agency’s investigation.  The 
Order of Determination alleged 
that Respondent owed a total of 
$14,198.99 in unpaid wages1 and 
$8.296.80 in civil penalty wages,2 
plus interest, and required that, 
within 20 days, Respondent either 
pay these sums in trust to the 
Agency, request an administrative 
hearing and submit an answer to 
the charges, or demand a trial in a 
court of law. 

 8) On July 12, 2001, the 
Agency sent Respondent a letter 
stating its intent to issue a Final 
Order by Default if the Agency did 
not receive an answer and re-
quest for hearing or court trial by 
July 23, 2001. 

 9) On July 13, 2001, Respon-
dent filed an answer and request 
for hearing through counsel Mi-
chael D. O’Brien.  The answer 
denied that any money was owed 
to the Claimants. 

 10) On January 25, 2002, 
the Agency filed a “BOLI Request 
for Hearing” with the forum. 

 11) On February 5, 2002, 
the Hearings Unit issued a Notice 
of Hearing to Respondent, the 

                                                   
1 The Agency alleged that Jones was 
entitled to $6,048.99 and Quigley was 
entitled to $8,150 in unpaid wages. 
2 The Agency alleged that Jones was 
entitled to $4,144.80 and Quigley was 
entitled to $4,152 in penalty wages. 

Agency, and the Claimants stating 
the time and place of the hearing 
as April 23, 2002, in the 10th floor 
hearings room in the Portland 
State Office Building, located at 
800 N.E. Oregon, Portland, Ore-
gon.  Together with the Notice of 
Hearing, the forum sent a copy of 
the Order of Determination, a 
document entitled “Summary of 
Contested Case Rights and Pro-
cedures” containing the 
information required by ORS 
183.413, and a copy of the fo-
rum’s contested case hearings 
rules, OAR 839-050-000 to 839-
050-0440. 

 12) On November 13, 2001, 
the forum ordered the Agency and 
Respondent each to submit a 
case summary including:  lists of 
all persons to be called as wit-
nesses; identification and copies 
of all documents to be offered into 
evidence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim and wage 
calculations (for the Agency only); 
a brief statement of any defenses 
to the claim (for Respondent only); 
and a statement of any agreed or 
stipulated facts.  The forum or-
dered the participants to submit 
case summaries no later than 
April 12, 2002. 

 13) On March 29, 2002, the 
Agency submitted its case sum-
mary. 

 14) On April 12, 2002, the 
ALJ held a brief pre-hearing con-
ference with McSwain and 
O’Brien.  During the conference, 
O’Brien moved to withdraw as 
Respondent’s counsel and the 
ALJ granted his motion.  O’Brien 
stated that Curtis Gibson, Re-



In the Matter of G & G Gutters, Inc. 138 

spondent’s president, desired to 
represent Respondent in the ca-
pacity of authorized 
representative. 

 15) On April 16, 2002, the 
ALJ issued an interim order to the 
Agency and Curtis Gibson stating 
that G &G Gutters, Inc., as a cor-
poration, must be represented by 
an authorized representative or at-
torney.  The ALJ instructed 
Gibson to fax written authorization 
for him to appear as Respondent’s 
authorized representative directly 
to the ALJ and mail the original to 
the Hearings Unit.  The ALJ 
amended the case summary to 
delete the requirements that Re-
spondent submit “a brief 
statement of any defenses to the 
claim” and “a statement of any 
agreed or stipulated facts.”  The 
ALJ also sent a copy of the origi-
nal case summary order to 
Gibson, along with a form de-
signed to assist unrepresented 
Respondents in filing a case 
summary.  The ALJ faxed his in-
terim order to Gibson and 
McSwain. 

 16) At 10 a.m. on April 23, 
2002, the time scheduled for hear-
ing, Respondent had not made an 
appearance.  Subsequently, no 
one appeared on behalf of Re-
spondent and no one contacted 
the Hearings Unit to state that Re-
spondent would be late or would 
not appear.  At 10:30, the ALJ de-
clared Respondent to be in default 
and commenced the hearing. 

 17) At the start of the hear-
ing, pursuant to ORS 183.415(7), 
the ALJ verbally advised the 
Agency of the issues to be ad-

dressed, the matters to be proved, 
and the procedures governing the 
conduct of the hearing. 

 18) On May 1, 2002, the 
ALJ issued a proposed order that 
notified the participants they were 
entitled to file exceptions to the 
proposed order within ten days of 
its issuance.  No exceptions were 
filed. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent G & G Gut-
ters, Inc. was an Oregon 
corporation that engaged the per-
sonal services of one or more 
employees in Oregon. 

 2) Claimant Quigley (“Quig-
ley”) was employed by 
Respondent from May 15, 2000, 
through January 18, 2001. 

 3) In June and July 2000, 
Quigley supervised jobs for Re-
spondent.  Quigley and Curtis 
Gibson, Respondent’s corporate 
president, agreed that Quigley 
would be paid $3000 per month, 
plus a bonus when each job was 
completed.  Respondent paid him 
$750 less than he earned in both 
June and July, resulting in $1500 
in wages owed to Quigley. 

 4) In August 2000, Quigley 
began working as an estimator 
and salesperson for Respondent. 
Gibson and Quigley agreed that 
Quigley would be paid $2,000 per 
month, plus a 10% commission on 
total sales, for working fulltime for 
Respondent. 

 5) Shortly after Quigley be-
came an estimator/salesperson, 



Cite as 23 BOLI 135 (2002). 139 

Gibson told Quigley that he was 
unable to accurately calculate his 
commissions because of prob-
lems with Respondent’s computer.  
Gibson agreed to pay Quigley 
$3,000 per month, with $1,000 of 
that amount to be considered an 
advance on commissions, until 
such time as Respondent’s com-
puter problems were fixed and he 
could accurately calculate Quig-
ley’s commissions. 

 6) In August, September, Oc-
tober, November, December 
2000, Quigley earned commis-
sions based on his total sales that 
exceeded $1,000 each month.  In 
January 2001, Quigley earned 
commissions based on his total 
sales that exceeded $250 per 
week.3 

 7) Based on a salary of 
$3,000 per month, Respondent 
underpaid Quigley by $6,650 be-
tween August 2000 and January 
18, 2001. 

 8) Between June 2000 and 
January 18, 2001, Quigley rou-
tinely worked 40 or more hours 
per week for Respondent. 

 9) A few days before January 
18, 2001, Gibson promised Quig-
ley that he would give him a check 
for several thousand dollars on 

                                                   
3 Respondent did not provide Quigley 
with a record of his total sales; how-
ever, Quigley’s credible testimony 
convinced the forum that he earned 
commissions exceeding $1,000 per 
month between August and Decem-
ber 2000, and commissions 
exceeding $250 per week between 
January 1 and 18, 2001. 

January 18, 2001.  Gibson did not 
pay Quigley the promised amount 
of January 18, 2001, and Quigley 
quit Respondent’s employment 
that same day. 

 10) Respondent has not 
paid any wages to Quigley since 
January 18, 2001, and owes Quig-
ley a total of $8,150 in unpaid 
wages. 

 11) Quigley worked a total 
of 174 hours between December 
19, 2000, and January 18, 2001, 
earning a total of $3,000 in wages.  
His average hourly wage was 
$17.24 ($3,000 ÷ 174). 

 12) Civil penalty wages for 
Quigley, computed in accordance 
with ORS 652.150 and OAR 839-
001-0470 ($17.24 per hour x 8 
hours x 30 days), equal $4,138. 

 13) Claimant Jones 
(“Jones”) was employed by Re-
spondent from October 2 until 
December 21, 2000.  His primary 
duties included installing, repair-
ing, and cleaning gutters and 
downspouts.  He also did some 
sales and estimating for Respon-
dent when there weren’t enough 
jobs to keep him busy. 

 14) When Jones was hired, 
Quinn Kline, Respondent’s gen-
eral manager, told him he would 
be paid the following rates: 

a) 45¢ per linear foot for all 
gutter and downspout installed, 
to be split equally between all 
employees working on the pro-
ject; 

b) 25% of the total cost of any 
job cleaning gutters and down-
spouts, to be split equally 



In the Matter of G & G Gutters, Inc. 140 

between all employees work-
ing on the project; 

c) $15 per hour for time spent 
performing repairs, small 
cleaning jobs, or while waiting 
for materials. 

 15) Subsequently, Gibson 
and Kline told Jones he would be 
paid a 10% commission on all 
jobs that he obtained for Respon-
dent. 

 16) Throughout his em-
ployment, Jones maintained a 
contemporaneous record of the 
types of work he performed each 
day and computed the amount he 
earned each day and wrote those 
numbers of work tickets that he 
gave to Gibson. 

 17) Jones worked approxi-
mately eight hours per day 
throughout his employment with 
Respondent. 

 18) Gibson never ques-
tioned the accuracy of the figures 
that Jones wrote on his work tick-
ets. 

 19) On December 22, 2000, 
Jones told Gibson that he wouldn’t 
install any gutters that day unless 
he was paid, and Gibson told 
Jones it would probably be best 
for him to find work elsewhere.  
Jones believed he had been fired 
and did no more work for Re-
spondent. 

 20) Jones earned a total of 
$7,570.68 during his employment 
with Respondent.  This includes 
eight days when he worked eight 
hours, with Respondent’s knowl-
edge, doing work other than 
installation of gutters and down-

spouts, repairs, or cleaning gut-
ters and downspouts.  Those eight 
days were October 30, November 
27 and 29, and December 4, 5, 
12, 18, and 20, 2000.  The forum 
has computed Jones’s wages on 
each of those days as $54, based 
on the state minimum wage 
($6.50 per hour x 8 hours).4  It 
also includes October 31, a date 
on which Jones credibly testified 
that he obtained $890 in job or-
ders for Respondent, earning a 
10% commission of $89.  The fo-
rum relied on Jones’s 
contemporaneous records to de-
termine the rest of Jones’s total 
earnings. 

 21) Jones was paid a total 
of $2,921.72 in gross wages for 
his work for Respondent, leaving 
a total of $4,648.96 in unpaid, due 
and owing wages. 

 22) Jones worked a total of 
152 hours between November 22 
and December 21, 2002, earning 
a total of $2,107.12 in wages.  His 
average hourly wage was $13.86 
($2,107.12 ÷ 152). 

 23) Civil penalty wages for 
Jones, computed in accordance 
with ORS 652.150 and OAR 839-
001-0470 ($13.86 per hour x 8 
hours x 30 days), equal $3,326. 

 24) Quigley and Jones were 
both articulate witnesses who had 
a clear recollection of the circum-

                                                   
4 Where there is no agreed rate of 
pay, an employer is required to pay at 
least the state minimum wage, which 
was $6.50 per hour in 2000.  See, 
e.g., In the Matter of Jo-El, Inc., 22 
BOLI 1, 7 (2001). 



Cite as 23 BOLI 135 (2002). 141 

stances of their employment with 
Respondent and the forum found 
their testimony credible in its en-
tirety.  In addition, the forum found 
the written records created by 
Quigley and Jones to be an accu-
rate record of the hours they 
worked, the types and amounts of 
work they performed, and the 
amounts they earned and were 
paid. 

 25) Johnson was a credible 
witness. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) Respondent G & G Gutters, 
Inc. at all times material herein 
operated a business that engaged 
the personal services of one or 
more employees in Oregon. 

 2) Oregon’s minimum wage 
rate in 2000 was $6.50 per hour. 

 3) Respondent engaged the 
personal services of Claimant 
Quigley to perform work for it be-
tween May 15, 2000 and January 
18, 2001. 

 4) Respondent agreed to pay 
Quigley $3,000 per month for his 
work in June and July, and $2,000 
per month, plus a 10% commis-
sion on total sales, during the 
remainder of his employment.  Be-
tween August 1 and December 
31, 2000, Quigley’s commissions 
exceeded $1,000 per month.  Be-
tween January 1 and January 18, 
2001, Quigley’s commissions ex-
ceeded $250 per week.  Based on 
a salary of $3,000 per month, Re-
spondent underpaid Quigley by 
$8,150 between June 2000 and 
January 18, 2001 and owes Quig-

ley $8,150 in due and unpaid 
wages.5 

 5) Quigley quit Respondent’s 
employment without prior notice 
on January 18, 2001. 

 6) Respondent engaged the 
personal services of Claimant 
Jones to perform work for it be-
tween October 2 and December 
21, 2000.  Respondent suffered or 
permitted Jones to work for it dur-
ing that time period. 

 7) Respondent agreed to pay 
Jones several different rates of 
pay, depending on the job he was 
performing.  Between October 2 
and December 21, 2000, Jones 
earned $7,570.68 and was paid 
only $2,921.72.  Respondent 

                                                   
5 Quigley’s credible testimony con-
vinced the forum that he earned more 
than $1,000 per month in commis-
sions from August through December 
2001 and more than $250 per week 
from January 1 through January 18, 
2001.  Quigley testified that he calcu-
lated his unpaid wages of $8,150 
based on a salary of $3,000 per 
month, a lesser amount than he actu-
ally earned.  The reason for this was 
because Respondent never provided 
him with a list of his total sales so that 
he could calculate the amount of 
commission he earned with any speci-
ficity, other than it exceeded $1,000 
per month from August through De-
cember 2000 and $250 per week from 
January 1 through January 18, 2001.  
Although $3,000 per month is not the 
exact sum that Quigley earned, the fo-
rum has adopted it because of the 
Agency’s reliance on it and because it 
is less than the amount actually 
earned. 



In the Matter of G & G Gutters, Inc. 142 

owes Jones $4,648.96 in due and 
unpaid wages. 

 8) Respondent fired Jones on 
December 22, 2000. 

 9) Respondent’s failure to pay 
Claimants’ wages was willful and 
more than 30 days have passed 
since Claimants’ wages became 
due. 

 10) Civil penalty wages for 
Quigley, computed in accordance 
with ORS 652.150 and OAR 839-
001-0470 ($17.24 per hour x 8 
hours x 30 days), equal $4,138. 

 11) Civil penalty wages for 
Jones, computed in accordance 
with ORS 652.150 and OAR 839-
001-0470 ($13.86 per hour x 8 
hours x 30 days), equal $3,326. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent was an em-
ployer and Claimants were 
employees subject to the provi-
sions of 652.310 to 652.405 and 
ORS 653.010 to ORS 653.055.  
During all times material herein, 
Respondent was the employer of 
Claimants and Claimants were 
Respondent’s employees.  ORS 
652.310.  

 2) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter and the Respondent 
herein.  ORS 652.310 to 652.414, 
ORS 653.055(3). 

 3) ORS 653.025 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“* * *[F]or each hour of work 
time that the employee is gain-
fully employed, no employer 

shall employ or agree to em-
ploy any employee at wages 
computed at a rate lower than: 

“* * * * * 

“(3) For calendar years after 
December 31, 1998, $6.50.  * * 
*” 

Respondent was required to pay 
Claimant Jones at least $6.50 per 
hour for each hour he performed 
work for Respondent other than at 
an agreed rate.  Respondent 
owes Jones $432 in wages for the 
work he performed on October 30, 
November 27 and 29, and De-
cember 4, 5, 12, 18, and 20, 2000. 

 4) At times material, ORS 
652.140(1) and (2) provided: 

“(1) Whenever an employer 
discharges an employee or 
where such employment is 
terminated by mutual agree-
ment, all wages earned and 
unpaid at the time of such dis-
charge or termination shall 
become due and payable not 
later than the end of the first 
business day after the dis-
charge or termination. 

“(2) When an employee who 
does not have a contract for a 
definite period quits employ-
ment, all wages earned and 
unpaid at the time of quitting 
become due and payable im-
mediately if the employee has 
given to the employer not less 
than 48 hours’ notice, exclud-
ing Saturdays, Sundays and 
holidays, of intention to quit 
employment.  If notice is not 
given to the employer, the 
wages shall be due and pay-



Cite as 23 BOLI 135 (2002). 143 

able within five days, excluding 
Saturdays, Sundays and holi-
days, after the employee has 
quit, or at the next regularly 
schedule payday after the em-
ployee has quit, whichever 
event first occurs.” 

Respondent violated ORS 
652.140(1) by failing to pay 
Claimant Jones all wages earned 
and unpaid by the end of the first 
business day after their discharge.  
Respondent violated ORS 
652.140(2) by failing to pay 
Claimant Quigley all wages 
earned and unpaid within five 
days, excluding Saturdays, Sun-
days and holidays, after they quit.  
Respondent owes Jones a total of 
$4,648.96 in due and unpaid 
wages, including those wages 
computed at the state minimum 
wage rate.6  Respondent owes 
Quigley a total of $8,150 in due 
and unpaid wages. 

 5) ORS 652.150 provides: 

 “If an employer willfully fails 
to pay any wages or compen-
sation of any employee whose 
employment ceases, as pro-
vided in ORS 652.140 and 
652.145, then, as a penalty for 
such nonpayment, the wages 
or compensation of such em-
ployee shall continue from the 
due date thereof at the same 
hourly rate for eight hours per 
day until paid or until action 
therefor is commenced; pro-
vided, that in no case shall 
such wages or compensation 
continue for more than 30 days 

                                                   
6 See Conclusion of Law 3, supra. 

from the due date; and pro-
vided further, the employer 
may avoid liability for the pen-
alty by showing financial 
inability to pay the wages or 
compensation at the time they 
accrued.” 

OAR 839-001-0470(1) provides: 

“(1) When an employer will-
fully fails to pay all or part of 
the wages due and payable to 
the employee upon termination 
of employment within the time 
specified in OAR 839-001-
0420, 839-001-0430 and 839-
001-0440, the employer shall 
be subject to the following 
penalty: 

“(a) The wages of the em-
ployee shall continue from the 
date the wages were due and 
payable until the date the 
wages are paid or until a legal 
action is commenced, which-
ever occurs first; 

“(b) The rate at which the 
employee’s wages shall con-
tinue shall be the employee’s 
hourly rate of pay times eight 
(8) hours for each day the 
wages are unpaid; 

“(c) Even if the wages are 
unpaid for more than 30 days, 
the maximum penalty shall be 
no greater than the employee’s 
hourly rate of pay times 8 
hours per day times 30 days. 

”(2) The wages of an em-
ployee that are computed at a 
rate other than an hourly rate 
shall be reduced to an hourly 
rate for penalty computation 
purposes by dividing the total 



In the Matter of G & G Gutters, Inc. 144 

wages earned while employed 
or the total wages earned in 
the last 30 days of employ-
ment, whichever is less, by the 
total number of hours worked 
during the corresponding time 
period.” 

Respondent is liable for $4,138 in 
civil penalty wages under ORS 
652.150 to Claimant Quigley.  Re-
spondent is liable for $3,326 in 
civil penalty wages to Claimant 
Jones. 

 6) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the law applicable to 
this matter, the Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries has the authority to order 
Respondent to pay claimants their 
earned, unpaid, due and payable 
wages and the civil penalty 
wages, plus interest on both sums 
until paid.  ORS 652.332. 

 

OPINION 

 DEFAULT 
 Respondent failed to appear at 
hearing and the forum held Re-
spondent in default pursuant to 
OAR 839-050-0330.  When a re-
spondent defaults, the Agency 
must establish a prima facie case 
to support the allegations of the 
charging document.  In the Matter 
of Usra Vargas, 22 BOLI 212, 220 
(2001).  To establish a prima facie 
case supporting the wage claims 
in this case, the Agency must 
prove:  1) that Respondent em-
ployed Claimants; 2) any pay rate 
upon which Respondent and 
Claimants agreed, if it exceeded 

the minimum wage; 3) that Claim-
ants performed work for 
Respondent for which they were 
not properly compensated; and 4) 
the amount and extent of work 
Claimants performed for Respon-
dent.  Id. at 220. 

A Respondent Employed 
Claimants. 

 In its answer, Respondent ad-
mitted employing both Claimants. 

B Claimants’ Wage Rate. 
 1. Claimant Quigley. 

 Quigley had two different 
agreed wage rates during the 
wage claim period.  In June and 
July, Respondent’s president Gib-
son agreed to pay him $3,000 per 
month, plus a bonus for com-
pleted jobs.  In August, when he 
became a salesperson/estimator, 
Gibson agreed to pay him a base 
salary of $2,000 per month, plus a 
10% commission on all sales.  
Shortly thereafter, when Gibson 
claimed an inability to accurately 
track Quigley’s sales and thereby 
accurately compute his commis-
sions, Gibson agreed to pay him 
$3,000 per month, with $1,000 of 
that amount constituting an ad-
vance against earned 
commissions. 

2. Claimant Jones. 

 Claimant Jones had several 
different wage rates during his 
employment with Respondent.  
First, Respondent agreed to pay 
him 45¢ per installed linear foot of 
gutter and downspout, to be split 
equally between all employees 
working on the project.  Second, 
Respondent agreed to pay him 



Cite as 23 BOLI 135 (2002). 145 

25% of the total cost of any job 
cleaning gutters and downspouts, 
to be split equally between all em-
ployees working on the project.  
Third, Respondent agreed to pay 
him $15 per hour for time spent 
performing repairs, small cleaning 
jobs, or while waiting for materials.  
Fourth, Respondent agreed to pay 
him a 10% commission on all jobs 
that he obtained for Respondent.  
Fifth, Claimant was entitled to the 
state minimum wage of $6.50 per 
hour for all time worked at other 
than an agreed rate.  In the Matter 
of Ann L. Swanger, 19 BOLI 42, 
56 (1999).  This includes days 
when he performed other work for 
Respondent, including unsuccess-
ful sales solicitation, or days on 
which he earned commissions but 
has no record or memory of the 
specific amount. 

C Claimants Performed Work 
for Which They Were 
Not Properly Compen-
sated. 

 Although Respondent never 
calculated or paid Quigley’s com-
missions, Quigley credibly testified 
that they amounted to more than 
$1,000 per month from August 
through December 2000, and 
more than $250 per week in 
January 2001.  He was also enti-
tled to a salary of $3,000 per 
month in June and July 2000 and 
a base salary of $2,000 per month 
from August until he left Respon-
dent’s employment in January 
2001.  He testified credibly that he 
worked fulltime during this time 
period, thereby earning his agreed 
salary, and that he was paid con-
siderably less than the amount he 

earned.  This testimony estab-
lishes the third element of the 
Agency’s prima facie case with 
regard to Quigley. 

 As for Jones, his credible tes-
timony and contemporaneous 
records of the work he performed, 
amounts he earned, and the 
amount he was paid established 
that he performed work for which 
he was not paid by Respondent. 

D The Amount and Extent of 
Work Claimants Per-
formed for Respondent. 

 When the forum concludes that 
an employee performed work for 
which he or she was not properly 
compensated, it becomes the em-
ployer’s burden to produce all 
appropriate records to prove the 
precise hours and wages in-
volved.  Where the employer 
produces no records, as hap-
pened in this case, the 
commissioner may rely on evi-
dence produced by the agency “to 
show the amount and extent of 
the employee’s work as a matter 
of just and reasonable inference 
and then may award damages to 
the employee, even though the 
result be only approximate.”  See, 
e.g., In the Matter of Ilya Simchuk, 
22 BOLI 186, 196 (2001), quoting 
Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery 
Co., 3289 US 680 (1946). 

 Respondent defaulted and did 
not present any evidence at hear-
ing.  As a result, the forum has 
relied on the credible testimony 
and reliable contemporaneous re-
cords created by Quigley and 
Jones to determine the amount 
and extent of work they performed 



In the Matter of G & G Gutters, Inc. 146 

for Respondent.  Quigley’s testi-
mony and records show that he 
performed work entitling him to 
roughly $20,250 in wages, and 
that Respondent underpaid him by 
$8,150.  Jones’s testimony and 
records show that he performed 
work entitling him to $7,570.68 in 
wages, and that Respondent only 
paid him $2,921.72, underpaying 
him by $4,648.96.   

 RESPONDENT MUST PAY PEN-
ALTY WAGES TO BOTH 
CLAIMANTS 
 The forum may award penalty 
wages where a respondent's fail-
ure to pay wages was willful.  
Willfulness does not imply or re-
quire blame, malice, or moral 
delinquency.  Rather, a respon-
dent commits an act or omission 
"willfully" if he or she acts (or fails 
to act) intentionally, as a free 
agent, and with knowledge of 
what is being done or not done.  
Sabin v. Willamette Western 
Corp., 276 Or 1083, 557 P2d 
1344 (1976). 

 Both claimants credibly testi-
fied to their wage agreements with 
Respondent and that Respon-
dent’s president was aware of the 
amount and extent of the work 
they performed.  There is no evi-
dence to show that Respondent 
acted other than intentionally and 
as a free agent in underpaying 
Quigley and Jones. 

 Based on the foregoing, the fo-
rum concludes that Respondent 
acted willfully and assesses pen-
alty wages in the amount of 

$4,138 for Quigley and $3,326 for 
Jones. 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 652.332 and as 
payment of the unpaid wages and 
civil penalty wages it owes as a 
result of its violations of ORS 
652.140(1) and (2), the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries hereby orders G & G 
Gutters, Inc. to deliver to the Fis-
cal Services Office of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries, 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Oregon 
97232-2162, the following: 

(1) A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for Chris L. Jones 
in the amount of SEVEN 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 
SEVENTY FOUR DOLLARS 
AND NINETY SIX CENTS 
($7,974.96), less appropriate 
lawful deductions, representing 
$4,648.96 in gross earned, un-
paid, due, and payable wages 
and $3,326 in penalty wages, 
plus interest at the legal rate 
on the sum of $4,648.96 from 
January 1, 2001, until paid, 
and interest at the legal rate on 
the sum of $3,326 from Febru-
ary 1, 2001, until paid. 

(2) A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for Michael J. 
Quigley in the amount of 
TWELVE THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY 
EIGHT DOLLARS ($12,288), 
less appropriate lawful deduc

tions, representing $8,150 in 
gross earned, unpaid, due, and 

payable wages and $4,138 in 
penalty wages, plus interest at 



Cite as 23 BOLI 147 (2002). 147 

the legal rate on the sum of 
$8,150 from February 1, 2001, 
until paid, and interest at the 
legal rate on the sum of $4,138 
from March 1, 2001, until paid. 

 

_______________ 

In the Matter of 
 

MICHAEL D. CHENEY and Per-
sogenics Corporation, 

 
Case No. 37-02 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued June 17, 2002 
_______________ 

SYNOPSIS 

The Agency sought unpaid wages 
and penalty wages for a claimant 
who filed a wage claim with the 
Idaho Department of Labor, which 
issued a Determination in claim-
ant’s favor and obtained a 
judgment, then assigned the case 
to BOLI under an interstate 
agreement for reciprocal enforce-
ment and collection of wage 
claims.  The Commissioner dis-
missed the complaint based on 
the doctrine of claim preclusion 
and instructed the Agency to use 
the same means of enforcing the 
wage claim that it would use to 
enforce a judgment on a wage 
claim originating with the Agency 
where a Final Order had been is-
sued.  ORS 652.140, ORS 
652.150, ORS 652.420, ORS 
652.425, ORS 652.435. 

_______________ 

 The above-entitled case was 
set for hearing before Alan McCul-
lough, designated as 
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 
by Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
(“BOLI” or “the Agency”) was rep-
resented by David K. Gerstenfeld, 
case presenter and an employee 
of the Agency.  Respondents were 
represented by Michael D. Che-
ney, who represented himself and 
acted as authorized representa-
tive for Persogenics Corporation. 
 The forum received into evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-7. 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, hereby make the follow-
ing Findings of Fact (Procedural 
and on the Merits), Ultimate Find-
ings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, 
Opinion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT –  
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On October 3, 2001, the 
Agency issued Order of Determi-
nation No. 01-2198 in which it 
alleged that Carlee S. Ackerman 
(“Claimant”) was owed $3750 in 
unpaid wages and $750 in penalty 
wages based on her employment 
with Respondents between No-
vember 20 and December 29, 
2000. 

 2) On November 8, 2001, Re-
spondents filed an answer and 
request for hearing. 



In the Matter of Michael D. Cheney 148 

 3) On March 21, 2002, the 
Hearings Unit issued a Notice of 
Hearing to Respondents and the 
Agency stating the time and place 
of the hearing as June 4, 2002, at 
10 a.m. at the Hearings Room, 
10th Floor, State Office Building, 
800 NE Oregon Street, Portland, 
Oregon.  Together with the Notice 
of Hearing, the forum sent a copy 
of the Order of Determination, a 
document entitled “Summary of 
Contested Case Rights and Pro-
cedures” containing the 
information required by ORS 
183.413, and a copy of the fo-
rum’s contested case hearings 
rules, OAR 839-050-000 to 839-
050-0440. 

 4) On April 30, 2002, the 
Agency filed a motion for sum-
mary judgment through its legal 
counsel, Stephanie Andrus, Assis-
tant Attorney General, asserting 
that Claimant’s wage claim had al-
ready been adjudicated in Idaho 
and that the Agency was entitled 
to prevail as a matter of law based 
on claim preclusion.  The Agency 
also requested a ruling that “BOLI 
can enforce [the Idaho Depart-
ment of Labor’s] final 
Determinations without having to 
go through a contested case 
process.” 

 5) On May 22, 2002, the ALJ 
issued an interim order granting 
the Agency’s motion for summary 
judgment, ruling in pertinent part 
as follows: 

“INTRODUCTION 

“This is a wage claim case in 
which the Agency seeks 
$3,750 in unpaid wages and 

penalty wages in the amount of 
$750 on behalf of Carlee Ac-
kerman, the wage claimant.  
On April 30, 2002, the Agency 
filed a motion for summary 
judgment as to the full amount 
of unpaid wages and penalty 
wages.  The Agency contends 
it is entitled to summary judg-
ment based on the doctrine of 
claim preclusion.  Respon-
dents have not filed a 
responsive pleading.  

“SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
BASED ON CLAIM PRECLU-
SION 

“A motion for summary judg-
ment may be granted on the 
basis of claim preclusion. OAR 
839-050-0150(4)(A).  Claim 
preclusion is a doctrine that 
bars litigation of a claim based 
on the same factual transac-
tion as was or could have been 
litigated between the parties in 
a prior proceeding that has 
reached a final determination.  
Drews v. EBI Companies, 310 
Or 134, 142-43 (1990).  Where 
applicable, claim preclusion 
bars a respondent from using 
defenses that it may have in-
terposed in a prior proceeding 
involving the same facts at is-
sue in the prior proceeding.  In 
the Matter of Catalogfinder, 
Inc., 18 BOLI 242, 257 (1999).  
Claim preclusion applies to 
administrative proceedings.  
Drews at 142. 

“For claim preclusion to apply, 
the following elements must 
exist:  (1) There must have 
been a prior adjudication in-
volving the same parties based 



Cite as 23 BOLI 147 (2002). 149 

on the same factual transac-
tion at issue in the subsequent 
action or proceeding in which 
the doctrine of claim preclusion 
is invoked; (2) The opportunity 
to litigate the issue, whether or 
not it was used, must have 
been present in the former ad-
judication; and (3) A final 
determination must have been 
reached in the prior adjudica-
tion.  Drews at 140. 

“THE PERTINENT FACTS IN 
THIS CASE 

“The Agency submitted an affi-
davit and six exhibits in 
support of its motion.  Respon-
dent did not file a response.  
The Agency’s affidavit and ex-
hibits establish the following 
pertinent facts: 

“(1) On February 20, 2001, 
the Idaho Department of Labor 
(“IDOL”) received a ‘Statement 
of Claim’ from Carlee Acker-
man (“Claimant”) stating she 
had been employed by Michael 
D. Cheney and Persogenics 
Corporation (‘Respondents’), 
located at 14138 SE Rolling 
Meadows Court, Portland, OR 
97236; that she was paid a 
salary of $36,000 per year 
based on an eight hour day, 
five day workweek; that she 
earned $3750 in wages from 
November 20 to December 29, 
2000; and that Respondents 
had not paid those wages to 
her. 

“(2) The IDOL sent a copy of 
the claim to Respondents and 
telephoned Respondents on 
February 20, 2001, leaving a 

voice mail message of the 
claim.  As of March 19, 2001, 
Respondents did not respond. 

“(3) The IDOL investigated 
Claimant’s wage claim and, on 
March 19, 2001, it issued a 
Determination and Demand for 
Payment (‘Determination’) pur-
suant to Idaho Code Section 
45-617(4).1  The Determination 
found that Claimant was owed 
$3750 in unpaid wages, and 
that Claimant’s wages were 
‘withheld willfully, arbitrarily, 
and without just cause,’ enti-
tling her to penalty wages of 
$750, the maximum amount 
available under Idaho Code 
Section 45-607.2 

                                                   
1 IDOL’s Determination is similar to 
the Order of Determination issued by 
BOLI in this case pursuant to ORS 
652.332, which becomes final if the 
employer fails “to pay the amount 
specified in the order of determination 
or to request a trial in a court of law 
within the time specified, and upon 
failure of [the employer] to request a 
contested case hearing within the 
time specified[.]”  Idaho Code 45-
617(4) provides that “If an appeal is 
not timely filed, the amount awarded 
by a final determination shall become 
immediately due and payable to 
[IDOL].” 
2 ORS 652.150 also provides for pen-
alty wages where an employer 
“willfully” fails to pay a former em-
ployee wages owed in a maximum 
amount of 30 days pay computed at 
eight hours per day.  Under Oregon 
law, Claimant would have been enti-
tled to a significantly larger amount in 
penalty wages. 



In the Matter of Michael D. Cheney 150 

“(4) The IDOL’s Determina-
tion provided notice that 
Respondents had 14 days 
from the Date of Mailing to ap-
peal the Determination and 
that Respondents had until 
April 3, 2001, in which to file a 
written appeal.  The Determi-
nation notified Respondents 
that if an appeal was not filed, 
the Determination would be 
enforced pursuant to Idaho 
Code Sections 45-608, 45-620, 
and 45-621.3  Under Idaho 
Code 45-617(7), an employer 
who appeals a Determination 
issued by the IDOL must be af-
forded ‘reasonable opportunity 
for a fair hearing.’ 

“(5) Respondents did not file 
a written appeal, and the 
IDOL’s Determination became 
final on April 3, 2001. 

“(6) Pursuant to Idaho Code 
45-620, the IDOL filed a notice 
of lien with the Idaho Secretary 
of State on April 4, 2001, 
based on the IDOL’s Determi-
nation of Claimant’s wage 
claim.  Idaho Code 45-620 
provides that ‘[s]uch lien may 
be enforced by the director or 
by any sheriff of the various 
counties in the same manner 
as a judgment of the district 
court duly docketed and the 
amount secured by the lien 
shall bear interest at the rate of 
the state statutory legal limit on 

                                                   
3 These provisions authorize the IDOL 
to file a lien and to collect on that lien 
when the IDOL has issued a Determi-
nation and it becomes final by virtue 
of the employer’s failure to appeal. 

judgments.’  Once this notice 
of lien was filed, the IDOL’s 
Determination became fully en-
forceable under Idaho law with 
the same force and effect as a 
final court judgment in Idaho. 

“(7) As of March 12, 2002, 
Respondents had not paid any 
amounts towards satisfying the 
IDOL’s Determination and the 
full amount ($3,750 in unpaid 
wages and $750 in penalty 
wages) remained due and ow-
ing. 

“(8) The IDOL and BOLI 
have entered into an agree-
ment for the reciprocal 
enforcement and collection of 
wage claims.  Under that 
agreement, BOLI may accept 
from the IDOL ‘assignments of 
claims for wages, penalties * * 
* and of judgments obtained by 
the Director whenever the Di-
rector is of the opinion that the 
employer or former employer 
has removed him-
self/herself/itself from the State 
of Idaho and that said em-
ployer or assets belonging to 
said employer can be located 
in the State of Oregon.’ 

“(9) On April 30, 2001, the 
IDOL assigned Claimant’s 
wage claim to BOLI ‘for collec-
tion as provided by law.’ 

“CLAIM PRECLUSION AP-
PLIED TO THE FACTS 

“A. Prior adjudication involv-
ing the same parties. 

“There must have been a prior 
adjudication of Claimant’s 
wage claim involving the same 



Cite as 23 BOLI 147 (2002). 151 

parties for claim preclusion to 
apply.  Here, the BOLI seeks 
judgment on the same wage 
claim that Claimant filed with 
the IDOL and that the IDOL 
assigned to BOLI based on an 
agreement for reciprocal en-
forcement and collection of 
wage claims.  That claim for 
wages and penalty wages was 
previously adjudicated by the 
IDOL through its investigation 
and issuance of a Determina-
tion.  The parties were 
Respondents and the IDOL, 
which has now assigned its 
claim to BOLI.  For claim pre-
clusion purposes, when BOLI 
acts on an assigned wage 
claim, it stands in the same 
position as the wage claim as-
signor.  In the Matter of Staff, 
Inc., 16 BOLI 97, 120-21 
(1997).  This satisfies the first 
requirement of claim preclu-
sion. 

“B. Opportunity to litigate 
allegations in Claimant’s 
wage claim. 

“The second requirement of 
claim preclusion is that Re-
spondents must have had the 
opportunity to litigate Claim-
ant’s wage claim, whether or 
not Respondents took that op-
portunity, in the former 
adjudication.  After Respon-
dents failed to respond during 
the IDOL’s initial investigation, 
the IDOL issued a Determina-
tion.  Under Idaho Code 45-
617(6), Respondents had an 
opportunity to request a hear-
ing to challenge the IDOL’s 
Determination.  Had Respon-

dents requested a hearing, 
they would have been afforded 
‘reasonable opportunity for a 
fair hearing’ under Idaho Code 
45-617(7).  At hearing, Re-
spondents would have had 
opportunity to subpoena wit-
nesses to testify at a hearing 
presided over by an appeals 
examiner and to cross exam-
ine any witnesses called to 
testify by the IDOL and to pre-
sent argument on any issue.  
The hearing would have been 
on the record, and Respon-
dents would have had a further 
opportunity to seek judicial re-
view of the appeals examiner’s 
decision had they desired.  In 
conclusion, Respondents had 
the opportunity to litigate 
Claimant’s wage claim, but 
failed to take advantage of that 
opportunity, satisfying the sec-
ond requirement of claim 
preclusion. 

“C. Final determination. 

“The third requirement of claim 
preclusion is that a final deter-
mination must have been 
reached in the prior adjudica-
tion.  When Respondents 
failed to challenge the IDOL’s 
Determination, it became final 
under Idaho law, with no fur-
ther right of appeal.  This 
satisfies the third requirement 
of claim preclusion. 

“CONCLUSION 

“The Agency is GRANTED 
summary judgment as to the 
total amount of unpaid wages 
due and owing ($3,750) and 
total amount of penalty wages 



In the Matter of Michael D. Cheney 152 

sought ($750).  The hearing 
set for June 4, 2002, is can-
celed.  (Emphasis in original) 

“Pursuant to OAR 839-050-
150(4)(b), this portion of the in-
terim order ruling on the 
Agency’s motion for summary 
judgment will become part of a 
Proposed Order that will be is-
sued by the undersigned ALJ. 

“AGENCY’S REQUEST FOR 
RULING THAT AGENCY CAN 
ENFORCE IDOL’S FINAL 
DETERMINATIONS WITH-
OUT HAVING TO GO 
THROUGH CONTESTED 
CASE PROCESS. 

“The Agency additionally seeks 
a specific ruling that ‘Respon-
dents are not entitled to re-
litigate the merits of this wage 
claim dispute and that BOLI 
can enforce IDOL’s final De-
terminations without having to 
go through a contested case 
process.’  The Agency’s re-
quest is in the nature of a 
request for a declaratory ruling 
relating to BOLI’s authority to 
collect on an Idaho judgment 
lien in the state of Oregon out-
side of the contested case 
process.  The forum declines 
to rule on the Agency’s request 
because it relates to filing the 
IDOL’s lien for Claimant’s un-
paid wages and penalty wages 
in Oregon courts and the ques-
tion of whether or not the 
IDOL’s lien has the legal effect 
of a judgment, an issue this fo-
rum lacks the jurisdiction to 
consider.” 

The ALJ’s award of summary 
judgment to the Agency based on 
claim preclusion was in error and 
is reversed.  Claim preclusion ap-
plies to this proceeding, but in a 
manner contrary to that urged by 
the Agency.  In its motion for 
summary judgment, the Agency 
established that the factual trans-
action at issue in Agency’s Order 
of Determination had already 
been litigated in Idaho and a final 
judgment obtained.  Where there 
is an opportunity to litigate the 
subject in question and a final 
judgment obtained, as in this 
case, neither party may later liti-
gate the subject.  Drews v. EBI 
Companies, 310 Or 134, 140 
(1990).  Therefore, the Agency, as 
well as Respondents, is fore-
closed from relitigating the factual 
circumstances originally alleged in 
the IDOL’s Determination and 
subsequently re-alleged in the 
Agency’s Order of Determination. 

 The remainder of the ruling is 
confirmed. 

 6) The ALJ issued a proposed 
order on May 28, 2001, that noti-
fied the participants they were 
entitled to file exceptions to the 
proposed order within ten days of 
its issuance.  On May 29, 2002, 
the Agency filed exceptions to the 
portions of the proposed order 
that denied Respondents’ liability 
for interest on the unpaid wages 
and penalty wages.  Inasmuch as 
this Final Order dismisses the 
Agency’s Order of Determination, 
the Agency’s exceptions are also 
denied. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 



Cite as 23 BOLI 147 (2002). 153 

 1) From November 20 to De-
cember 29, 2000, Respondents 
were employers located in Oregon 
that employed Claimant in the 
State of Idaho. 

 2) Claimant worked as a 
salesperson for Respondents.  
Respondents agreed to pay 
Claimant $36,000 per year on the 
basis of working an eight hour 
day, five days per week. 

 3) Claimant earned $3750 be-
tween November 20 and 
December 29, 2000. 

 4) Claimant voluntarily left Re-
spondents’ employment on 
January 4, 2001.  She requested 
her wages on January 2, 2001. 

 5) Respondents’ next regularly 
scheduled payday after Claimant’s 
separation was January 15, 2001. 

 6) Respondents have not paid 
Claimant for any of the work she 
performed between November 20 
and December 29, 2000.  Re-
spondents’ failure to pay 
Claimant’s wages was willful. 

 7) Under Idaho Code 45-607, 
Claimant is entitled to a maximum 
of $750 in penalty wages. 

 8) The Idaho Department of 
Labor (“IDOL”) investigated 
Claimant’s wage claim and issued 
a Determination on March 19, 
2001, that Respondents owed 
Claimant $3,750 in unpaid wages 
and $750 in penalty wages, and 
that Claimant’s wages were with-
held willfully. When Respondents 
did not appeal IDOL’s Determina-
tion, the Determination became 
final by act of law and was regis-
tered as a lien in Idaho. 

 9) The IDOL and BOLI have 
entered into an agreement for the 
reciprocal enforcement and collec-
tion of wage claims.  Under that 
agreement, BOLI may accept as-
signments of wage claims from 
the IDOL. 

 10) On April 30, 2001, the 
IDOL assigned Claimant’s wage 
claim to BOLI for collection. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) From November 20 to De-
cember 29, 2000, Respondents 
were employers located in Oregon 
that employed Claimant in the 
State of Idaho. 

 2) Respondents agreed to pay 
Claimant $36,000 per year for her 
work. 

 3) Respondents willfully failed 
to pay Claimant for work she per-
formed between November 20 
and December 29, 2000.  Claim-
ant earned $3,750 during that time 
period. 

 4) Under Idaho law, Claimant 
is entitled to $750 in penalty 
wages. 

 5) The IDOL investigated 
Claimant’s wage claim and issued 
a Determination on March 19, 
2001, concluding that Respon-
dents owed Claimant $3,750 in 
unpaid wages and $750 in penalty 
wages, and that Claimant’s wages 
were withheld willfully.  When Re-
spondents did not appeal IDOL’s 
Determination, the Determination 
became final by act of law and 
was registered as a lien in Idaho.  
(Exhibit X-3) 



In the Matter of Michael D. Cheney 154 

 6) The IDOL transferred 
Claimant’s wage claim to BOLI 
under a reciprocal agreement that 
gives BOLI the authority to en-
force Claimant’s wage claim. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) ORS 652.420 provides: 

“(1) As used in ORS 
652.420 to 652.445: 

“(a) ‘Labor bureau’ includes 
any agency, bureau, commis-
sion, board or officer in another 
state which performs functions 
substantially corresponding to 
those of the Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries. 

“(b) ‘Commissioner’ means 
the Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries. 

“(2) The definitions of ORS 
652.310 and 652.320 shall ap-
ply to ORS 652.420 to 
652.445, but nothing contained 
in those sections shall be con-
strued to preclude reciprocal 
enforcement of wage claims 
under ORS 652.420 to 
652.445, where the services of 
the employee were rendered in 
another state.” 

ORS 652.425 provides: 

“The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries 
may enter into agreements 
with the corresponding labor 
bureau of another state for the 
reciprocal enforcement and 
collection of wage claims, if the 
other state has a reciprocal 
statute similar to ORS 652.420 
to 652.445 or otherwise au-

thorizes the reciprocal 
enforcement and collection of 
wage claims in a manner sub-
stantially similar to ORS 
652.420 to 652.445.” 

ORS 652.435 provides: 

“Whenever a labor bureau in 
another state, which has en-
tered into a reciprocal 
agreement under ORS 
652.425 with the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor 
and Industries and the agree-
ment is in effect at the time, 
takes an assignment of a wage 
claim from an employee resid-
ing in the other state for 
services rendered in the other 
state to an employer or former 
employer who has removed to 
Oregon, the Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries may take an assignment 
of the wage claim from such 
labor bureau and enforce the 
collection thereof as provided 
in the applicable provisions of 
ORS 652.330 to 652.414.” 

Idaho Code 45-601 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) ‘Claimant’ means an 
employee who filed a wage 
claim with the department in 
accordance with this chapter 
and as the director may pre-
scribe. 

“(2) ‘Department’ means the 
department of labor. 

“(3) ‘Director’ means the di-
rector of the department of 
labor.” 



Cite as 23 BOLI 147 (2002). 155 

“(4) ‘Employee’ means any 
person suffered or permitted to 
work by an employer. 

“(5) ‘Employer’ means any 
individual * * * corporation * * * 
employing any person.” 

“(6) ‘Wage claim’ means an 
employee’s claim against an 
employer for compensation for 
the employee’s own personal 
services, and includes any 
wages, penalties, or damages 
provided by law to employees 
with a claim for unpaid wages. 

“(7) ‘Wages’ means com-
pensation for labor or services 
rendered by an employee, 
whether the amount is deter-
mined on a time, task, piece or 
commission basis.” 

The Commissioner of BOLI is au-
thorized to enter into a reciprocal 
agreement with the IDOL for the 
enforcement of wage claims.  By 
virtue of that agreement, the 
Commissioner has the authority to 
enforce collection of Claimant’s 
wage claim that was assigned to 
the Commissioner.  However, the 
Commissioner is precluded from 
enforcing collection of Claimant’s 
wage claim through a contested 
case proceeding. 

 2) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the law applicable in 
this matter, the wage claim and 
Order of Determination No. 01-
2198 issued against Respondents 
are hereby dismissed. 

OPINION 

 Pursuant to an agreement be-
tween Oregon and Washington for 
the reciprocal enforcement of 
wage claims, Claimant’s wage 
claim was assigned to BOLI for 
collection after the IDOL investi-
gated the claim and issued a 
Determination that became final 
upon Respondents’ failure to file 
an appeal.  The Agency issued an 
Order of Determination alleging 
the same facts as were alleged in 
the IDOL’s Determination and Re-
spondents filed an answer and 
request for hearing.  The Agency 
filed a motion for summary judg-
ment based on the doctrine of 
claim preclusion that was granted, 
and the ALJ issued a proposed 
order awarding Claimant the same 
wages that were awarded in the 
IDOL’s Determination.  However, 
as explained at the conclusion of 
Finding of Fact 5 – Procedural, 
the proposed order misapplied the 
doctrine of claim preclusion.  
When properly applied, the doc-
trine of claim preclusion precludes 
the Agency from relitigating 
Claimant’s wage claim in a BOLI 
contested case hearing.  As a re-
sult, the forum must dismiss the 
Agency’s claim. 

 When an administrative 
agency acts in a judicial capacity, 
as the IDOL did in reaching its 
conclusion regarding wages and 
penalties Respondents owed 
Claimant, its judgments are enti-
tled to recognition and 
enforcement pursuant to the full 
faith and credit clause of Art. IV, 

§1 of the U.S. Constitution.  
United Farm Workers of Ameri-

cav. Arizona Agricultural 
Employment Relations Board, 669 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 156 

F. 2d 1249, 1255 (9th Cir. 1982).  
Since the IDOL’s lien has the 
same effect as a judgment, the 
Agency should use the same 
means of enforcing the wage 
claim assigned to it by the IDOL 
that the Agency would use to en-
force a judgment on a wage claim 
originating with the Agency where 
a Final Order had been issued. 

 In this case, the Agency has 
thus far eschewed enforcement of 
the Idaho judgment lien in favor of 
establishing, for a second time, 
the Respondents’ liability to the 
claimant. This is not only unnec-
essary, but also contrary to the 
doctrine of claim preclusion as 
explained in Drews v. EBI, supra, 
which teaches that once a matter 
is brought to final judicial resolu-
tion, that matter is not to be 
litigated again.  

 The fact that the prior litigation 
was in a sister state does not 
change the result. Rather than re-
quire re-litigation in violation of the 
doctrine of claim preclusion, the 
prior litigation—and the resultant 
judgment—simply affords the 
Agency the opportunity to enforce 
that judgment in Oregon.  For the 
process of enforcement, it should 
look not to a new administrative 
proceeding but, in accordance 
with the full faith and credit princi-
ples of the U.S. Constitution, to 
Oregon law regarding enforce-
ment of sister-state judgments. 
See, e.g., ORS 24.105 et seq. 

 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the 
Commissioner of the Bureau of 

Labor and Industries hereby or-
ders that Order of Determination 
No. 01-2198 against Michael D. 
Cheney and Persogenics Corpo-
ration is hereby dismissed. 

 

_______________ 

In the Matter of 
 

LABOR READY NORTHWEST, 
INC., 

 
Case Nos. 122-01 and 149-01 
Final Order of Commissioner 

Jack Roberts 
Issued June 17, 2002 

_______________ 

SYNOPSIS 

Respondent was a subcontractor 
on three public works projects by 
providing workers to perform 
manual labor for other contractors 
on the three projects.  On two of 
the projects, Respondent paid six 
workers less than the applicable 
prevailing wage rate, committing 
six violations of ORS 279.350(1). 
Respondent failed to post the pre-
vailing wage rate on two of the 
projects, in violation of ORS 
279.350(4).  Respondent filed 
payroll reports on all three pro-
jects that either lacked certified 
statements, misclassified workers, 
misstated hours worked, or were 
untimely, committing eight viola-
tions of ORS 279.354 and OAR 
839-016-0010.  Finally, Respon-
dent failed to timely provide 
documents requested by the 
Wage and Hour Division that were 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 157 

necessary to determine if the pre-
vailing wage rate was paid on one 
of the projects, committing one 
violation of ORS 279.355 and 
OAR 839-016-0030.  Respon-
dent’s violations of ORS 
279.350(1) on two of the projects 
were intentional, and the Com-
missioner placed Respondent on 
the list of contractors or subcon-
tractors ineligible to receive any 
contract or subcontract for public 
works for concurrent periods of 
two and three years.  The Com-
missioner also assessed $58,500 
in civil penalties.  ORS 
279.334(1)(a), ORS 279.348(3) 
and (5), ORS 279.350(1), ORS 
279.350(4), former ORS 279.354, 
ORS 279.355(2), ORS 
279.361(1), ORS 279.370(1); 
OAR 839-016-0004(16) and (17), 
former OAR 839-016-0010, OAR 
839-016-0030(1) and (2), OAR 
839-016-0033(1), OAR 839-016-
0035(1), OAR 839-016-0050(2), 
OAR 839-016-0085(1) and (4), 
OAR 839-016-0090, OAR 839-
016-0500, OAR 839-016-0520, 
OAR 839-016-0530, OAR 839-
016-0540. 

_______________ 

 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Alan McCullough, designated as 
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 
by Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on January 15 
and 16, 2002, in Room 1004, 
Portland State Office Building, 
Portland, Oregon. 

 The Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries (“BOLI” or “the Agency”) 
was represented by David K. Ger-
stenfeld, an employee of the 
Agency.  Respondent was repre-
sented by David J. Sweeney, 
attorney at law.  Aaron Roblan, an 
attorney employed by Labor 
Ready, Inc., and Respondent, was 
present during the hearing as the 
person designated by Respondent 
to assist in Respondent’s case. 

 The Agency called the follow-
ing witnesses:  Michael Wells, 
Susan Wooley, and Leslie Laing, 
BOLI Wage and Hour Division 
Compliance Specialists. 

 Respondent called the follow-
ing witnesses:  Shannon Shields, 
Respondent’s branch manager in 
Hillsboro, Oregon; Siobhan 
Rischman, manager of the prevail-
ing wage department for Labor 
Ready, Inc. 
 The forum received into evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits XA-
1 through XA-81 (generated in 
case no. 122-01 prior to case 
consolidation); XB-1 through XB-
42 (generated in case no. 149-01 
prior to case consolidation); and 
X-1 through X-6 (generated sub-
sequent to the consolidation of 
cases 122-01 and 149-01 and 
prior to hearing); 

                                                   
1 These exhibits were originally num-
bered X-1, X-2, etc.  The forum has 
renumbered them to avoid confusion 
due to the later consolidation of cases 
122-01 and 149-01. 
2 Id. 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 158 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-53 and A-62 through A-
64 (submitted prior to hearing); 
and A-66 through A-69 (submitted 
at hearing); 

 c) Respondent exhibits R-1, 
R-10, R-12 through R-14, and R-
17 (submitted prior to hearing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT –  
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On January 30, 2001, the 
Agency issued a Notice of Intent 
to Place on List of Ineligibles and 
to Assess Civil Penalties in the 
amount of $46,000 in which it 
made the following charges 
against Respondent: 

a) Between approximately 
May 8 and June 9, 2000, Re-
spondent provided manual 
labor as a subcontractor on the 
Cornelius Public Works Facility 
– Phase I Project (the “Corne-
lius Project”), a public works 
project subject to regulation 
under Oregon's prevailing 
wage rate laws and intention-
ally failed to pay $971.90 in 
prevailing wages to eight em-
ployees – Joseph Baker, 
Catherine Clayton, Chris Fran-
cis, Jason Henry, Renaldo 
Ramirez, Alfredo Rodriguez, 
Miguel Silva, and David Sny-
der, in violation of ORS 

279.350 and OAR 839-016-
0035.  The Agency sought a 
$24,000 penalty for these eight 
alleged violations. 

b) Respondent filed six certi-
fied payroll reports covering 
the weeks ending June 16, 
June 30, July 7, July 21, Au-
gust 11, and August 18, 2000, 
reflecting work performed on 
the Cornelius Project “that 
were inaccurate and/or incom-
plete by, among other 
deficiencies, falsely certifying 
that all wages earned had 
been paid, in listing improper 
pay rates and in failing to show 
overtime wages earned,” in 
violation of ORS 279.354 and 
OAR 839-016-0010.  The 
Agency sought an $18,000.00 
penalty for these six alleged 
violations. 

c) Respondent intentionally 
failed to post the prevailing 
wage rates in a conspicuous 
and easily accessible place at 
the work site on the Cornelius 
Project, in violation of ORS 
279.350(4) and OAR 839-016-
0033(1).  The Agency sought a 
$4,000 penalty for this alleged 
violation. 

d) The Agency asked that Re-
spondent, and any firm, 
corporation, partnership or as-
sociation in which it had a 
financial interest be placed on 
the list of those ineligible to re-
ceive contracts or subcontracts 
for public works (‘List of Ineli-
gibles’) for a period of three 
years based on Respondent’s 
alleged intentional failure to 
pay and post the prevailing 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 159 

wage rate on the Cornelius 
Project. 

e) The Agency alleged the fol-
lowing aggravating factors:  
“Respondent knew, or should 
have known, of the violations 
and avoiding the violations 
would not have been difficult.  
Respondent has a lengthy his-
tory of prior violations 
regarding some of the same 
types of violations alleged 
herein and has failed to take 
appropriate remedial actions to 
stop their recurrence.  The vio-
lations are serious and of great 
magnitude.  Respondent has 
been issued a formal warning 
letter and been the subject of a 
Final order regarding violations 
of Oregon’s prevailing wage 
rate laws.” 

 2) The Notice of Intent in-
structed Respondent that it was 
required to make a written request 
for a contested case hearing 
within 20 days of the date on 
which it received the Notice, if Re-
spondent wished to exercise its 
right to a hearing. 

 3) The Agency served the No-
tice of Intent on Respondent’s 
registered agent on February 5, 
2001. 

 4) Respondent, through coun-
sel, filed an answer and request 
for hearing on February 23, 2001. 

 5) On February 28, 2001, the 
Agency filed a motion to consoli-
date the hearings in case number 
31-01 and the Agency’s case 
against Respondent involving the 
Cornelius Project.  On April 2, 
2001, the ALJ heard oral argu-

ments from Respondent and the 
Agency regarding the Agency’s 
motion to consolidate.  That same 
day, the ALJ issued an interim or-
der denying the Agency’s motion.  
In pertinent part, the order stated: 

“There is no dispute that these 
cases involve common issues 
of law.  The same types of vio-
lations are alleged to have 
occurred in each case, and the 
same types of sanctions are 
sought.  In addition, the evi-
dence showing Respondent’s 
past history regarding its ac-
tions in responding to previous 
violations of PWR statutes and 
rules; prior violations, if any, of 
statutes and rules; and 
whether Respondent knew or 
should have known of the vio-
lations is likely to be similar in 
both cases.  In contrast, the 
facts regarding the actual vio-
lations will be very dissimilar.  
The allegations involve two dif-
ferent projects, two different 
types of work performed by 
workers, two different sets of 
witnesses, and two different 
sets of exhibits.  OAR 839-
050-0190 gives the ALJ the 
discretion to order consolida-
tion where the cases involve 
‘common questions of law or 
fact.’  Here, although there are 
common questions of law and 
may be some common ques-
tions of fact in the two cases, 
there are also significant dis-
similarities.  These 
dissimilarities lead the forum to 
conclude that consolidation of 
the cases would not necessar-
ily result in any substantial gain 
of efficiencies or savings of 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 160 

time for the participants or the 
forum.” 

 6) The Agency filed a request 
for hearing with the Hearings Unit 
on April 4, 2001. 

 7) On April 12, 2001, the 
Hearings Unit served Respondent 
with:  a) a Notice of Hearing in 
case number 122-01 involving the 
Cornelius Project that set the 
hearing for September 17, 2001; 
b) a Summary of Contested Case 
Rights and Procedures containing 
the information required by ORS 
183.413; c) a complete copy of 
the Agency's administrative rules 
regarding the contested case 
hearing process; and d) a copy of 
the Notice of Intent. 

 8) On April 20, 2001, the 
Agency issued another Notice of 
Intent to Place on List of Ineligi-
bles and to Assess Civil Penalties 
in the amount of $24,000 in which 
it made the following charges 
against Respondent: 

a) On or about September 2, 
2000, Respondent provided 
manual labor as a subcontrac-
tor on the Addition & Remodel 
at Central High School project 
(the “Central Project”), a public 
works project subject to regula-
tion under Oregon's prevailing 
wage rate laws and intention-
ally failed to pay $315.58 in 
prevailing wages to its em-
ployee, Aaron Wadsworth, in 
violation of ORS 279.350 and 
OAR 839-016-0035.  The 
Agency sought a $5,000 pen-
alty for this alleged violation. 

b) Respondent did not file cer-
tified payroll reports regarding 

the work performed by its em-
ployee on the Central Project 
until January 18, 2001, in viola-
tion of ORS 279.354 and OAR 
839-016-0010.  The Agency 
sought a $4,000 penalty for 
this alleged violation. 

c) Respondent intentionally 
failed to post the prevailing 
wage rates in a conspicuous 
and easily accessible place at 
the work site on the Central 
Project, in violation of ORS 
279.350(4) and OAR 839-016-
0033.  The Agency sought a 
$5,000 penalty for this alleged 
violation. 

d) Respondent was a contrac-
tor or subcontractor on the 
Beaver Acres Elementary 
School Fire Rebuild project 
(“Beaver Acres Project”), a 
public works project subject to 
regulation under Oregon's pre-
vailing wage rate laws.  
Respondent filed certified pay-
roll reports reflecting work 
performed by its employees on 
the Beaver Acres Project, “but 
these reports were inaccurate 
and/or incomplete by, among 
other deficiencies, not being 
properly certified; inaccurately 
listing pay rates and amounts; 
not including the group, where 
appropriate, for the classifica-
tion of work its employees 
performed and omitting re-
quired general information 
about the project.  Respondent 
filed such inaccu-
rate/incomplete certified payroll 
reports covering the period of 
approximately April 22 through 
May 19, 2000 * * * in violation 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 161 

of ORS 279.354 and OAR 839-
016-0010.”  The Agency 
sought a $5,000 penalty for 
this alleged violation. 

e) The Agency requested that 
Respondent provide docu-
ments necessary to determine 
if the prevailing wage rate was 
paid on the Beaver Acres Pro-
ject and Respondent failed to 
provide the Wage and Hour 
Division with records neces-
sary to determine if the 
prevailing rate of wage was 
paid to employees of the Bea-
ver Acres Project within the 
timeline proscribed by OAR 
839-016-0030(2), in violation of 
ORS 279.355 and OAR 839-
016-0030. The Agency sought 
a $5,000 penalty for this al-
leged violation. 

f) The Agency asked that Re-
spondent, and any firm, 
corporation, partnership or as-
sociation in which it had a 
financial interest be placed on 
the list of those ineligible to re-
ceive contracts or subcontracts 
for public works (‘List of Ineli-
gibles’) for a period of three 
years based on Respondent’s 
alleged intentional failure to 
pay and post the prevailing 
wage rate on the Central Pro-
ject. 

g) The Agency alleged the 
same aggravating factors as 
alleged in its Notice regarding 
the Cornelius Project. 

 9) The Notice of Intent in-
structed Respondent that it was 
required to make a written request 
for a contested case hearing 

within 20 days of the date on 
which it received the Notice, if Re-
spondent wished to exercise its 
right to a hearing. 

 10) The Agency served the 
Notice of Intent on Respondent’s 
registered agent on April 30, 
2001. 

 11) Respondent, through 
counsel, filed an answer and re-
quest for hearing on May 18, 
2001. 

 12) The Agency filed a re-
quest for hearing with the 
Hearings Unit on May 22, 2001. 

 13) On June 4, 2001, the 
ALJ ordered the Agency and Re-
spondent each to submit a case 
summary regarding case number 
122-01 that included: lists of all 
persons to be called as witnesses; 
identification and copies of all 
documents to be offered into evi-
dence; a statement of any agreed 
or stipulated facts; a brief state-
ment of the elements of the claim 
and any civil penalty calculations 
(for the Agency only); and a brief 
statement of any defenses to the 
claim (for Respondent only).  The 
ALJ ordered the participants to 
submit their case summaries by 
September 7, 2001, and notified 
them of the possible sanctions for 
failure to comply with the case 
summary order. 

 14) On June 29, 2001, the 
Hearings Unit served Respondent 
with:  a) a Notice of Hearing in 
case number 150-01 involving the 
Central and Beaver Projects that 
set the hearing for January 15, 
2002; b) a Summary of Contested 
Case Rights and Procedures con-



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 162 

taining the information required by 
ORS 183.413; c) a complete copy 
of the Agency's administrative 
rules regarding the contested 
case hearing process; and d) a 
copy of the Notice of Intent. 

 15) On July 31, 2001, the 
Agency filed a motion to amend its 
Notice in case number 122-013 to 
allege fifteen specific violations 
that were only alluded to in the 
paragraphs in both Notices listing 
“Aggravating Factors.”  Four of the 
allegations were already litigated 
in case number 31-01.4  Five of 
the allegations were identical to 
the five violations alleged con-
tained in the Agency’s Notice in 
case number 149-01.5  The re-
maining six were as follows:6 

“8. At times material, Respon-
dent often required its 
employees to report to work at 
Respondent’s office, then drive 
to a particular location to per-

                                                   
3 At hearing, in response to the ALJ’s 
inquiry, the Agency and Respondent 
agreed that the alleged violations 
listed in the Agency’s motion to 
amend applied to case number 149-
01 as well as case number 122-01.  
4 These allegations were spelled out 
in paragraphs 11-14.  Case number 
31-01 was heard on June 19-20 and 
August 8, 2001, and the Commis-
sioner issued a Final Order on 
December 13, 2001.  That Final Order 
was offered and received as Exhibit 
A-64. 
5 See Finding of Fact 8 – The Merits, 
supra. 
6 The allegations are referred to by 
the same numbers in the Agency’s 
motion to amend. 

form work for one of Respon-
dent’s clients.  At times 
material, Respondent often re-
quired its employees to travel 
from the place where its em-
ployees performed work for 
Respondent’s clients to Re-
spondent’s office at the 
conclusion of the workday.  
Respondent failed to pay its 
employees at least the statu-
tory minimum wage of $6.50 
per hour for time spent travel-
ling between Respondent’s 
office and the work location 
where the employees worked 
for Respondent’s clients (and 
back again).  This is in viola-
tion of ORS 653.025 and OAR 
839-020-0045(3). 

“9. Respondent failed to timely 
pay an employee, Norm Nicho-
las, overtime wages he earned 
working on a prevailing wage 
rate project in Oregon between 
approximately June 1 and Oc-
tober 28, 1998 in the amount 
of $1,767.37.  This is in viola-
tion of ORS 279.350, 279.334 
and OAR 839-016-0050. 

“10. Respondent filed certi-
fied payroll records for 
employees’ work on an Oregon 
prevailing wage rate project 
(Southern Oregon University 
Center for the Visual Arts) in or 
about late 1999.  The certified 
statements did not meet all the 
requirements of ORS 
297.354(1).7 

                                                   
7 At hearing, the Agency moved to 
correct the statutory citation to 
279.354(1).  Respondent did not ob-
ject and the ALJ granted the motion. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 163 

“19. Respondent has previ-
ously been adjudicated to have 
violated ORS 279.354, 
279.355 and OAR 839-016-
0025 on the Mt. Tabor and 
CRCI projects in Agency Case 
No. 70-99 issued June 1, 
2000. 

“21. Respondent failed to 
timely pay an employee, An-
thony E. Alder, for two hours of 
work performed on May 1, 
2001, resulting in $13.90 in 
unpaid wages.  This is in viola-
tion of ORS 652.120. 

“22. Respondent withheld 
$282 from the paycheck of its 
employee (Roger L. Shutz) for 
the pay period November 19 – 
December 3, 1998, in violation 
of ORS 652.610(3).” 

The Agency did not seek civil 
penalties for any of these viola-
tions, but merely sought to have 
them considered as aggravating 
factors in determining the appro-
priate amount of civil penalties 
assessed, if any, after hearing. 

 16) On August 9, 2001, Re-
spondent filed objections to the 
Agency’s motion to amend.  
Among other things, Respondent 
objected on the grounds that “[f]or 
a ‘violation’ to be considered by 
the forum, a previous adjudication 
must have occurred.” 

 17) On August 15, 2001, the 
ALJ conducted a prehearing con-
ference to discuss the Agency’s 
motion to amend and Respon-
dent’s objections.  On August 17, 
2001, the ALJ held another pre-
hearing conference to discuss 

possible consolidation of case 
numbers 122-01 and 149-01. 

 18) On August 16, 2001, the 
ALJ issued an interim order re-
numbering case number 150-01 to 
149-01. 

 19) On August 17, 2001, the 
ALJ issued an interim order in 
which he granted the Agency’s 
motion to amend, consolidated 
case numbers 122-01 and 149-01 
for hearing and rescheduled the 
hearing to begin on January 15, 
2002, and set a case summary 
due date of December 21, 2001.  
In addition, the order stated that 
the allegations previously litigated 
in case number 31-01 would not 
be relitigated, but the ALJ would 
take official notice of the Commis-
sioner’s Final Order in that case.  
The order also repeated the 
Agency’s stipulation that, should 
the Commissioner’s Final Order 
resulting from case numbers 122-
01 and 149-01 order debarment of 
Respondent pursuant to ORS 
279.361, any debarment periods 
imposed on Respondent would 
run concurrently. 

 20) The Agency and Re-
spondent filed timely case 
summaries on December 21, 
2001. 

 21) On January 9, 2002, 
Respondent’s counsel filed a letter 
stating that Tim Adams, Labor 
Ready’s general counsel, who 
was listed by Respondent as a 
witness on Respondent’s case 
summary, was unable to attend 
the hearing and that Respondent 
would be represented at the hear-
ing by “Corporate Counsel Aaron 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 164 

Roblan.”  The letter also stated 
that it was Respondent’s intent to 
have Roblan testify in place of 
Adams.  Respondent faxed this 
letter to case presenter Ger-
stenfeld on the afternoon of 
January 9, 2002. 

 22) At the outset of hearing, 
Respondent moved to substitute 
Roblan’s name for that of Adams 
as a witness in Respondent’s 
case summary.  The ALJ granted 
Respondent’s motion, on the con-
dition that Adams would not be 
allowed to testify at the hearing.  
Respondent did not subsequently 
call Adams as a witness at the 
hearing. 

 23) At the outset of hearing, 
Respondent moved to add the ex-
hibits originally attached to R-19, 
the Agency’s investigative report 
submitted with Respondent’s case 
summary, as Exhibit R-20.  Re-
spondent’s counsel represented 
that the added documents had 
been provided to Respondent by 
the Agency.  The Agency did not 
object to adding R-20 to Respon-
dent’s case summary, reserving 
the right to object to the admission 
of the documents.  The ALJ also 
ruled that if Respondent wanted to 
question Lesley Laing, author of 
the investigative report, about the 
documents, Respondent was re-
sponsible for providing her with 
copies of those documents. 

 24) At the outset of the 
hearing, pursuant to ORS 
183.415(7), the ALJ verbally ad-
vised the Agency and counsel for 
Respondent of the issues to be 
addressed, the matters to be 

proved, and the procedures gov-
erning the conduct of the hearing. 

 25) The Agency case pre-
senter waived the ALJ’s recitation 
of the manner in which objections 
may be made and matters pre-
served for appeal. 

 26) At the outset of the 
hearing, the Agency moved to cor-
rect paragraph 10 of its Motion to 
Amend to read “ORS 279.354(1)” 
instead of “ORS 297.354(1).”  Re-
spondent did not object and the 
ALJ granted the Agency’s motion. 

 27) At the outset of the 
hearing, the Agency moved to cor-
rect the last sentence of 
paragraph 7 of its Notice of Intent 
in Case No. 122-01 to substitute 
“Beaver Acres” for “Central.”  Re-
spondent did not object and the 
ALJ granted the Agency’s motion. 

 28) At the outset of hearing, 
the Agency case presenter sought 
clarification that the aggravating 
factors listed in its July 31, 2001, 
motion to amend would be con-
sidered as aggravating factors for 
both case numbers 122-01 and 
149-01.  Respondent’s counsel 
stated he understood this was the 
case. 

 29) During the hearing, the 
Agency offered exhibits A-54 
through A-61 and A-72 and A-73.  
Respondent objected to A-54, A-
55, and A-56 on the basis of rele-
vancy, lack of foundation, and 
hearsay, to A-57 through A-61 on 
the basis of relevancy, and to A-
72 and A-73 on the basis of rele-
vancy.  When the Agency offered 
A-72 and A-73 in rebuttal, Re-
spondent objected on the basis 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 165 

that they did not rebut any evi-
dence in Respondent’s case.  The 
ALJ reserved ruling on Respon-
dent’s objections until the 
proposed order.  Respondent’s 
objections are sustained, for rea-
sons set out in the opinion.  Those 
rulings are confirmed. 

 30) After the Agency had 
completed its case-in-chief, Re-
spondent moved to dismiss the 
charges that it failed to post the 
applicable prevailing wage rates 
on the Cornelius and Central Pro-
jects.  The ALJ denied 
Respondent’s motion.  In the pro-
posed order, the ALJ reversed his 
ruling and retrospectively granted 
Respondent’s motion to dismiss 
the charges that Respondent 
failed to post the applicable pre-
vailing wage rates on the 
Cornelius and Central Projects.  
The Agency excepted to the ALJ’s 
reversal of his ruling at hearing.  
For reasons stated in the Opinion, 
the forum reverses the ALJ’s rul-
ing in the proposed order and 
considers the merits of whether 
Respondent failed to post as al-
leged. 

 31) On April 22, 2002, the 
ALJ issued a proposed order that 
notified the participants they were 
entitled to file exceptions to the 
proposed order within ten days of 
its issuance.  On April 26, 2002, 
Respondent filed an unopposed 
motion for an extension of time 
until May 8 in which to file excep-
tions.  That same day, the ALJ 
granted Respondent’s motion. 

 32) On May 8, 2002, Re-
spondent filed exceptions to the 

proposed order.  Those excep-
tions are discussed in the Opinion. 

 33) On May 8, 2002, the 
Agency filed a motion for an ex-
tension to file exceptions to the 
proposed order until May 15, 
2002.  The ALJ granted the 
Agency’s motion, subject to condi-
tions.  First, since Respondent 
had already filed its exceptions, 
the ALJ ordered that its excep-
tions, which had been received 
but not yet been opened by the 
Agency, must remain sealed until 
such time as the Agency filed its 
exceptions.  Second, that Re-
spondent was allowed to file an 
addendum to its exceptions, 
should it choose to do so. 

 34) On May 15, 2002, the 
Agency filed exceptions to the 
proposed order.  Those excep-
tions are discussed in the Opinion. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) On December 18, 1998, 
Respondent Labor Ready North-
west, Inc. (“LRNWI”) registered as 
a corporation with the Oregon 
Secretary of State, Corporation 
Division.  Its principal place of 
business was listed as “1015 A 
St., Tacoma, WA 98402, with a 
mailing address of “PO Box 2910, 
Tacoma, WA 98401.”  At all times 
material herein, LRNWI was regis-
tered as a corporation with the 
Oregon Secretary of State, Corpo-
ration Division.  As of January 16, 
2002, LRNWI’s president was 
listed as “Timothy J. Adams.”  Be-
ginning on September 3, 1999, 
and at all times material since, 
Respondent was registered with 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 166 

the Oregon Secretary of State, 
Corporation Division as the regis-
trant for the assumed business 
name “Labor Ready.”  The princi-
pal place of business for “Labor 
Ready” (“LR”) was listed as “1016 
S. 28th St., Tacoma, WA 98409” 
and the authorized representative 
was listed at the same address. 

 2) From February 23, 1995 
until January 7, 1999, Labor 
Ready, Inc. (“LRI”) was registered 
with the Oregon Secretary of 
State, Corporation Division, with 
its principal place of business and 
mailing address listed as “1016 S. 
28th St., Tacoma, WA 98409.” 

 3) On July 22, 1999, the 
Agency issued a Notice of Intent 
to Assess Civil Penalties against 
LRI and LRNWI alleging that Re-
spondents had violated Oregon’s 
prevailing wage rate laws in Octo-
ber and November 1998 and in 
February 1999 and proposing to 
assess $20,000 in civil penalties.  
The case was set for hearing and 
assigned case number 70-99.  On 
June 1, 2000, after hearing, the 
Commissioner issued a final order 
concluding that LRI had:  (a) vio-
lated ORS 279.355 and OAR 839-
016-0025 by failing to make and 
maintain records of the daily hours 
worked by its employees on a 
public works project; (b) violated 
ORS 279.355 and OAR 839-016-
0025 by failing to make and main-
tain records of the daily 
compensation paid to each of its 
employees on the project; and (c) 
violated ORS 279.354 by filing 
certified payroll reports that inac-
curately stated the projects on 
which two employees had worked.  

The commissioner imposed civil 
penalties totaling $13,000 for 
these violations. 

 4) On November 1, 2000, the 
Agency issued a Notice of Intent 
to Assess Civil Penalties alleging 
that Respondent had violated 
Oregon’s prevailing wage rate 
laws in May and June 2000.  The 
Notice proposed to assess 
$44,000 in civil penalties and to 
place Respondent on the Com-
missioner’s List of Ineligibles for a 
period of three years.  The case 
was set for hearing and assigned 
case number 31-01.  On Decem-
ber 13, 2001, after hearing, the 
Commissioner issued a final order 
concluding that Respondent had:  
(a) violated ORS 279.350 by mis-
classifying eight workers and, as a 
result, paid them less than the ap-
plicable prevailing wage rate, in 
violation of ORS 279.350(1); (b) 
failed to post the prevailing wage 
rate on the public works project on 
which its workers were employed, 
in violation of ORS 279.350(4), (c) 
filed nine payroll statements that 
contained incorrect information 
and were not accompanied by ap-
propriate statements of 
certification, in violation of ORS 
279.354 and OAR 839-016-0010; 
and (d) provided four itemized 
statements of earnings that con-
tained incorrect information in 
violation of OAR 839-020-0012.  
The Commissioner concluded that 
Respondent’s violations of ORS 
279.350(1) and (4) were inten-
tional and placed Respondent on 
the list of contractors or subcon-
tractors ineligible to receive any 
contract or subcontract for public 
works for one year and assessed 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 167 

$34,000 in civil penalties.  Re-
spondent has appealed the Final 
Order to the Oregon Court of Ap-
peals and that appeal is currently 
pending. 

 THE CORNELIUS PROJECT 
 5) Between June 12 and Au-
gust 12, 2000, Respondent 
provided manual labor as a sub-
contractor on the Cornelius 
Project, a public works project 
performed in Hillsboro, Oregon, 
that was subject to regulation un-
der Oregon's prevailing wage rate 
laws and was not regulated under 
the Davis-Bacon Act.  The Corne-
lius Project was first advertised for 
bid on November 8, 1999, and 
BOLI’s July 1999 prevailing wage 
rate booklet applied to the Corne-
lius Project.  I-5 Excavating, Inc. 
(“I-5”) was the prime contractor on 
the Cornelius Project.  The con-
tract was for the amount of 
$1,666,600. 

 6) On October 10, 2000, John 
Rowand, a compliance investiga-
tor with the Fair Contracting 
Foundation, filed a complaint with 
BOLI stating that he had reviewed 
the certified payroll records sub-
mitted by Respondent on the 
Cornelius Project and found that 
Respondent “was not paying over-
time after 8 hours in a day or on 
Saturdays.”  Rowand asked that 
BOLI “address the overtime is-
sues identified.”  Based on 
Rowand’s complaint, Michael 
Wells, a compliance specialist 
employed with the Wage & Hour 
Division of BOLI, began an inves-
tigation. 

 7) The applicable prevailing 
wage rate for laborers on the Cor-
nelius Project was a basic hourly 
rate of $20.09 plus $7.50 in fringe 
benefits, for a total of $27.59. The 
applicable prevailing wage rate for 
carpenters was a basic hourly rate 
of $23.94 plus $7.92 in fringe 
benefits, for a total of $31.86. 

 8) Respondent’s employees 
were sent to the Cornelius Project 
by Respondent’s Hillsboro, Ore-
gon office and performed manual 
work as laborers and carpenters. 

 9) At the time of hearing, 
Shannon Shields had been Re-
spondent’s Hillsboro branch 
manager for three years.  She 
dispatched Respondent’s employ-
ees to work at the Cornelius 
Project in response to a job order 
from I-5 for workers to do land-
scaping at a construction site.  
The person who placed I-5’s job 
order did not inform Respondent 
that the Cornelius Project was a 
public works, and there was no 
evidence that Shields or anyone 
else from Respondent’s Hillsboro 
office inquired if the job was a 
public works.  Shields did not be-
lieve that the Cornelius Project 
was a public works and did not 
discover it was a public works until 
July 6, 2000, when one of Re-
spondent’s employees told her he 
thought the Cornelius Project was 
a prevailing wage rate job.  
Shields then called I-5 and was in-
formed that Respondent’s workers 
were performing work subject to 
the prevailing wage.  At that point, 
she took a copy of the applicable 
prevailing wage rates to the job 
site of the Cornelius Project and 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 168 

gave them to I-5’s foreman, telling 
him the rates needed to be 
posted.  Shields was not aware of 
anyone from Respondent going to 
the job site before July 6 to post 
the prevailing wage rates.  Shields 
did not know if the I-5 foreman 
posted the prevailing wage rates, 
and if so, where they were posted, 
or if they were kept posted. 

 10) Prior to the Cornelius 
Project, Shields had received no 
training regarding how to comply 
with Oregon’s prevailing wage 
rate laws.  Since then, she has re-
ceived some training from 
“corporate.” 

 11) During his investigation, 
Wells received twelve payroll re-
ports8 from Respondent reflecting 
work performed by Respondent’s 
employees on the Cornelius Pro-
ject.  Six of these were 
Respondent’s original reports.  
The other six were corrected ver-
sions of the six original reports.  
All twelve lacked the statement of 

                                                   
8 Throughout this Final Order, the fo-
rum uses the term “payroll report” to 
refer to documents submitted by Re-
spondent to meet the requirements of 
ORS 279.354(1), but which lack the 
certification required by following lan-
guage in that statute:  “* * * which 
certificate and statement shall be veri-
fied by the oath of the contractor or 
the contractor’s surety or subcontrac-
tor that the contractor or 
subcontractor has read such state-
ment and certificate and knows the 
contents thereof and that the same is 
true to the contractor or subcontrac-
tor’s knowledge.” 

certification required by former 
ORS 279.354.9 

 12) On August 18, 2000, 
Respondent completed a payroll 
report for work done by its em-
ployees on the Cornelius Project 
for the week ending June 16, 
2000.  The report states that 
Catherine Clayton, Renaldo Rami-
rez, and Alfredo Rodriguez each 
worked 5.25 hours of straight time 
on June 12, 2000, as “laborers” at 
the wage rate of $6.50 per hour, 
earning gross wages of $34.13. 

 13) Respondent’s computer 
data base shows that Respondent 
initially paid Clayton, Ramirez, 
and Rodriguez a total of $34.13 
gross wages, computed at the 
wage rate of $6.50 per hour, for 
work performed on June 12, 2000. 

 14) On November 21, 2000, 
Respondent completed a second 
payroll report for the week ending 
June 16, 2000, reflecting work 
performed by Clayton, Ramirez, 
and Rodriguez on June 12, 2000, 
on the Cornelius Project.  The 
word “CORRECTION” is stamped 
on the report.  This report states 
that the three workers each 
worked 5.25 hours and were paid 
gross wages of $144.85, com-
puted at the wage rate of $27.59 
per hour. 

 15) Respondent’s computer 
data base shows that Clayton, 
Ramirez, and Rodriguez were 
each paid an additional $110.72 in 
gross wages on November 21, 
2000, as “back pay” for their June 

                                                   
9 See id. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 169 

12, 2000, work on the Cornelius 
Project. 

 16) On November 21, 2000, 
Respondent created a work ticket 
seeking “back pay on ticket 
54272” from I-5 for 5.25 hours of 
work that Rodriguez, Clayton, and 
Ramirez each performed on June 
12, 2000.  Handwritten on the 
work ticket are the words “Back 
pay on ticket 54272-1128 Date 
6/12/00 got paid $6.50 & was pre-
vailing wage.”  On November 24, 
2000, Respondent created a bill-
ing detail for an invoice to I-5 
regarding “BACK PAY” that 
sought $111.67 additional pay 
each for Clayton, Ramirez, and 
Rodriguez based on 5.25 hours 
work performed by each of them 
at the “bill rate” of $21.27 per 
hour. 

 17) On July 6, 2000, Re-
spondent created work tickets 
seeking “back pay” for “work ticket 
#54753” from I-5 for 6 hours of 
work performed by Chris Francis 
on June 28, 2000, and “back pay” 
for “work tickets 54886, 54840” 
from I-5 for 8 hours of work per-
formed by Joseph Baker on June 
30, 2000, and 7 hours performed 
by Baker on July 3, 2000, and 
“back pay” for “work ticket 54816-
1128” from I-5 for 6 hours of work 
performed by Faried Harwash on 
June 29, 2000.  Respondent billed 
I-5 at the rate of $20.90 per hour 
on July 7, 2000, for these hours. 

 18) On August 18, 2000, 
Respondent completed a payroll 
report for work done by its em-
ployees on the Cornelius Project 
for the week ending June 30, 
2000.  The report states that 

Faried Hawash and Chris Francis 
both worked 6 hours of straight 
time on June 28, 2000, as “labor-
ers” at the wage rate of $31.26 
per hour. 

 19) On November 21, 2000, 
Respondent completed a second 
payroll report for the week ending 
June 30, 2000, that stated the 
same information as Respon-
dent’s original payroll report 
regarding Hawash’s and Francis’s 
work on the Cornelius Project on 
June 28, 2000.  Added to the re-
port was Joseph Baker, who was 
listed as having worked 8 hours of 
straight time on June 30 as a “la-
borer” at the wage rate of $31.26 
per hour.  The word “CORREC-
TION” is stamped on the report. 

 20) An itemized statement 
of deductions created by Respon-
dent for Chris Francis shows that 
Respondent issued a check to 
Francis on June 28, 2000, for 6 
hours worked on June 28, 2000, 
doing “CARPENTRY – INSTAL-
LATION - CABINETWORK” for I-
5.  Francis was paid gross wages 
of $60, computed at $10 per hour.  
A second itemized statement of 
deductions created by Respon-
dent for Francis shows that he 
received a check on July 6, 2000, 
for 6 hours worked on July 6, 
2000, doing “CARPENTRY - 
NOC” for I-5.  Again, he was paid 
gross wages of $60, computed at 
$10 per hour. 

 21) An itemized statement 
of deductions created by Respon-
dent for Faried Hawash shows 
that Respondent issued a check 
on June 29, 2000, to Hawash for 6 
hours work doing “CARPENTRY – 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 170 

INSTALLATION - CABINET-
WORK” for I-5.  He was paid 
gross wages of $54, computed at 
$9 per hour. 

 22) On August 18, 2000, 
Respondent completed a payroll 
report for work done by its em-
ployees on the Cornelius Project 
for the week ending July 7, 2000.  
The report states that Joseph 
Baker worked as a “laborer” for 7 
hours of straight time on July 3 
and 15 hours of straight time on 
July 6 at the wage rate of $31.26 
per hour, earning gross wages of 
$700.92. 

 23) On November 21, 2000, 
Respondent completed a second 
payroll report for the week ending 
July 7, 2000, stating that Baker 
worked as a “laborer” for 7 hours 
of straight time on the Cornelius 
Project on July 3, 2000, at the 
wage rate of $31.26 per hour and 
did not work at all on July 6, earn-
ing gross wages of $218.82.  The 
word “CORRECTION” is stamped 
on the report. 

 24) Respondent’s computer 
data base and statements of item-
ized deductions created by 
Respondent show that Respon-
dent initially paid Baker $10 per 
hour for his work on June 30 and 
July 3, 2000, and on July 6, 2000, 
paid him $21.86 per hour for 15 
hours of work as “back pay.”  
These same records show that 
Respondent initially paid Francis 
$10 per hour for his work on June 
28, 2000, and paid him $21.86 per 
hour for 6 hours of work as “back 
pay” on July 6, 2000. 

 25) On July 19, 2000, Re-
spondent created a work ticket 
showing Chris Francis had worked 
9 hours that day as a “carpenter” 
for I-5 in Cornelius. 

 26) On August 18, 2000, 
Respondent completed a payroll 
report for work done by its em-
ployees on the Cornelius Project 
for the week ending July 21, 2000.  
The report states that Chris Fran-
cis worked as a “laborer” for 4 
hours of straight time on Saturday, 
July 15, 8 hours of straight time on 
July 17 and 18, and 9 hours of 
straight time on July 19, earning 
gross wages of $906.54 computed 
at $31.26 per hour.  Respondent’s 
computer data base also shows 
that Francis was paid $31.26 per 
hour for his work on these days. 

 27) On November 21, 2000, 
Respondent completed a second 
payroll report for work done by its 
employees on the Cornelius Pro-
ject for the week ending July 21, 
2000.  It was identical to the first 
report except that it was denoted 
“Payroll No. 6”10 and was com-
pleted by Ivy Finnegan, an 
“Administrative Assistant.”11 

 28) On August 25, 2000, 
Respondent completed a payroll 
report for work done by its em-
ployees on the Cornelius Project 
for the week ending August 11, 
2000.  The report states that Chris 
Francis worked as a “laborer” for 4 

                                                   
10 The original payroll report was de-
noted “Payroll No. 5.” 
11 Sherry Johnson, another “Adminis-
trative Assistant,” completed the first 
report. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 171 

hours of straight time on August 7, 
8.5 hours of straight time on Au-
gust 8, and 8 hours of straight 
time on August 11, earning gross 
wages of $640.83, computed at 
$31.26 per hour. 

 29) On November 21, 2000, 
Respondent completed a second 
payroll report for work done by its 
employees on the Cornelius Pro-
ject for the week ending August 
11, 2000.  The word “CORREC-
TION” is stamped on the report.  
The report states that Chris Fran-
cis worked as a “laborer” for 4 
hours of straight time on August 9, 
8.5 hours of straight time on Au-
gust 10, and 8 hours of straight 
time on August 11, earning gross 
wages of $640.83 computed at 
$31.26 per hour. 

 30) Respondent’s computer 
data base shows that Francis 
worked 4 hours on August 9, 8.5 
hours on August 10, and 8 hours 
on August 11, 2000 and was paid 
$31.26 per hour for this work. 

 31) On August 25, 2000, 
Respondent completed a payroll 
report for work done by its em-
ployees on the Cornelius Project 
for the week ending August 18, 
2000.  The report states that Chris 
Francis worked as a “laborer” for 8 
hours of straight time on August 
14, earning gross wages of 
$250.08, computed at $31.26 per 
hour. 

 32) On November 21, 2000, 
Respondent completed a second 
payroll report for work done by its 
employees on the Cornelius Pro-
ject for the week ending August 
18, 2000.  The word “CORREC-

TION” is stamped on the report.  
The report shows that Chris Fran-
cis worked as a “laborer” for 8 
hours of straight time on Saturday, 
August 12, earning gross wages 
of $250.08 computed at $31.26 
per hour. 

 33) Respondent’s computer 
data base shows that Francis 
worked 8 hours on August 12, 
2000, and was paid $31.26 per 
hour for this work. 

 34) Prior to July 6, 2000, 
none of Respondent’s employees 
on the Cornelius Project were paid 
the applicable prevailing wage 
rate. 

 35) Francis, Baker, and Ha-
wash worked as carpenters on the 
Cornelius Project.  Clayton, Rami-
rez, and Rodriguez worked as 
laborers. 

 36) Each payroll report 
submitted by Respondent on the 
Cornelius Project was accompa-
nied by a “Statement of 
Compliance” that was signed by 
one of Respondent’s administra-
tive assistants and contained the 
following language:12 

“1. Payroll Number 

“2. Payroll Statement Date 

“3. Contract Number 

“4. Date 

                                                   
12 The cited text reproduces the lan-
guage, but not the specific format of 
the Statement of Compliance. 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 172 

“I, (name of signatory party), 
(title of signatory party)13 do 
hereby state (1) That I pay or 
supervise the payment of the 
persons employed by (Con-
tractor or subcontractor)14 on 
the (Building or work)15:  that 
during the payroll period com-
mencing on the ___ day of 
_______, ______, and ending 
the day of _______, ______, 
on said project have been paid 
the full weekly wages earned, 
that no rebates have been or 
will be made either directly or 
indirectly to or on behalf of said 
(Contractor or subcontractor)16 
from the full weekly wages 
earned by any person and that 
no deductions have been 
made either directly or indi-
rectly from the full wages 
earned by any person, other 
than permissible deductions as 
defined in Regulations, Part 3 
(29 CFR Subtitle A), issued by 
the Secretary of Labor under 
the Copeland Act, as amended 
* * * and described below: 

“(2) That any payrolls other-
wise under this contract 
required to be submitted for 
the above period are correct 
and complete; that the wage 
rates for laborers or mechanics 

                                                   
13 Each was filled in with the words 
“Administrative Assistant.” 
14 Each was filled in with the words 
“Labor Ready Northwest, Inc.” 
15 Each was filled in with the words 
“Public Works Bldg” 
16 Each was filled in with the words 
“Labor Ready Northwest, Inc.” 

contained therein are not less 
than the applicable wage rates 
contained in any wage deter-
mination incorporated into the 
contract; that the classifica-
tions set forth therein for each 
laborer or mechanic conform 
with the work performed. 

“(3) That any apprentices 
employed in the above period 
are duly registered in a bona 
fide apprenticeship program 
registered with a State appren-
ticeship agency recognized by 
the Bureau of Apprenticeship 
and Training, United States 
Department of Labor, or if no 
such recognized agency exists 
in a State, are registered with 
the Bureau of Apprenticeship 
and Training, United States 
Department of Labor. 

“(4) That:  

“(a) Where fringe benefits 
are paid to approved plans, 
funds, or programs, [i]n addi-
tion to the basic hourly wage 
rates paid to each laborer or 
mechanic listed in the above 
referenced payroll, payments 
of fringe benefits as listed in 
the contract have been or will 
be made to appropriate pro-
grams for the benefit of such 
employees, except as noted in 
Section 4(c) below. 

“(b) Where fringe benefits 
are paid in cash, [e]ach laborer 
or mechanic listed in the above 
referenced payroll has been 
paid as indicated on the pay-
roll, an amount not less than 
the sum of the applicable basic 
hourly wage rate plus the 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 173 

amount of the required fringe 
benefits as listed in the con-
tract, except as noted in 
Section 4(c) below. 

“(c) Exceptions 

“Exception (Craft)  Expla-
nation 

“5. Remarks 

“6. Name  Title  Signa-
ture 

“The willful falsification of any 
of the above statements may 
subject the contractor or sub-
contractor to civil or criminal 
prosecution.  See Section 
1001 of Title 18 and Section 
3729 of Title 31 of the United 
States Code. 

“DD FORM 879, APR 1998 (EG)  
* * *” 

 37) BOLI has created a form 
called a “WH-38” that contractors 
and subcontractors may use to 
comply with the wage certification 
statement required by ORS 
279.354.  The certified statement 
accompanying the sample of 
Form WH-38 disseminated by 
BOLI with its prevailing wage rate 
booklet containing prevailing wage 
rates effective July 1, 1999, con-
tains the following language: 

“CERTIFIED STATEMENT 

“I, (Name of signatory 
party)(title) do hereby state: 

“(1) That I pay or supervise 
the payment of the persons 
employed by; (contractor, sub-
contractor or surety) on the 
(building or work)[;] that during 
the payroll period commencing 

on the ____ day of _________, 
19__, and ending the ____ day 
of _________, 19__ all per-
sons employed on said project 
have been paid the full weekly 
wages earned, that no rebates 
have been or will be made ei-
ther directly or indirectly to or 
on behalf of said ___________ 
from the full weekly wages 
earned by any persons, and 
that no deductions have been 
made either directly or indi-
rectly from the full wages 
earned by any person, other 
than permissible deductions as 
specified in ORS 652.610, and 
described as follows: 
__________________. 

“(2) That any payrolls other-
wise under this contract 
required to be submitted for 
the above period are correct 
and complete; that the wage 
rates for workers contained 
therein are not less than the 
applicable wage rates con-
tained in any wage 
determination incorporated in 
the contract; that the classifica-
tion set forth therein for each 
worker conforms with work 
performed. 

“(3) That any apprentices 
employed in the above period 
are duly registered in a bona 
fide apprenticeship program 
registered with a state appren-
ticeship agency recognized by 
the Bureau of Apprenticeship 
and Training, United States 
Department of Labor, or if no 
such recognized agency exists 
in a state, are registered with 
the Bureau of Apprenticeship 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 174 

and Training, United States 
Department of Labor. 

“I have read this certified 
statement, know the contents 
thereof and it is true to my 
knowledge. 

“(name and title)   (sig-
nature)” 

 38) On December 4, 2000, 
Wells sent a letter to Ivy Finne-
gan, an Administrative Assistant 
employed in Labor Ready, Inc.’s 
prevailing wage unit who had 
signed a number of Respondent’s 
payroll reports for the Cornelius 
Project.  Wells stated that his in-
vestigation was complete and that 
eight of Respondent’s employees 
on the Cornelius Project were 
owed back wages in the following 
amounts:  David Snyder, carpen-
ter ($34.16), Cathrine [sic] 
Clayton, laborer ($110.72), Re-
naldo Ramirez, laborer, ($110.44), 
Alfredo Rodriguez, laborer 
($110.72), Joseph Baker, carpen-
ter ($9.00), Chris Francis, 
carpenter ($196.10), Jason Henry, 
carpenter ($34.16), and Miguel 
Silva, carpenter ($34.16). 

 39) On December 13, 2000, 
Finnegan wrote back to Wells.  
She stated that the only person 
still owed back pay was Chris 
Francis “as he was paid at 31.26 
instead of 31.86 for a total of 
57.50 hours which would equal 
34.50 not 196.10.”  She also 
stated that “the only temp carpen-
ters dispatched from our office 
where [sic] Chris Francis and Jo-
seph Baker.” 

 40) In the same letter, Fin-
negan provided computer 

printouts containing the following 
information concerning Respon-
dent’s Cornelius Project 
employees: 

Catherine Clayton:  worked 
5.25 hours on 6/12/00.  Paid 
$34.1317 on 6/12/00 (@ $6.50 
per hour) and $110.72 (@ 
$21.09 per hour) on 11/21/00. 

David Snyder:  worked 8 
hours on 7/28/00.  Paid 
$220.72 (@ $27.59 per hour) 
on 7/28/00. 

Renaldo Ramirez:  worked 
5.25 hours on 6/12/00.  Paid 
$34.13 (@ $6.50 per hour) on 
6/12/00.  Paid $110.72 (@ 
$21.09 per hour) “back pay” on 
11/21/00 based on 5.25 hours 
worked for I-5 Excavating). 

Alfredo Rodriguez: worked 
5.25 hours on 6/12/00.  Paid 
$34.13 (@ $6.50 per hour) on 
6/12/00.  Paid $110.72 (@ 
$21.09 per hour) “back pay” on 
11/21/00 based on 5.25 hours 
worked for I-5 Excavating). 

Joseph Baker:  worked 8 
hours on 6/30/00.  Paid $80 
(@ $10 per hour) on 6/30/00.  
Worked 7 hours on 7/3/00.  
Paid $70 (@ $10 per hour) on 
7/3/00.  Paid $212.16 (@ 
$21.86 per hour) “back pay” on 
7/6/00. 

Chris Francis:  worked 6 
hours on 6/28/00.  Paid $60 
(@ $10 per hour).  Paid 
$131.16 (@ $21.86 per hour) 

                                                   
17 All payments represent gross 
wages. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 175 

“back wages” on 7/6/00.  
Worked 4 hours on 7/15/00, 8 
hours on 7/17/00, 8 hours on 
7/18/00, 9 hours on 7/19/00, 4 
hours on 8/9/00, 8.5 hours on 
8/10/00, 8 hours on 8/11/00, 
and 8 hours on 8/12/00 (all @ 
$31.26 per hour). 

 41) At the time of hearing, 
Respondent still owed Chris Fran-
cis $34.50. 

 42) None of Respondent’s 
payroll reports submitted on the 
Cornelius Project listed fringe 
benefits independently from 
wages. 

 THE CENTRAL PROJECT 
 43) The Central Project was 
a public works project performed 
at Central High School in Inde-
pendence, Oregon, that was 
subject to regulation under Ore-
gon's prevailing wage rate laws 
and was not regulated under the 
Davis-Bacon Act.  It was first ad-
vertised for bid on March 1, 2000, 
and BOLI’s January 2000 prevail-
ing wage rate booklet applied to 
the Central Project.  M. L. Holmes 
Construction was the prime con-
tractor on the Central Project and 
was awarded a contract in the 
amount of $481,435 on April 26, 
2000.  On October 25, 2000, the 
contracting agency anticipated 
that work on the Central Project 
would be completed on November 
30, 2000. 

 44) On Saturday, Septem-
ber 2, 2000, Respondent 
dispatched Aaron Wadsworth to 
perform work for Andersen 

Woodworks at Central High 
School.18  Wadsworth worked 8.5 
hours for Andersen on the Central 
Project on September 2 and was 
paid $57.38 in gross wages, com-
puted at $6.75 per hour. 

 45) Wadsworth performed 
work on the Central Project that fit 
in the classification of Carpenter, 
Group 1, and Laborer.  The appli-
cable prevailing wage rate for 
Carpenter 1 was $23.94 per hour 
plus $7.92 in fringe benefits. 

 46) Leslie Laing, a BOLI 
Wage & Hour Division compliance 
specialist investigated Andersen 
Woodworks regarding payment of 
prevailing wage rates on the Cen-
tral Project.  During her 
investigation, Laing telephoned 
Margie Salazar, Respondent’s 
employee in Respondent’s Salem 
office, to discuss Wadsworth’s 
employment.  Laing told Salazar 
that she was conducting an inves-
tigation of prevailing wage rates 
on the Central Project.  Salazar 
told Laing that the Andersen em-
ployee who placed the job order 
had told her that the work was 
unloading a truck at Central High 
School and did not disclose that 
the project was a prevailing wage 
rate project.  Laing told Salazar 
that Wadsworth needed to be paid 
the prevailing wage rate and that 
Laing would determine Wad-
sworth’s correct classification and 
wage rate and get back to Sala-
zar. 

                                                   
18 The words “High School” appear in 
the “Other” box of Respondent’s Sep-
tember 2, 2000, work ticket reflecting 
Wadsworth’s work. 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 176 

 47) Laing interviewed Wad-
sworth and one of his co-workers 
and determined that Wadsworth 
had performed work as a carpen-
ter and laborer for Andersen on 
September 2, 2000.  Because 
there was no record of hours that 
Wadsworth had worked in each 
job, Laing determined that Wad-
sworth should be paid at the 
Carpenter, Group 1 rate for all 
hours that he worked. 

 48) On January 4, 2001, 
Laing telephoned Salazar and told 
her that Wadsworth’s correct clas-
sification was Carpenter, Group 1, 
and that Respondent must pay 
Wadsworth overtime for all 8.5 
hours that he worked because 
September 2 was a Saturday.  
Laing told Salazar that the correct 
rate was $43.83 per hour.  That 
same day, Salazar caused a 
check to be issued to Wadsworth 
in the amount of $194.50 ($315.58 
gross pay less deductions).  This 
was the total amount due to Wad-
sworth. 

 49) On January 18, 2001, 
Respondent completed a payroll 
report that showed Wadsworth 
had worked as a laborer for 8.5 
hours of straight time on Septem-
ber 2, 2000, at the pay rate of 
$43.83 per hour.  Respondent’s 
accompanying “Statement of 
Compliance” contained the same 
form language as the payroll re-
ports submitted by Respondent for 
the Cornelius Project and lacked a 
statement of certification.  Laing 
received this on January 26, 2001. 

 THE BEAVER ACRES PROJECT 
 50) Between April 29 and 
May 12, 2000, Respondent pro-
vided manual labor as a 
subcontractor on the Beaver 
Acres Project, a public works pro-
ject performed in Beaverton, 
Oregon, that was subject to regu-
lation under Oregon's prevailing 
wage rate laws and was not regu-
lated under the Davis-Bacon Act. 

 51) Susan Wooley, a com-
pliance specialist employed by 
BOLI’s Wage & Hour Division, 
was assigned to investigate a 
complaint against Horizon Resto-
ration Systems, a contractor on 
the Beaver Acres Project.  On Au-
gust 4, 2000, Wooley sent a letter 
addressed to “Labor Ready 
Northwest, Inc., 1016 S 28th St., 
Tacoma, WA 98409-8020” in 
which she wrote, in pertinent part: 

“We recently received a com-
plaint that shows that your 
employees may not have re-
ceived the correct rate of pay 
on the [Beaver Acres Elemen-
tary School Fire Rebuild 
Project].  To resolve this matter 
quickly, please supply any and 
all time records, payroll re-
cords, and certified payroll 
records for all employees who 
performed work on the project.  
If you had apprentices on the 
project, please provide a list of 
names of these employees, 
proof of registration and stand-
ing in a bona fide 
apprenticeship program and 
ratio standards for the workers. 

“In addition, if you paid fringes 
to a third party trust, plan, fund, 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 177 

or program (such as vacation, 
holiday, medical, pension, 
etc.), please provide the hourly 
fringe rate paid to each pro-
gram and copies of the 
monthly statements and copies 
(front and back) of canceled 
checks showing payments to 
the fund. 

“I need to have this information 
in my office no later than Au-
gust 21, 2000.” 

“* * * * * 

“Please call me at the number 
below if you have any ques-
tions.”  (Emphasis in original) 

 52) On August 18, 2000, 
Wooley received several payroll 
reports and certified payroll re-
ports from Respondent covering 
the time periods April 22 through 
April 28, April 29 through May 5, 
and May 6 through May 12, 2000, 
reflecting work done on the Bea-
ver Acres Project.  Wooley 
reviewed the reports but was un-
able to determine the amount 
Respondent’s employees were 
paid on the project because Re-
spondent did not send 
documentation of the pay the em-
ployees received. 

 53) A number of workers are 
listed on the reports, all classified 
as laborers.  Statements con-
tained on the reports are 
summarized below: 

a) A report for April 22-28 
2000, for laborers from Re-
spondent’s Tigard location lists 
the wage rate of all 24 workers 
as $6.50 per hour of straight 
time work.  “HORIZON RES-

TORATION SYSTEMS” is 
typed on the first line of the re-
port.  A handwritten notation 
on top of the report reads “ST 
rate 27.59 OT 37.64.” After 
each worker’s name is a typed 
figure in a box showing gross 
wages calculated at $6.50 per 
hour,19 which has been 
crossed out.  In the same box, 
a handwritten figure appears 
that is much higher and ap-
pears to be the result of 
multiplying the hours worked 
by $27.59 per hour.20  Re-
spondent’s typed entries show 
that Cheri Lagasse worked 
10.5 hours of straight time on 
April 28, 2000, and was paid 
$172.25 for 26.5 hours of 
straight time work.  Handwrit-
ten figures in the same boxes 
show that she was paid for 24 
straight time hours and 2.5 
overtime hours, with gross 
wages of $756.16.  Six work-
ers have $2.00 deducted from 
their pay with the notation 
“equip.”  This report is not ac-
companied by a statement of 
certification.  (Exhibit A-33, pp. 
10-13) 

b) A second report for April 
22-28, 2000 for laborers from 
Respondent’s Tigard location 
that has “CORRECTION” 
marked on it.  With one excep-
tion, all workers listed are the 
same.  The added worker is 

                                                   
19 For example, Arturo Perez’s gross 
wages for 8 hours equal $52.00.   
20 For example, Arturo Perez’s hand-
written gross wages are $220.72 (8.0 
x $27.59). 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 178 

Kerry Lee, who is shown as 
working 8 hours straight time 
and 5 hours overtime on April 
28, 2000, earning gross wages 
of $400.92.  Lee and all others 
on the list are described as 
“laborers” at the rate of pay of 
$27.59 per hour straight time 
and $34.64 overtime.  The 
handwritten gross wages on 
the original report are typed in 
this report.  Cheri Lagasse is 
shown as having worked 8.0 
hours of straight time and 2.5 
hours of overtime on April 28.  
A Statement of Compliance 
dated “2000/8/9” accompanied 
this report.  It contains a 
statement above the certificate 
preparer’s signature that 
reads:  “I have read this Certi-
fied Statement, know the 
contents thereof, and it is true 
to my knowledge.”  (Exhibit A-
33, pp. 5-9) 

c) A report for April 29-May 5, 
2000, for workers from Re-
spondent’s Tigard location that 
lists David Batson as a “la-
borer” and lists his wage rate 
as $6.50 per hour for 8.5 hours 
of straight time worked on Sat-
urday, April 29, 2000, with 
gross wages of $55.25.  This 
report is not accompanied by a 
statement of certification.  (Ex-
hibit A-33, pp. 3-4) 

d) A second report for April 
29-May 5, 2000, for workers 
from Respondent’s Tigard lo-
cation dated 8/9/2000 with 
“CORRECTION” marked on it 
that lists David Batson as a 
“laborer with a wage rate of 
$37.64 per hour for 8.5 hours 

of overtime worked on Satur-
day, April 29, 2000, with gross 
wages of $319.94. A State-
ment of Compliance dated 
“2000/8/9” accompanied this 
report.  It contains a statement 
above the certificate preparer’s 
signature that reads:  “I have 
read this Certified Statement, 
know the contents thereof, and 
it is true to my knowledge.” 
(Exhibit A-33, pp. 1-2) 

e) A report for May 6-12, 
2000, for laborers from Re-
spondent’s Tigard location that 
lists 25 workers, all classed as 
“laborers” whose wage rate 
was $21.09 per hour straight 
time and $31.64 per hour over-
time.  The report states all 25 
performed work only on May 
11.  The report shows the fol-
lowing number of straight time 
hours worked by workers:  
Henry Nono – 16.0, James 
Wagner – 24.0, Donald Buck – 
27.5, David Lagasse – 30.0, 
Cheri Lagasse – 24.0, Ryan 
Bruno – 14.0, Vernon Ahlgren -
- 30.0, Charles Penn -- 22.0, 
Dale Saffel -- 16.0.  The report 
also shows that all 25 workers 
were paid $21.09 per hour for 
their work.21  “HORIZON RES-
TORATION SYSTEMS” is 
printed across the top of the 
first page of the report.  
“CORRECTION FOR ELEM. 
PW” is typewritten under the 
box entitled “PROJECT AND 
LOCATION,” and “Back paid 
for W/E 4/28 is handwritten in 

                                                   
21 For example, Dale Saffel’s gross 
wages were $337.44 (16.0 x $21.09). 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 179 

that same box.”  “NOT A PAY-
ROLL” is typed in the box 
entitled “PROJECT OR CON-
TRACT NO.” This report is not 
accompanied by a statement 
of certification. (Exhibit A-33, 
pp. 14-17) 

 54) On September 11, 2000, 
Wooley sent a second letter to 
Respondent that set a new dead-
line for providing requested 
documentation.  This letter stated: 

“Thank you for providing cop-
ies of certified payroll reports 
on the above prevailing wage 
project as requested.  How-
ever, also requested were any 
and all time records and pay-
roll records for all employees 
who performed work on this 
project.  These are still 
needed.  Please ensure you 
provide this information from 
all Labor Ready branches that 
provided workers for this pro-
ject.  The time records should 
include copies of work tickets 
for each person who worked 
on this project, for each day 
worked.  If you have any ques-
tions about the type of records 
being requested, please con-
tact me at the telephone 
number shown at the bottom of 
this letter. 

“While it appears most workers 
listed on the certified payroll 
reports were paid correctly, I 
have some concerns about the 
records, and it does appear 
one person may be due over-
time wages.  First, Kerry Lee 
does not appear on the first 
two version[s] of the certified 
payroll report, i.e., on the one 

showing workers earning $6.50 
per hour, nor on the one show-
ing the remaining wages due 
at $21.09 per hour.  The only 
time s/he appears is on the 
version labeled ‘Correction.’  
Kerry is also the worker who 
appears to be due overtime 
wages.  While the base rate 
shown for Kerry is correct at 
$27.59, the overtime rate 
shown is incorrect.  The rate 
should be $37.64, but is shown 
at $34.64.  The gross amount 
shown on the certified payroll 
does not match up with either 
overtime rate, so it is not clear 
how this gross amount was 
figured.  However, s/he was 
due $408.90 for the 13 hours 
worked on April 27, and was 
only paid $400.92.  This leaves 
$7.97 still owing for these 
hours.  Please review your re-
cords, make up the difference 
in pay to this employee and 
provide proof of payment to the 
Bureau. 

“Kerry Lee is only one of many 
workers whose overtime rate is 
incorrect on the certified pay-
roll.  Please explain why, even 
though the gross amount due 
is correct in most cases, the 
overtime rate for the majority of 
workers is listed on the certi-
fied payroll as $34.64 per hour 
rather than $37.64. 

“Beaverton School District pro-
vided the Bureau with copies 
of certified payroll, and actually 
provided more reports than 
Labor Ready did.  Labor 
Ready provided reports from 
the Tigard branch only, from 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 180 

April 22 to May 5. However, 
the School District provided 
reports from the Tigard branch 
through May 19, and from the 
Parkrose branch for work from 
April 29 to May 19. 

“Please explain why Labor 
Ready did not provide the Bu-
reau all certified payroll reports 
for this project, as originally re-
quested.  Also, at this time, 
please provide any additional 
certified payroll reports not yet 
submitted, from all branches 
that provided labor for this pro-
ject. 

“Another problem with the cer-
tified payroll is that the group 
number for the Laborer classi-
fication is missing.  One 
certified payroll report has 
“Group 5” hand-written next to 
the project name, but there is 
no indication for any of the 
other workers’ group numbers.  
Please ensure that future certi-
fied payroll reports have this 
information listed in column 2, 
as required. 

“For several employees, there 
is a $2.00 deduction shown on 
the certified payroll report, with 
the hand-written notation of 
“equip.”  Please explain what 
this deduction is for.  ORS 
652.610 requires that any de-
ductions from an employee’s 
pay must be for the em-
ployee’s benefit, and must be 
authorized in writing by the 
employee.  Please provide 
copies of the written authoriza-
tions for the seven employees 
with the equipment deductions.  
If this is an unauthorized de-

duction, it is possible the 
amount deducted will need to 
be refunded to the employees. 

“Finally, there may be two em-
ployees who worked on this 
project that did not appear on 
the certified payroll reports.  I 
have information indicating 
Daniel Mark and Daryl Single 
performed work on this project.  
Please provide any and all in-
formation regarding these 
employees as it relates to this 
project. 

“Please provide all requested 
documentation by no later than 
September 22, 2000.  Also, 
please provide a contact name 
and telephone number for 
someone at Labor Ready with 
whom I can speak regarding 
this investigation.  Again, if you 
have any questions, you may 
call me at the number shown 
below.” 

 55) At 11 a.m. on Septem-
ber 29, 2000, Wooley called 
Respondent’s Tacoma office to 
find out why she had not yet re-
ceived a response to her 
September 11 letter.  Wooley 
spoke with Charlene Baldwin, who 
stated that it was her responsibility 
to reply to Wooley’s request.  
Baldwin said she had not yet re-
sponded because Wooley had 
stated in her letter that there was 
“a great deal of wages due.”  
Baldwin said she would find out 
the status of Respondent’s re-
sponse and call Wooley back at 1 
p.m. that day.  Baldwin did not call 
back. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 181 

 56) On October 2, 2000, 
Wooley called Baldwin.  Baldwin 
said she hadn’t called back be-
cause she hadn’t finished her 
calculations until 5:30 p.m. on 
September 29 and still needed to 
get the written authorization for 
the $2.00 equipment deductions.  
Wooley explained the seriousness 
of the matter and explained she 
must respond timely to Wooley’s 
requests.  Baldwin said she would 
mail out the requested information 
that day. 

 57) On October 3, 2000, 
Wooley received a new set of 
documents from Baldwin.  They 
consisted of the following: 

a) Payroll report for April 22-
28, 2000 for “Group 1” laborers 
from Respondent’s Tigard lo-
cation on the Beaver Acres 
Project.  “CORRECTION” is 
stamped on this document. 
This was accompanied by a 
statement of compliance with 
form language identical to that 
on statements of compliance 
submitted with payroll reports 
by Respondent for the Corne-
lius Project.  This report shows 
that Kerry Lee worked 12.0 
hours of straight time and 1.0 
hour of overtime on April 28 
and was paid gross wages of 
$368.72.  (Exhibit A36, pp.8-
13) 

b) Payroll report for April 29-
May 5, 2000, for “Group 1” la-
borers from Respondent’s 
Parkrose location.  “CORREC-
TION” is stamped on this 
document.  This was accom-
panied by a statement of 
compliance with form language 

identical to that on statements 
of compliance submitted with 
payroll reports by Respondent 
for the Cornelius Project.  (Ex-
hibit A-36, pp. 1,3) 

c) Payroll report for April 29-
May 5, 2000, for “Group 1” la-
borers from Respondent’s 
Tigard location. “CORREC-
TION” is stamped on this 
document. This was accompa-
nied by a statement of 
compliance with form language 
identical to those submitted by 
Respondent for the Cornelius 
Project.  (Exhibit A-36, pp. 6-7) 

d) Statement of Eligibility Re-
quirements for Earned Income 
Credit 2000.  (Exhibit A-36, p. 
2) 

e) Statement by Baldwin certi-
fying that no Respondent 
employees worked for “Horizon 
Restoration System” on the 
Beaver Acres Project from May 
6 through May 12, 2000.  
“CORRECTION” is stamped 
on this document.  (Exhibit A-
36, p. 4) 

f) Statement by Baldwin re: 
“CASH AD-
VANCES/EQUIPMENT.”  This 
statement reads: 

“Labor Ready’s policy is to 
give a worker, when 
needed, a few dollars in 
cash to go to the job site.  
We will advance him/her 
$1.00 to $5.00 in cash and 
deduct the amount from 
their paycheck at the end of 
the pay period.  Occasion-
ally at the worker’s request, 
we will advance them larger 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 182 

amounts (i.e., workers on 
prevailing wage jobs). 

“All cash advances and 
equipment, borrowed or 
purchased, are signed for 
the by [sic] worker involved 
in the transaction.”  (Exhibit 
A-36, p. 5) 

 58) Based on the informa-
tion contained in the documents 
she received from Respondent on 
August 18 and October 3, Wooley 
had concerns that there might be 
prevailing wage rate violations.  
Wooley also concluded that Re-
spondent’s payroll reports did not 
conform with Oregon law requiring 
submission of certified payroll re-
ports in several respects. 

 59) On October 13, 2000, 
Wooley sent a third letter to Re-
spondent, addressed to Baldwin.  
In pertinent part, it read as follows: 

“I received the amended certi-
fied payroll you submitted for 
the [Beaver Acres Elementary 
School Fire Rebuild Project].  
The amended certified payroll 
reports are necessary, but 
simply correcting numbers on 
a computerized spreadsheet 
does not provide any proof that 
the workers were actually paid 
the amount of wages due 
them. 

“You must still provide docu-
mentation that has been 
requested twice before.  This is 
the third and final request for 
this documentation.  Please 
provide any and all daily time 
records (or ‘wage tickets,’ if 
this is the Labor Ready term 
for time records) and payroll 

records for all employees who 
performed work on this project.  
The payroll records I am re-
questing are not the same as 
certified payroll reports.  If the 
payroll records do not clearly 
delineate the number of hours 
worked and amount of wages 
paid for the work on the project 
in question, you must provide 
all time cards for the duration 
of each pay period, including 
those for other projects.  The 
information provided must be 
for the duration of Labor Ready 
Inc.’s work on this project; at 
least from April 22, 2000 
through May 19, 2000.  If you 
are unclear as to what is being 
requested, please contact me 
so I can explain.  Should you 
fail to provide these requested 
records, I will be forced to sub-
poena the records.  I will also 
consider recommending the 
assessment of civil penalties 
against Labor Ready North-
west, Inc. and/or Labor Ready, 
Inc. for violation of ORS 
279.355 and OAR 839-016-
0030, for failure to provide re-
cords showing whether or not 
the prevailing wage rate has 
been paid. 

“At this time, I am also request-
ing copies of all canceled 
checks paid to each and every 
worker in relation to this pro-
ject, whether or not those 
checks include wages earned 
on different projects.  I am also 
requesting current addresses 
and phone numbers for each 
worker on this project. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 183 

“In your letter to me, you 
stated, ‘The overtime was cal-
culated correctly for all in 
question only.’  I assume you 
mean the overtime wages 
were calculated correctly for all 
employees on this project, but 
this is not true.  Kerry Lee is 
still due at least $8.00 in over-
time wages, and perhaps 
more.  * * *  Once I review the 
time cards, payroll records and 
canceled checks, I will be able 
to determine what was truly 
paid to this worker, and the 
amount of wages actually due. 

“Please explain why Kerry Lee 
was ‘omitted from the invoices 
in question,’ and therefore did 
not appear on the original certi-
fied payroll.  The explanation 
you provided in your letter 
simply said it was ‘for some 
reason,’ but I need a more 
thorough explanation.  Were 
any other workers on this pro-
ject ‘omitted from the invoices 
in question?’  if so, please pro-
vide all information on these 
workers, including names, time 
cards, payroll records and 
canceled checks. 

“Please explain why the rates 
of pay on the first corrected 
version of certified payroll were 
incorrect, yet in most cases, 
the gross amount of pay was 
equal to the number of hours 
shown as worked multiplied by 
the correct wage rate in the 
BOLI rate book. 

“Please explain why Labor 
Ready did not provide the Bu-
reau all certified payroll reports 
for this project, as originally re-

quested.  Even with the 
amended certified payroll you 
provided with your letter, there 
are at least two certified payroll 
reports missing. * * * 

“Please explain why Labor 
Ready has still not provided 
any certified payroll to the Bu-
reau for the week of 5/13/00 to 
5/19/00, from either the Park-
rose or the Tigard branch. 

“You are using the federal 
PWR payroll form for this pro-
ject, but this form is missing 
some of the information re-
quired on Oregon’s certified 
payroll form, or WH-38.  The 
federal form is missing much of 
the information required at the 
top of the State’s form, and is 
also missing the fringe benefit 
information found in columns 
10 and 11.  In this case, it ap-
pears Labor Ready is paying 
the fringe benefit portion of the 
prevailing wage rate to the 
worker as wages.  At a mini-
mum, this amount must be 
shown separately from the 
base amount paid, as directed 
in column 6 of the State’s form. 

“Most importantly, the certify-
ing statement on the State’s 
form is missing from Labor 
Ready’s form.  You must in-
clude the sentence, ‘I have 
read this certified statement, 
know the contents thereof and 
it is true to my knowledge.’  
Without this statement, this re-
port is incomplete and is not 
‘certified.’  I am enclosing a 
copy of Oregon’s WH-38 form, 
along with instructions for 
completing the form.  While 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 184 

you do not have to use this ex-
act form, OAR 839-016-0010 
requires that when using a dif-
ferent form, it must contain all 
of the information required on 
the WH-38. 

“My final comment on the certi-
fied payroll report is that you 
should show a worker’s group 
number in column 2 of the re-
port, along with the 
classification.  * * *  Please en-
sure future certified payroll 
forms used by Labor Ready 
Northwest, Inc. and Labor 
Ready, Inc. contain all the in-
formation required on the State 
or [sic] Oregon certified payroll 
form.  Failure to do so may re-
sult in the assessment of civil 
penalties by the Bureau. 

“* * * * * 

“You must still provide the writ-
ten authorizations for the $2.00 
‘equip’ deductions.  Without 
the written authorizations, this 
deduction is not lawful.  Even if 
you are able to provide those 
authorizations, however, it is 
still not clear if this is a lawful 
deduction.  Explain fully what 
this deduction is for.  * * *  
Without a full explanation as to 
what this deduction is for, and 
without signed and dated au-
thorizations from each 
employee, I will require that 
Labor Ready refund this 
money to the workers. 

“The final issue deals with 
Daniel Mark and Daryl Single.  
The information I have indi-
cates these employees worked 
on this project.  Your response 

to me stated only, ‘According 
to our records the two employ-
ees, Daniel Mark and Daryl 
Single, did not work on this 
project.’  I hope you can un-
derstand that I cannot simply 
accept your assurance that 
these employees did not work 
on this project.  Labor Ready’s 
records have not proved to be 
extremely accurate, either in 
the past or in this particular 
case.  You must provide 
documentation showing on 
which projects these employ-
ees did work, the hours and 
days they worked, payroll re-
cords for these employees, 
from April 22, 2000 through 
May 19, 2000. 

“Please provide all requested 
documentation and answers to 
the above questions by no 
later than October 25, 2000.  If 
you do not provide the re-
quested information by this 
date, I will subpoena these re-
cords, and will take further 
action as allowed by the pre-
vailing wage rate laws.  Please 
be aware that the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries has the 
ability to assess civil penalties 
and/or liquidated damages 
against your company for vio-
lations of the prevailing wage 
laws, and will consider taking 
such action should you fail to 
provide all requested informa-
tion.  If you have any 
questions, you may call me at 
the number shown below.” 

(Emphasis in original) 

With her letter, Wooley enclosed a 
copy of BOLI’s form WH-38 and a 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 185 

two-page instruction sheet de-
scribing how to complete the WH-
38. 

 60) Wooley did not receive 
any documents from Respondent 
through October 25, 2000. 

 61) On October 26, 2000, 
Wooley called Respondent.  She 
spoke with Siobhan Rischman, an 
employee of Labor Ready, Inc.’s 
prevailing wage unit who man-
aged the unit that issued certified 
payroll reports.  Rischman had 
assumed the job of responding to 
Wooley because of her perception 
that Baldwin had not responded 
adequately to Wooley’s requests.  
Rischman stated that most of the 
documents were ready, but she 
had just requested copies of the 
cancelled checks and those would 
take 10 days to receive.  Risch-
man asked Wooley if Wooley 
wanted her to mail the documents 
currently in Respondent’s posses-
sion and then send copies of 
cancelled checks as they were re-
ceived.  Wooley asked Rischman 
to hold what she had so far and 
“then mail the entire package of 
documents when all [were] com-
plete.” 

 62) Some time later, 22 Woo-
ley received two more certified 
payroll reports from Respondent.  
The reports were dated “2000-11-
3” are summarized as follows: 

                                                   
22 Wooley did not testify as to the date 
these certified payroll reports were re-
ceived, and they do not have a BOLI 
date stamp on them showing the date 
they were received. 

a) A report for April 29 through 
May 5, 2000, for laborers from 
Respondent’s Parkrose loca-
tion that lists two workers 
classified as “laborers” whose 
wage rate was $27.59 per hour 
straight time and $41.39 per 
hour overtime.  “HORIZON 
RESTORATION SYSTEM” is 
printed across the top of the 
first page of the report.  
“DEMO – BEAVER ACRES” is 
typewritten under the box enti-
tled “PROJECT AND 
LOCATION,” and “(Group 1)” 
is handwritten in that same 
box. 

b) A report for May 13 through 
May 19, 2000, for laborers 
from Respondent’s Tigard lo-
cation that lists three workers 
classified as “laborers” whose 
wage rate was $25.50 per hour 
straight time and $37.80 per 
hour overtime.  “HORIZON 
RESTORATION SYSTEMS” is 
printed across the top of the 
first page of the report.  “BEA-
VER ACRES ELEM.” is 
typewritten under the box enti-
tled “PROJECT AND 
LOCATION,” and “(Group 5)” 
is handwritten in that same 
box. 

The certified statements accom-
panying these payroll reports are 
identical to the statements submit-
ted accompanying Respondent’s 
Cornelius Project payroll reports 
with one significant exception.  
Above the signature of the indi-
vidual preparing it appears the 
typed statement “I have read this 
Certified Statement, know the 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 186 

contents thereof, and it is true to 
my knowledge.” 

 63) On November 17, 2000, 
Wooley received a certified payroll 
report from Respondent that 
showed Kerry Lee had worked 8.0 
hours of straight time and 5.0 
hours of overtime on April 28, 
2000, earning gross wages of 
$351.24. 

 64) None of Respondent’s 
payroll reports submitted on the 
Beaver Acres Project listed fringe 
benefits independently from 
wages. 

 65) On January 29, 2001, 
Wooley sent a letter to Rischman.  
Among other things, she stated: 

“Pending receipt of the proof of 
voucher payments * * * it ap-
pears all employees were paid 
correctly on this project.” 

“* * * * * 

“When we spoke on Thursday, 
I mentioned that while I had 
received some of the re-
quested documentation, Labor 
Ready had not responded to 
any of the questions I asked in 
my letter of October 13, 2000.  
At this point, rather than pro-
vide individual answers to all 
those questions, I think it 
would be more beneficial to 
simply ask for an answer to 
one question, which is why 
there continue to be errors on 
the certified payroll reports. 

“* * * * * 

“Please provide the requested 
documentation (proof of pay-
ments to workers) and an 

answer to the question of certi-
fied payroll report errors by no 
later than February 7, 2001.  
Failure to respond may nega-
tively impact the administrative 
action currently underway.” 

 66) On February 5, 2001, 
Rischman sent a letter to Wooley 
explaining the reason for the Kerry 
Lee discrepancies.  Rischman in-
dicated that, as a result of 
Wooley’s audit, she was “recom-
mending that all pay issued to 
workers on prevailing wage rate 
jobs be via check so that if need 
be, we can provide the best 
documentation of payment possi-
ble.”  Previously, Respondent had 
paid some workers by voucher for 
work on the Beaver Acres Project.  
The voucher could be exchanged 
for cash in Respondent’s cash 
dispensing machine located in 
Respondent’s local offices. 

 67) Wooley did not request 
that Respondent change from 
vouchers to paychecks, as this 
change makes no difference in the 
difficulty of performing an audit to 
determine if the prevailing wage 
rate has been paid. 

 68) At the end of her inves-
tigation, Wooley concluded that 
Respondent had paid all wages 
due to workers on the Beaver 
Acres Project.  Wooley was un-
able to make this determination 
until Rischman had responded to 
her January 29, 2001, request for 
records. 

 69) During her investigation, 
Wooley never made any verbal 
statements to any representative 
of Respondent that she would 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 187 

recommend the assessment of 
civil penalties if Respondent did 
not timely submit requested re-
cords. 

 RESPONDENT’S GENERAL 
BUSINESS PRACTICES 
 70) Respondent’s sole busi-
ness is providing temporary 
workers to client businesses. 

 71) At the time Respondent 
employed workers on the Corne-
lius, Central, and Beaver Acres 
Projects, it was Respondent’s 
typical practice to pay workers on 
a daily basis if the workers so 
chose that method of payment. 

 72) At times material, all the 
certified payroll reports submitted 
by Respondent were prepared by 
staff employed by Labor Ready, 
Inc. at Respondent’s corporate 
headquarters in Tacoma, Wash-
ington.  Preparation of certified 
payroll reports is triggered when 
one of Respondent’s branch office 
employees makes an entry into 
Respondent’s computer noting 
that an employee has worked on a 
prevailing wage rate job. 

 73) A document used by 
Respondent in training its em-
ployees on prevailing wage rate 
job requirements includes the fol-
lowing statements: 

“II. Prevailing wage laws re-
quire three basis [sic] things of 
Labor Ready: 

“(A) Payment of prevailing 
wages to workers.  Prevailing 
wages are usually (but not al-
ways) much higher than 
competitive wages, and they 
vary from region to region.  

Prevailing wages may also in-
clude daily or weekend 
overtime obligations which are 
different from general state 
law.  A statement of the pre-
vailing wage for each job 
category in a particular region 
may be obtained from the fed-
eral or state (as applicable) 
Department of Labor. 

“* * * * *  

“It is critically important that we 
don’t fail to identify a prevailing 
wage job.  Become adept at 
spotting prevailing wage-
sounding projects.  Do not rely 
on the customer to advise you 
as to whether a job is prevail-
ing wage.  Call the state or 
federal Department of Labor 
and see if the project is listed 
(although even this is not fool-
proof).  Do a site visit, look for 
postings regarding prevailing 
wage, and inquire of other con-
tractors.” 

 MITIGATION 
 74) Since the Beaver Acres 
Project, Respondent no longer is-
sues vouchers to workers on 
prevailing wage rate jobs.  Re-
spondent’s intent is to provide a 
clearer record to auditors such as 
BOLI. 

 75) Since the Beaver Acres 
Project, Rischman has created an 
audit team in her department that 
conducts daily reviews of two re-
ports.  The first is a prevailing 
wage rate “possibilities” account 
for Respondent’s jobs that were 
new the prior day that and not 
marked as prevailing wage rate 
jobs, but which contain one of 25 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 188 

keywords, such as “high,” 
“school,” and “airport” that indicate 
a possible prevailing wage rate 
job.  The second is when a branch 
office flags a job as a prevailing 
wage rate job, Respondent’s 
computer system prompts the 
branch employee to send a pre-
vailing wage rate sheet to 
corporate headquarters in Ta-
coma.  Upon receipt of the rate 
sheet, one of Rischman’s subor-
dinates will review it and ascertain 
that all rates have been correctly 
paid.  Rischman receives an 
automatic e-mail if this isn’t done. 

 76) Since the Beaver Acres 
Project, Respondent now limits 
reporting of prevailing wage rate 
work to a daily work ticket instead 
of a weekly work ticket so that 
Respondent can have an accurate 
accounting of prevailing wage rate 
work on a daily basis. 

 77) Since the Beaver Acres 
Project, Respondent has reformat-
ted its payroll reports to include a 
separate classification for fringe 
benefits. 

 78) Since the Beaver Acres 
Project, Respondent no longer al-
lows any equipment or 
transportation deductions from 
workers’ checks on prevailing 
wage rate jobs. 

 AGGRAVATION 
 79) On January 26, 2000, 
Tyrone B. Jones, a BOLI Wage & 
Hour Division compliance special-
ist, sent a letter to Timothy J. 
Adams at Labor Ready’s corpo-
rate office, 1016 S. 28th Street, 
Tacoma, WA 98409.  The letter in-
formed Adams that payroll records 

provided by LRI for the Southern 
Oregon University Center For The 
Visual Arts project contained in-
correct trade classifications for 
LRI’s workers and that LRI had 
not provided a certified statement 
that met the requirements of ORS 
279.354.  On February 1, 2000, 
LRI provided payroll records for 
the Southern Oregon project that 
listed the classification of LRI’s 
sole employee on the job as “la-
borer” and included a statement of 
certification containing the follow-
ing language: 

“I have read this certified 
statement, know the contents 
thereof and it is true to my 
knowledge.” 

The original payroll reports were 
not offered as evidence. 

 80) The Agency offered no 
evidence in support of its allega-
tion contained in its motion to 
amend the Notice of Intent that 
Respondent failed to pay its em-
ployees at least the statutory 
minimum wage of $6.50 per hour 
for time spent travelling between 
Respondent’s office and the work 
location where the employees 
worked for Respondent’s clients 
and back again.23 

 CREDIBILITY FINDINGS 
 81) Wells, Wooley, Laing, 
and Shields were credible wit-
nesses and the forum has 
credited their testimony in its en-
tirety. 

                                                   
23 See Finding of Fact 15 – Proce-
dural, supra. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 189 

 82) Rischman’s testimony 
was credible in all respects except 
one.  The forum disbelieved her 
testimony that Wells instructed Ivy 
Finnegan, Rischman’s subordi-
nate, not to pay Chris Francis the 
$34.50 in wages that Respondent 
admitted were due and owing to 
Francis.  Wells testified credibly 
that it was not the Agency’s prac-
tice to instruct employers not to 
pay wages admittedly due and 
that he would not have told Finne-
gan to withhold payment. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 CORNELIUS PROJECT 
 1) On December 20, 1999, a 
contract for the Cornelius Project, 
a public works project in Hillsboro, 
Oregon, was awarded to I-5 Ex-
cavating, Inc. (“I-5”).  The Project 
was first advertised for bid on No-
vember 8, 1999, and its contract 
was for the amount of $1,666,600. 

 2) The Cornelius Project was 
regulated under Oregon’s prevail-
ing wage rate laws and the 
prevailing wage rates that applied 
to the project were those pub-
lished in BOLI’s July 1999 
prevailing wage rate booklet.  It 
was not regulated under the 
Davis-Bacon Act. 

 3) The applicable prevailing 
wage rate for laborers on the Cor-
nelius Project was a basic hourly 
rate of $20.09 plus $7.50 in fringe 
benefits, for a total of $27.59.  The 
applicable prevailing wage rate for 
carpenters was a basic hourly rate 
of $23.94 plus $7.92 in fringe 
benefits, for a total of $31.86. 

 4) Respondent provided 
seven workers – Joseph Baker, 
Catherine Clayton, Chris Francis, 
Faried Hawash, Renaldo Ramirez, 
Alfredo Rodriguez, and David 
Snyder -- to I-5 between June 12 
and August 12, 2000.  These 
workers all performed manual la-
bor on the Cornelius Project.  
Baker, Francis, and Hawash 
worked as carpenters, and the 
remaining four worked as labor-
ers. 

 5) Clayton, Ramirez, and Rod-
riguez were initially paid $6.50 per 
hour for their June 28, 2000, work 
on the Cornelius Project. 

 6) Hawash was initially paid 
$9 per hour for his June 28, 2000, 
work on the Cornelius Project. 

 7) Baker was initially paid $10 
per hour for his June 30 and July 
3, 2000, work on the Cornelius 
Project. 

 8) Francis was initially paid 
$10 per hour for his June 28, 
2000, work on the Cornelius Pro-
ject.  Francis was paid $31.26 per 
hour for his carpenter work on the 
Cornelius Project in July and Au-
gust 2000. 

 9) Snyder was initially paid 
$27.59 per hour for his July 28, 
2000, work on the Cornelius Pro-
ject. 

 10) On August 18, 2000, 
Respondent filed a payroll report 
for the week ending June 16, 
2000, for work on the Cornelius 
Project.  This report lacked the 
statement of certification required 
by ORS 279.354 and OAR 839-
016-0010.  Respondent’s cor-



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 190 

rected report, filed on November 
21, 2000, also lacked a statement 
of certification. 

 11) On August 18, 2000, 
Respondent filed a payroll report 
for the week ending June 30, 
2000, for work on the Cornelius 
Project.  This report lacked the 
statement of certification required 
by ORS 279.354 and OAR 839-
016-0010 and stated that Ha-
wash’s and Francis’s work 
classification was “laborer.”  Re-
spondent’s corrected report, filed 
on November 21, 2000, also 
lacked a statement of certification.  
In addition, it listed an additional 
worker, Baker, who was not listed 
on the first report, and stated that 
Hawash’s, Francis’s, and Baker’s 
work classification was “laborer.” 

 12) On August 18, 2000, 
Respondent filed a payroll report 
for the week ending July 7, 2000, 
for work on the Cornelius Project.  
This report lacked the statement 
of certification required by ORS 
279.354 and OAR 839-016-0010 
and stated that Baker worked 15 
hours of straight time as a “la-
borer” on July 6.  Respondent’s 
corrected report, filed on Novem-
ber 21, 2000, also lacked a 
statement of certification and 
stated that Baker had not worked 
at all on July 6. 

 13) On August 18, 2000, 
Respondent filed a payroll report 
for the week ending July 21, 2000, 
for work on the Cornelius Project.  
This report lacked the statement 
of certification required by ORS 
279.354 and OAR 839-016-0010 
and stated that Francis worked as 
a “laborer” for 4 hours of straight 

time on Saturday, July 15, and 9 
hours of straight time on July 19.  
Respondent’s corrected report, 
filed on November 21, 2000, was 
identical, except for the payroll 
number, to the first report, and 
also lacked a statement of certifi-
cation. 

 14) On August 25, 2000, 
Respondent filed a payroll report 
for the week ending August 11, 
2000, for work on the Cornelius 
Project.  This report lacked the 
statement of certification required 
by ORS 279.354 and OAR 839-
016-0010 and stated that Francis 
worked as a “laborer” for 4 hours 
on August 7, 8.5 hours straight 
time August 8, and 8 hours on 
August 11.  Respondent’s cor-
rected report, filed on November 
21, 2000, stated that Francis 
worked as a “laborer” for 4 hours 
on August 9, 8.5 hours of straight 
time on August 10, and 8 hours on 
August 11.  It also lacked a state-
ment of certification. 

 15) On August 25, 2000, 
Respondent filed a payroll report 
for the week ending August 18, 
2000, for work on the Cornelius 
Project.  This report lacked the 
statement of certification required 
by ORS 279.354 and OAR 839-
016-0010 and stated that Francis 
worked as a “laborer” for 8 hours 
on August 14.  Respondent’s cor-
rected report, filed on November 
21, 2000, stated Francis worked 
as a “laborer” for 8 hours of 
straight time on Saturday, August 
12.  It also lacked a statement of 
certification. 

 16) Respondent did not post 
or keep posted the applicable pre-



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 191 

vailing wage rates while its worker 
performed work on the Cornelius 
Project. 

 CENTRAL PROJECT 
 17) On April 26, 2000, the 
contract for the Addition and Re-
model Project at Central High 
School in Independence, Oregon 
was awarded to M. L. Holmes 
Construction.  The Central Project 
was first advertised for bid on 
March 1, 2000.  The contract was 
for the amount of $481,435. 

 18) The Central Project was 
a public works project regulated 
under Oregon’s prevailing wage 
rate laws, and the prevailing wage 
rates that applied to the project 
were those published in BOLI’s 
January 2000 prevailing wage rate 
booklet.  It was not regulated un-
der the Davis-Bacon Act. 

 19) On Saturday, Septem-
ber 2, 2000, Respondent’s Salem 
office dispatched Aaron Wad-
sworth to perform manual labor for 
Andersen Woodworks at the Cen-
tral Project.  Wadsworth worked 
8.5 hours for Andersen on the 
Central Project that day.  Respon-
dent paid him $57.38 in gross 
wages, calculated at the rate of 
$6.75 per hour. 

 20) Wadsworth performed 
work on the Central Project that fit 
in the classification of Carpenter, 
Group 1, and Laborer.  The appli-
cable prevailing wage rate for 
Carpenter 1 was $23.94 per hour 
plus $7.92 in fringe benefits, and 
$43.83 per hour for wages and 
fringe benefits for overtime work. 

 21) Respondent did not 
complete the certified payroll re-
port required by ORS 279.354 
until January 18, 2001. 

 22) Respondent did not post 
or keep posted the applicable pre-
vailing wage rates while its worker 
performed work on the Central 
Project. 

 BEAVER ACRES PROJECT 
 23) Between April 29 and 
May 12, 2000, Respondent pro-
vided manual labor as a 
subcontractor on the Beaver 
Acres Project, a public works pro-
ject performed in Beaverton, 
Oregon, that was subject to regu-
lation under Oregon's prevailing 
wage rate laws and not regulated 
under the Davis-Bacon Act. 

 24) Respondent filed sev-
eral payroll reports required by 
ORS 279.354, including two sets 
of corrected reports, for the Bea-
ver Acres Project.  Respondent’s 
three original reports all lack the 
statement of certification required 
by ORS 279.354 and OAR 839-
016-0010.  The three original re-
ports all show that one or more 
workers worked more than eight 
hours as straight time on various 
days.  The first set of corrected 
reports includes a statement 
above the preparer’s signature 
that reads:  “I have read this Certi-
fied Statement, know the contents 
thereof, and it is true to my knowl-
edge.” 

 25) On August 4, 2000, Su-
san Wooley, a compliance 
specialist employed by the Wage 
& Hour Division of BOLI, sent a 
letter to Respondent in which she 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 192 

requested, among other items, 
“any and all time records, payroll 
records, and certified payroll re-
cords for all employees who 
performed work on the project.”  
Wooley requested these records 
because she was unable to de-
termine if Respondent had paid 
the prevailing rate of wage to its 
employees on the Beaver Acres 
Project without them.  Wooley re-
quested that these records be 
provided to her no later than Au-
gust 21, 2000. 

 26) On August 18, 2000, 
Wooley received several payroll 
reports from Respondent reflect-
ing work done by Respondent’s 
employees on the Beaver Acres 
Project.  Wooley reviewed the re-
ports but was unable to determine 
the amount Respondent’s em-
ployees were paid on the project 
because of confusing information 
on the payroll reports and be-
cause Respondent did not send 
any time records or payroll re-
cords. 

 27) On September 11, 2000, 
Wooley sent a second letter to 
Respondent that renewed her re-
quest for “all time records and 
payroll records for all employees 
who performed work on this pro-
ject.”  In the letter, Wooley pointed 
out some of the discrepancies she 
found on the payroll reports.  
Wooley asked that this documen-
tation be provided no later than 
September 22, 2000. 

 28) On October 3, 2000, 
Wooley received a new set of 
documents from Baldwin that con-
sisted of corrected payroll reports 
for the Beaver Acres job.  This set 

of reports lacked the statement of 
certification quoted in Ultimate 
Finding of Fact 23.  One of the re-
ports showed that a worker had 
worked 12 hours of straight time 
and one hour of overtime on a 
single weekday. 

 29) After reviewing Respon-
dent’s October 3 submissions, 
Wooley was still unable to deter-
mine if Respondent’s workers had 
been paid the prevailing wage 
rate.  On October 13, 2000, she 
sent a third letter to Respondent 
that again requested time records 
Respondent’s workers had 
worked and payroll records docu-
menting the pay that 
Respondent’s workers had actu-
ally received.  Wooley also 
requested copies of all canceled 
checks issued to Respondent’s 
workers on the Beaver Acres Pro-
ject and other information 
concerning the workers.  Wooley 
requested that this documentation 
be provided no later than October 
25, 2000, and stated that she 
would subpoena the records if 
they were not provided by that 
date and “take further action as al-
lowed by the prevailing wage rate 
laws.” 

 30) On October 26, 2000, 
Wooley telephoned Respondent 
and spoke with Rischman, who 
told Wooley she had just re-
quested copies of the canceled 
checks and they would take 10 
days to receive, and that she had 
most of the other documents re-
quested.  Wooley told Rischman 
to send all the documents at once 
when Rischman had received 
them all. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 193 

 31) Between October 26, 
2000, and January 29, 2001, 
Wooley received several more 
certified payroll reports from Re-
spondent.  On January 29, 2001, 
Wooley sent a final letter to 
Rischman requesting, among 
other things, proof of payments to 
workers and an explanation for 
the continued errors on Respon-
dent’s certified payroll reports. 

 32) On February 5, 2001, 
Rischman sent a letter to Wooley 
explaining the reason for inconsis-
tencies in Respondent’s certified 
payroll reports.  After receiving 
that letter, Wooley was finally able 
to determine that Respondent had 
paid all wages due to its workers 
on the Beaver Acres Project. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) ORS 279.348(3) provides: 

“'Public works' includes, but is 
not limited to, roads, highways, 
buildings, structures and im-
provements of all types, the 
construction, reconstruction, 
major renovation or painting of 
which is carried on or con-
tracted for by any public 
agency to serve the public in-
terest but does not include the 
reconstruction or renovation of 
privately owned property which 
is leased by a public agency.” 

OAR 839-016-0004(17) provides: 

“'Public work’, ‘public works’ or 
public works project’ includes 
but is not limited to roads, 
highways, buildings, structures 
and improvements of all types, 
the construction, reconstruc-
tion, major renovation or 

painting of which is carried on 
or contracted for by any public 
agency the primary purpose of 
which is to serve the public in-
terest regardless of whether 
title thereof is in a public 
agency but does not include 
the reconstruction or renova-
tion of privately owned 
property which is leased by a 
public agency.” 

ORS 279.348(5) provides: 

“'Public agency' means the 
State of Oregon or any political 
subdivision thereof or any 
county, city, district, authority, 
public corporation or entity and 
any of their instrumentalities 
organized and existing under 
law or charter.” 

See also OAR 839-016-0004(16) 
(same).  The Cornelius, Central, 
and Beaver Acres Projects were 
public works projects.  Respon-
dent was a subcontractor who 
employed workers on all three 
Projects. 

 2) ORS 279.350(1) provides, 
in pertinent part: 

“The hourly rate of wage to be 
paid by any contractor or sub-
contractor to workers upon all 
public works shall be not less 
than the prevailing rate of 
wage for an hour’s work in the 
same trade or occupation in 
the locality where such labor is 
performed.  The obligation of a 
contractor or subcontractor to 
pay the prevailing rate of wage 
may be discharged by making 
the payments in cash * * *.” 

OAR 839-016-0035(1) provides: 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 194 

“Every contractor or subcon-
tractor employing workers on a 
public works project shall pay 
to such workers no less than 
the prevailing rate of wage for 
each trade or occupation, as 
determined by the Commis-
sioner, in which the workers 
are employed.” 

ORS 279.334(1)(a) provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“In all cases where labor is 
employed by the state, county, 
school district, municipality, 
municipal corporation, or sub-
division, through a contractor, 
no person shall be required or 
permitted to labor more than 
10 hours in any one day, or 40 
hours in any one week, except 
in cases of necessity, emer-
gency, or where the public 
policy absolutely requires it, in 
which event, the person or 
persons who employed for ex-
cessive hours shall receive at 
least time and a half pay: 

“(A) For all overtime in ex-
cess of eight hours a day or 40 
hours in any one week when 
the work week is five consecu-
tive days, Monday through 
Friday; or 

“* * * * * 

“(C) For all work performed 
on Saturday * * *.” 

OAR 839-016-0050(2) provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“Contractors and subcontrac-
tors required by ORS 279.334 
to pay overtime wages shall 
pay such wages as follows: 

“(a) Workers must be paid at 
least time and one-half the 
hourly rate of pay, excluding 
fringe benefits, for all hours 
worked: 

“(A) On Saturdays; 

“* * * * * 

“(D) Over eight (8) hours in a 
day[.]” 

 Respondent committed five 
violations of ORS 279.350(1) and 
OAR 839-016-0035(1) on the 
Cornelius Project by initially pay-
ing Catherine Clayton, Renaldo 
Ramirez, and Alfredo Rodriguez 
$6.50 per hour for their work on 
June 28, 2000; by initially paying 
Joseph Baker $10 per hour for his 
work on June 30 and July 3, 2000, 
and by initially paying Chris Fran-
cis $10 per hour for his work on 
June 28, 2000. 

 Respondent committed one 
violation of ORS 279.350(1) and 
OAR 839-016-0035(1) on the 
Central Project by initially paying 
Aaron Wadsworth $6.75 per hour 
for his work on September 2, 
2000. 

 3) Former ORS 279.354 pro-
vided, in pertinent part: 

“(1) The contractor or the 
contractor’s surety and every 
subcontractor or the subcon-
tractor’s surety shall file 
certified statements with the 
public contracting agency in 
writing in form prescribed by 
the Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
certifying the hourly rate of 
wage paid each worker which 
the contractor or the subcon-



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 195 

tractor has employed upon 
such public work, and further 
certifying that no worker em-
ployed upon such public work 
has been paid less than the 
prevailing rate of wage or less 
than the minimum hourly rate 
of wage specified in the con-
tract, which certificate and 
statement shall be verified by 
the oath of the contractor or 
the contractor’s surety or sub-
contractor or the 
subcontractor’s surety that the 
contractor or subcontractor has 
read such statement and cer-
tificate and knows the contents 
thereof and that the same is 
true to the contractor or sub-
contractor’s knowledge.  The 
certified statements shall set 
out accurately and completely 
the payroll records for the prior 
week including the name and 
address of each worker, the 
worker’s correct classification, 
rate of pay, daily and weekly 
number of hours worked, de-
ductions made and actual 
wages paid. 

”(2) Each certified statement 
required by subsection (1) of 
this section shall be delivered 
or mailed by the contractor or 
subcontractor to the public 
contracting agency.  Certified 
statements shall be submitted 
as follows: 

“(a) For any project 90 days 
or less from the date of award 
of the contract to the date of 
completion of work under the 
contract, the statements shall 
be submitted once before the 
first payment and once before 

final payment is made of any 
sum due on account of a con-
tract for a public work. 

“(b) For any project exceed-
ing 90 days from the date of 
award of the contract to the 
date of completion of work un-
der the contract, the 
statements shall be submitted 
once before the first payment 
is made, at 90-days intervals 
thereafter, and once before fi-
nal payment is made of any 
sum due on account of a con-
tract for a public work.” 

Former OAR 839-016-0010 pro-
vided, in pertinent part: 

“(1) The form required by 
ORS 279.354 shall be known 
as the Payroll and Certified 
Statement, Form WH-38.  The 
Form WH-38 shall accurately 
and completely set out the 
contractors or subcontractor’s 
payroll for the work week im-
mediately preceding the 
submission of the form to the 
public contracting agency by 
the contractor or subcontrac-
tor. 

“(2) A contractor or subcon-
tractor must complete and 
submit the certified statement 
contained on Form WH-38.  
The contractor or subcontrac-
tor may submit the weekly 
payroll on the Form WH-38 or 
may use a similar form provid-
ing such form contains all the 
elements of Form WH-38. 

“(3) When submitting the 
weekly payroll on a form other 
than Form WH-38, the contrac-
tor or subcontractor shall 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 196 

attach the certified statement 
contained on Form WH-38 to 
the payroll forms submitted. 

”(4) Each Payroll and Certi-
fied Statement form shall be 
delivered or mailed by the con-
tractor or subcontractor to the 
public contracting agency.  
Payroll and certified statement 
forms shall be submitted as fol-
lows: 

“(a) For any public works 
project of 90 days or less from 
the date of award of the con-
tract to the date of completion 
of work under the contract, the 
form shall be submitted once 
within 15 days of the date the 
work first began on the project 
and once before the agency 
makes its final inspection of 
the project; 

“(b) For any public works 
project exceeding 90 days 
from the date of award of the 
contract to the date of comple-
tion of work under the contract, 
the form shall be submitted 
within 15 days of the date work 
first began on the project, at 
90-day intervals thereafter, and 
before the agency makes its fi-
nal inspection of the project. 

“(5) Subcontractors begin-
ning work on a project later 
than 15 days after the start of 
work on the project or finishing 
work 90 days prior to the final 
inspection of the work by the 
agency shall submit the payroll 
and certified statement as fol-
lows: 

“(a) For any public works 
project of 90 days or less from 

the date of award of the con-
tract to the data of completion 
of work under the contract, the 
form shall be submitted once 
within 15 days of the date the 
subcontractor first began work 
on the project and once before 
the contractor makes its final 
inspection of the work per-
formed by the subcontractor; 

“(b) For any public works 
project exceeding 90 days 
from the date of award of the 
contract to the date of comple-
tion of work under the contract, 
the form shall be submitted 
within 15 days of the date the 
subcontractor first began work 
on the project, at 90-day inter-
vals thereafter, and before the 
contractor makes its final in-
spection of the work performed 
by the subcontractor[.]” 

 Respondent filed six payroll 
reports for work performed by its 
employees on the Cornelius Pro-
ject that did not meet the 
requirements of ORS 279.354 and 
OAR 839-016-0010, constituting 
six violations of ORS 279.354 and 
OAR 839-016-0010. 

 Respondent filed one payroll 
report for work performed by its 
employee on the Central Project 
that did not meet the requirements 
of ORS 279.354 and OAR 839-
016-0010, constituting one viola-
tion of ORS 279.354 and OAR 
839-016-0010(5). 

 Respondent filed several pay-
roll reports for work performed by 
its employee on the Beaver Acres 
Project that did not meet the re-
quirements of ORS 279.354 and 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 197 

OAR 839-016-0010, constituting 
one violation of ORS 279.354 and 
OAR 839-016-0010.24 

 4) ORS 279.350(4) provides: 

“Every contractor or subcon-
tractor engaged on a project 
for which there is a contract for 
a public work shall keep the 
prevailing wage rates for that 
project posted in a conspicu-
ous and accessible place in or 
about the project. Contractors 
and subcontractors shall be 
furnished copies of these wage 
rates by the commissioner 
without charge.” 

OAR 839-016-0033(1) provides: 

“Contractors shall post the 
prevailing wage rates applica-
ble to the project in a 
conspicuous place at the site 
of work. The posting shall be 
easily accessible to employees 
working on the project.” 

 Respondent did not post or 
keep posted the prevailing wage 
rates for the Cornelius or Central 
Projects, committing two violations 
of ORS 279.350(4) and OAR 839-
016-0033(1). 

 5) ORS 279.355(2) provides: 

“Every contractor or subcon-
tractor performing work on 
public works shall make avail-
able to the commissioner for 
inspection during normal busi-
ness hours and, upon request 
made a reasonable time in ad-

                                                   
24 The forum finds one violation be-
cause the Agency only alleged one 
violation. 

vance, any payroll or other re-
cords in the possession or 
under the control of the con-
tractor or subcontractor that 
are deemed necessary by the 
commissioner to determine if 
the prevailing rate of wage is 
actually being paid by such 
contractor or subcontractor to 
workers upon public works.” 

OAR 839-016-0030 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) Every contractor and 
subcontractor performing work 
on a public works contract 
shall make available to repre-
sentatives of the Wage and 
Hour Division records neces-
sary to determine if the 
prevailing wage rate has been 
or is being paid to workers 
upon such public work and re-
cords showing contract prices 
and fees paid to the bureau.  
Such records shall be made 
available to representatives of 
the Wage and Hour Division 
for inspection and transcription 
during normal business hours. 

“(2) The contractor or sub-
contractor shall make the 
records referred to in section 
(1) of this rule available within 
24 hours of a request from a 
representative of the Wage 
and Hour Division or at such 
later date as may be specified 
by the division.” 

Respondent committed one viola-
tion of ORS 279.355 and OAR 
839-016-0030(2) by failing to 
make records necessary to de-
termine if the prevailing wage rate 
was paid to its employees on the 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 198 

Beaver Acres Project at the time 
requested by a representative of 
the Wage and Hour Division.  

 6) ORS 279.370 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) In addition to any other 
penalty provided by law, the 
Commissioner of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries may as-
sess a civil penalty not to 
exceed $5,000 for each viola-
tion of any provision of ORS 
279.348 to 279.380 or any rule 
of the commissioner adopted 
pursuant thereto.” 

OAR 839-016-0500 provides: 

“As used in OAR 839-016-
0500 to 839-016-0540, a per-
son acts knowingly when the 
person has actual knowledge 
of a thing to be done or omitted 
or should have known the thing 
to be done or omitted.  A per-
son should have known the 
thing to be done or omitted if 
the person has knowledge of 
facts or circumstances that 
would place the person on 
reasonably diligent inquiry.  A 
person acts knowingly if the 
person has the means to be in-
formed but elects not to do so.  
For purposes of the rule, the 
contractor, subcontractor and 
contracting agency are pre-
sumed to know the 
circumstances of the public 
works construction project.” 

OAR 839-016-0520 provides: 

"(1) The commissioner shall 
consider the following mitigat-
ing and aggravating 
circumstances when determin-

ing the amount of any civil 
penalty to be assessed against 
a contractor, subcontractor or 
contracting agency and shall 
cite those the commissioner 
finds to be applicable: 

"(a) The actions of the con-
tractor, subcontractor, or 
contracting agency in respond-
ing to previous violations of 
statutes and rules. 

"(b) Prior violations, if any, of 
statutes and rules. 

"(c) The opportunity and de-
gree of difficulty to comply. 

"(d) The magnitude and se-
riousness of the violation. 

"(e) Whether the contractor, 
subcontractor or contracting 
agency knew or should have 
known of the violation. 

"(2) It shall be the responsi-
bility of the contractor, 
subcontractor or contracting 
agency to provide the commis-
sioner with evidence of any 
mitigating circumstances set 
out in subsection (1) of this 
rule. 

"(3) In arriving at the actual 
amount of the civil penalty, the 
commissioner shall consider 
the amount of the underpay-
ment of wages, if any, in 
violation of any statute or rule. 

"(4) Notwithstanding any 
other section of this rule, the 
commissioner shall consider all 
mitigating circumstances pre-
sented by the contractor, 
subcontractor or contracting 
agency for the purpose of re-



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 199 

ducing the amount of the civil 
penalty to be assessed." 

OAR 839-016-0530 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) The commissioner may 
assess a civil penalty for each 
violation of any provision of the 
Prevailing Wage Rate Law 
(ORS 279.348 to 279.380) and 
for each violation of any provi-
sion of the administrative rules 
adopted under the Prevailing 
Wage Rate Law. 

“(2) Civil penalties may be 
assessed against any contrac-
tor, subcontractor or 
contracting agency regulated 
under the Prevailing Wage 
Rate Law and are in addition 
to, not in lieu of, any other 
penalty prescribed by law. 

“(3) The commissioner may 
assess a civil penalty against a 
contractor or subcontractor for 
any of the following violations: 

“(a) Failure to pay the pre-
vailing rate of wage in violation 
of ORS 279.350; 

“(b) Failure to post the appli-
cable prevailing wage rates in 
violation of ORS 279.350(4); 

“* * * * * 

“(e) Filing inaccurate or in-
complete certified statements 
in violation of ORS 279.354.” 

OAR 839-016-0540 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) The civil penalty for any 
one violation shall not exceed 
$5,000.  The actual amount of 
the civil penalty will depend on 

all the facts and on any mitigat-
ing and aggravating 
circumstances. 

“(2) For purposes of this rule 
“repeated violations” means 
violations of a provision of law 
or rule which has been violated 
on more than one project 
within two years of the date of 
the most recent violation. 

“(3) Notwithstanding any 
other section of this rule, when 
the commissioner determines 
to assess a civil penalty for a 
violation of ORS 279.350 re-
garding the payment of the 
prevailing rate of wage, the 
minimum civil penalty shall be 
calculated as follows: 

“(a) An equal amount of the 
unpaid wages or $1,000, 
whichever is less, for the first 
violation; 

“(b) Two times the amount of 
the unpaid wages or $3,000, 
whichever is less, for the first 
repeated violation; 

“(c) Three times the amount 
of the unpaid wages or $5,000, 
whichever is less, for the sec-
ond and subsequent repeated 
violations. 

“* * * * * 

“(5) The civil penalty for all 
other violations shall be set in 
accordance with the determi-
nations and considerations 
referred to in OAR 839-016-
0530. 

“(6) The civil penalties set 
out in this rule shall be in addi-
tion to any other penalty 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 200 

assessed or imposed by law or 
rule.” 

The Commissioner’s imposition of 
the penalties for Respondent’s 
violations of ORS 279.350(1) and 
OAR 839-016-0035(1), ORS 
279.350(4) and OAR 839-016-
0033(1), ORS 279.354 and OAR 
839-016-0010, and ORS 279.355 
and OAR 839-016-0030 is an ap-
propriate exercise of his 
discretion. 

 7) ORS 279.361(1) provides: 

“(1) When the Commissioner 
of the Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries, in accordance with 
the provisions of ORS 183.310 
to 183.550, determines that a 
contractor or subcontractor has 
intentionally failed or refused to 
pay the prevailing rate of wage 
to workers employed upon 
public works * * * or a contrac-
tor or subcontractor has 
intentionally failed or refused to 
post the prevailing wage rates 
as required by ORS 
279.350(4), the contractor or 
subcontractor or any firm, cor-
poration, partnership or 
association in which the con-
tractor or subcontractor has a 
financial interest shall be ineli-
gible for a period not to exceed 
three years from the date of 
publication of the name of the 
contractor or subcontractor on 
the ineligible list as provided in 
this section to receive any con-
tract or subcontract for public 
works.  The commissioner 
shall maintain a written list of 
the names of those contractors 
and subcontractors determined 
to be ineligible under this sec-

tion and the period of time for 
which they are ineligible.  A 
copy of the list shall be pub-
lished, furnished upon request 
and made available to con-
tracting agencies.” 

OAR 839-016-0085 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) Under the following cir-
cumstances, the 
commissioner, in accordance 
with the Administrative Proce-
dures Act, may determine that 
for a period not to exceed 
three years, a contractor, sub-
contractor or any firm, limited 
liability company, corporation, 
partnership or association in 
which the contractor or sub-
contractor has a financial 
interest is ineligible to receive 
any contract or subcontract for 
a public work: 

“(a) The contractor or sub-
contractor has intentionally 
failed or refused to pay the 
prevailing rate of wage to 
workers employed on public 
works as required by ORS 
279.350; 

“* * * * * 

“(c) The contractor * * * has 
intentionally failed or refused to 
post the prevailing wage rates 
as required by ORS 
279.350(4) and these rules.”  

“* * * * * 

“(4) The Wage and Hour Divi-
sion shall maintain a written list 
of the names of those contrac-
tors, subcontractors and other 
persons who are ineligible to 
receive public works contracts 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 201 

and subcontracts. The list shall 
contain the name of contrac-
tors, subcontractors and other 
persons, and the name of any 
firms, corporations, partner-
ships or associations in which 
the contractor, subcontractor 
or other persons have a finan-
cial interest. Except as 
provided in OAR 839-016-
0095, such names will remain 
on the list for a period of three 
(3) years from the date such 
names were first published on 
the list.” 

Respondent intentionally failed to 
pay the prevailing wage rate to 
five employees for their work on 
the Cornelius Project and one 
employee on the Central Project.  
Respondent intentionally failed to 
post the prevailing wage rates for 
both the Cornelius and Central 
Projects.  As a result, the Com-
missioner must place Respondent 
on the List of Ineligibles for a pe-
riod not to exceed three years.  
The Commissioner’s decision to 
place Respondent on that list for 
three years based on Respon-
dent’s five violations of ORS 
279.350(1) and single violation of 
ORS 279.350(4) related to the 
Cornelius Project, and two years 
based on Respondent’s single vio-
lation of ORS 279.350(1) and 
single violation of ORS 279.350(4) 
related to the Central Project, with 
these periods of time to run con-
currently, is an appropriate 
exercise of his discretion. 

 

OPINION 

 RULINGS RESERVED FOR PRO-
POSED ORDER 
A. Exhibits A-54 through A-56. 

 These exhibits documented a 
wage claim filed by Anthony Alder 
on May 4, 2001, alleging he was 
employed by “Labor Ready” and 
not paid for 2.5 hours work mov-
ing furniture at the Marriott Motel 
on May 1, 2001, that BOLI sent a 
demand letter, and that BOLI re-
ceived a check from Labor Ready 
in the amount of $15.64 made out 
to Anthony Alder.  These exhibits 
were offered as evidence that Re-
spondent had previously violated 
statutes and rules, constituting an 
aggravating circumstance under 
OAR 839-016-0520(1)(b).  The 
violations alleged in the Agency’s 
Notices of Intent regarding the 
Cornelius, Central, and Beaver 
Acres Projects all took place in the 
year 2000.  Alder’s wage claim 
cannot constitute a “prior violation” 
for the reason his alleged unpaid 
wages became due in the year 
2001, making it an alleged subse-
quent violation.  Respondent’s 
objection to these exhibits on the 
basis of relevance is sustained. 

 In its exceptions, the Agency 
acknowledged that Exhibits A-54 
to A-56 did not establish a “prior 
violation” within the meaning of 
OAR 839-016-0520(1)(b), but ar-
gued that they were relevant to 
show “[t]he actions of the * * * 
subcontractor * * * in responding 
to previous violations of statutes 
and rules” under OAR 839-016-
0520(1)(a).  The forum disagrees.  
This rule is intended to penalize 
contractors and subcontractors for 
actions taken after an actual de-



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 202 

termination that a previous viola-
tion occurred.25  It does not apply 
to actions taken before such a de-
termination has been made.  This 
rule is in contrast to the “prior vio-
lation” rule, which turns on the 
date the action constituting the 
violation occurred, not the date 
the action was determined to be a 
violation.  In this case, December 
13, 2001, the date the Final Order 
in Case No. 31-01 issued, was the 
first date on which Respondent 
was determined to have commit-
ted a violation.  Respondent’s 
“actions” with regard to Alder took 
place in May 2001, and cannot be 
evaluated as responding to a sub-
sequent determination.  The 
Agency’s exception is DENIED. 

B. Exhibits A-57 through A-61. 

 These exhibits documented a 
wage claim filed by Roger Shurtz 
on February 9, 1999, alleging he 
had been employed by “Labor 
Ready” and was still owed $282 
for work performed between Au-
gust 21 and December 3, 1998, 
that BOLI sent a demand letter to 
“Labor Ready, Inc.,” and that BOLI 
received a check from “Labor 
Ready” in the amount of $282 
made out to Roger Shurtz.  These 
exhibits were also offered as evi-
dence that Respondent had 
previously violated statutes and 
rules, constituting an aggravating 

                                                   
25 Examples of a “determination” that 
would establish the existence of a 
“prior violation” include a Commis-
sioner’s Final Order, an admission of 
liability by a respondent, or a previous 
adjudication in another forum of the 
alleged “prior violation.” 

circumstance under OAR 839-
016-0520(1)(b).  Evidence pro-
duced by the Agency shows that 
Respondent was not registered to 
do business in Oregon until De-
cember 18, 1998, and there is no 
evidence that Shurtz was em-
ployed by Respondent LRNWI, as 
opposed to LRI, which was regis-
tered to do business in Oregon at 
that time.  Respondent’s objection 
to these exhibits on the basis of 
relevance is sustained because 
the Agency did not establish that 
Shurtz’s claim was against Re-
spondent. 

C. Exhibits 72 and 73. 

 These exhibits consist of 
documents that the Agency 
downloaded from the Internet be-
tween the first and second day of 
hearing.  They were offered in re-
buttal to show that the operations 
of LRNWI and LRI were suffi-
ciently intertwined so that LRI’s 
prior violations should be imputed 
to LRNWI for the purpose of as-
sessing civil penalties.  However, 
although these documents sup-
ported the allegations in the 
Agency’s amended Notice of In-
tent, they did not rebut any 
evidence presented by Respon-
dent and were irrelevant for that 
purpose.  Respondent’s relevancy 
objection to Exhibits A-72 and A-
73 is sustained. 

 

 

 

 

 RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO 
DISMISS THE AGENCY’S 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 203 

CHARGE THAT RESPONDENT 
FAILED TO POST THE APPLICA-
BLE PREVAILING WAGE RATES 
ON THE CORNELIUS AND CEN-
TRAL PROJECTS 
 At the conclusion of the 
Agency’s case-in-chief, Respon-
dent moved to dismiss the 
Agency’s charges that Respon-
dent failed to post the applicable 
prevailing wage rates on the Cor-
nelius and Central Projects, 
arguing that the Agency elicited 
no testimony and presented no 
other evidence in support of these 
charges.  In response, the Agency 
argued that it had presented a 
prima facie case through three 
pieces of evidence:  (1) evidence 
that Respondent did not pay the 
prevailing wage rate on the Cor-
nelius Project until July 6, 2000; 
(2) evidence that Respondent did 
not pay the prevailing wage rate 
on the Central Project until the 
Agency told Respondent’s repre-
sentative that the Central Project 
was a prevailing wage rate job; 
and (3) evidence cited in the final 
order issued in case number 31-
01 that Respondent did not post 
on prevailing wage rate jobs in the 
year 2000.  The ALJ denied Re-
spondent’s motion.  In the 
proposed order, the ALJ recon-
sidered this ruling and reversed it, 
granting Respondent’s motion 
with respect to both the Cornelius 
and Central Projects on the 
grounds that the Agency had not 
presented a prima facie case in its 
case in chief.  In this reconsidera-
tion, the ALJ declined to consider 
evidence relevant to the Agency’s 
posting allegations that came in 

after the Agency had rested its 
case.  The Agency filed excep-
tions to the ALJ’s conclusions, 
arguing that it had presented a 
prima facie case in its case in 
chief and that evidence presented 
after the Agency had rested its 
case must be considered in a re-
view of Respondent’s motion to 
dismiss.  The Agency cited Ore-
gon appellate court decisions in 
support of both points. 

 After reviewing the Agency’s 
exceptions, the forum concludes 
that the ALJ’s ruling at hearing 
was correct and the ALJ should 
not have reconsidered that ruling 
in the proposed order, and that 
even if the ALJ was justified in re-
considering his original ruling, he 
was required to consider all the 
evidence presented during the 
hearing. 

 As the Agency points out, on 
judicial review of denial of a mo-
tion to dismiss for failure to 
establish a prima facie case, the 
reviewing court will view the evi-
dence “in the light most favorable 
to the plaintiff and * * * plaintiff is 
entitled to the benefit of every 
reasonable inference which may 
be drawn from the evidence.”  
Scott v. Mercer Steel Co., Inc., 
263 Or 464, 466-67 (1972).  The 
same standard is applicable to 
contested case hearings.   

 The Agency established the 
following relevant facts in its case 
in chief.  First, Respondent did not 
begin paying the prevailing wage 
rate until July 6, 2000, well after 
its employees began working on 
the Cornelius Project.  Second, 
Respondent underpaid its worker 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 204 

on the Central Project until the 
Agency notified Respondent that 
the Central Project was a prevail-
ing wage rate job.  Third, Timothy 
Adams, Respondent’s general 
counsel and executive vice presi-
dent, previously testified on June 
19, 2001, a year after Respondent 
employed workers on the Corne-
lius and Central Projects, that the 
posting of prevailing wage rates 
on job sites by Respondent where 
Respondent has workers “is not 
part of our compliance process.”26  
As the Agency correctly points 
out, proof includes both facts and 
inferences.  In the Matter of City of 
Umatilla, 9 BOLI 91, 104 (1990), 
affirmed without opinion, City of 
Umatilla v. Bureau of Labor and 
Industries, 110 Or App 151 
(1991); Arkad Enterprises v. Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 107 
Or App 384, 386-87 (1991), (quot-
ing City of Portland v. Bureau of 
Labor and Industries, 298 Or 104, 
118 (1984).  A reasonable infer-
ence can be drawn from these 
facts that Respondent did not post 
the applicable prevailing wage 
rates on the Cornelius or Central 
Projects.  Consequently, the fo-
rum confirms the ALJ’s original 
ruling at hearing to deny Respon-
dent’s motion to dismiss the 
Agency’s posting allegations and 
reverses the ALJ’s contrary ruling 
in the proposed order. 

 The forum also reverses the 
ALJ’s ruling in the proposed order 
that evidence presented after the 
Agency rested its case and Re-
spondent’s motion to dismiss was 

                                                   
26 Id., at 283, fn. 18. 

denied would not be considered in 
a reconsideration of that ruling.  
As pointed out in the Agency’s ex-
ceptions, Oregon appellate courts 
have long held that, when review-
ing a denial of a motion to dismiss 
or for a nonsuit or directed verdict, 
the reviewing court must consider 
all the evidence in the record, not 
only that presented prior to the 
time of the motion.  See Scholes 
v. Sipco Services and Marine, 
Inc., 103 Or App 503, 506 (1990); 
Reagan v. Certified Realty Co., 47 
Or App 35, 37 (1980); Ballard v. 
Rickbaugh Orchards, Inc., 259 Or 
200, 203 (1971); Hinton v. Roeth-
ler, 90 Or 440, 446-67 (1918); 
Roundtree v. Mount Hood R.R. 
Co., 86 Or 147, 151 (1917).  That 
same standard is applicable to the 
ALJ’s reconsideration of a denial 
of Respondent’s motion to dismiss 
at hearing or to reconsideration of 
the same issue in a final order. 

 RESPONDENT FAILED TO POST 
THE PREVAILING WAGE RATES 
FOR THE CORNELIUS AND CEN-
TRAL PROJECTS 
 ORS 279.350(4) requires all 
subcontractors who employ work-
ers on a public works project to 
“keep the prevailing wage rates 
for that project posted in a con-
spicuous and accessible place in 
or about the project.”   

A. The Cornelius Project. 

 Respondent’s branch manager 
credibly testified that on July 6 she 
took a copy of the applicable pre-
vailing wage rates to that project, 
but only gave them to the prime 
contractor’s foreman and asked 
him to post them.  She took no ac-



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 205 

tion to ascertain that they had ac-
tually been posted or that they 
were kept posted.  Assuming ar-
guendo that the prime contractor’s 
foreman posted the rates given to 
him by Respondent’s branch 
manager, this still does not meet 
the statutory posting requirement.  
See In the Matter of Labor Ready 
Northwest, Inc., 22 BOLI 245, 
281-82 (2001), appeal pending.  
Respondent’s branch manager 
further testified that she did not 
believe the Cornelius Project was 
a public works project until July 6, 
and Respondent presented no 
other evidence that it had taken 
any action to post the rates prior 
to July 6.  It is undisputed that Re-
spondent did not pay its workers 
on the project the prevailing wage 
rate before that date.  Based on 
Shields’ testimony that she did not 
believe the Cornelius Project was 
a public works project before July 
6 and her attempted posting that 
date, the forum infers that Re-
spondent did not post the 
prevailing wage rates for that pro-
ject before July 6, constituting a 
violation of ORS 279.350(4). 

1. Aggravating circumstances. 

 The violation is a serious one 
that requires placement on the 
Commissioner’s List of Ineligibles 
if the Commissioner finds that the 
violation was intentional.  The 
magnitude is substantial because 
Respondent did not provide its 
workers with any way of finding 
out they were being underpaid 
and six workers were initially paid 
less than the prevailing wage rate.  
There was no evidence that Re-
spondent made any inquiry as to 

whether the job was a public 
works when taking the job order.  
Respondent also failed to take 
adequate steps to post once it 
learned the Cornelius Project was 
a public works.  In addition, Re-
spondent previously violated the 
same statute on the New Bend 
Middle School Project. 

2. Mitigating circumstances. 

 There are no mitigating cir-
cumstances.  The forum does not 
consider Shields’ visit to the job 
site with a copy of the prevailing 
wage rates as mitigation because 
there is no evidence that either 
she or anyone else employed by 
Respondent took any steps to as-
certain that the rates were in fact 
posted and kept posted. 

3. Amount of civil penalty. 

 The Agency sought a $4,000 
civil penalty for Respondent’s vio-
lation.  In the New Bend Middle 
School case, the Agency sought 
and the Commissioner assessed 
a $2,000 civil penalty for the same 
violation.  This is Respondent’s 
second violation, and the forum 
finds that a $4,000 civil penalty is 
appropriate. 

B. The Central Project. 

 In contrast to the Cornelius 
Project, where Respondent em-
ployed workers for several 
months, Respondent only em-
ployed one worker for one day on 
the Central Project.  The Agency 
presented evidence that Respon-
dent initially paid its worker $6.75 
per hour, as opposed to the pre-
vailing wage rate of $43.83 per 
hour, and that Respondent sent a 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 206 

check for the difference to BOLI 
four months later when BOLI in-
formed Respondent’s Salem 
branch office that the Central Pro-
ject was a public works.  Based on 
Rischman’s testimony, Respon-
dent’s statements in its training 
manual, and Respondent’s prompt 
payment of wages owed in the 
Cornelius and Central Projects 
when Respondent learned those 
projects were public works, the fo-
rum concludes that Respondent 
has a corporate policy of paying 
its workers the prevailing wage 
rate on public works where Re-
spondent is aware that the job is a 
public works.  Since Respondent 
did not initially pay its worker the 
prevailing wage rate in this case, 
the forum infers that Respondent 
did not know the Central Project 
was a public works until so noti-
fied by BOLI.  Lacking knowledge 
that the Central Project was a 
public works, Respondent would 
have had no reason to post, and 
there was no evidence presented 
that Respondent did post.  From 
this evidence, the forum con-
cludes that Respondent did not 
post the Central Project and vio-
lated ORS 279.350(4). 

1. Aggravating circumstances. 

 Respondent’s violation is a se-
rious one that requires placement 
on the Commissioner’s List of In-
eligibles if the Commissioner finds 
that the violation was intentional.  
The magnitude is substantial be-
cause Respondent did not provide 
its worker with any way of finding 
out he was being underpaid and 
Respondent initially paid him less 
than the prevailing wage rate.  

There was no evidence that Re-
spondent made any inquiry as to 
whether the job was a public 
works when taking the job order, 
even though the evidence indi-
cates Respondent knew the job 
was at a high school.  In addition, 
Respondent previously violated 
the same statute twice on the New 
Bend Middle School and Corne-
lius Projects. 

2. Mitigating circumstances. 

 There are no mitigating cir-
cumstances. 

 3. Amount of civil penalty. 

 The Agency sought a $5,000 
civil penalty for Respondent’s vio-
lation.  This is Respondent’s third 
violation, and the forum finds that 
a $5,000 civil penalty is appropri-
ate. 

 RESPONDENT FAILED TO PAY 
THE PREVAILING RATE OF 
WAGE ON THE CORNELIUS AND 
CENTRAL PROJECTS 
 ORS 279.350(1) requires 
payment of the prevailing rate of 
wage on public works contracts.  
To establish a violation of that 
statute, the Agency must prove:  
(1) The project at issue was a 
public work, as that term is de-
fined in ORS 279.348(3); (2) 
Respondent was a contractor or 
subcontractor that employed 
workers on the public works pro-
ject whose duties were manual or 
physical in nature; and (3) Re-
spondent failed to pay those 
workers at least the prevailing rate 
of wage for each hour worked on 
the project.  In the Matter of Wil-
liam George Allmendinger, 21 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 207 

BOLI 151, 169-70 (2000).  In this 
case, elements (1) and (2) are 
undisputed on both the Cornelius 
and Central Projects. 

A. The Cornelius Project. 

 The Agency alleged that Re-
spondent failed to pay the 
prevailing wage rate to eight 
workers – Joseph Baker, Cath-
erine Clayton, Chris Francis, 
Jason Henry, Renaldo Ramirez, 
Alfredo Rodriguez, Miguel Silva, 
and David Snyder -- on the Corne-
lius Project.  The evidence shows 
that Respondent employed both 
laborers and carpenters on the 
Cornelius Project, and that the 
applicable prevailing wage rate, 
including fringe benefits, was 
$27.59 per hour for laborers and 
$31.86 per hour for carpenters. 
Respondent’s records show that 
that six workers – Clayton, Rami-
rez, Rodriguez, Baker, Francis, 
and Faried Hawash -- were ini-
tially paid less than the prevailing 
wage rate.  There is no evidence 
that Henry or Silva worked on the 
Cornelius Project or that Snyder 
was underpaid.  With one excep-
tion, Respondent subsequently 
issued back pay checks to all six 
workers, bringing their wages up 
to the prevailing wage rate.  That 
exception is Francis, who received 
a check for back pay, but was still 
owed $34.50 in unpaid wages at 
the time of hearing.  Although Re-
spondent’s subsequent payment 
of back wages may be considered 
as a mitigating factor,27 it is not a 
                                                   
27 See In the Matter of Labor Ready 
Northwest, Inc., 22 BOLI 245, 286 
(2001), appeal pending. 

defense to the alleged violation.  
See In the Matter of Loren Mal-
colm, 6 BOLI 1, 11 (1986).  The 
forum does not consider Respon-
dent’s failure to pay Hawash the 
prevailing wage rate a violation for 
the reason that Hawash’s name 
was not included in the Agency’s 
list of eight underpaid workers in 
its Notice of Intent, and the Notice 
was not amended to include it.  
The forum finds that Respondent 
committed five violations of ORS 
279.350(1) by failing to pay Clay-
ton, Ramirez, Rodriguez, Baker, 
and Francis the prevailing wage 
rate when their wages were ini-
tially paid. 

1. Aggravating circumstances. 

 First, Respondent knew or 
should have known of its violation.  
OAR 839-016-0500 provides: 

“As used in OAR 839-016-
0500 to 839-016-0540, a per-
son acts knowingly when the 
person has actual knowledge 
of a thing to be done or omitted 
or should have known the thing 
to be done or omitted.  A per-
son should have known the 
thing to be done or omitted if 
the person has knowledge of 
facts or circumstances that 
would place the person on 
reasonably diligent inquiry.  A 
person acts knowingly if the 
person has the means to be in-
formed but elects not to do so.  
For purposes of the rule, the 
contractor, subcontractor and 
contracting agency are pre-
sumed to know the 
circumstances of the public 
works construction project.” 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 208 

Giving Respondent the benefit of 
the doubt, Respondent’s violation 
stemmed from its initial lack of 
knowledge that the Cornelius Pro-
ject was a public works project.  
Although Respondent’s branch 
manager testified that no one from 
I-5 informed Respondent that the 
Cornelius Project was a public 
works project, there was no evi-
dence presented that anyone from 
Respondent inquired if the job 
was a public works project prior to 
July 6, over three weeks after Re-
spondent first sent workers to that 
project.  This violation might have 
been avoided altogether if Re-
spondent had simply made that 
inquiry when taking I-5’s job order 
or had sent someone to visit the 
job site.  However, Shields testi-
fied that she had received no 
training about prevailing wage rate 
jobs prior to the Cornelius Project.  
If she had received this training, 
she might have been aware of 
Respondent’s corporate advice to 
“not rely on the customer to ad-
vise you as to whether a job is 
prevailing wage.”28 

 This violation is a serious one 
that requires debarment if the 
Commissioner finds that the viola-
tion was intentional.  The 
magnitude is substantial because 
it resulted in the underpayment of 
six workers, three of whom -- Rod-
riguez, Clayton, and Ramirez --did 
not receive their full pay until No-
vember 21, 2000, five months 
after their pay was due, and a 
fourth – Francis – who was still 

                                                   
28 See Finding of Fact 73 – The Mer-
its, supra. 

owed wages at the time of the 
hearing.  This occurred despite 
Respondent acquiring actual 
knowledge on July 6, 2000, that 
the Cornelius Project was a pre-
vailing wage rate job. 

 Finally, Respondent previously 
violated the same law on the New 
Bend Middle School Project by 
failing to pay eight workers the 
applicable prevailing wage rate on 
a public works project between 
April 4 and June 2, 2000. 

2. Mitigating circumstances. 

 There are two circumstances 
that mitigate Respondent’s five 
violations to a limited degree.  
First, Respondent eventually paid 
full back pay to five workers and 
all but $34.50 in back pay to a 
sixth.  Second, Respondent’s pre-
vailing wage unit manager has 
created an audit team in her de-
partment that conducts daily 
reviews of two reports in an at-
tempt to minimize the possibility 
that Respondent has unknowingly 
sent workers to prevailing wage 
rate jobs.29 

3. Amount of civil penalty. 

 The Agency alleged that Re-
spondent’s violations were 
“second repeated” violations and 
sought $3,000 in civil penalties for 
each alleged violation, for a total 
of $24,000.  The forum has found 
five violations.  OAR 839-016-
0540(2) defines “repeated viola-
tions” as “violations of a provision 
of law or rule which has been vio-

                                                   
29 See Finding of Fact 75 – The Mer-
its, supra. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 209 

lated on more than one project 
within two years of the date of the 
most recent violation.”  Here, Re-
spondent’s only prior violation 
occurred at the New Bend Middle 
School project and is reflected in 
the Commissioner’s final order in 
case number 31-01.  Conse-
quently, Respondent’s five 
Cornelius Project violations are 
properly classified as “first re-
peated” violations.  OAR 839-016-
0540 provides that the minimum 
civil penalty for a first repeated 
violation is “[t]wo times the 
amount of the unpaid wages or 
$3,000, whichever is less[.]” 

 Although the Agency mischar-
acterized the repetitive nature of 
Respondent’s violations, when the 
forum considers all the aggravat-
ing and mitigating circumstances, 
$3,000 per violation, for a total of 
$15,000, is still an appropriate civil 
penalty for Respondent’s five vio-
lations of ORS 279.350(1).   

B. The Central Project. 

 The Agency alleged that Re-
spondent failed to pay the 
prevailing wage rate to one 
worker, Aaron Wadsworth, who 
was employed by Respondent as 
a carpenter and laborer on the 
Central Project.  The evidence 
shows that Respondent employed 
Wadsworth on that project for 8.5 
hours on one day.  That day was 
September 2, 2000, a Saturday.  
Credible evidence established that 
Wadsworth performed work fitting 
into the classifications of both car-
penter and laborer.  The Agency 
established that Wadsworth was 
entitled to be paid a carpenter’s 
wage, the higher rate, because 

there was no way to determine 
how many hours he worked in 
each classification.  The applica-
ble prevailing wage rate on the 
Central project for carpenters was 
$23.94 per hour plus $7.92 per 
hour in fringe benefits, with an 
overtime rate totaling $43.83 per 
hour.  Instead, Respondent paid 
Wadsworth $6.75 per hour.  Four 
months later, Respondent issued 
a back pay check to Wadsworth, 
bringing his wages up to the pre-
vailing wage rate.  Again, although 
Respondent’s subsequent pay-
ment of back wages may be 
considered as a mitigating fac-
tor,30 it is not a defense to the 
alleged violation.  Loren Malcolm, 
6 BOLI at 11.  The forum finds 
that Respondent committed one 
violation of ORS 279.350(1) by 
failing to pay Wadsworth the pre-
vailing wage rate when his wages 
were initially paid. 

1. Aggravating circumstances. 

 Respondent’s work ticket for 
the Central Project indicates that 
Wadsworth was referred to work 
at a “high school.”  This should 
have alerted Respondent’s branch 
manager to inquire if its worker 
would be working on public works 
project, and the forum imputes 
this knowledge to Respondent 
pursuant to OAR 839-016-0500. 

 The evidence indicates that 
Respondent’s problem was 
caused by its apparent ignorance 
that the Central Project was a 
public works project.  Again, there 
was no evidence presented that 

                                                   
30 See id. 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 210 

Respondent’s branch manager in-
quired of Andersen Woodworks, 
the employer to whom it dis-
patched Wadsworth, if the job was 
a prevailing wage rate job.  Re-
spondent’s violation might have 
been avoided altogether if its rep-
resentative had simply made that 
inquiry when taking the job order 
or had sent someone to visit the 
job site. 

 This violation is a serious one 
that requires debarment if the 
Commissioner finds that the viola-
tion was intentional.  Although 
only one worker was underpaid, 
the magnitude is substantial be-
cause of the extreme contrast 
between the wage Wadsworth 
was initially paid -- $6.75 per hour, 
and the wage he was entitled to -- 
$43.83 per hour, and the fact that 
he did not receive his full back pay 
until it was four months overdue. 

 Finally, Respondent violated 
the same law on two prior occa-
sions.  First, on the New Bend 
Middle School Project when it 
failed to pay eight workers the ap-
plicable prevailing wage rate on a 
public works project between April 
4 and June 2, 2000.  Second, on 
the Cornelius Project, by failing to 
pay the applicable prevailing wage 
rate to six workers. 

2. Mitigating circumstances. 

 There are two circumstances 
that mitigate Respondent’s single 
violation to a limited degree.  First, 
Respondent sent the Agency a 
check for the full amount of back 
pay owed to its worker, Wad-
sworth, shortly after the Agency 
notified Respondent of the under-

payment.  Second, Respondent’s 
prevailing wage unit manager has 
created an audit team in her de-
partment that conducts daily 
reviews of two reports in an at-
tempt to minimize the possibility 
that Respondent has unknowingly 
sent workers to prevailing wage 
rate jobs. 

3. Amount of civil penalty. 

 The Agency alleged that Re-
spondent’s violation was a 
“second and subsequent re-
peated” violation and sought 
$5,000 in civil penalties for the al-
leged violation.  OAR 839-016-
0540(2) defines “repeated viola-
tions” as “violations of a provision 
of law or rule which has been vio-
lated on more than one project 
within two years of the date of the 
most recent violation.”  Here, Re-
spondent had two violations within 
two years of September 2, 2000.  
First, the New Bend Middle 
School Project violation that is re-
flected in the final order in case 
number 31-01.  Second, Respon-
dent’s violations at the Cornelius 
Project.  Consequently, Respon-
dent’s Central project violation is 
properly classified as a “second 
and subsequent repeated” viola-
tion.  OAR 839-016-0540 provides 
that the minimum civil penalty for 
a second and subsequent re-
peated violation is “[t]hree times 
the amount of the unpaid wages 
or $5,000, whichever is less[.]” 

 Considering all the aggravating 
and mitigating circumstances, the 
forum finds that $5,000 an appro-
priate civil penalty for 
Respondent’s violation of ORS 
279.350(1) on the Central Project. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 211 

 RESPONDENT FILED PAYROLL 
STATEMENTS THAT LACKED A 
STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION 
AND CONTAINED INACCURATE 
INFORMATION. 
 Former ORS 279.3454 re-
quired contractors and 
subcontractors on public works 
projects to file certified state-
ments, in writing, “in form 
prescribed by the Commissioner 
of the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries.”  The certification was to be 
“verified by the oath of the * * * 
subcontractor * * * that the * * * 
subcontractor has read such 
statement and certificate and 
knows the contents thereof and 
that the same is true to the * * * 
subcontractor’s knowledge.”  It 
also contained the requirement 
that the certified statements “set 
out accurately and completely the 
payroll records for the prior week 
including the name and address of 
each worker, the worker’s correct 
classification, rate of pay, daily 
and weekly number of hours 
worked, deductions made and ac-
tual wages paid.”  Former OAR 
839-016-0010 implemented this 
statute by creating a form, the 
“WH-38,” for contractors and sub-
contractors to use in complying 
with former ORS 279.354.  The 
rule allowed contractors and sub-
contractors to use their own form, 
so long as it contained “all the 
elements of Form WH-38.”  The 
rule further required that “the certi-
fied statement contained on Form 
WH-38” must be attached to “pay-
roll forms submitted” if the 
contractor or subcontractor used 
their own payroll form.  In addition, 

both the statute and rule estab-
lished deadlines for submitting the 
forms. 

A. The Cornelius Project. 

 The Agency alleged that Re-
spondent filed six payroll reports 
“that were inaccurate and/or in-
complete by, among other 
deficiencies, falsely certifying that 
all wages earned had been paid, 
in listing improper pay rates and in 
failing to show overtime wages 
earned.”  An inspection of Re-
spondent’s original payroll reports 
and comparison with subsequent 
corrected payroll reports and pay-
roll records reveals a number of 
deficiencies.  First, all six payroll 
reports lacked the certification 
language required by ORS 
279.354 and contained on the 
Agency’s WH-38.  That language 
reads “I have read this certified 
statement, know the contents 
thereof and it is true to my knowl-
edge.”  Respondent argues that 
the language printed under the 
signatory’s name on its “State-
ment of Compliance” 
accompanying its payroll reports – 
“The willful falsification of any of 
the above statements may subject 
the contractor or subcontractor to 
civil or criminal prosecution” – is 
the “functional equivalent” of the 
language contained on the 
Agency’s WH-38.  Respondent 
misses the mark.  The language 
on the WH-38 is an affirmative 
oath that mirrors the statute; the 
language on Respondent’s form 
merely states the consequences 
of willfully providing false informa-
tion.  Second, none of the payroll 
reports list the location of the pro-



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 212 

ject – they merely state “PUBLIC 
WORKS BUILDING.”  Third, five 
of Respondent’s payroll reports 
incorrectly classify Joseph Baker, 
Faried Hawash, or Joseph Baker 
as “laborers” instead of “carpen-
ters.”  Fourth, Respondent’s 
payroll report for the week ending 
July 7, 2000, incorrectly reported 
that Baker had worked 15 hours 
straight time31 on July 6.  Sixth, 
Respondent’s payroll report for 
the week ending July 21, 2000, 
reported that Francis had worked 
4 hours straight time on Saturday, 
July 15, and 9 hours of straight 
time on July 19.32  Seventh, based 
on Respondent’s corrected report, 
Respondent’s payroll report for 
the week ending August 11, 2000, 
reported Francis had worked days 
that he had not worked and did 
not report days that he did work. 

1. Aggravating circumstances. 

 First, it should have been sim-
ple for Respondent to comply with 
former ORS 279.354 and former 
OAR 839-016-0010.  The statute 
and rule are very specific about 
the information required, and the 
BOLI provides a specific form that 
contractors or subcontractors may 
use to comply with the law.  In-
stead, Respondent opted to use 
its own form, which was fine so 
long as it contained all the ele-
ments of the Agency’s form, 

                                                   
31 ORS 279.334(1)(a) provides that all 
time worked on Saturdays and in ex-
cess of eight hours from Monday 
through Friday must be paid at the 
overtime rate. 
32 Id. 

including a certified statement.  
Respondent’s form did not contain 
all the required elements, and 
even Respondent’s corrected 
submissions lacked the required 
certified statement.  Respondent’s 
original submissions also incor-
rectly reported the classification of 
workers and hours worked.  If Re-
spondent had original time 
records that were correct and had 
taken care to determine the type 
of work its workers were perform-
ing, these inaccuracies would not 
have occurred. 

 Second, Respondent’s viola-
tion was serious, as the 
inaccurate information provided 
affected the Agency’s ability to de-
termine if Respondent’s workers 
had been paid properly.  The 
magnitude was also substantial, in 
that Respondent’s submissions 
contained inaccurate information 
about at least six workers. 

 Third, Respondent was on no-
tice and had knowledge that its 
practices regarding certified pay-
roll reports required by former 
ORS 279.354 were defective.  All 
of Respondent’s reports are pre-
pared by staff employed by 
Respondent’s corporate parent in 
Tacoma, Washington.  That cor-
porate parent was notified by the 
Agency on January 26, 2000, that 
its certified payroll reports must 
contain the following language:  “I 
have read this certified statement, 
know the contents thereof and it is 
true to my knowledge.”  There 
was no evidence that Respondent 
has modified its forms to meet that 
requirement. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 213 

 Fourth, Respondent violated 
the same statute and rules on two 
prior occasions, on the New Bend 
Middle School case, where it 
committed nine violations, and on 
the Beaver Acres Project, where it 
committed one violation. 

2. Mitigating circumstances. 

 Respondent eventually submit-
ted payroll reports that showed 
the correct hours and wages 
earned by its workers; however, 
its corrected reports still lacked 
the required statement of certifica-
tion.  Respondent has reformatted 
its reports to include a separate 
box for fringe benefits.  Respon-
dent now requires prevailing wage 
rate work to be reported on a 
daily, instead of a weekly basis, in 
order to ensure that its reporting 
of hours and days worked by 
workers is accurate. 

3. Amount of civil penalty. 

 In its charging document, the 
Agency sought an $18,000 civil 
penalty for Respondent’s six viola-
tions.  In case number 31-01 
involving the New Bend Middle 
School project, the Commissioner 
assessed $18,000 in civil penal-
ties for Respondent’s nine 
violations of ORS 279.354, or 
$2,000 per violation.  Considering 
all the aggravating and mitigating 
circumstances, a civil penalty of 
$18,000, or $3,000 per violation, 
is appropriate. 

B. The Central Project. 

 The Agency’s sole allegation 
concerning Respondent’s payroll 
report submitted for the Central 
Project is that it was untimely filed.  

The evidence does not clearly es-
tablish the starting and completion 
date of the project, or whether the 
project took more or less than 90 
days to complete.  Either way, un-
der OAR 839-016-0010(5), 
Respondent was required to sub-
mit its payroll and certified 
statement “within 15 days of the 
date [Respondent] first began 
work on the project[.]”  Respon-
dent’s employee, Wadsworth, 
worked on September 2, 2000.  
This made Respondent’s reports 
due on September 17, 2000.  Re-
spondent did not complete its 
report to the Agency until January 
18, 2001.  This constitutes one 
violation of ORS 279.354 and 
OAR 839-016-0010(5). 

1. Aggravating circumstances. 

 First, it should have been sim-
ple for Respondent to comply with 
former ORS 279.354 and former 
OAR 839-016-0010.  The rule is 
specific about the time limits for fil-
ing certified payroll statements, 
and the BOLI provides a specific 
form that contractors or subcon-
tractors may use to comply with 
the law.  In this situation, Respon-
dent’s problem stemmed from its 
apparent failure to ascertain that it 
had sent its worker to a public 
works project.  This problem might 
have been entirely avoided if Re-
spondent had exercised 
reasonable care in taking the job 
order from Andersen Woodworks. 

 Second, Respondent’s failure 
to file a report at all until prompted 
by the Agency was serious.  How-
ever, the magnitude was limited, 
in that it only affected one worker. 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 214 

 Third, based on OAR 839-016-
0600, the forum imputes knowl-
edge that the Central Project was 
a prevailing wage rate job to Re-
spondent and concludes that 
Respondent knowingly failed to 
file a certified payroll report. 

 Fourth, Respondent violated 
the same statute and rules on 
three prior occasions, on the New 
Bend Middle School case, where 
it committed nine violations, on 
the Beaver Acres Project, where it 
committed one violation, and on 
the Cornelius Project, where it 
committed six violations. 

2. Mitigating circumstances. 

 Respondent’s prevailing wage 
unit manager has created an audit 
team in her department that con-
ducts daily reviews of two reports 
in an attempt to minimize the pos-
sibility that Respondent has 
unknowingly sent workers to pre-
vailing wage rate jobs. 

3. Amount of civil penalty. 

 In its charging document, the 
Agency sought a $4,000 civil pen-
alty for Respondent’s single 
violation of former ORS 279.354 
and former OAR 839-016-0010.  
Considering all the aggravating 
and mitigating circumstances, 
$4,000 is an appropriate civil pen-
alty. 

C. The Beaver Acres Project. 

 Respondent’s payroll reports 
for the Beaver Acres Project pro-
vide a textbook example of why 
accurate reports are important 
and how inaccurate payroll reports 
make it nearly impossible for the 

Agency to determine if the prevail-
ing wage rate has been paid. 

 The Agency alleged that Re-
spondent filed payroll reports “that 
were inaccurate and/or incomplete 
by, among other deficiencies: not 
being properly certified; inaccu-
rately listing pay rates and 
amounts; not including the group, 
where appropriate, for the classifi-
cation of work its employees 
performed and omitting required 
general information about the pro-
ject.”  Respondent filed several 
original payroll reports and two 
versions of corrected payroll re-
ports for the Beaver Acres Project.  
The original and second corrected 
payroll reports all lack an appro-
priate statement of certification.  
The originals do not specify the 
“group” classification for Respon-
dent’s workers33 and state the 
name, but not the location of the 
project.  Among other things, the 
payroll reports also report some 
overtime hours as straight time 
hours and contain multiple entries 
for the same category, e.g. gross 
wages, for a large number of 
workers.  They also fail to break 
out fringe benefits from hourly 
wages. 

1. Aggravating circumstances. 

 With one exception, the same 
aggravating circumstances apply 
                                                   
33 The payroll reports state that each 
worker was a “laborer.”  BOLI’s “Pre-
vailing Wage Rate” book effective July 
1, 1999, describes five different 
groups of laborers, differentiated by 
type of work performed, with each 
group entitled to a different rate of 
pay. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 215 

to the Beaver Acres Project as the 
Cornelius Project.  That exception 
is that Respondent had only one 
prior violation -- the New Bend 
Middle School Project – prior to its 
violation on the Beaver Acres Pro-
ject.  In addition, the magnitude of 
the violation was higher than on 
the Cornelius Project because of 
the number of workers involved 
and because the inaccuracies and 
inconsistencies in Respondent’s 
reports caused the Agency to ex-
pend considerable time in 
determining that Respondent had 
in fact paid its workers the prevail-
ing wage rate.  Also, there are 
several reports, each of which 
would comprise a separate viola-
tion had the Agency chosen to 
plead multiple violations, that were 
compressed by the charging 
document into one violation. 

2. Mitigating circumstances. 

 No workers were underpaid as 
a result of Respondent’s defective 
payroll reports.  Respondent has 
reformatted its certified payroll re-
ports to reflect fringe benefits and 
has eliminated deductions for 
equipment and transportation on 
prevailing wage rate jobs. Re-
spondent now requires prevailing 
wage rate work to be reported on 
a daily, instead of a weekly basis, 
in order to ensure that its reporting 
of hours and days worked by 
workers is accurate. 

3. Amount of civil penalty. 

 In its charging document, the 
Agency alleged a single violation 
of former ORS 279.354 and for-
mer OAR 839-016-0010 by 
Respondent on the Beaver Acres 

Project and sought a $5,000 civil 
penalty.  Considering all of the 
aggravating and mitigating cir-
cumstances, $5,000 is an 
appropriate civil penalty. 

 RESPONDENT FAILED TO 
TIMELY PROVIDE RECORDS 
DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE 
COMMISSIONER TO DETERMINE 
IF THE PREVAILING RATE OF 
WAGE WAS ACTUALLY BEING 
PAID BY RESPONDENT TO ITS 
WORKERS ON THE BEAVER 
ACRES PROJECT 
 This issue arose pursuant to a 
complaint that employees of Hori-
zon Restoration Systems had not 
received the correct rate of pay on 
the Beaver Acres Project.  During 
her investigation of Horizon, Su-
san Wooley, an Agency 
compliance specialist, determined 
that Respondent had provided 
workers to Horizon.  On August 4, 
2000, Wooley sent a letter to Re-
spondent requesting “any and all 
time records, payroll records, and 
certified payroll records for all 
employees who performed work 
on the project.”  (Emphasis in 
original)  Wooley requested these 
records no later than August 21, 
2000.  On August 18, 2000, Woo-
ley received some certified and 
uncertified payroll reports reflect-
ing work done on the project, but 
not the original time and payroll 
records she had requested.  On 
the payroll reports she received, 
Respondent listed workers as 
having worked days they did not 
work, listed workers as having 
worked more hours in a single day 
than were actually worked, listed 
some overtime hours worked as 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 216 

straight time hours, listed some 
incorrect hourly wages, and had 
multiple entries in the gross 
wages and deductions column.   

 Because of the inaccuracies 
and inconsistencies in the reports 
submitted by Respondent, Wooley 
was unable to determine whether 
Respondent’s workers had been 
paid the correct prevailing wage 
rate.  On September 11, 2000, 
she made a second request for 
“any and all time and payroll re-
cords” for employees who had 
performed work on the Beaver 
Acres Project.  She asked that the 
documents be provided no later 
than September 22, 2000.  On 
October 3, Respondent provided 
corrected copies of the earlier 
payroll reports that lacked the 
statement of certification required 
by ORS 279.354.   

 On October 13, 2000, Wooley 
sent Respondent a third letter ex-
plaining that “simply correcting 
numbers on a computerized 
spreadsheet does not provide any 
proof that the workers were actu-
ally paid the amount of wages due 
them.”  Wooley again asked Re-
spondent to provide “any and all 
daily time records (or ’wage tick-
ets,’ if this is the Labor Ready 
term for time records) and payroll 
records for all employees who 
performed work on this project.”  
Wooley asked that Respondent 
submit these records by October 
25, 2000. 

 Sometime between October 13 
and October 26, 2000, Respon-
dent’s prevailing wage unit 
manager became involved and 
requested copies of canceled 

checks issued to Respondent’s 
workers on the Beaver Acres Pro-
ject.  After several more 
exchanges with Rischman, Woo-
ley finally obtained the records 
she needed to determine that Re-
spondent’s employees all been 
paid the prevailing wage rate.  
This was sometime between 
January 29 and February 7, 2001. 

 An objective determination of 
whether workers have been paid 
the prevailing rate of wage re-
quires documentation in the form 
of time and payroll records, and a 
comparison of those records.  
This is precisely what Wooley re-
quested in her letter dated August 
4, 2000.  OAR 839-016-0030 pro-
vides that such records must be 
made available “within 24 hours of 
a request from a representative of 
the Wage and Hour Division or at 
such later date as may be speci-
fied by the Division.”  The “later 
date” specified by Wooley was 
August 21, 2000. 

 On August 18, 2000, Wooley 
received some certified and un-
certified payroll reports that 
contained significant inaccuracies 
and omissions and raised serious 
questions about whether Respon-
dent’s workers had been paid the 
prevailing wage rate.  Copies of 
original time and payroll records 
were not provided.  If there was 
any question about the reason-
ableness of Wooley’s original 
request in demanding “any and 
all” time and payroll records, the 
problems in Respondent’s payroll 
reports dispelled all doubts. 

 Some months later, after sev-
eral more letters and phone calls, 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 217 

Wooley eventually received suffi-
cient records to be able to 
determine that Respondent had in 
fact paid the prevailing wage rate 
to its employees on the Beaver 
Acres Project.   

 Respondent argues that Woo-
ley kept extending the due date 
for the time and payroll records in 
her subsequent letters, and that 
Respondent complied with the fi-
nal deadline.  Respondent’s 
argument lacks merit.  Wooley’s 
original deadline of August 21, 
2000, is the submission deadline 
that matters.  Wooley’s credible 
testimony established that she 
needed those records to deter-
mine if Respondent had paid the 
prevailing wage rate, and Re-
spondent did not comply with 
Wooley’s request until months af-
ter August 21.  In fact, 
Respondent did not even try to 
obtain the canceled checks until 
late October 2000. 

 Respondent’s failure to provide 
Wooley with “any and all time re-
cords, payroll records, and 
certified payroll records for all 
employees who performed work 
on the project” by August 21, 
2000, was in violation of ORS 
279.355 and OAR 839-016-0030. 

A. Aggravating circumstances. 

 There are several aggravating 
circumstances present.  First and 
most important, Respondent’s 
lack of cooperation.  It took Re-
spondent five months to comply 
with Wooley’s initial request for 
payroll and time records, whereas 
it should have been relatively sim-
ple to comply with Wooley’s 

straightforward request to provide 
those records within two weeks.  
Instead, Wooley had to make mul-
tiple requests.  There was no 
evidence that Respondent even 
attempted to provide any records 
other than payroll reports prior to 
late October 2000 when Risch-
man became involved.  The 
seriousness of the violation was 
considerable because the Agency 
was unable to perform its statuto-
rily mandated duty of determining 
that workers have been paid the 
prevailing wage rate without ob-
taining these records.  The 
magnitude was high because of 
the number of workers involved in 
the audit. 

B. Mitigating circumstances. 

 There are two mitigating cir-
cumstances.  First, when 
Respondent eventually provided 
the requested records, Wooley 
was able to determine that all 
workers had been paid the correct 
prevailing wage rate.  Second, 
Respondent has eliminated de-
ductions for equipment and 
transportation on prevailing wage 
rate jobs, making it marginally 
easier for an auditor to determine 
if Respondent has correctly paid 
its workers.   

C. Amount of civil penalty. 

 The Agency sought a civil 
penalty of $5,000 in its charging 
document.  Based on all the ag-
gravating and mitigating 
circumstances, a civil penalty of 
$2,500 is appropriate.34 

                                                   
34 Compare In the Matter of William 
George Allmendinger, 21 BOLI 151, 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 218 

 PLACEMENT ON THE LIST OF 
INELIGIBLES 
 The Agency seeks to debar 
Respondent for two concurrent 
three year periods on the basis of 
its intentional failure to pay the 
applicable prevailing wage rate to 
workers on the Cornelius and 
Central Projects and its intentional 
failure to post the prevailing wage 
rates on the same projects.  The 
forum has determined that Re-
spondent failed to pay the 
applicable prevailing wage rate to 
workers on the Cornelius and 
Central Projects and that Respon-
dent failed to post the applicable 
prevailing wage rates while its 
workers were employed on Cen-
tral and Cornelius Projects.  Two 
questions remain.  First, if Re-
spondent is subject to debarment.  
Second, if Respondent is subject 
to debarment, the appropriate pe-
riod of debarment. 

A. Liability of Respondent. 

 ORS 279.361 provides that 
when a subcontractor intentionally 
fails or refuses to pay the applica-
ble prevailing wage rates, the 
subcontractor and any firm in 
which the subcontractor has a fi-
nancial interest shall be placed on 

                                                       
171-72 (2000) ($3,500 civil penalty 
assessed for violation of ORS 
279.355 where respondent failed to 
provide records and also failed to pay 
prevailing wage rate to two workers); 
and In the Matter of Johnson Builders, 
Inc., 21 BOLI 103, 129 (2000) ($5,000 
civil penalty assessed where respon-
dent failed to provide records and also 
failed to pay prevailing wage rate to 
eight workers). 

the list of persons ineligible to re-
ceive contracts or subcontracts for 
public works for a period not to 
exceed three years.  The forum 
has already concluded that Re-
spondent failed to pay the 
applicable prevailing wage rates 
on the Cornelius and Central Pro-
jects.  The question now before 
the forum is whether those failures 
were “intentional.”  If so, Respon-
dent must be placed on the List of 
Ineligibles. 

 In the context of a prevailing 
wage rate debarment, this forum 
considers “intentional” as being 
synonymous with “willful.”  In the 
Matter of Loren Malcom, 6 BOLI 
1, 9-10 (1986).  In Malcom, the fo-
rum also adopted the Oregon 
Supreme Court’s interpretation of 
“willful” set out in Sabin v. Wil-
lamette Western Corporation, 276 
Or 1083 (1976).  “Willful,” the 
court said, “amounts to nothing 
more than this:  That the person 
knows what he is doing, intends to 
do what he is doing, and is a free 
agent.”  Id. at 1093.  In its closing 
argument, Respondent argued for 
a different standard of liability, 
contending that Respondent’s 
subjective motivation, as deter-
mined by its conduct, should be 
considered as an element in de-
termining whether a violation is 
“intentional.”  Respondent further 
argued that Sabin should be dis-
tinguished from this and other 
prevailing wage rate cases be-
cause it dealt with penalty wages, 
not a three-year debarment, which 
is a higher and greater penalty 
than penalty wages.  The forum 
rejects this invitation to abandon 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 219 

its long-standing reliance on the 
Sabin standard. 

 On both the Cornelius and 
Central Projects, Respondent’s 
failure to pay and post the appli-
cable prevailing wage rates 
occurred because Respondent’s 
branch offices that took the job 
orders and sent workers out were 
unaware that the projects its 
workers were sent to were public 
works projects.  Respondent was 
aware of the wages it paid that 
were less than the applicable pre-
vailing wage rate, intended to pay 
its workers those wages, and was 
under no restrictions that would 
have prevented it from paying the 
applicable prevailing wage rate.  
Similarly, Respondent was aware 
it did not post the applicable pre-
vailing wage rates, intended not to 
post those rates, and was under 
no restrictions that would have 
prevented it from posting the ap-
plicable prevailing wage rates.  
Consequently, the forum must de-
bar Respondent for a period of 
time not to exceed three years for 
each project. 

B. Length of debarment. 

 ORS 279.361 provides that 
debarment shall be for “a period 
not to exceed three years.”  Al-
though that statute and the 
Agency’s administrative rules in-
terpreting it do not explicitly 
authorize the forum to consider 
mitigating factors in determining 
the length of a debarment, the 
commissioner has held that miti-
gating factors may be considered 
in determining whether the de-
barment of a contractor or 
subcontractor should last less 

than the entire three-year period 
allowed by law.  See In the Matter 
of Larson Construction Co., Inc., 
22 BOLI 118, 165 (2001); In the 
Matter of Keith Testerman, 20 
BOLI 112, 129 (2000); In the Mat-
ter of Southern Oregon Flagging, 
Inc., 18 BOLI 138, 169 (1999); In 
the Matter of Intermountain Plas-
tics, 7 BOLI 142, 160 (1988).35  
Aggravating factors may also be 
considered.  See, e.g., Testerman 
at 129.  The aggravating circum-
stances considered may include 
those set out in OAR 839-016-
0520(1). 

 On the Cornelius Project, the 
forum considers as aggravating 
factors the facts that Respondent:  
(1) failed to exercise reasonable 
diligence to determine that it was 
sending workers to a public works 
subject to the prevailing wage 
rate; (2) underpaid six workers 
and took four months after it 
learned its workers were entitled 
to the prevailing wage rate to is-
sue back pay checks to three of 
those workers and still had not 
paid one worker in full at the time 
of the hearing; (3) had a prior vio-
lation on the New Bend Middle 
School Project where it misclassi-
fied eight workers and initially 
failed to pay them the applicable 
prevailing wage rate; (4) commit-
ted six violations of ORS 279.354 
on the Cornelius Project; (5) 

                                                   
35 Compare In the Matter of Larson 
Construction Co., Inc., 17 BOLI 54, 76 
(1998), where the commissioner held 
that mitigating factors may not be 
considered in the “initial determination 
of whether to debar a subcontractor.” 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 220 

committed one violation of ORS 
279.354 and one violation of ORS 
279.355 on the Beaver Acres Pro-
ject; and (6) failed, despite a prior 
warning, to correct the certification 
statement attached to its payroll 
report. 

 On the Central Project, the fo-
rum considers as aggravating 
factors the facts that Respondent  
(1) failed to exercise reasonable 
diligence to determine that it was 
sending workers to a public works 
subject to the prevailing wage 
rate; (2) initially underpaid one 
worker and did not pay that 
worker the difference between his 
initial wages and the prevailing 
wage rate he was entitled to until 
five months later, when BOLI noti-
fied Respondent of the 
underpayment; (3) had two prior 
violations (the New Bend Middle 
School Project and the Cornelius 
Project) where it initially failed to 
pay its workers the applicable 
prevailing wage rate; (4) commit-
ted one violation of ORS 279.354 
on the Central Project; (5) commit-
ted six violations of ORS 279.354 
on the Cornelius Project; (6) 
committed one violation of ORS 
279.354 and one violation of ORS 
279.355 on the Beaver Acres Pro-
ject; and (7) has failed, despite a 
prior warning, to correct the certi-
fication statement attached to its 
payroll report. 

 In mitigation, the forum con-
siders that Respondent’s conduct 
disclosed no basis to conclude 
that Respondent failed to pay the 
prevailing wage rate for work per-
formed on the Cornelius and 
Central Projects after it acquired 

actual knowledge that the work 
being performed was subject to 
the prevailing wage rate.  In addi-
tion, the forum considers that 
Respondent:  (1) has paid back 
wages in full to all but one worker 
on the Cornelius and Central Pro-
jects; (2) has made changes to its 
payroll records and reports that 
make them easier to audit and 
less likely to contain errors con-
cerning hours and dates worked; 
(3) promptly paid back wages 
owed to its worker on the Central 
Project when the Agency made a 
demand for payment; (4) through 
Rischman, has created a corpo-
rate “audit team” that conducts 
daily reviews designed to identify 
prevailing wage rate projects; and 
(5) has given Shields, its Hillsboro 
branch manager, some training on 
prevailing wage rate jobs. 

 Under the circumstances, the 
forum finds that three years is an 
appropriate period of debarment 
for Respondent’s intentional viola-
tions of ORS 279.350(1) on the 
Cornelius Project and two years is 
an appropriate period of debar-
ment for Respondent’s intentional 
violation of ORS 279.350(1) on 
the Central Project. 

 RESPONDENT’S REMAINING 
EXCEPTIONS 
A. Exception 1. 

 Respondent excepted to the 
finding that Timothy Adams 
agreed that Respondent had vio-
lated Oregon’s prevailing wage 
rate law with respect to wage 
claimant Norm Nicholas, on the 
basis that the Agency failed to 
prove that Nicholas’s wage claim 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 221 

was against Respondent.  The fo-
rum has reviewed Michael Wells’s 
testimony and Exhibits A-47 to A-
53 and concurs with Respondent 
that the Agency did not meet its 
burden of proof in establishing 
that Respondent, not Labor 
Ready, Inc., was Nicholas’s em-
ployer.  Respondent’s exception is 
GRANTED and Proposed Finding 
of Fact 79 – The Merits has been 
deleted. 

B. Exception 2. 

 Respondent excepted to the 
language contained in Proposed 
Finding of Fact 82 – The Merits 
that concluded that Rischman’s 
testimony relating to the withhold-
ing of $34.50 in wages to Chris 
Francis was not credible.  This 
finding is supported by substantial 
evidence in the record and is DE-
NIED. 

C. Exception 3. 

 Respondent excepted to Pro-
posed Finding of Fact 41 – The 
Merits and proposed to add lan-
guage to the effect that Francis 
had not been paid $34.50 based 
on BOLI Compliance Specialist 
Wells’s lack of response to Re-
spondent’s inquiry about whether 
it should pay the amount.  This 
exception lacks merit and is DE-
NIED. 

D. Exceptions 4A and 4B. 

 Respondent excepted to the 
conclusion that Respondent inten-
tionally failed to pay the prevailing 
wage rate on the Cornelius and 
Central projects.  Respondent’s 
exception is based on its conten-
tion that the forum wrongfully 

applied the Sabin  “willful” stan-
dard in determining that 
Respondent’s violations were “in-
tentional.”  Respondent’s 
exception is DENIED for reasons 
already stated in the Proposed 
Opinion and adopted in this Opin-
ion of this Final Order. 

E. Exceptions 5 and 11. 

 Respondent excepted to the 
ALJ’s use of prior violations on the 
New Bend Middle School project, 
Case No. 31-01, as an aggravat-
ing factor in determining 
Respondent’s period of debar-
ments.  Respondent’s argument is 
based on the fact that Case No. 
31-01 is presently on appeal to 
the Oregon Court of Appeals.  
This argument lacks merit and is 
DENIED. 

F. Exceptions 6 and 12. 

 Respondent excepted to the 
ALJ’s use of Respondent’s viola-
tions of ORS 279.354 on the 
Cornelius and Central Projects as 
aggravating factors in determining 
Respondent’s period of debar-
ments.  Respondent’s argument is 
that violations of ORS 279.354 are 
not aggravating factors “because 
it is impossible to have a correct 
certified payroll statement where 
there is an underlying failure to 
pay the prevailing wage rate * * * 
A failure to correctly certify a pay-
roll statement automatically 
occurs in every instance of a fail-
ure to pay the applicable 
prevailing wage.  Thus, this is not 
an aggravating factor; it is the 
same factor.”  Respondent’s ar-
gument is misplaced.  Failure to 
properly certify and failure to pay 



In the Matter of Labor Ready Northwest, Inc. 222 

the applicable prevailing wage 
rate, though one may flow from 
the other, constitute violations of 
two distinct statutes.36  For that 
reason, Respondent’s ORS 
279.354 violations are properly 
considered aggravating factors. 

G. Exceptions 7 and 13. 

 Respondent excepted to the 
ALJ’s use of Respondent’s viola-
tions of ORS 279.354 and ORS 
279.355 on the Beaver Acres pro-
ject as aggravating factors in 
determining Respondent’s periods 
of debarment because “it in-
volve[d] a different physical 
location and different conduct.”  
For the purpose of debarment, the 
Commissioner is not limited to 
consideration of violations of ORS 
279.350(1) and (4) the same pro-
ject on which the debarment is 
founded.  Respondent’s argument 
lacks merit and is DENIED. 

                                                   
36 The forum notes that on the Beaver 
Acres project, Respondent apparently 
paid the prevailing wage rate to all its 
workers, yet still violated ORS 
279.354 by inaccurately completing 
the reports and not completing an ap-
propriate statement of certification.  
Respondent’s problem on the Central 
Project was that it did not initially pay 
the prevailing wage rate and untimely 
filed its payroll statement.  On the 
Cornelius Project, all six of Respon-
dent’s payroll reports lacked an 
appropriate certification statement, a 
violation of the statute and administra-
tive rule that would have existed even 
if Respondent had paid the prevailing 
wage rate. 

H. Exceptions 8 and 14. 

 Respondent excepted to the 
ALJ’s use of Respondent’s failure 
to correct the certification state-
ment attached to its payroll report 
as an aggravating factor in deter-
mining Respondent’s periods of 
debarment, arguing that “[a]n ag-
gravating factor must deal with the 
type of conduct for which the pen-
alty of debarment is sought.”  
Respondent’s exception is DE-
NIED for the same reason that 
Exceptions 7 and 13 were denied. 

I. Exceptions 9 and 15. 

 Respondent excepted to the 
ALJ’s use of the conclusory 
statement that it had “committed 
serious violations of considerable 
magnitude” to support the pro-
posed length of debarment based 
on Respondent’s violations on the 
Cornelius and Central projects.  
The forum agrees with Respon-
dent that this conclusion, which 
was intended to refer to other ag-
gravating factors previously listed, 
is simply cumulative and has de-
leted it in the Opinion. 

J. Exception 10. 

 Respondent excepted to the 
ALJ’s use of the conclusion that 
Respondent “underpaid one 
worker and took five months to is-
sue a back pay check to that 
worker” as an aggravating factor 
used to support the length of Re-
spondent’s debarment on the 
Central project.  The forum has 
modified this statement in the 
Opinion in response to Respon-
dent’s exception. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 156 (2002). 223 

K. Exception 16. 

 The forum has added an addi-
tional mitigating factor regarding 
the length of Respondent’s de-
barment in response to 
Respondent’s exception. 

L. Exceptions 17 and 18. 

 Respondent excepts to the 
length of debarments imposed in 
the Proposed Order on both the 
Cornelius and Central Projects on 
the grounds that they are “grossly 
excessive, not supported by the 
evidence, and an abuse of discre-
tion by the forum/Commissioner.”  
Both periods of debarment are 
within the discretionary authority 
of the Commissioner and the 
length of the debarments are sup-
ported by substantial evidence in 
the record.  Respondent’s excep-
tion is DENIED. 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 279.361, the 
Commissioner of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries hereby or-
ders that Respondent Labor 
Ready Northwest, Inc. or any 
firm, corporation, partnership, or 
association in which it has a fi-
nancial interest shall be ineligible 
to receive any contract or subcon-
tract for public works for 
concurrent periods of two years 
(based on its intentional violations 
of ORS 279.350(1) and ORS 
279.350(4) on the Central Project) 
and three years (based on its in-
tentional violations of ORS 

279.350(1) and ORS 279.350(4) 
on the Cornelius Project) from the 
date of publication of their names 
on the list of those ineligible to re-
ceive such contracts maintained 
and published by the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries (hereafter, the List of 
Ineligibles, L.I.).  These concur-
rent periods of ineligibility shall run 
consecutively to any other period 
of ineligibility imposed as a result 
of a separate proceeding by the 
Commissioner of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries against Re-
spondent. 

 If Respondent’s name has al-
ready been published on the List 
of Ineligibles at the time the 
Commissioner places Respondent 
on the L.I. based on this Order, 
the two and three year concurrent 
periods of ineligibility imposed by 
this Order shall be added to the 
already published period of ineli-
gibility and shall begin to run on 
the date the already published pe-
riod of ineligibility expires. 

 If Respondent’s name is pub-
lished on the L.I. as a result of a 
final order in Case No. 31-01, cur-
rently on appeal before the 
Oregon Court of Appeals, and the 
publication occurs after Respon-
dent’s name has been published 
on L.I. as a result of this Order but 
before the periods of ineligibility 
imposed by this Order have ex-
pired, the running of time for the 

periods of ineligibility imposed by 
this Order shall be suspended un-
til the period of ineligibility from 
the Commissioner’s Final Order in 

Case No. 31-01 has expired, at 
which time the periods of ineligibil-
ity imposed by this Order shall 
continue. 



In the Matter of Rubin Honeycutt 224 

 If Respondent’s name is pub-
lished on the L.I. as a result of a 
final order in Case No. 31-01 at 
the same time that Respondent’s 
name is published on the L.I. as a 
result of a final order in this Case 
Nos. 122-01 and 149-01, the peri-
ods of ineligibility imposed by this 
Order shall begin to run on the 
date the period of ineligibility im-
posed by the Commissioner’s 
Final Order in Case No. 31-01 ex-
pires. 

 FURTHERMORE, as author-
ized by ORS 279.370, and as 
payment of the penalties as-
sessed as a result of its violations 
of ORS 279.350(1), ORS 
279.350(4) ORS 279.354, ORS 
279.355, OAR 839-016-0010, 
OAR 839-016-0030, OAR 839-
016-0033(1), and OAR 839-016-
0035, the Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
hereby orders Labor Ready 
Northwest, Inc., to deliver to the 
Fiscal Services Office of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 800 
NE Oregon Street, Portland, Ore-
gon 97232-2162, the following: 

A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in the amount of FIFTY 
EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($58,500), plus interest at the 
legal rate on that sum between 
a date ten days after the issu-
ance of the final order and the 
date Respondent Labor 
Ready Northwest, Inc. com-
plies with the Final Order. 

_______________ 

 

In the Matter of 
 

RUBIN HONEYCUTT 
dba Mr. Ideal’s 

 
Case No. 14-02 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued June 27, 2002 
_______________ 

SYNOPSIS 

Where Claimant performed labor, 
occasionally sold cars for Re-
spondent, and was paid minimum 
wage for hours worked and Re-
spondent claimed he was an 
independent contractor, the forum 
found that Claimant was an em-
ployee covered by state minimum 
wage and overtime provisions.  
Additionally, the forum found no 
wages were owed to Claimant due 
to the lack of reliable evidence es-
tablishing the dates and hours 
Claimant worked and dismissed 
the charges.  ORS 652.140(2); 
ORS 652.150 

_______________ 

 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Linda A. Lohr, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) by 
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on May 21, 
2002, at the Oregon Employment 
Department, located at 201 NE 
8th, Grants Pass, Oregon. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 224 (2002). 225 

 Peter McSwain, an employee 
of the Agency, represented the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
(“BOLI” or “the Agency”).  Randy 
Rush (“Claimant”) was present 
throughout the hearing and was 
not represented by counsel.  Ru-
bin Honeycutt (“Respondent”) was 
present for part of the hearing and 
was not represented by counsel. 

 In addition to Claimant, the 
Agency called as witnesses: 
Stanley Wegat, Respondent’s 
friend; Toni Rush, Claimant’s wife; 
Dale Durboraw, former Respon-
dent employee; and Milo Shier, 
Claimant’s brother. 

 Respondent called no wit-
nesses, but testified on his own 
behalf. 

 The forum received as evi-
dence: 

a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-6; 

b) Agency exhibits A-1 through A-
13 (filed with the Agency’s case 
summary); 

c) Respondent exhibits R-1 
through R-12 (filed with Respon-
dent’s case summary).  

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – 
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On January 19, 2001, 
Claimant filed a wage claim form 
stating Respondent had employed 
him from November 5, 1999, until 
March 17, 2000, and failed to pay 
him a 25% commission on cars he 
sold and $6.50 per hour for all 
hours worked. 

 2) At the time he filed his 
wage claim, Claimant assigned to 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries, in trust for 
Claimant, all wages due from Re-
spondent. 

 3) On April 6, 2001, the 
Agency issued an Order of De-
termination, numbered 01-0250.  
The Agency alleged Respondent 
had employed Claimant during the 
period December 22, 1999, 
through March 16, 2000, and 
failed to pay Claimant at least 
$6.50 per hour for each hour 
worked in that period, and was li-
able to Claimant for $3,480 in 
unpaid wages.  The Agency also 
alleged Respondent’s failure to 
pay all of Claimant’s wages when 
due was willful and Respondent, 
therefore, was liable to Claimant 
for $1,560 as penalty wages, plus 
interest.  The Order of Determina-
tion gave Respondent 20 days to 
pay the sums, request an adminis-
trative hearing and submit an 
answer to the charges, or demand 
a trial in a court of law. 

 4) On May 11, 2001, the 
Agency sent Respondent a letter 
stating its intent to issue a Final 
Order by Default if the Agency did 
not receive an answer and re-
quest for hearing or court trial by 
May 21, 2001. 



In the Matter of Rubin Honeycutt 226 

 5) On May 12, 2001, Respon-
dent filed an answer that stated in 
its entirety: 

“Dear Susan Dix, 

“Please find enclosed copies of 
Randy Rushes [sic] pay 
checks.  Some of these checks 
have draws on them, pending 
being paid back if he sold a 
vehicle. 

“We would like to request any 
copies and or proof of evi-
dence against Mr. I Deal’s. 

“We are requesting a hearing 
in this matter.” 

“Rubin Honeycutt”  

 6) On May 15, 2001, the 
Agency advised Respondent that 
his answer “must include an ad-
mission or denial of each fact 
alleged in the [Notice or Order] 
and a statement of each relevant 
defense to the allegations” and 
granted Respondent additional 
time until May 25, 2001, to file a 
supplemental answer. 

 7) On May 24, 2001, Respon-
dent filed a supplemental answer 
that stated in its entirety: 

“This is an answer from the 
Order of Determination section 
2 that was filed by Randy 
Rush.  Randy Rush was an In-
dependent Contractor for Mr. 
Ideals.  Randy started with Mr. 
Ideals 12-28-99 to 3-01-00.  
Mr. Rush did not work all the 
hours indicated.  Mr. Rush 
worked a total of 192 hours @ 
$6.50 hr. & 80 hours @ $8.75 
hr. for the year 2000.  Mr. 
Rush was paid in the amount 

of $160 on December 28, 1999 
for Transportation Consultant.  
Mr. Rush he would come and 
go as he felt like it.  The time 
he was there was to sell cars if 
he sold we paid, if he did not 
sell we paid for the time that he 
was there.  He never sold a car 
that the profit was more than 
the hours that was [sic] 
worked.  If Mr. Rush took out a 
draw and if he sold a car if 
commission was more than the 
hours that he had in the differ-
ence would have been paid.  
Mr. Rush was paid for the 
hours he put in and agreed at 
the time.  Randy Rush only put 
in a 40 hour week when I was 
out of town for business pur-
poses and who knows if he 
worked the full 40 but was paid 
for the 40 and I paid it @ $8.75 
an hour.  I am disputing the 
hours that he has claimed and 
I am requesting a hearing in 
this matter. 

“Sincerely, Rubin Honeycutt, 
Owner”  

 8) On January 31, 2002, the 
Agency requested a hearing.  On 
February 5, 2002, the Hearings 
Unit issued a Notice of Hearing 
stating the hearing would com-
mence at 9:00 a.m. on May 21, 
2002.  With the Notice of Hearing, 
the forum included a copy of the 
Order of Determination, a “Sum-
mary of Contested Case Rights 
and Procedures” and a copy of 
the forum’s contested case hear-
ing rules, OAR 839-050-0000 to 
839-050-0440. 

 9) On February 28, 2002, the 
forum sent Respondent a copy of 



Cite as 23 BOLI 224 (2002). 227 

the amended contested case 
hearing rules and a revised Sum-
mary of Contested Case Rights 
and Procedures, effective Febru-
ary 15, 2002. 

 10) On April 29, 2002, the 
forum ordered the Agency and 
Respondent each to submit a 
case summary including: lists of 
all persons to be called as wit-
nesses; identification and copies 
of all documents to be offered into 
evidence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim (for the 
Agency only); a brief statement of 
any defenses to the claim (for Re-
spondent only); a brief statement 
of any agreed or stipulated facts; 
and any wage and penalty calcu-
lations (for the Agency only).  The 
forum ordered the participants to 
submit their case summaries by 
May 10, 2002, and advised them 
of the possible sanctions for fail-
ure to comply with the case 
summary order.  Both participants 
filed timely case summaries. 

 11) At the start of hearing, 
pursuant to ORS 183.415(7), the 
ALJ verbally advised the Agency 
and Respondent of the issues to 
be addressed, the matters to be 
proved, and the procedures gov-
erning the conduct of the hearing. 

 12) At the start of hearing, 
after the ALJ advised the partici-
pants of procedural matters, 
Respondent stated he could not 
be present for the duration of the 
hearing due to the press of busi-
ness.  At the Agency’s suggestion, 
Respondent was allowed to pre-
sent his evidence before the 
Agency began its case in chief.  
After testifying and submitting his 

exhibits, Respondent affirmatively 
waived his right to cross-examine 
the Agency’s evidence and left the 
hearing room. 

 13) The ALJ issued a pro-
posed order on May 31, 2002 that 
notified the participants they were 
entitled to file exceptions to the 
proposed order within ten days of 
its issuance.  On June 5, 2002, 
the Agency filed exceptions to the 
proposed order.  Those excep-
tions are addressed in the opinion 
section of this order. 

 FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondent Rubin Honeycutt op-
erated a used car lot under the 
assumed business name of Mr. 
Ideal’s and employed one or more 
individuals in Oregon. 

 2) Respondent employed 
Claimant from approximately De-
cember 22, 1999 until 
approximately March 1, 2000. 

 3) Claimant’s duties primarily 
involved detailing cars and doing 
some occasional car repair.  He 
also made keys for cars, did some 
paperwork, and occasionally sold 
cars. 

 4) Claimant and Respondent 
agreed that Claimant would re-
ceive $6.50 per hour, not to 
exceed $200 per week, as wages.  
Respondent expected Claimant to 
work only the number of hours 
necessary to arrive at $200 per 
week, computed at the minimum 
wage rate of $6.50 per hour.  Re-
spondent also agreed to pay 
Claimant a 25 per cent commis-



In the Matter of Rubin Honeycutt 228 

sion on any used cars he sold for 
Respondent. 

 5) The car lot was usually 
open six, sometimes seven, days 
per week, from about mid-morning 
until approximately 5 p.m.  If Re-
spondent was still on the premises 
or driving by the car lot after 5 
p.m. and noticed people looking at 
the cars for sale, Respondent 
used the opportunity to try and sell 
a car.  Likewise, Claimant, who 
lived nearby, returned to the car 
lot to attempt a sale if he hap-
pened to observe potential 
customers looking at cars after 
hours. 

 6) During some weeks of 
Claimant’s employment, Respon-
dent spent two days and one night 
in Sacramento purchasing used 
cars at an automobile auction.  
Respondent’s friend Stan Wegat 
usually accompanied Respondent 
on buying trips because he was 
helping Respondent launch his 
business and had been helping 
him buy cars since October 1999.  
On those occasions, Respondent 
left Claimant behind to handle the 
car lot while he was away. 

 7) Between December 1999 
and March 2000, Respondent 
paid Claimant gross wages total-
ing $2,110.  Respondent paid 
Claimant by check and noted on 
each check the number of hours 
Claimant worked.  For example, 
on Claimant’s January 14, 2000 
check, Respondent made the no-
tation “30 hrs” in the memo 
section of the check.  On a check 
for $350, dated February 24, 
2000, Respondent made the nota-
tion “2/18 to 2/24 draw, 40 hrs.”  

Respondent usually asked Claim-
ant at the end of a week how 
many hours he worked and after 
Claimant told him, he brought out 
his checkbook and wrote a check, 
deducting any draws Claimant 
had taken.  The checks date from 
December 28, 1999, to March 1, 
2000.  Claimant cashed all of the 
checks.  Other than the notations 
on each check, Respondent did 
not maintain a record of Claim-
ant’s hours worked. 

 8) Claimant filed a wage claim 
in November 2000 and claimed 
Respondent owed him wages dat-
ing from November 5, 1999, until 
March 17, 2000.  At the time he 
filed the claim, he noted the hours 
he worked each day on a calendar 
provided by the Agency.  The cal-
endar shows a minimum of 10 
hours worked every day in No-
vember and December 1999 
(except Thanksgiving and Christ-
mas) and every day in January 
and February 2000.  The calendar 
does not include any work hours 
for March 2000. 

 9) Stan Wegat’s testimony as 
a whole was credible.  Although 
he was a friend of Respondent’s 
and helped Respondent start his 
business in October 1999, Wegat 
did not testify in a manner that 
was slanted for or against Re-
spondent or Claimant.  For 
reasons not pertinent to this pro-
ceeding, Wegat has kept notes of 
his daily activities since 1980.  
During the wage claim investiga-
tion, he went over his notes with 
an Agency compliance specialist 
who then summarized each entry 
pertaining to Claimant.  The sum-



Cite as 23 BOLI 224 (2002). 229 

mary is not a verbatim transcript 
of Wegat’s notes.  However, 
Wegat credibly testified that the 
Agency’s summary accurately re-
flects the content of his notes 
pertaining to Claimant’s employ-
ment with Respondent.  Wegat 
readily acknowledged, and his 
summarized notes reflect, that he 
did not know what hours Claimant 
worked or whether Claimant 
worked every day of the week.  
Wegat testified that he was at the 
car lot at all hours with Respon-
dent and sometimes Claimant was 
present.  He logged most of his 
observations concerning Claimant 
in his notebook, usually in the 
context of other events that were 
taking place at the time.  His 
summarized notes show that he 
observed Claimant at the car lot 
for the first time on December 22, 
1999, and at various times on 19 
days thereafter until February 14, 
2000.  Wegat acknowledged that 
his notes do not show Claimant’s 
start or stop times or whether he 
was actually working on the dates 
Wegat noted his presence at the 
car lot.  For instance, the summa-
rized entry on January 2, 2000 
reads: “Randy called [from] lot.”  
There is no additional information 
regarding hours worked or actual 
work performed.  The forum cred-
its Wegat’s testimony, which is 
corroborated by his contempora-
neous notes, in its entirety. 

 10) On key points, Claim-
ant’s testimony conflicted with his 
prior statements to the Agency, 
was internally inconsistent, and 
reflected his apparent propensity 
for exaggeration.  For instance, on 
the wage claim form he filed with 

the Agency, he stated he sold six 
cars during his employment with 
Respondent from November 5, 
1999, until March 17, 2000.  Dur-
ing his testimony, however, he 
claimed he sold 11 cars in De-
cember 1999 and January 2000.  
Later, he testified he sold 13 cars 
during that same time period.  He 
also testified that the 70 hour work 
weeks he recorded on the 
Agency’s wage claim calendar 
were a “conservative estimate” of 
the hours he worked each week, 
indicating that on many occasions 
he worked many more hours than 
he claimed on that calendar.  Dur-
ing his testimony, however, he 
insisted he kept track of his daily 
hours on a personal calendar at 
home that he used when re-
cording his hours on the Agency 
calendar.  He did not explain why 
he estimated the hours he worked 
if he had, at hand, a contempora-
neous record of the actual hours 
he worked.  He also did not ac-
count for the absence of his 
personal calendar at hearing. 

 Significantly, Claimant tried to 
evade questions pertaining to 
principal issues and the answers 
he ultimately provided either con-
tradicted his earlier testimony or 
previous statements he made to 
the Agency.  As an example, 
Claimant initially testified that Re-
spondent agreed to pay him $6.50 
per hour and a 25 per cent com-
mission on each car he sold.  
Later, he testified that the agree-
ment was for $200 per week, 
which is consistent with his state-
ment on his wage claim form.  
Moreover, although Claimant’s re-
ported hours show he worked 



In the Matter of Rubin Honeycutt 230 

every day except Thanksgiving 
and Christmas, he testified that 
Respondent often gave him days 
off whenever he requested one 
and Wegat’s summarized notes 
show he was “taking some time 
away” from the car lot in February 
2000.  Finally, Claimant admitted 
he “probably started working for 
[Respondent] on December 21 or 
22 [1999],” in contrast to his pre-
vious statements that he was 
employed by Respondent from 
November 5, 1999, until March 
16, 2000.  Claimant repeatedly 
equivocated about the number of 
hours and days he worked, the 
dates he was employed by Re-
spondent, the number of cars he 
sold, and the amount of pay he 
received from Respondent. The 
ALJ carefully observed Claimant’s 
demeanor.  Beginning with his 
oath to testify truthfully, Claimant 
repeatedly averted his eyes and 
physically shifted his position in 
the witness chair as often as he 
shifted his stories.  As a result, the 
forum did not believe any of his 
testimony unless other reliable 
evidence corroborated it. 

 11) There is no reliable evi-
dence to determine how many 
hours or what days Claimant 
worked. 

 12) There is no reliable evi-
dence to determine that Claimant 
performed work for which he was 
not properly compensated.  

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) Respondent at all times 
material herein conducted a busi-
ness in the state of Oregon and 
engaged the personal services of 

one or more employees in the op-
eration of that business. 

 2) Respondent employed 
Claimant between December 22, 
1999, and February 29, 2000. 

 3) Respondent and Claimant 
agreed Claimant would be paid 
$6.50 per hour for 30 hours per 
week, plus a 25 per cent commis-
sion for any cars Claimant sold 
during his employment. 

 4) At all times material herein, 
the state minimum wage was 
$6.50 per hour. 

 5) Respondent paid Claimant 
$2,110 for hours Claimant worked 
between December 22, 1999, and 
February 29, 2000. 

 6) The forum is unable to de-
termine the dates and hours 
Claimant worked, due to a lack of 
credible evidence. 

 7) The forum is unable to de-
termine whether Claimant sold 
any cars or earned any commis-
sion during his employment with 
Respondent.  

 8) The forum is unable to 
compute what Claimant earned 
during the wage claim period, due 
to a lack of credible evidence es-
tablishing the dates and hours 
Claimant worked. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent was an em-
ployer and Claimant was an 
employee subject to the provi-
sions of ORS 652.110 to 652.200 
and 652.310 to 652.405. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 224 (2002). 231 

 2) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter and the Respondent 
herein.  ORS 652.310 to 652.414. 

 3) ORS 652.140(2) provides in 
part: 

“When an employee who does 
not have a contract for a defi-
nite period quits employment, 
all wages earned and unpaid 
at the time of quitting become 
due and payable immediately if 
the employee has given to the 
employer not less than 48 
hours’ notice, excluding Satur-
days, Sundays and holidays, of 
intention to quit employment.  
If notice is not given to the em-
ployer, the wages shall be due 
and payable within five days, 
excluding Saturdays, Sundays 
and holidays, after the em-
ployee has quit, or at the next 
regularly scheduled payday af-
ter the employee has quit, 
whichever event first occurs.” 

At times material herein, ORS 
653.025 required, in pertinent 
part: 

“ * * * for each hour of work 
time that the employee is gain-
fully employed, no employer 
shall employ or agree to em-
ploy any employee at wages 
computed at a rate lower than: 

“ * * * 

“(3) For the calendar years af-
ter December 31, 1998, 
$6.50.” 

Claimant was paid wages totaling 
$2,110 during his employment 
with Respondent.  There were no 

wages due Claimant at the time 
he ceased employment with Re-
spondent. 

 4) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the applicable law, 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries has the 
authority to dismiss the Claimant’s 
wage claim and Agency’s Order of 
Determination filed against Re-
spondent. 

OPINION 

 The Agency was required to 
prove: 1) that Respondent em-
ployed Claimant; 2) any pay rate 
upon which Respondent and 
Claimant agreed, if it exceeded 
the minimum wage; 3) that Claim-
ant performed work for which he 
was not properly compensated; 
and 4) the amount and extent of 
work Claimant performed for Re-
spondent.  In the Matter of 
Barbara Coleman, 19 BOLI 230 
(2000).  In his answer, Respon-
dent asserted that, although 
Claimant performed primarily 
general labor and was paid an 
hourly rate for all hours worked, 
he was an independent contractor 
and was paid for all hours worked.  
The forum found that Respondent 
failed to prove his affirmative de-
fense and determined that 
Claimant was Respondent’s em-
ployee and covered by Oregon’s 
minimum wage and overtime pro-
visions.  Additionally, the forum 
found the Agency failed its burden 
of proving Claimant performed 
work for which he was not prop-
erly compensated. 



In the Matter of Rubin Honeycutt 232 

1. Respondent employed 
Claimant. 

 Respondent bears the burden 
of proving Claimant was an inde-
pendent contractor.  In the Matter 
of Leslie Elmer DeHart, 18 BOLI 
199 (1999).  Respondent did not 
provide any evidence that sup-
ports this defense other than his 
bare assertion in his answer.  In 
fact, at hearing, Respondent ap-
peared to concede he employed 
Claimant by acknowledging that 
Claimant was hired to perform 
general labor and to occasionally 
sell cars for $6.50 per hour up to 
$200 per week, plus a 25 per cent 
commission for any car sold.  Re-
spondent contended Claimant 
could set his own hours, but he 
emphasized that Claimant’s pay 
was for hours not to exceed $200 
per week at the minimum wage 
rate.  Claimant testified that he 
was told he would receive $6.50 
per hour and later in his testimony 
stated that he was promised $200 
per week.  Documentary evidence 
shows Claimant received numer-
ous checks from Respondent in 
the amount of $200 for 30 hours 
of work, until the last two weeks of 
his employment when Respon-
dent paid him $350 for 40 hours of 
work.  The forum infers from the 
evidence that Claimant and Re-
spondent initially agreed Claimant 
would receive minimum wage for 
approximately 30 hours per week, 
along with a commission for any 
cars he sold.  Respondent hired 
Claimant to perform general labor 
and some sales, paid him at an 
hourly rate, and limited the num-
ber of hours he worked per week.  
These are all indicia that Claimant 

was Respondent’s employee.1  
The forum concludes from those 
facts that Claimant was an em-
ployee and covered by Oregon’s 
minimum wage and overtime 
laws. 

2. Respondent does not owe 
Claimant any wages. 

 Claimant bears the burden of 
proving he performed work for 
which he was not properly com-
pensated.  In the Matter of Ann L. 
Swanger, 19 BOLI 42, 56 (1999).  
Claimant’s testimony was exag-
gerated and unbelievable on so 
many key points that the forum 
gave it no weight except where it 
was consistent with other reliable 
evidence.  While there is no dis-
pute that Claimant performed 
work for Respondent, there is no 
other evidence from which this fo-
rum can conclude Claimant 
worked hours over and above the 
hours for which he was paid.  All 
of the witnesses verified Claim-
ant’s presence at the car lot at 
certain times, but not one had first 
hand knowledge that Claimant 
worked a “minimum” of 70 hours 
per week for the 12 weeks he 
claimed.  Indeed, credible evi-
dence showed he did not work 
every day and, more likely than 
not, was no longer employed by 

                                                   
1 See, e.g., In the Matter of R.L. 
Chapman Ent. Ltd., 17 BOLI 277 
(1999) (Claimants who were hired as 
hourly workers to perform tasks re-
quiring no specialized training, 
received an hourly pay rate, and 
whose hours were controlled by re-
spondent were employees, not 
independent contractors). 



Cite as 23 BOLI 224 (2002). 233 

Respondent after he received his 
March 1, 2000, pay check.  Ac-
cordingly, the forum finds the 
Agency did not prove its case by a 
preponderance of the evidence, 
and the Order below is the proper 
disposition of this matter. 

 AGENCY’S EXCEPTIONS 
 The Agency asserts that be-
cause several witnesses placed 
Claimant on Respondent’s job site 
at various times on various days 
and on weekends and Respon-
dent did not produce contradictory 
evidence, logic dictates that 
Claimant was “regularly on the 
[car] lot morning[,] day, and eve-
ning, and on most weekends.”  
The Agency further posits that an 
inference may be drawn from 
those “random sightings” that 
Claimant worked more than a 30-
hour workweek, despite Claim-
ant’s “nervousness during 
testimony, a conversational ten-
dency to exaggeration, or [his] 
poor memory.”  The Agency con-
cludes with the suggestion that 
the forum find Claimant worked at 
least a “regular work week and 
sixteen hour weekends.”   There is 
no reliable evidence in the record 
to warrant such a finding.  This fo-
rum has repeatedly declined to 
“speculate or draw inferences 
about wages owed based on in-
sufficient, unreliable evidence.”  
Id. at 57, quoting In the Matter of 
Burrito Boy, 16 BOLI 1, 12 (1997).  
Claimant’s testimony was contra-
dictory regarding the hours and 
days he worked; thus, he failed to 
establish he worked more than 30 
hours per week.  As a result, de-
spite Respondent’s failure to 

maintain and keep records of 
Claimant’s hours worked, the 
Agency’s case must fail for lack of 
reliable evidence.2 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as Re-
spondent has been found not to 
owe Claimant wages, the Com-
missioner of the Bureau of Labor 
and Industries hereby orders that 
Order of Determination 01-0250 
against Rubin Honeycutt be and is 
hereby dismissed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                   
2 As a caution to employers, however, 
this opinion does not imply that em-
ployers may avoid their wage 
obligations to employees by violating 
ORS 653.045.  The Commissioner is 
authorized to assess a civil penalty 
“not to exceed $1,000 against any 
person who willfully violates * * * ORS 
653.045 * * * or any rule adopted pur-
suant thereto.”  See ORS 653.256. 



In the Matter of Peter N. Zambetti 234 

In the Matter of 
 

PETER N. and PATSY A. ZAM-
BETTI dba Safe-T-Tek 

 
Case No. 66-01 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued July 10, 2002 
_______________ 

SYNOPSIS 

Where Respondents submitted an 
answer to the Order of Determina-
tion and requested a hearing, and 
failed to appear at the hearing, 
they were found in default of the 
charges in the charging docu-
ment.  The Agency made a prima 
facie case establishing that Re-
spondents failed to pay Claimant 
all wages earned and due after 
Claimant quit his employment, in 
violation of ORS 652.140(2).  Re-
spondents’ failure to pay the 
wages was willful and Respon-
dents were ordered to pay civil 
penalty wages, pursuant to ORS 
652.150.  ORS 652.140(2); ORS 
652.150. 

_______________ 

 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Linda A. Lohr, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) by 
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on June 13, 
2002, in the hearing room of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries, 

located at 800 NE Oregon Street, 
Portland, Oregon. 

 Cynthia Domas, an employee 
of the Agency, represented the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
(“BOLI” or “the Agency”).  Robert 
K. Douglas (“Claimant”) was pre-
sent throughout the hearing and 
was not represented by counsel.  
Peter N. and Patsy A. Zambetti 
(“Respondents”) failed to appear 
for hearing in person or through 
counsel. 

 In addition to Claimant, the 
Agency called as witnesses: Alan 
Woolley, Oregon Employment 
Department JOBS Plus represen-
tative; Michael Wells, former BOLI 
Wage and Hour Division Compli-
ance Specialist; Vicki S. Larson-
Scorvo, Oregon Employment De-
partment JOBS Plus Processing 
Unit; and Larry McNamee, Re-
spondents’ former employee.     

 The forum received as evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-17;1 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-10 (filed with the 
Agency’s case summary).  

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 

                                                   
1 Administrative exhibit X-17 was ad-
mitted post-hearing as the original of 
X-16. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 234 (2002). 235 

Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT –  
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On August 9, 2000, Claim-
ant filed a wage claim form stating 
Respondents had employed him 
from June 1 until July 28, 2000, 
and failed to pay him the agreed 
upon rate of $13.00 per hour for 
all hours worked. 

 2) At the time he filed his 
wage claim, Claimant assigned to 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries, in trust for 
Claimant, all wages due from Re-
spondents. 

 3) On November 13, 2000, the 
Agency issued an Order of De-
termination, numbered 00-3463.  
The Agency alleged Respondents 
had employed Claimant during the 
period July 3 through July 28, 
2000, at the rate of $13.00 per 
hour for 154 hours of work, no 
part of which had been paid, leav-
ing a balance due and owing of 
$2,080.  The Agency also alleged 
Respondents’ failure to pay all of 
Claimant’s wages when due was 
willful and Respondents, there-
fore, were liable to Claimant for 
$3,120 as penalty wages, plus in-
terest.  The Order of 
Determination was personally 
served on Patsy Zambetti at 1906 
28th Avenue, Forest Grove, Ore-
gon, and gave Respondents 20 
days to pay the sums, request an 
administrative hearing and submit 
an answer to the charges, or de-
mand a trial in a court of law. 

 4) On January 8, 2001, Re-
spondents filed an answer and 

requested a hearing.  Respon-
dents alleged in the answer that 
Claimant was hired as a salesman 
and worked 51 hours in July 2000 
for $6.50 per hour.  Respondents 
acknowledged in their answer that 
Claimant was not paid for hours 
worked in July 2000 stating, “[h]e 
has never asked us for [his pay] 
nor come in to retrieve [his pay].” 

 5) On January 30, 2001, the 
Agency requested a hearing.  On 
February 16, 2001, the Hearings 
Unit issued a Notice of Hearing 
stating the hearing would com-
mence at 9 a.m. on June 6, 2001.  
With the Notice of Hearing, the fo-
rum included a copy of the Order 
of Determination, a “SUMMARY 
OF CONTESTED CASE RIGHTS 
AND PROCEDURES” and a copy 
of the forum’s contested case 
hearings rules, OAR 839-050-
0000 to 839-050-0440.  The No-
tice of Hearing and accompanying 
documents were mailed to Peter 
and Patsy Zambetti at 9850 SW 
Frewing Street, #45, Tigard, Ore-
gon 97223.  The U.S. Post Office 
did not return the Notice of Hear-
ing documents to the Hearings 
Unit. 

 6) On April 30, 2001, the fo-
rum issued a case summary order 
requiring the Agency and Re-
spondents to submit case 
summaries that included: lists of 
all persons to be called as wit-
nesses; identification and copies 
of all documents to be offered into 
evidence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim (for the 
Agency only); a brief statement of 
any defenses to the claim (for Re-
spondents only); and a statement 



In the Matter of Peter N. Zambetti 236 

of any agreed or stipulated facts 
and any wage and penalty calcu-
lations (for the Agency only).  The 
forum ordered the participants to 
submit their case summaries by 
May 25, 2001, and advised them 
of the possible sanctions for fail-
ure to comply with the case 
summary order.  The case sum-
mary order was mailed to Peter 
and Patsy Zambetti at 9850 SW 
Frewing Street, #45, Tigard, Ore-
gon 97223, and was not returned 
by the U.S. Post Office. 

 7) On May 25, 2001, the 
Agency advised the forum that 
Respondents had filed bankruptcy 
under Chapter 13 and requested 
the scheduled hearing be re-
moved from the docket “until 
further notice.”  On May 29, 2001, 
the forum issued an order that 
cancelled the hearing, but left the 
Hearings Unit file open until the 
Agency either requested a new 
hearing date or withdrew the 
charging document.  The order 
canceling the hearing was mailed 
to Peter and Patsy Zambetti at 
9850 SW Frewing Street, #45, Ti-
gard, Oregon 97223, and was not 
returned by the U.S. Post Office. 

 8) On January 16, 2002, the 
Agency requested that the hearing 
be rescheduled for June 13, 2002, 
and submitted a copy of a notice 
issued by the U.S. Bankruptcy 
Court stating that Respondents’ 
bankruptcy case, after notice and 
hearing, was dismissed and ad-
ministratively closed. 

 9) On February 1, 2002, the 
forum issued an interim order re-
scheduling the hearing for June 
13, 2002, and on the same date 

issued a second case summary 
order requiring the Agency and 
Respondents to submit their case 
summaries by June 3, 2002.  The 
interim order rescheduling the 
hearing and the case summary 
order were mailed to Peter N. and 
Patsy A. Zambetti dba Safe-T-Tek 
at two separate addresses pro-
vided by the Agency: P O Box 
115, Forest Grove, Oregon 
97116-0115 and 1906 28th Ave-
nue, Forest Grove, Oregon 97116.  
Neither order was returned by the 
U.S. Post Office. 

 10) On February 28, 2002, 
the forum sent Respondents a 
copy of the amended contested 
case hearing rules and a revised 
Summary of Contested Case 
Rights and Procedures, effective 
February 15, 2002.  The amended 
rules and revised summary were 
mailed to Peter and Patsy Zam-
betti at PO Box 115, Forest 
Grove, Oregon 97116-0115 and 
1906 28th Avenue, Forest Grove, 
Oregon 97116 and were not re-
turned by the U.S. Post Office. 

 11) On April 30, 2002, the 
Agency moved for a discovery or-
der requiring Respondents to 
produce four categories of docu-
ments.  The Agency included a 
copy of its informal discovery re-
quest, marked as “Agency Exhibit 
A,” which was mailed to Respon-
dents at PO Box 115, Forest 
Grove, Oregon 97116, on April 16, 
2002.  The relevance of the 
documents sought was readily 
apparent.  Respondents filed no 
response to the Agency’s motion.  
On May 13, 2002, the forum is-
sued an interim order that granted 



Cite as 23 BOLI 234 (2002). 237 

the Agency’s motion and required 
Respondents to produce all of the 
requested documents to the 
Agency no later than May 17, 
2002. 

 12) The Agency filed its 
case summary, with its attached 
exhibits, on June 3, 2002.  Re-
spondents did not file a case 
summary. 

 13) On June 11, 2002, the 
Agency filed an addendum to its 
case summary and by separate 
letter the same date, provided the 
name of a witness scheduled to 
testify by telephone at the hearing.  
On June 12, 2002, the Agency 
filed a second addendum to its 
case summary. 

 14) On June 13, 2002, at 
the time set for hearing, Respon-
dents did not appear at the 
hearing and no one appeared on 
their behalf.  After waiting 30 min-
utes, the ALJ declared 
Respondents to be in default and 
commenced the hearing, pursuant 
to OAR 839-050-0330(2). 

 15) The Agency waived the 
ALJ’s recitation of the issues to be 
addressed, the matters to be 
proved, and the procedures gov-
erning the conduct of the hearing. 

 16) On June 14, 2002, at 
approximately 9 a.m., a male 
called the Hearings Unit and iden-
tified himself as Peter Zambetti.  
He stated to the Hearings Unit 
Coordinator that he and his wife, 
Patsy Zambetti, had not been noti-
fied of the hearing date.  He 
denied receiving mail from the 
Hearings Unit and stated that he 
and his wife only receive mail at 

PO Box 115, Forest Grove, Ore-
gon 97116.  The caller further 
stated the Zambettis do not re-
ceive mail at their home address, 
which they keep confidential.  The 
home address the caller provided 
does not match the street address 
recorded in the Hearings Unit’s 
file.  The Hearings Unit Coordina-
tor advised the caller that the 
Hearings Unit mailed all notices 
and correspondence pertaining to 
the rescheduled hearing to PO 
Box 115, Forest Grove, Oregon 
97116. 

 17) The ALJ issued a pro-
posed order on June 17, 2002 that 
notified the participants they were 
entitled to file exceptions to the 
proposed order within ten days of 
its issuance.  The proposed order 
was mailed to Respondents at 
their last known addresses: PO 
Box 115, Forest Grove, Oregon 
97116-0115, and 1906 28th Ave-
nue, Forest Grove, Oregon 97116.  
Neither the Agency nor Respon-
dents filed exceptions. 

 FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondents Peter N. and Patsy 
A. Zambetti jointly operated a 
business that sold emergency 
preparedness products under the 
assumed business name Safe-T-
Tek and employed one or more 
individuals in Oregon.  Respon-
dents jointly registered their 
assumed business name with the 
Secretary of State’s office on April 
21, 2000.  The address listed for 
each Respondent was 9850 SW 
Frewing Street, #45, Tigard, Ore-
gon 97223.  Patsy Zambetti was 



In the Matter of Peter N. Zambetti 238 

listed as the “authorized represen-
tative” of the business. 

 2) Respondents employed 
Claimant as a sales manager from 
approximately June 1 until July 
28, 2000.  When Respondents 
hired him, Claimant was receiving 
unemployment benefits from the 
Oregon Employment Department. 
Claimant was Respondents’ friend 
and had given them advice while 
they negotiated the purchase of 
their business in March 2000.  Af-
ter he was hired, Claimant was 
responsible for marketing, selling, 
and delivering emergency prepar-
edness products to customers.  
Claimant also worked in Respon-
dents’ warehouse assembling 
“survival kits” for sale and deliv-
ery. 

 3) Respondents agreed to pay 
Claimant $13.00 per hour.  Claim-
ant’s wage rate remained $13.00 
per hour during his employment. 

 4) While receiving unemploy-
ment benefits, Claimant became 
aware of the JOBS Plus program 
administered through the Oregon 
Employment Department (“De-
partment”).  The program is 
designed to help unemployed 
Oregon residents re-enter the 
work force by offering incentives 
to employers for hiring workers 
receiving unemployment benefits 
or public assistance.  The pro-
gram reimburses a participating 
employer $6.50 per hour for 
wages paid to the eligible worker 
and also reimburses the em-
ployer’s share of wage taxes and 
workers’ compensation insurance.  
Claimant introduced the concept 
to Respondents who, after meet-

ing with JOBS Plus Coordinator 
Woolley at Respondents’ work site 
on June 6, 2000, signed a “work 
site agreement” that provided 
them a subsidy for wages paid to 
Claimant from June 5 until the 
agreement automatically termi-
nated December 5, 2000. 

 5) On June 20, 2000, Re-
spondents paid Claimant gross 
wages of $1,144, less lawful de-
ductions, for 88 hours of work at 
the rate of $13.00 per hour for the 
pay period June 1 to June 15, 
2000. 

 6) On June 21, 2000, Re-
spondents certified to the 
Department that Claimant worked 
88 hours during the wage period 
June 5 through June 15, 2000.  
On June 27, 2000, the Depart-
ment reimbursed Respondents at 
the rate of $6.50 per hour for 88 
hours, plus taxes and insurance, 
for a total gross reimbursement of 
$638.92. 

 7) On July 5, 2000, Respon-
dents paid Claimant gross wages 
of $1,144, less lawful deductions, 
for 88 hours of work at the rate of 
$13.00 per hour for the pay period 
June 16 to June 30, 2000. 

 8) On July 24, 2000, Respon-
dents certified to the Department 
that Claimant worked 168 hours 
during the wage period June 16 
through July 15, 2000.  On July 
27, 2000, the Department reim-
bursed Respondents at the rate of 
$6.50 per hour for 168 hours, plus 
taxes and insurance, for a total 
gross reimbursement of 
$1,155.76. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 234 (2002). 239 

 9) Throughout his employ-
ment, Claimant kept a daily 
mileage record that he also used 
to track the number of hours he 
worked per day.  He transferred 
the hours he recorded on his 
mileage record to a calendar pro-
vided by the Agency when he filed 
his wage claim. 

 10) Between July 1 and July 
28, 2000, Claimant worked 158 
hours, 4 of which were in excess 
of 40 hours per week, earning a 
total of $2,080 in gross wages. 

 11) Respondents have not 
paid Claimant for any of the hours 
he worked in July 2000. 

 12) Claimant quit his em-
ployment without notice on July 
28, 2000, because he was not re-
ceiving any pay for the work he 
performed. 

 13) On August 18, 2000, 
Respondents certified to the De-
partment that Claimant worked 80 
hours during the wage period July 
16 through August 15, 2000.  The 
Department reimbursed Respon-
dents a total of $500.84, including 
taxes and insurance, for the 80 
hours reported. 

 14) Claimant’s civil penalty 
wages, computed in accordance 
with ORS 652.150, equal $3,120 
($13.00 per hour x 8 hours per 
day x 30 days). 

 15) Claimant was an articu-
late witness who had a clear 
recollection of the circumstances 
of his employment.  His testimony 
was consistent with prior state-
ments on his wage claim.  The 

forum credited his testimony in its 
entirety. 

 16) Woolley, Larson-Scorvo, 
and Wells were all credible wit-
nesses. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) Respondents at all times 
material herein conducted a busi-
ness that engaged the personal 
services of one or more employ-
ees in Oregon. 

 2) Respondents engaged 
Claimant’s personal services be-
tween June 1 and July 28, 2000. 

 3) Respondents and Claimant 
agreed Claimant would be paid 
$13.00 per hour. 

 4) Claimant quit his employ-
ment without notice to 
Respondents on July 28, 2000.  

 5) Claimant worked 158 hours 
during July 2000, 4 of which were 
in excess of 40 hours per week.  
For all of these hours, Claimant 
earned a total of $2,080.  Re-
spondents paid Claimant nothing 
and therefore owed Claimant 
$2,080 in earned and unpaid 
compensation on the day his em-
ployment terminated. 

 6) Respondents owe Claimant 
$2,080 for wages earned. 

 7) Respondents willfully failed 
to pay Claimant the $2,080 in 
earned, due and payable wages 
no later than August 4, 2000, the 
fifth business day after Claimant 
quit his employment without notice 
to Respondents.  Respondents 
have not paid the wages owed 
and more than 30 days have 



In the Matter of Peter N. Zambetti 240 

elapsed from the date the wages 
were due. 

 8) Civil penalty wages, com-
puted pursuant to ORS 652.150 
and OAR 839-001-0470, equal 
$3,120 ($13.00 per hour x 8 hours 
per day x 30 days). 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondents were em-
ployers and Claimant was an 
employee subject to the provi-
sions of ORS 652.110 to 652.200 
and 652.310 to 652.405. 

 2) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter and the Respondents 
herein.  ORS 652.310 to 652.414. 

 3) ORS 652.140(2) provides in 
part: 

“When an employee who does 
not have a contract for a defi-
nite period quits employment, 
all wages earned and unpaid 
at the time of quitting become 
due and payable immediately if 
the employee has given to the 
employer not less than 48 
hours’ notice, excluding Satur-
days, Sundays and holidays, of 
intention to quit employment.  
If notice is not given to the em-
ployer, the wages shall be due 
and payable within five days, 
excluding Saturdays, Sundays 
and holidays, after the em-
ployee has quit, or at the next 
regularly scheduled payday af-
ter the employee has quit, 
whichever event first occurs.” 

Respondents violated ORS 
652.140(2) by failing to pay 

Claimant all wages earned and 
unpaid within five days, excluding 
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, 
after Claimant quit his employ-
ment without notice. 

 4) ORS 652.150 provides: 

“If an employer willfully fails to 
pay any wages or compensa-
tion of any employee whose 
employment ceases, as pro-
vided in ORS 652.140 and 
652.145, then, as a penalty for 
such nonpayment, the wages 
or compensation of such em-
ployee shall continue from the 
due date thereof at the same 
hourly rate for eight hours per 
day until paid or until action 
therefor is commenced; pro-
vided, that in no case shall 
such wages or compensation 
continue for more than 30 days 
from the due date, and pro-
vided further, the employer 
may avoid liability for the pen-
alty by showing financial 
inability to pay the wages or 
compensation at the time they 
accrued.” 

Respondents are liable for $3,120 
in civil penalties under ORS 
652.150 for willfully failing to pay 
all wages or compensation to 
Claimant when due as provided in 
ORS 652.140(1). 

 5) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the applicable law, 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries has the 
authority to order Respondents to 
pay Claimant his earned, unpaid, 
due and payable wages and the 
civil penalty wages, plus interest 



Cite as 23 BOLI 234 (2002). 241 

on both sums until paid.  ORS 
652.332. 

OPINION 

 DEFAULT 
 When Respondents failed to 
appear and no one appeared on 
their behalf at hearing, the forum 
found Respondents in default pur-
suant to OAR 839-050-0330.  The 
Agency, therefore, needed only to 
establish a prima facie case on 
the record to support the allega-
tions in its charging document.  In 
the Matter of Usra Vargas, 22 
BOLI 212 (2001).  Although the fo-
rum may consider Respondents’ 
answer when making factual find-
ings, unsworn and 
unsubstantiated assertions in the 
answer are overcome whenever 
controverted by other credible 
evidence.  In the Matter of Nova 
Garbush, 20 BOLI 65, 71 (2000).  
Other than acknowledging that 
Claimant was not paid for any 
hours worked in July 2000, Re-
spondents contributed nothing to 
the record for the forum to con-
sider.  Having considered all of 
the evidence in the record, the fo-
rum concludes the Agency 
presented a prima facie case in 
support of its claim that Respon-
dents failed to pay Claimant for all 
hours worked in July 2000.  The 
forum further concludes Respon-
dents’ failure to pay Claimant his 
wages earned and owed was will-
ful.  

 AGENCY’S PRIMA FACIE CASE 
 The Agency was required to 
prove: 1) that Respondents em-
ployed Claimant; 2) Respondents 
agreed to pay Claimant $13.00 

per hour; 3) that Claimant per-
formed work for which he was not 
properly compensated; and 4) the 
amount and extent of work Claim-
ant performed for Respondents.  
Vargas at 220.  In this case, the 
only elements that Respondents 
contest in their answer are Claim-
ant’s pay rate and the amount and 
extent of work he performed in 
July 2000. 

A. Claimant’s wage rate. 

 Respondents contended in 
their answer that Claimant’s wage 
rate during his employment was 
$6.50 per hour.  However, Claim-
ant’s credible testimony and the 
pay stubs Respondents and 
Claimant provided during the 
wage claim investigation over-
come Respondents’ unsworn and 
unsubstantiated assertion.  The 
pay stubs show that in June 2000 
Respondents paid Claimant 
$13.00 per hour for two pay peri-
ods, for a total of $2,288.  
Evidence also shows that in June 
2000 Respondents requested and 
received a $6.50 per hour wage 
subsidy for Claimant’s wages for 
each of the June pay periods from 
the Oregon Employment Depart-
ment.  Claimant credibly testified 
that his wage rate did not change 
at any time during his employment 
and the forum concludes that 
Claimant’s wage rate in July 2000 
was the same as it was in June - 
$13.00 per hour. 



In the Matter of Peter N. Zambetti 242 

B. The amount and extent of 
work Claimant per-
formed for 
Respondents. 

 Respondents acknowledge in 
their answer that Claimant worked 
at least 51 hours for them in July 
2000 and was not paid for those 
hours.  Prior to Claimant’s wage 
claim, however, Respondents cer-
tified to the Oregon Employment 
Department that Claimant worked 
160 hours in July 2000.  More-
over, evidence shows 
Respondents requested and 
received a $6.50 per hour wage 
subsidy for the wages they 
purportedly paid for those 
reported hours.  Claimant credibly 
testified he worked 158 hours in 
July 2000 and was not paid for 
those hours.  When the forum concludes, as 
it does here, that an employee 
performed work for which he or 
she was not properly compen-
sated, it becomes the employer’s 
burden to produce all appropriate 
records to prove the precise hours 
and wages involved.  Where the 
employer has produced no re-
cords, as happened in this case, 
the commissioner may rely on 
evidence produced by the agency 
“to show the amount and extent of 
the employee’s work as a matter 
of just and reasonable inference 
and then may award damages to 
the employee, even though the 
result be only approximate.”  In 
the Matter of Ilya Simchuk, 22 
BOLI 186, 196 (2001), quoting 
Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery 
Co., 3289 US 680 (1946). 

 Respondents did not appear at 
hearing with evidence to support 

their bare assertion that Claimant 
worked only 51 hours in July 
2000.  The forum, therefore, has 
only credited their assertion as an 
admission that Claimant worked 
hours for which he was not prop-
erly compensated.  The forum has 
relied on Claimant’s credible tes-
timony, which was based on his 
contemporaneous mileage record, 
to determine the amount and ex-
tent of work he performed for 
Respondents.  The forum also 
finds Respondents’ representation 
to the Oregon Employment De-
partment regarding Claimant’s 
July 2000 hours to be consistent 
with Claimant’s testimony.  The fo-
rum concludes that Claimant 
performed 158 hours of work, in-
cluding overtime hours, for which 
he was not properly compensated. 

 CIVIL PENALTIES 
 The forum may award civil 
penalty wages where a respon-
dent’s failure to pay wages is 
willful.  Willfulness does not imply 
or require blame, malice, or moral 
delinquency.  Rather, a respon-
dent commits an act or omission 
willfully if he or she acts, or fails to 
act, intentionally, as a free agent, 
and with knowledge of what is be-
ing done or not done.  Sabin v. 
Willamette Western Corp., 276 Or 
1083, 557 P2d 1344 (1976). 

 In their answer, Respondents 
acknowledge they did not pay 
Claimant for all of the hours he 
worked in July 2000.  Claimant 
credibly testified that Respondents 
did not change the agreed upon 
wage rate at any time during his 
employment and credible evi-
dence establishes Respondents 



Cite as 23 BOLI 243 (2002). 243 

knew the amount and extent of 
the work Claimant performed dur-
ing July.  There is no evidence to 
show Respondents acted other 
than intentionally and as free 
agents when they failed to pay 
Claimant all wages owed at the 
time Claimant quit his employ-
ment.  Respondents acted willfully 
and are liable for penalty wages 
under ORS 652.150 in the amount 
of $3,120. 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 652.332, and as 
payment of the unpaid wages, 
Respondents Peter N. and Patsy 
A. Zambetti are hereby ordered 
to deliver to the Fiscal Services 
Office of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries, 800 NE Oregon Street, 
Portland, Oregon 97232-2162, the 
following: 

A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries, in trust for Claimant 
Robert K. Douglas, in the 
amount of FIVE THOUSAND 
TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($5,200), less appropriate law-
ful deductions, representing 
$2,080 in gross earned, un-
paid, due and payable wages 
and $3,120 in penalty wages, 
plus interest at the legal rate 
on the sum of $2,080 from Au-
gust 4, 2000, until paid and 
interest at the legal rate on the 
sum of $3,120 from September 
4, 2000, until paid. 

 

 

 

_______________ 

In the Matter of 
 

SCOTT E. MILLER dba Miller 
Accounting and Consulting 

 
Case No. 139-01 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued July 29, 2002 
_______________ 

SYNOPSIS 

Respondent, a certified public ac-
countant, employed Claimant to 
perform secretarial and bookkeep-
ing tasks and to prepare simple 
income tax returns at the rate of 
$12.69 per hour.  Claimant was 
not a professional employee ex-
cluded from coverage of Oregon’s 
overtime laws.  Respondent did 
not pay Claimant at the applicable 
overtime rate for all hours worked 
in excess of 40 per week and 
failed to pay Claimant all wages 
due upon termination.  Respon-
dent’s failure to pay the wages 
was willful, and Respondent was 
ordered to pay civil penalty wages 
in addition to the wages owed.  
ORS 652.140(2), 652.150, 
652.332, 653.261(1); OAR 839-
020-0030(1). 

_______________ 

 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Linda A. Lohr, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) by 
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-



In the Matter of Scott Miller 244 

tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on November 
15, 2001, in the Bureau of Labor 
and Industries hearing room lo-
cated at 800 NE Oregon Street, 
Portland, Oregon. 

 Cynthia Domas, an employee 
of the Agency, represented the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
(“BOLI” or “the Agency”).  Edith 
“Lynn” Shelley (“Claimant”) was 
present throughout the hearing 
and was not represented by coun-
sel.  Scott E. Miller (“Respondent”) 
was present throughout the hear-
ing and was not represented by 
counsel. 

 In addition to Claimant, the 
Agency called Michael Wells, 
BOLI Wage and Hour Division 
Compliance Specialist as a wit-
ness. 

 Respondent called himself, Mi-
chael Wells, BOLI Wage and Hour 
Division Compliance Specialist, 
and Claimant as witnesses. 

 The forum received as evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-27 (generated before 
hearing); and X-28 through X-30 
(generated after hearing). 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-7, A-9, and A-10 (filed 
with the Agency’s case summary); 

 c) Respondent exhibits R-1 
through R-4, R-6 through R-10, R-
13, R-15 through R-17 (filed with 
Respondent’s case summary); 
and R-18 through R-22 (submitted 
at hearing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – 

PROCEDURAL 

 1) On August 11, 2000, 
Claimant filed a wage claim form 
in which she stated Respondent 
had employed her from October 6, 
1998, through December 17, 
1999, and failed to pay her for 
overtime hours worked between 
February 1 and April 16, 1999. 

 2) At the time she filed her 
wage claim, Claimant assigned to 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries, in trust for 
Claimant, all wages due from Re-
spondent. 

 3) On February 24, 2001, the 
Agency served Respondent with 
an Order of Determination, num-
bered 00-3472.  The Agency 
alleged Respondent had em-
ployed Claimant during the period 
February 1 through April 16, 1999, 
at the rate of $12.69 per hour and 
that Claimant had worked a total 
of 577.75 hours, 131 of which 
were hours worked in excess of 
40 in a given work week, and that 
Respondent owed Claimant 
$831.19 in wages, plus interest.  
The Agency also alleged Respon-
dent’s failure to pay was willful 
and Respondent, therefore, was 
liable to Claimant for $3,045.60 as 
penalty wages, plus interest.  The 



Cite as 23 BOLI 243 (2002). 245 

Order of Determination gave Re-
spondent 20 days to pay the 
sums, request an administrative 
hearing and submit an answer to 
the charges, or demand a trial in a 
court of law. 

 4) On March 13, 2001, Re-
spondent filed an answer and 
request for hearing.  Respon-
dent’s answer stated, in pertinent 
part: 

“I received the Order of Deter-
mination No. 00-3472, ‘the 
Order,’ regarding the claim of 
Edith Lynn Shelley on Febru-
ary 24, 2001.  Pursuant to the 
Order, I have 20 days to pro-
vide you with my request for 
hearing.  Although I requested 
one in my letters dated Janu-
ary 15, 2001 and December 7, 
2000, I reiterate my request for 
such a hearing. 

“In my letter to Mr. Wells dated 
January 15, 2001, I requested 
the rules for conducting an ap-
peal.  I never received a 
response from him, but did re-
ceive a document title, 
‘Responding to an Order of 
Determination or Notice of In-
tent.’  I can only assume these 
are all of the rules.  Pursuant 
to this document, I must pro-
vide you with a written answer, 
within 20 days from receipt of 
the Notice [sic] of Determina-
tion, in which I must admit or 
deny each fact alleged in the 
Order and I must state all fac-
tual or legal defenses I intend 
to claim. 

“I admit that Ms. Shelley 
worked for a sole proprietor-

ship named Scott E. Miller, 
CPA, CVA, that ceased doing 
business in November 1999.  I 
admit Ms. Shelley earned a 
salary of $2,200 per month 
based upon a 40 hour work 
week and that equates to 
$12.69 per hour.  I admit she 
was employed by the sole pro-
prietorship during the period of 
October 7, 1998 through No-
vember 1999.  I admit Ms. 
Shelley has assigned her wage 
claim to the BOLI.  I deny the 
employer of Ms. Shelley was 
Scott E. Miller d/b/a Miller Ac-
counting & Consulting.  I deny 
the employer was required to 
pay overtime at 1½ times the 
calculated hourly rate.  I deny 
that Ms. Shelley worked 131 
hours of overtime that she 
would be due compensation 
under your ‘claim.’  I deny that 
the employer ‘willfully’ failed to 
pay Ms. Shelley.  I further deny 
the claim by the BOLI that 
penalty wages, if due, would 
be $3,045.60.  I deny interest, 
if due, would be due starting 
May 1, 1999.  I do not believe 
the BOLI is making any other 
claims. 

“I incorporate by reference all 
my prior correspondence with 
the BOLI and verbal communi-
cations with Mr. Wells of the 
BOLI. 

“In addition to the facts I de-
nied above, the legal defenses 
I plan to assert are: 

“1. The imposition of a civil 
penalty is unwarranted be-
cause all undisputed wages 
were paid timely under ORS 



In the Matter of Scott Miller 246 

652.160 and the imposition of 
a civil penalty under ORS 
652.150 requires a willful fail-
ure. 

“2. Under ORS 652.12(4) [sic] 
an employer may enter into a 
written agreement with an em-
ployee regarding the payment 
of wages at a future date so 
the imposition of interest be-
ginning May 1, 1999 would be 
improper. 

“3. The hours over 40 per 
week were calculated by Ms. 
Shelley and I concur they are 
123.75. 

“4. Since Ms. Shelley assigned 
her claim to the BOLI, the 
BOLI would be required to ad-
here to the contract she 
entered into prior to her em-
ployment.  This would require 
the BOLI to engage in media-
tion and then binding 
arbitration, not the administra-
tive proceedings it has 
engaged in.  Alternative dis-
pute resolution is permitted by 
ORS 183.470 Sec. 16a.  ORS 
653.055 prevents an employer 
from using agreements to cir-
cumvent the proper payment of 
wages, but does not prevent 
alternative dispute resolution.  
Under the terms of the em-
ployment agreement, any other 
process would be invalid. 

“5. A civil penalty can not be 
assessed without due process.  
Information was requested on 
January 15, 2001 and not re-
ceived.  A valid dispute was 
levied by the employer and re-
peated numerous times to both 

the employee and to the BOLI.  
See ORS 183.090.  Since 
there was a valid dispute and a 
request for appeal, no penalty 
should be assessed. 

“6. Ms. Shelley was a profes-
sional under the criteria set 
forth by the BOLI and therefore 
the requirement to pay an 
overtime premium under OAR 
830-020-0020 [sic] is not re-
quired. 

“7. Please refer to my prior cor-
respondence for other legal 
defenses. 

“If I have left anything out, 
please let me know and I will 
promptly provide. 

“With best regards, 

“Scott E. Miller, CPA, CVA, 
President” 

The Hearings Unit did not receive 
additional documents with Re-
spondent’s answer. 

 5) On May 2, 2001, the 
Agency requested a hearing.  On 
July 11, 2001, the Hearings Unit 
issued a Notice of Hearing stating 
the hearing would commence at 9 
a.m. on November 15, 2001.  With 
the Notice of Hearing, the forum 
included a copy of the Order of 
Determination, a “SUMMARY OF 
CONTESTED CASE RIGHTS 
AND PROCEDURES,” a warning 
in eight languages that important 
documents affecting the recipi-
ent’s rights are included, and a 
copy of the forum’s contested 
case hearings rules, OAR 839-
050-0000 to 839-050-0440. 



Cite as 23 BOLI 243 (2002). 247 

 6) By letter dated, August 24, 
2001, Respondent amended his 
answer and stated: 

“After reviewing my files, I be-
came aware that I accidentally 
did not include an issue in my 
prior correspondence and 
would like to amend my re-
sponse to include it. 

“In my prior correspondence, I 
indicated my disagreement 
with the BOLI complaint be-
cause it failed to address the 
employment contract entered 
into as a condition of employ-
ment of Ms. Shelley with my 
CPA firm.  I had indicated that 
Ms. Shelley was required to 
mediate and then arbitrate any 
issue arising out of the agree-
ment and by the BOLI not 
doing so; it invalidated her 
claim as stated in paragraph 
26. 

“However, I did not specifically 
discuss paragraph 13 of the 
agreement which states ‘the 
employee may not assign any 
of his rights or delegate any of 
his duties or obligations under 
this Agreement.’ 

“I therefore request that my 
prior responses and corre-
spondence be amended to 
include my objection to the 
BOLI being assigned Ms. Shel-
ley’s claim as being in violation 
of the valid contract between 
Ms. Shelley and my CPA firm. 

“Sincerely, Scott E. Miller” 

 7) On August 31, 2001, Re-
spondent moved for summary 
judgment “based upon OAR 839-

050-0150(4)(a)(A) issue or claim 
preclusion, (B) no genuine issue 
as to any material fact exists and 
the participant is entitled to judg-
ment as a matter of law, & (C) 
such other reasons as are just.”  
On September 4, 2001, the forum 
issued an interim order requiring 
the Agency’s written response to 
the motion by September 10, 
2001.  On September 6, 2001, the 
Agency requested an extension of 
time to respond to Respondent’s 
motion for summary judgment and 
represented that Respondent had 
indicated to her that he had no ob-
jection to a time extension.  On 
September 7, 2001, the forum 
granted the Agency’s request and 
extended the response time to 
October 4, 2001. 

 8) On October 4, 2001, the 
Agency, through its counsel, As-
sistant Attorney General Andrus, 
filed its response to Respondent’s 
motion for summary judgment.  
On October 8, 2001, Respondent 
filed a Response to Response to 
Motion for Summary Judgment.  
The forum issued the following rul-
ing on Respondent’s motion for 
summary judgment on October 
15, 2001: 

“Introduction 

“This proceeding involves an 
assigned wage claim filed by 
Edith Shelley (“Claimant”) 
against Respondent.  In its Or-
der of Determination issued 
January 18, 2001, the Agency 
alleges Respondent failed to 
compensate Claimant for over-
time wages earned during the 
period between February 1 
through April 16, 1999, and, 



In the Matter of Scott Miller 248 

thus, owes Claimant $831.19 
in unpaid wages, plus interest, 
and $3,045.60, plus interest, 
as penalty wages for Respon-
dent’s willful failure to pay all of 
Claimant’s wages when due. 

“On August 31, 2001, Respon-
dent filed a motion for 
summary judgment, pursuant 
to OAR 839-050-0150(4), con-
tending that because Claimant 
had failed to comply with the 
conditions of a ‘valid employ-
ment agreement,’ Claimant’s 
wage claim is invalid and Re-
spondent is entitled to 
judgment as a matter of law.  
In support of his motion, Re-
spondent provided copies of 
an Employment and Non-
Compete Agreement signed by 
Claimant in October 1998; a 
letter dated June 8, 2000, from 
Respondent to Claimant; a 
memorandum dated December 
17, 1999, from Respondent to 
Claimant; a Supreme Court 
case decided March 21, 2001; 
and a letter to Respondent 
from Claimant dated July 18, 
2000.  The Agency, through its 
counsel, Assistant Attorney 
General Stephanie Andrus, 
filed a timely responsive plead-
ing in which it opposed 
Respondent’s motion.  Re-
spondent, in turn, filed a 
response to the Agency’s re-
sponse on October 10, 2001. 

“Summary Judgment Stan-
dard 

“A motion for summary judg-
ment may be granted where no 
genuine issue as to any mate-
rial fact exists and a participant 

is entitled to a judgment as a 
matter of law, as to all or any 
part of the proceedings.  OAR 
839-050-0150(4)(a)(B).  The 
standard for determining if a 
genuine issue of material fact 
exists is as follows: 

‘ * * * No genuine issue as 
to a material fact exists if, 
based upon the record be-
fore the [forum] viewed in a 
manner most favorable to 
the adverse party, no objec-
tively reasonable [fact 
finder] could return a verdict 
for the adverse party on the 
matter that is the subject of 
the motion for summary 
judgment.  The adverse 
party has the burden of 
producing evidence on any 
issue raised in the motion 
as to which the adverse 
party would have the bur-
den of persuasion at 
[hearing].’  ORCP 47C. 

“Respondent has not stated 
grounds for summary judgment 
based on issue or claim pre-
clusion, but has invoked OAR 
839-050-0150(4)(a)(C), which 
says summary judgment may 
also be based on ‘[s]uch other 
reasons as are just.’  The fo-
rum has considered 
Respondent’s motion pursuant 
to OAR 839-050-0150(4)(a)(B) 
and (C) in the light most favor-
able to the Agency.  ORCP 
47C.        

“Respondent’s Motion 

“Respondent argues that, as a 
condition of employment, 
Claimant signed an ‘Employ-



Cite as 23 BOLI 243 (2002). 249 

ment and Non-Compete 
Agreement’ whereby she 
agreed to mediate and arbi-
trate ‘any disputes covered by 
[the] agreement’ and that, un-
der the agreement, her failure 
to do so would ‘result in the 
claim being invalid.’  Respon-
dent further contends that 
because Claimant agreed to 
arbitrate any claims covered by 
the agreement, her assignment 
to the Agency was invalid and 
the Agency does not have 
standing in this action.  Addi-
tionally, Respondent argues 
that if the Agency is found to 
have standing, then it is re-
quired to ‘stand in the shoes’ of 
the Claimant and mediate and 
then arbitrate the claim as re-
quired under the agreement.    

“The threshold question in this 
case is whether the employ-
ment agreement at issue is a 
valid agreement.  The dispute 
that Respondent argues is 
subject to mediation and arbi-
tration is Claimant’s 
entitlement to unpaid overtime 
wages, which is addressed in 
provision three of the employ-
ment agreement as follows: 

‘3. Compensation.  The 
Employer shall pay the 
Employee as compensation 
for the services rendered by 
the Employee, a wage of 
$12.69 per hour paid twice 
a month.  Salary payments 
shall be subject to withhold-
ing and other applicable 
taxes.  Compensation rates 
shall be reviewed annually.  
Employer shall pay over-

time at the same rate as 
regular time.  Employee 
shall provide Employer a 
written time sheet for each 
pay period within 24 hours 
of its completion.  Em-
ployee agrees that it is his 
responsibility to account for 
his hours daily and Em-
ployer shall not be held 
liable for any hours not re-
ported on his time sheet.  
All overtime shall be 
“banked” and may be 
used to increase paid 
hours, up to 40 hours per 
week, when there is a 
lack of work.  All unused 
banked time will be paid 
each year with the period 
ending November 30th 
paycheck.’  (emphasis in 
original) 

“The forum interprets this pro-
vision by looking first to its 
language, which the forum 
finds unambiguous, and then 
in context with the rest of the 
agreement.  See Pioneer Re-
sources, LLC v. Lemargie, 175 
Or App 202 (2001) (first step in 
determining contracting par-
ties’ intent is to examine the 
text of the disputed provision in 
context with the document as a 
whole and, in the absence of 
any ambiguity, the analysis 
ends, and the provision’s 
meaning is determined as a 
matter of law).  In so doing, 
and in the absence of any am-
biguity, the forum finds the 
parties and Respondent in par-
ticular, intended this provision 
to waive Respondent’s statu-
tory obligation to pay overtime 



In the Matter of Scott Miller 250 

as a condition of Claimant’s 
employment. 

“This forum has consistently 
held that an employer may not 
avoid the mandate to pay over-
time by entering into an 
agreement with an employee 
and an employee may not on 
his or her own behalf waive the 
employer’s statutory duty to 
pay overtime.  In the Matter of 
Danny Jones, 15 BOLI 25 
(1996), citing In the Matter of 
John Owen, 5 BOLI 121 
(1986).  It is axiomatic that 
such an agreement is contrary 
to public policy.  As this forum 
has noted before, ‘[i]f such an 
agreement were a defense, an 
employer could require an em-
ployee to ‘agree’ to waive 
overtime as a condition of em-
ployment, and the purposes of 
the overtime wage laws would 
be frustrated.’  In the Matter of 
John Owen, 5 BOLI at 126.  In 
this case, Respondent required 
Claimant to “agree” to waive 
overtime as a condition of her 
employment and, by doing so, 
rendered the compensation 
provision void as a matter of 
law.  See In the Matter of Lo-
cating, Inc., 14 BOLI 97 (1995) 
(finding written agreement be-
tween employee and employer 
void where employee agreed 
to accept straight time wages 
for overtime hours worked).  
The next question, then, is 
whether the ‘Agreement to 
Mediate and Arbitrate’ provi-
sion of the employment 
agreement is applicable to a 
void provision, i.e., a nonexis-
tent provision.  The answer is 

that it is not.  The dispute 
raised by Claimant when she 
assigned her wage claim was 
the payment of overtime 
wages.  The forum has found 
the employment agreement’s 
compensation provision, that 
attempts to regulate payment 
of Claimant’s overtime wages, 
void and unenforceable.  Even 
if Claimant is required to medi-
ate and arbitrate other disputes 
covered under the agreement,1 
there remains no contract pro-
vision related to this action that 
is subject to mediation and ar-
bitration under the employment 
agreement. 

“Based on the foregoing, Re-
spondent’s motion for 
summary judgment is DE-
NIED.” 

 9) On October 15, 2001, the 
forum issued a case summary or-
der requiring the Agency and 
Respondent to submit case sum-
maries that included: lists of all 
persons to be called as witnesses; 
identification and copies of all 
documents to be offered into evi-
dence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim (for the 
Agency only); a statement of any 
agreed or stipulated facts; and 
any wage and penalty calculations 

                                                   
1 “The forum makes no determination 
in this ruling regarding the enforce-
ability of the mediation and arbitration 
provision.  However, as the Agency 
points out, the provision’s efficacy is 
dubious because it contains language 
that if deemed unconscionable would 
render the provision void and unen-
forceable.” 



Cite as 23 BOLI 243 (2002). 251 

(for the Agency only).  The forum 
ordered the participants to submit 
their case summaries by Novem-
ber 2, 2001, and advised them of 
the possible sanctions for failure 
to comply with the case summary 
order. 

 10) On October 17, 2001, 
Respondent moved for a post-
ponement that would allow him 
time to appeal the ALJ’s ruling on 
his motion for summary judgment 
in the “formal court system,” allow 
him time to engage in discovery, 
and allow time for a pending U. S. 
Supreme Court case to resolve.  
On October 22, 2001, the Agency 
filed objections to Respondent’s 
motion. 

 11) On October 29, 2001, 
the forum denied Respondent’s 
motion, finding a lack of good 
cause shown and no basis for a 
claim of excusable mistake. 

 12) On October 30, 2001, 
Respondent filed a motion for a 
discovery order seeking 12 cate-
gories of documents. 

 13) On November 1, 2001, 
Respondent filed a case summary 
with attached exhibits. 

 14) On November 2, 2001, 
the Agency filed objections to Re-
spondent’s motion for discovery 
order stating that the requests 
were vague, overbroad, and not 
likely to lead to relevant informa-
tion. 

 15) On November 2, 2001, 
the Agency filed its case summary 
with attached exhibits. 

 16) On November 5, 2001, 
the forum issued a ruling on Re-

spondent’s motion for a discovery 
order that stated, in pertinent part: 

“My ruling on Respondent’s 
motion for a discovery order is 
made in accordance with OAR 
839-050-0200 and is as fol-
lows: 

“Requests 1 – 7 and 10 - 12 

“In each of these requests, 
Respondent is seeking docu-
ments related to the Agency’s 
position regarding the enforce-
ability of arbitration provisions 
in employment contracts and 
the ability of a wage claimant 
who is subject to an arbitration 
provision to assign wages to 
the Agency.  The requested 
documents range from policy 
statements and internal memo-
randa to legal opinions.  The 
Agency argues the requests 
are overly broad, seek privi-
leged information, call for legal 
research on the part of the 
Agency, and are not likely to 
lead to relevant information.  
The forum concludes that the 
information sought is not rea-
sonably likely to produce 
information generally relevant 
to this case.  The forum has al-
ready issued a ruling that 
essentially narrows the issues 
to whether Claimant is owed 
overtime wages or is a ‘profes-
sional’ employee exempt from 
such compensation, and 
whether any failure to pay 
overtime compensation was 
willful.  Respondent’s requests 
focus solely on the enforceabil-
ity of an arbitration provision 
that is no longer an issue be-
fore the forum.  Accordingly, 



In the Matter of Scott Miller 252 

Respondent’s request for 
those documents is DENIED.  

“Requests 8 and 9 

“In request number eight, Re-
spondent seeks ‘all statistics 
that are already being calcu-
lated and maintained by the 
BOLI regarding the number of 
cases submitted to the BOLI 
and the ultimate disposition of 
those cases.’  Respondent be-
lieves the information will help 
support his defense that the 
Agency denies employers, in 
general, due process.  His re-
quest, however, is vague, 
overbroad, and imposes an 
undue burden on the Agency 
to produce information that 
Respondent has not estab-
lished, even remotely, as 
relevant or likely to lead to 
relevant information.  Accord-
ingly, Respondent’s request 
number eight is DENIED.      

“In request number nine, Re-
spondent seeks ‘the 
information [the Agency] has 
regarding actual or potential 
bias by any of [the Agency’s] 
employees.’  This request, 
also, is vague and overly 
broad.  Moreover, it is the 
Commissioner who makes the 
ultimate determinations of law 
and fact in a contested case.  
Speculation about bias on the 
part of Agency employees is 
not probative of any issues in 
this case.  Respondent’s re-
quest number nine is 
DENIED.” 

 17) By letter dated Novem-
ber 7, 2001, the Agency advised 

the forum that Respondent had 
filed certain documents in U. S. 
District Court.  Copies of the 
documents were appended to the 
Agency’s letter.  

 18) On November 7, 2001, 
Respondent filed a second motion 
for postponement based on a 
pending lawsuit against BOLI in 
federal court that Respondent filed 
on October 31, 2001.  On Novem-
ber 9, 2001, the Agency filed its 
objections to Respondent’s re-
quest by facsimile transmission, 
asserting the request was un-
timely and not for good cause 
shown. 

 19) On November 9, 2001, 
the forum issued its ruling on Re-
spondent’s second motion for 
postponement that stated in perti-
nent part: 

“As with Respondent’s first re-
quest, I have considered the 
requirements of OAR 839-050-
0150(5) that says, in part, “the 
administrative law judge may 
grant the request for good 
cause shown.”  OAR 839-050-
0020(10) provides, in pertinent 
part: 

“’Good cause’ means, unless 
otherwise specifically stated, 
that a participant failed to per-
form a required act due to an 
excusable mistake or circum-
stance over which the 
participant had no control.  
‘Good cause’ does not include 
a lack of knowledge of the law 
including these rules.’ 

“I have also considered OAR 
839-050-0000 which states 
that one of the purposes of the 



Cite as 23 BOLI 243 (2002). 253 

hearings rules is to provide for 
timely hearings.  I find Re-
spondent’s reason given in 
support of his second request 
does not satisfy the require-
ments of these rules. 

“The request is untimely and 
based on a reason that does 
not constitute circumstances 
beyond Respondent’s control.  
The forum is unaware of any 
reason, at present, why Re-
spondent’s recent action in 
federal court necessitates a 
postponement of the sched-
uled hearing.  Respondent’s 
request is DENIED.” 

 20) At the start of hearing, 
Respondent stated he had no 
questions about the Notice of 
Contested Case Rights and Pro-
cedures, but stated for the record 
that he had a continuing objection 
to the ALJ’s rulings on all of his 
prehearing motions. 

 21) At the start of hearing, 
the ALJ verbally advised the par-
ticipants of the issues to be 
addressed, the matters to be 
proved, and the procedures gov-
erning the conduct of the hearing. 

 22) At the start of hearing, 
the participants stipulated to the 
admission of exhibits A-9, A-10, 
R-1, R-4, R-8, R-9, and R-10. 

 23) During the hearing, Re-
spondent objected to the 
admission of Claimant’s time re-
cords into evidence on the basis 
they contained the names of Re-
spondent’s clients and were 
confidential business records.  
The Agency objected to the time-
liness of the objection and argued 

that the records were central to 
the issues in the case.  The par-
ticipants agreed that Respondent 
released the documents to the 
Agency prior to the hearing and 
did not claim a privilege at that 
time.  The ALJ found that the time 
records were central to the issues 
before the forum and that Re-
spondent had not timely objected 
to them based on a privilege.  Af-
ter finding that the names of 
Respondent’s clients were not 
particularly pertinent to the case, 
the ALJ ordered the names be re-
dacted from any records 
submitted as evidence in the re-
cord and ordered the participants 
to refrain from referring to Re-
spondent’s clients by name during 
witness testimony.  The Agency 
was also ordered to return any 
and all copies of the time records 
that were not submitted as evi-
dence to Respondent after the 
hearing and retain only those 
documents necessary to maintain 
its record of the proceeding. 

 24) Respondent advised the 
forum by letter dated December 5, 
2001, that the Agency had not re-
turned Claimant’s time records to 
Respondent in accordance with 
the ALJ’s oral ruling at hearing.  
Additionally, Respondent asserted 
the Agency had not complied with 
the ruling by failing to make the 
required redaction on the time re-
cords. 

 25) On December 19, 2001, 
the forum received a letter, with 
enclosures, from Agency case 
presenter Domas stating in perti-
nent part: 



In the Matter of Scott Miller 254 

“Enclosed are the redacted 
exhibits per your oral order 
during the hearing in the above 
case.  A copy has been pro-
vided to the Respondent.  The 
Compliance Specialist is send-
ing me Ms. Shelley’s time 
sheets and I am sending him a 
redacted copy.  His copy of the 
time sheets will be destroyed.” 

 26) On December 21, 2001, 
the forum issued an interim order 
that stated in pertinent part: 

“The Agency is hereby ordered 
to either (1) return all copies of 
all Respondent timesheets, re-
taining only a redacted copy of 
that which is necessary to pre-
serve the Agency’s file, or (2) 
with Respondent’s permission, 
destroy all copies of all Re-
spondent time sheets, 
retaining only a redacted copy 
of that which is necessary to 
preserve the Agency’s file.  If 
the Agency destroys its copies 
of the timesheets, the Agency 
must provide to the forum, with 
a copy to Respondent, a 
statement certifying that all 
copies of all Respondent time 
sheets in the Agency’s pos-
session were destroyed.  Said 
documents must be turned 
over to Respondent or de-
stroyed, with a certificate filed 
with the Hearings Unit, by Fri-
day, January 4, 2001 [sic].” 

 27) On May 29, 2002, the 
ALJ issued a proposed order and 
notified the participants they were 
entitled to file exceptions to the 
proposed order.  After receiving 
an extension of time to file his ex-
ceptions, Respondent filed timely 

exceptions, which are addressed 
in the Opinion section of this Final 
Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondent Scott E. Miller was a 
certified public accountant who 
engaged in business as an ac-
countant and tax consultant and 
employed one or more individuals 
in Oregon. 

 2) Respondent employed 
Claimant from October 7, 1998 
until December 17, 1999. 

 3) When Respondent hired 
Claimant, he asked her to sign an 
employment agreement that 
stated in pertinent part: 

“1. Employment.  The Em-
ployer agrees to employ the 
Employee in the capacity of 
Paraprofessional, upon the 
terms and conditions set out 
herein. 

“ * * * * * 

“3. Compensation. The Em-
ployer shall pay the Employee 
as compensation for the ser-
vices rendered by the 
Employee, a wage of $12.69 
per hour paid twice a month.  
Salary payments shall be sub-
ject to withholding and other 
applicable taxes.  Compensa-
tion rates shall be reviewed 
annually.  Employer shall pay 
overtime at the same rate as 
regular time.  Employee shall 
provide Employer a written 
time sheet for each pay period 
within 24 hours of its comple-
tion.  Employee agrees that it 



Cite as 23 BOLI 243 (2002). 255 

is [her] responsibility to ac-
count for [her] hours daily and 
Employer shall not be held li-
able for any hours not reported 
on [her] time sheet.  All over-
time shall be ‘banked’ and may 
be used to increase paid 
hours, up to 40 hours per 
week, when there is a lack of 
work.  All unused banked time 
will be paid each year with the 
period ending November 30th 
paycheck.” 

Respondent wrote the employ-
ment agreement in 1997 and then 
hired an attorney to review the 
completed document. 

 4) In accordance with the em-
ployment agreement, Claimant 
maintained a weekly time sheet 
that recorded her billable and non-
billable hours worked.  On a writ-
ten time sheet provided by 
Respondent, she recorded the 
tasks she performed each day, 
the name of the client each task 
pertained to, and the amount of 
time spent on each task.  Claim-
ant turned in her time sheets to 
Respondent each week and he 
reviewed and checked off each 
entry with a pencil or pen.  After 
his review, Respondent entered 
the approved hours worked into a 
time and billing program on the 
computer.  Claimant was paid 
$12.69 per hour for each hour she 
worked throughout her employ-
ment. 

 5) Respondent shared an of-
fice suite with two other certified 
public accountants.  Claimant was 
Respondent’s only full time em-
ployee.  Her duties included 
typing, filing, billing, and working 

with a computer tax program to 
prepare simple tax returns.  She 
also “stuffed” envelopes, an-
swered telephones, and greeted 
clients for Respondent.  There 
was no front desk person.  Clients 
who were scheduled for appoint-
ments walked in and rang a bell 
for service.  Claimant responded 
to the bell for Respondent and the 
other two accountants in the of-
fice. 

 6) During tax season, Re-
spondent hired a part time 
employee to assist with tax prepa-
ration.  Claimant and the part time 
employee both assisted Respon-
dent by preparing simple tax 
returns.  Respondent supervised 
Claimant and the part time em-
ployee. 

 7) Respondent set Claimant’s 
hours and she normally worked 
from 8 a.m. until 5 p.m., five days 
per week.  During tax season and 
at Respondent’s request, Claim-
ant worked hours that exceeded 
her 40-hour workweek.  As pro-
vided in the employment 
agreement Claimant signed, Re-
spondent “banked” Claimant’s 
overtime hours with the under-
standing that the hours would be 
credited to Claimant, at her 
straight time rate, during the slow 
season to bring a slow week up to 
40 hours when necessary.  By the 
time Claimant’s employment with 
Respondent ended in December 
1999, she had accrued 123.75 
overtime hours that Respondent 
had paid at Claimant’s straight 
time rate of $12.69 per hour.  In 
May 2000, Claimant wrote Re-



In the Matter of Scott Miller 256 

spondent a letter that stated in 
pertinent part: 

“I am writing this letter to give 
you the opportunity to voluntar-
ily pay me the overtime pay I 
was denied.  I calculate that at 
123.75 hours at $6.345 per 
hour or [sic] a total of $785.19.”  

 8) Claimant has taken some 
college level accounting and com-
puter courses, but she does not 
have a college degree.  She holds 
an Oregon tax consultant’s license 
and passed an exam to become 
an “enrolled agent” for the IRS.  
She did not appear before the IRS 
as an enrolled agent or use her 
tax consultant license while work-
ing for Respondent.  Respondent 
assigned Claimant uncomplicated 
tax returns to prepare during tax 
season, but Claimant’s primary 
duty year round involved book-
keeping and clerical tasks. 

 9) Claimant prepared tax re-
turns by using a computer 
program that required only that 
she transfer the client’s tax infor-
mation to a standard prepared 
form.  Respondent did not permit 
Claimant to interview or advise 
clients on tax matters.  Respon-
dent reviewed and signed every 
tax return Claimant prepared.  Be-
cause he signed all of the returns, 
Respondent believed it was his 
duty to ensure that the work done 
by others was done correctly. 

 10) Between February 1 and 
April 16, 1999, Claimant worked 
577.75 hours, 123.75 of which 
were hours exceeding 40 per 
week.  For those hours, Claimant 
earned $8,117.46 (577.75 multi-

plied by $12.69 and 123.75 
multiplied by $6.35).  Respondent 
paid Claimant only $7,331.65.  
Respondent still owes Claimant 
$785.81 in unpaid wages. 

 11) Claimant’s last day of 
work was December 17, 1999. 

 12) Claimant’s due and ow-
ing wages of $785.81 remain 
unpaid. 

 13) The forum computed 
civil penalty wages pursuant to 
ORS 652.150, as follows: $12.69 
(Claimant’s hourly rate) multiplied 
by 8 (hours per day), which equals 
$101.52, multiplied by 30 days, 
which equals $3,045.60. 

 14) All of the witnesses 
gave credible testimony. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondent conducted a busi-
ness in the state of Oregon and 
engaged the personal services of 
one or more employees in the op-
eration of that business. 

 2) Respondent employed 
Claimant between October 7, 
1998, and December 17, 1999. 

 3) At all times material herein, 
Claimant was not a bona fide pro-
fessional employee exempt from 
overtime. 

 4) Respondent and Claimant 
had a written agreement that 
Claimant would be paid $12.69 
per hour. 

 5) Between February 1 and 
April 16, 1999, Claimant worked 
577.75 hours, 123.75 of which 
were in excess of 40 hours per 



Cite as 23 BOLI 243 (2002). 257 

week.  For all of these hours, 
Claimant earned a total of 
$8,117.46.  Respondent paid 
Claimant $7,331.65 and therefore 
owed Claimant $785.81 in earned 
and unpaid wages at the time 
Claimant left Respondent’s em-
ployment. 

 6) Claimant quit her employ-
ment on December 17, 1999. 

 7) Respondent owes Claimant 
$785.81. 

 8) Respondent willfully failed 
to pay Claimant $785.81 in 
earned, due and payable overtime 
wages.  Respondent has not paid 
the wages owed and more than 
30 days have elapsed from the 
date the wages were due. 

 9) Civil penalty wages, com-
puted pursuant to ORS 652.150, 
equal $3,045.60. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent was an em-
ployer and Claimant was 
Respondent’s employee subject to 
the provisions of ORS 652.110 to 
652.200, 652.310 to 652.414, and 
653.010 to 653.261. 

 2) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter and the Respondent 
herein. 

 3) ORS 653.261(1) provides: 

“The Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries 
may issue rules prescribing 
such minimum conditions of 
employment, excluding mini-
mum wages, in any occupation 

as may be necessary for the 
preservation of the health of 
employees.  Such rules may 
include, but are not limited to, 
minimum meal periods and 
rest periods, and maximum 
hours of work, but not less 
than eight hours per day or 40 
hours per week; however, after 
40 hours of work in one week 
overtime may be paid, but in 
no case at a rate higher than 
one and one-half times the 
regular rate of pay of such em-
ployees when computed 
without benefit of commis-
sions, overrides, spiffs, and 
similar benefits.” 

OAR 839-020-0030(1) provides 
that except in circumstances not 
relevant here: 

“ * * * all work performed in ex-
cess of forty (40) hours per 
week must be paid for at the 
rate of not less than one and 
one-half times the regular rate 
of pay when computed without 
benefits of commissions, over-
rides, spiffs, bonuses, tips or 
similar benefits pursuant to 
ORS 653.281(1).” 

Claimant was not exempt from 
overtime.  Oregon law required 
Respondent to pay Claimant one 
and one-half times her regular 
hourly rate of $12.69 per hour or 
$19.04 per hour for all hours 
worked in excess of 40 per week.  
Respondent failed to pay Claimant 
at the overtime rate, in violation of 
OAR 839-020-0030(1). 

 4) ORS 652.140(2) provides: 

“When an employee who does 
not have a contract for a defi-



In the Matter of Scott Miller 258 

nite period quits employment, 
all wages earned and unpaid 
at the time of quitting become 
due and payable immediately if 
the employee has given to the 
employer not less than 48 
hours’ notice, excluding Satur-
days, Sundays and holidays, of 
intention to quit employment.  
If notice is not given to the em-
ployer, the wages shall be due 
and payable within five days, 
excluding Saturdays, Sundays 
and holidays, after the em-
ployee has quit, or at the next 
regularly scheduled payday af-
ter the employee has quit, 
whichever event first occurs.” 

Claimant’s last day of work was 
December 17, 1999, but the re-
cord does not establish whether 
Claimant gave 48 hours or more 
notice to Respondent of her inten-
tion to quit her employment.  Even 
assuming Claimant did not give 
the requisite notice, her wages 
would have been due no later 
than December 24, 1999.  Re-
spondent violated ORS 
652.140(2) by failing to pay 
Claimant $785.81 by that date. 

 5) ORS 652.150 provides: 

“If an employer willfully fails to 
pay any wages or compensa-
tion of any employee whose 
employment ceases, as pro-
vided in ORS 652.140 and 
652.145, then, as a penalty for 
such nonpayment, the wages 
or compensation of such em-
ployee shall continue from the 
due date thereof at the same 
hourly rate for eight hours per 
day until paid or until action 
therefor is commenced; pro-

vided, that in no case shall 
such wages or compensation 
continue for more than 30 days 
from the due date, and pro-
vided further, the employer 
may avoid liability for the pen-
alty by showing financial 
inability to pay the wages or 
compensation at the time they 
accrued.” 

Respondent is liable for $3,045.60 
in civil penalties under ORS 
652.150 for willfully failing to pay 
all wages or compensation to 
Claimant when due as provided in 
ORS 652.140(2). 

 6) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the applicable law, 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries has the 
authority to order Respondent to 
pay Claimant her earned, unpaid, 
due and payable wages and the 
civil penalty wages, plus interest 
on both sums until paid.  ORS 
652.332. 

OPINION 

 In order to prevail in this mat-
ter, the Agency was required to 
prove: 1) that Respondent em-
ployed Claimant; 2) Respondent 
agreed to pay Claimant $12.69 
per hour; 3) that Claimant per-
formed work for which she was 
not properly compensated; and 4) 
the amount and extent of work 
Claimant performed for Respon-
dent.  In the Matter of Barbara 
Coleman, 19 BOLI 230, 263, 264 
(2000).  Undisputed evidence 
shows that Respondent employed 
Claimant and that he agreed to 
pay her $12.69 per hour.  The par-



Cite as 23 BOLI 243 (2002). 259 

ticipants agree that Respondent 
paid Claimant for all of the hours 
she worked in excess of 40 hours 
per week at the straight time wage 
rate of $12.69 per hour.  In his an-
swer, however, Respondent 
contends that Claimant “was a 
professional under the criteria set 
forth by BOLI and therefore the 
requirement to pay an overtime 
premium under OAR 839-050-
0030 is not required.”  Respon-
dent has the burden of presenting 
evidence to support his affirmative 
defense.  In the Matter of Lane-
Douglas Construction, 21 BOLI 36 
(2000).  Respondent failed to 
meet that burden.  Evidence es-
tablishes that Claimant was, at 
best, Respondent’s assistant and 
an hourly employee who worked 
123.75 hours in excess of 40 
hours per week for which she was 
not properly compensated. 

 PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE 
 If certain conditions are met, 
professional employees may be 
excluded from overtime require-
ments.  ORS 653.020(3) provides 
an exclusion for an individual: 

“[e]ngaged in * * * professional 
work who: 

“(a) Performs predominantly 
intellectual * * * tasks; 

“(b) Exercises discretion and 
independent judgment; and 

“(c) Earns a salary and is 
paid on a salary basis.” 

 OAR 839-020-0005 further 
states that: 

“(3) ‘Professional Employee’ 
means any employee: 

“(a) Whose primary duty 
consists of the performance of: 

“(A) Work requiring knowl-
edge of an advanced type in a 
field of science or learning cus-
tomarily acquired by a 
prolonged course of special-
ized intellectual instruction and 
study, as distinguished from a 
general academic education 
and from an apprenticeship, 
and from training in the per-
formance of routine menial, 
manual, or physical processes; 

“ * * * * * 

“(b) Whose work requires 
the consistent exercise of dis-
cretion and judgment in its 
performance; and 

“(c) Whose work is predomi-
nantly intellectual and varied in 
character (as opposed to rou-
tine mental, manual, 
mechanical, or physical work) 
and is of such character that 
the output produced or the re-
sult accomplished cannot be 
standardized in relation to a 
given period of time; and 

“(d) Who earns a salary and 
is paid on a salary basis pur-
suant to ORS 653.025 
exclusive of board, lodging, or 
other facilities. 

“ * * * * * 

“(5) ‘Independent Judgment 
and Discretion’ means the se-
lection of a course of action 
from a number of possible al-
ternatives after consideration 
of each, made freely without 
direction or supervision with 
respect to matters of signifi-



In the Matter of Scott Miller 260 

cance.  It does not include skill 
exercised in the application of 
prescribed procedures.” 

 This forum has not previously 
discussed this particular exemp-
tion or the type of intellectual 
tasks contemplated as typical of 
employees performing “profes-
sional work.”  The forum can, 
however, take guidance from the 
federal regulations interpreting the 
federal exemption statute, which 
is nearly identical to ORS 
653.020(3).2  Those regulations, 
which include a definition of “pro-
fessional employee” very similar 
to the one in OAR 839-020-0005,3 
include a specific discussion of 
the exemption as it pertains to ac-
countants.  The regulations note 
that accountants who are not cer-
tified public accountants may also 
be exempt as professional em-
ployees if the accountants actually 
perform work requiring the consis-
tent exercise of discretion and 
independent judgment and “oth-
erwise meet the tests prescribed 
in the definition of ‘professional’ 
employee.  Accounting clerks, jun-
ior accountants, and other 
accountants, on the other hand, 
normally perform a great deal of 
routine work which is not an es-

                                                   
2 See 29 USC § 13(a)(1), which 
makes exempt: “any employee em-
ployed in a bona fide executive, 
administrative, or professional capac-
ity * * * (as such terms are defined 
and delimited from time to time by 
regulations of the Secretary, subject 
to the provisions of the Administrative 
Procedures Act * * *)[.]” 
3 See 29 CFR § 541.3. 

sential part of and necessarily in-
cident to any professional work 
which they may do.  Where these 
facts are found such accountants 
are not exempt.”  29 CFR § 
541.301(f). 

 In this case, the evidence does 
not support that Claimant was ex-
empt from overtime as an 
accountant or an accounting clerk 
who regularly exercised discretion 
and independent judgment.  Al-
though Claimant had taken some 
accounting courses and was certi-
fied to prepare income tax returns, 
she did not have the advanced 
specialized instruction or educa-
tion contemplated by this 
exemption. There is no evidence 
in the record that Claimant pre-
pared anything other than basic, 
uncomplicated tax returns and 
even those were subject to Re-
spondent’s review and signature.   
Moreover, the majority of Claim-
ant’s actual job duties were 
routine mental and physical tasks 
that did not require advanced in-
struction.  Even when Claimant 
was actually preparing income tax 
returns, she was primarily filling 
out forms rather than analyzing or 
making independent judgments 
concerning individual clients.  As 
the federal regulations further 
note, “some employers errone-
ously believe that anyone 
employed in the field of accoun-
tancy, engineering, or other 
professional fields, will qualify for 
exemption as a professional em-
ployee by virtue of such 
employment.  While there are 
many exempt employees in these 
fields, the exemption of an indi-
vidual depends upon his [or her] 



Cite as 23 BOLI 243 (2002). 261 

duties and other qualifications.”  
(Emphasis added)  The regulation 
emphasizes that the exemption 
does not apply to all employees of 
professional employers or all em-
ployees in industries having large 
numbers of professional mem-
bers, or all employees in a 
particular occupation.  Nor does 
the exemption apply to “persons 
with professional training, who are 
working in professional fields, but 
performing subprofessional or rou-
tine work.”  29 CFR § 541.308.  
Even if evidence showed Claimant 
had professional training, she was 
performing routine work and is not 
exempt as a professional em-
ployee. 

 The final criteria requires that a 
professional employee “[e]arn[] a 
salary and [be] paid on a salary 
basis.”  ORS 653.020(3)(c).  Evi-
dence shows Respondent and 
Claimant agreed that Claimant 
would be paid $12.69 per hour for 
every hour worked and, in fact, 
was paid that hourly rate for every 
hour she worked.  The forum finds 
that when Claimant’s job duties 
and form of compensation are 
measured against the applicable 
criteria, Claimant is not a profes-
sional employee and is not 
exempt from Oregon’s overtime 
provisions. 

 OVERTIME HOURS WORKED 
 Respondent does not dispute 
that Claimant worked at least 
123.75 hours of overtime and that 
he paid the overtime at Claimant’s 
straight time rate of $12.69 per 
hour.  Claimant contends and her 
time sheets represent that she 
worked 131 hours. However, 

missing from one of Claimant’s 
time sheets are Respondent’s 
check marks which, evidence es-
tablished, serve to indicate he has 
reviewed and accepted the time 
sheet.  That particular time sheet 
represents that Claimant worked 
7.75 hours on March 15, 1999.  
Since the check marks are pre-
sent on every other time sheet 
submitted, the forum infers that ei-
ther Respondent had no 
knowledge of the time sheet or for 
some reason did not accept the 
time noted by Claimant.  In either 
case, the forum has only credited 
those time sheets that Respon-
dent reviewed and approved.  As 
a result, the forum finds that 
Claimant worked a total of 123.75 
hours in excess of 40 hours per 
week.  For her total hours worked 
(577.75), Claimant earned 
$8,117.46, including overtime, 
based on the agreed upon rate of 
$12.69 per hour.  The participants 
stipulated that Respondent paid 
Claimant a total of $7,331.65.  
Respondent owes Claimant 
$785.81 for overtime wages 
earned and unpaid. 

 CIVIL PENALTIES 
 An award of penalty wages 
turns on the issue of willfulness.  
Willfulness does not imply or re-
quire blame, malice, wrong, 
perversion, or moral delinquency, 
but only requires that that which is 
done or omitted is intentionally 
done with knowledge of what is 
being done and that the actor or 
omittor be a free agent.  Sabin v. 
Willamette Western Corp., 276 Or 
1083, 557 P2d 1344 (1976).  Re-
spondent, as an employer, had a 



In the Matter of Scott Miller 262 

duty to know the amount of wages 
due to his employee.  McGinnis v. 
Keen, 189 Or 445, 221 P2d 907 
(1950); In the Matter of Jack 
Coke, 3 BOLI 238 (1983). 

 Respondent does not dispute 
that Claimant worked 123.75 over-
time hours, but believed Claimant 
was a professional employee and 
therefore exempt from overtime.  
Respondent’s failure to apprehend 
the correct application of the law 
pertaining to overtime exemptions 
and Respondent’s actions based 
on this incorrect application does 
not exempt Respondent from a 
determination that he willfully 
failed to pay wages earned and 
due.  In the Matter of Locating, 
Inc., 14 BOLI 97 (1994), aff’d 
without opinion, Locating, Inc. v. 
Deforest, 139 Or App 600, 911 
P2d 1289 (1996); In the Matter of 
Mario Pedroza, 13 BOLI 220 
(1994).  Respondent admits he 
did not pay Claimant one and one 
half times her regular rate of pay 
for her overtime hours worked and 
the evidence shows his failure to 
pay the additional half time wages 
was intentional.  From these facts, 
the forum infers Respondent vol-
untarily and as a free agent failed 
to pay Claimant all of the wages 
she earned between February 1 
and April 16, 1999.  Respondent 
acted willfully and is liable for 
penalty wages under ORS 
652.150. 

 Penalty wages, therefore, are 
assessed and calculated in accor-
dance with ORS 652.150 in the 
amount of $3,045.60.  This figure 
is computed by multiplying $12.69 
per hour by 8 hours per day multi-

plied by 30 days.  See ORS 
652.150 and OAR 839-001-0470. 

 RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS 
 Respondent filed four general 
categories of exceptions to the 
proposed order.  The forum has 
changed portions of the proposed 
order in response to some of the 
exceptions and overruled the re-
mainder of the exceptions as 
discussed below. 

A. Exception 1 - “Claimant in-
tentionally gave 
inaccurate testimony 
designed to mislead the 
BOLI.” 

 Respondent excepts to the fo-
rum’s reliance on Claimant’s 
testimony in the proposed order 
and contends that Claimant’s 
statements regarding the nature of 
her work, the amount of time she 
spent on her work, her use of her 
technical licenses, and her exer-
cise of independent judgment are 
“completely false.”  Respondent 
submitted, for the first time, un-
sworn statements of previous 
employees “[t]o support Respon-
dent’s claim that Claimant 
intentionally gave false testimony.”  
This forum has previously held 
and continues to hold that credibil-
ity findings are accorded 
substantial deference and absent 
convincing reasons for rejecting 
such findings, they are not dis-
turbed.  In the Matter of Staff, Inc., 
16 BOLI 97, 117 (1997).  In this 
case, Claimant’s testimony re-
garding the substantive issues 
was bolstered by and consistent 
with Respondent’s testimony.  At 
this juncture, Respondent offers 



Cite as 23 BOLI 243 (2002). 263 

two unsworn statements of former 
employees describing their job du-
ties while employed by 
Respondent in an effort to dis-
credit Claimant’s testimony.  
Notwithstanding their lack of rele-
vance,4 the witness statements 
constitute new facts that are not 
part of the record.  The forum is 
required to make its decisions ex-
clusively on the record made at 
hearing.  OAR 839-050-0380(1) 
states, in pertinent part, that “[a]ny 
new facts presented or issues 
raised in * * * exceptions shall not 
be considered by the commis-
sioner in preparation of the Final 
Order.”  See also In the Matter of 
Diran Barber, 16 BOLI 190 (1997).  
The forum, therefore, has not 
considered the statements and, 
after considering Respondent’s 
arguments and the evidence, finds 
no convincing reason to disturb 
the ALJ’s finding that all of the 
witnesses, including Claimant and 
Respondent, testified credibly.  
Respondent’s exception is denied. 

B. Exception 2 - “Factual inac-
curacies in the 
proposed order.” 

 Respondent cites three inaccu-
racies in the proposed order.  
First, Respondent correctly points 
out that the proposed order erro-
neously states that Claimant’s 
earned and unpaid wages were 
due on February 7, 1999.  The 
correct date is December 24, 
1999, and the appropriate 

                                                   
4 The authors of the statements do not 
reveal any personal knowledge of 
Claimant’s job duties during her pe-
riod of employment with Respondent. 

changes were made in the Con-
clusions of Law and Order 
sections of this Final Order. 

 Second, Respondent notes 
that the proposed order did not 
mention a letter signed by Claim-
ant stating she had been fully 
compensated for all of her time 
while employed by Respondent.  
There is no such letter in the re-
cord; however, Claimant 
acknowledged during her testi-
mony that she had signed a 
statement agreeing she had been 
compensated for all hours worked, 
but that she did not sign a state-
ment agreeing she had been paid 
at the proper rate.  Respondent 
posits that Claimant has “waived 
her right to any additional com-
pensation (if it were due her)” by 
acknowledging she was paid for 
all hours worked.  Such a position 
is contrary to the law.  Respon-
dent is required to pay Claimant at 
the proper rate and Claimant’s ac-
ceptance of straight time pay for 
her overtime hours worked is not 
a defense to an administrative ac-
tion to collect earned, due, and 
payable wages.  In the Matter of 
Locating, Inc., 14 BOLI 97, 108 
(1995).  Respondent’s exception 
on this point is denied. 

 Finally, Respondent states that 
during the hearing “Respondent 
made certain objections regarding 
the Forum’s previous rulings [that] 
were not noted in the Proposed 
Order and may therefore provide 
an incomplete record of the hear-
ing.”  The forum has modified 
Finding of Fact – Procedural 20 to 
reflect Respondent’s continuing 



In the Matter of Scott Miller 264 

objection to the ALJ’s rulings on 
Respondent’s prehearing motions. 

C. Exception 3 - “The investiga-
tor failed to do his job 
correctly which resulted 
in Respondent being in-
appropriately assessed 
penalty wages.” 

 Respondent’s lengthy excep-
tion regarding the competency of 
the Agency’s investigation, if not 
completely irrelevant, is without 
merit.  There is no evidence in the 
record made at hearing that (1) 
shows the Agency investigator 
failed to perform his job correctly 
or (2) that Respondent was inap-
propriately assessed civil penalty 
wages.  Respondent’s exception 
is denied. 

D. Exception 4 - “Not all of the 
evidence was consid-
ered or given 
appropriate weight.” 

 Respondent cites three exam-
ples of evidence Respondent 
believes the ALJ did not consider.  
First, Respondent contends the 
proposed order omitted evidence 
(an employment agreement that 
was reviewed by an attorney in 
1997) that shows Respondent did 
not have the “intent or knowledge 
required for an award of penalty 
wages.”  To the contrary, the em-
ployment agreement was 
considered by the ALJ to the ex-
tent that it established that 
Respondent intended to pay 
Claimant straight time wages for 
overtime hours worked.  More-
over, the agreement also 
established that Respondent vol-

untarily and as a free agent failed 
to pay Claimant all of her overtime 
wages, earned and due.  Those 
facts, established in the employ-
ment agreement, are enough to 
find Respondent liable for civil 
penalty wages.  Respondent’s ex-
ception is denied.  The forum, 
however, made a minor revision to 
Finding of Fact – The Merits 3 to 
clarify the finding. 

 Second, Respondent excepts 
to the lack of discussion in the 
proposed order regarding Re-
spondent’s claim that the Agency 
investigator “tried to use heavy 
handed and illegal tactics to force 
Respondent not to exercise his 
legal rights to appeal.”  There is 
no evidence in the record that 
warrants such a discussion and 
Respondent’s exception is there-
fore denied. 

 Finally, Respondent asserts 
that despite the ALJ’s finding that 
all of the witnesses were credible, 
the ALJ did not give Respondent’s 
evidence equal weight. There is 
no evidence in the record that 
“there was a presumption that Re-
spondent would not act truthfully.”  
To the contrary, Respondent’s 
testimony regarding the substan-
tive issues was given 
considerable weight and was 
found to be consistent with Claim-
ant’s testimony.  Respondent 
attached a different significance to 
the facts than the ALJ, but that dif-
ference does not render 
Respondent’s testimony less than 
credible. The forum is not required 
to explain why it chooses which 
evidence to believe; likewise, if 



Cite as 23 BOLI 265 (2002). 265 

from a basic finding of fact the fo-
rum could rationally infer a further 
fact, the forum need not explain 
the rationale by which the inferred 
fact is reached.  In the Matter of 
Scott Nelson, 15 BOLI 168, 189 
(1996).  Respondent’s misappre-
hension of the facts and law in this 
case, does not portend a lack of 
credibility on Respondent’s part, 
but rather an earnest, albeit mis-
taken, belief that his interpretation 
of the facts and law and infer-
ences drawn therefrom is correct.  
Respondent’s exception is denied. 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 652.332, and as 
payment of the unpaid wages and 
civil penalty wages Respondent 
owes as a result of his violations 
of ORS 652.140(2), the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries hereby orders Scott E. 
Miller to deliver to the Fiscal Ser-
vices Office of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries, 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Oregon 
97232-2162, the following: 

A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for Edith “Lynn” 
Shelley in the amount of 
THREE THOUSAND EIGHT 
HUNDRED THIRTY ONE 
DOLLARS AND FORTY ONE 
CENTS ($3,831.41), less ap-
propriate lawful deductions, 
representing $785.81 in gross 
earned, unpaid, due and pay-
able wages and $3,045.60 in 
penalty wages, plus interest at 
the legal rate on the sum of 
$785.81 from December 24, 
1999, until paid and interest at 

the legal rate on the sum of 
$3,045.60 from January 24, 
2000, until paid. 

_______________ 

 

In the Matter of 
 

TONI KUCHAR dba South 
Beach Gallery & Studio 

 
Case No. 34-02 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued August 2, 2002 
_______________ 

SYNOPSIS 

Where Claimant performed odd 
jobs for Respondent, was paid 
less than minimum wage for hours 
worked, was not paid for all hours 
worked, and Respondent claimed 
she was not an employee, the fo-
rum found that Claimant was an 
employee covered by state mini-
mum wage provisions.  The forum 
also found Claimant was under-
paid wages for hours worked and 
not paid for all hours worked.  Re-
spondent kept no record of 
Claimant’s work hours and the fo-
rum awarded Claimant $203.50 in 
unpaid wages based on Claim-
ant’s credible testimony and 
contemporaneous records.  Re-
spondent’s failure to pay was 
willful and the forum ordered Re-
spondent to pay $1,560 in civil 
penalty wages in addition to the 
unpaid wages.  ORS 653.010; 
ORS 652.310; ORS 652.140(2); 
former ORS 652.150. 

_______________ 



In the Matter of Toni Kuchar 266 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Linda A. Lohr, designated as Ad-
ministrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) by 
Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on July 9, 2002, 
in the Abby Room of the Oregon 
Employment Department, located 
at 120 NE Avery Street, Newport, 
Oregon. 

 Peter McSwain, an employee 
of the Agency, represented the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
(“BOLI” or “the Agency”).  Nicole 
J. Reed (“Claimant”) was present 
throughout the hearing and was 
not represented by counsel.  Toni 
Kuchar (“Respondent”) was pre-
sent throughout the hearing and 
was not represented by counsel. 

 In addition to Claimant, the 
Agency called as witnesses: Sam 
Reed, Claimant’s grandfather, and 
Newell Enos, BOLI Wage and 
Hour Division Compliance Spe-
cialist. 

 In addition to herself, Respon-
dent called as witnesses: Carrie 
Gartz, Respondent’s friend, and 
Jack Parks, Respondent’s hus-
band. 

 The forum received as evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-7; 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-8 (filed with the 
Agency’s case summary) and A-9 
through A-11 (submitted at hear-
ing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – 
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On October 16, 2001, 
Claimant filed a wage claim form 
stating Respondent had employed 
her from July 26 through Septem-
ber 28, 2001, and failed to pay her 
at least the minimum wage rate 
for all hours worked. 

 2) At the time she filed her 
wage claim, Claimant assigned to 
the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries, in trust for 
Claimant, all wages due from Re-
spondent. 

 3) On January 10, 2002, the 
Agency issued an Order of De-
termination, numbered 01-4798.  
The Agency alleged Respondent 
had employed Claimant during the 
period July 26 through September 
28, 2001, at the rate of $6.50 per 
hour for 249 hours of work, no 
part of which had been paid ex-
cept $625, leaving a balance due 
and owing of $993.50.  The 
Agency also alleged Respon-
dent’s failure to pay all of 
Claimant’s wages when due was 
willful and Respondent was liable 
to Claimant for $1,560 as penalty 
wages, plus interest.  The Order 
of Determination was personally 
served on Toni Kuchar at 3607 
South Coast Highway, South 



Cite as 23 BOLI 265 (2002). 267 

Beach, Oregon, and gave Re-
spondent 20 days to pay the 
sums, request an administrative 
hearing and submit an answer to 
the charges, or demand a trial in a 
court of law. 

 4) On February 5, 2002, Re-
spondent filed an answer and 
requested a hearing.  Respon-
dent’s answer stated, in pertinent 
part: 

“Nicole J. Reed was not hired 
as an employee.  She did a 
couple of odd jobs for pay.  
Each job payed [sic] on that 
day (example) like yard work 
and washing paint off windows.  
She was never hired as a [sic] 
employee.  During period she 
says she was employed the 
shop wasn’t open.  I sent 
statements 3 times to Bureau.  
One I faxed[,] 2 sent by mail.  
36 pages, also statement from 
the women who had sublet my 
shop in August thru Sept.  
There was a craft bazarre [sic].  
She was not here or hired by 
anyone. 

“Nicole Reed owes Toni Ku-
char $50 on payment of loan to 
her.  Nicole Reed was paid in 
full.  She called and made 
threats to try & get money.  
The woman who had bazaare 
[sic] here took a phone call 
from Nicole Reed to me.  
Nicole didn’t realize that she 
wasn’t speaking to me.  I sent 
statements of persons next 
door to me and never have 
they been reviewed.”   

 5) On February 25, 2002, the 
Agency requested a hearing.  On 

February 26, 2002, the Hearings 
Unit issued a Notice of Hearing 
stating the hearing would com-
mence at 10 a.m. on July 9, 2002.  
With the Notice of Hearing, the fo-
rum included a copy of the Order 
of Determination, a “SUMMARY 
OF CONTESTED CASE RIGHTS 
AND PROCEDURES” and a copy 
of the forum’s contested case 
hearings rules, OAR 839-050-
0000 to 839-050-0440.  The No-
tice of Hearing and accompanying 
documents were mailed to Toni 
Kuchar, South Beach Gallery & 
Studio, 3607 South Coast High-
way 101, South Beach, Oregon 
97366-9635.  The U.S. Post Office 
did not return the Notice of Hear-
ing documents to the Hearings 
Unit. 

 6) On February 28, 2002, the 
forum sent Respondent a copy of 
the amended contested case 
hearing rules and a revised Sum-
mary of Contested Case Rights 
and Procedures, effective Febru-
ary 15, 2002.  The amended rules 
and revised summary were mailed 
to Toni Kuchar, South Beach Gal-
lery & Studio, 3607 South Coast 
Highway 101, South Beach, Ore-
gon 97366-9635, and were not 
returned by the U.S. Post Office. 

 7) On April 30, 2002, the 
Agency moved for a discovery or-
der requiring Respondent to 
produce five categories of docu-
ments.  The Agency included a 
copy of its informal discovery re-
quest, marked as “Agency Exhibit 
A,” which was mailed to Respon-
dent at PO Box 93, South Beach, 
Oregon 97366, on April 10, 2002.  
The relevance of the documents 



In the Matter of Toni Kuchar 268 

sought in four of the five catego-
ries was readily apparent.  
Respondent filed no response to 
the Agency’s motion.  On May 14, 
2002, the forum issued an interim 
order that granted the Agency’s 
motion and required Respondent 
to produce all of the requested 
documents in four of the five cate-
gories to the Agency no later than 
May 17, 2002.  The forum’s dis-
covery order was mailed to 
Respondent at PO Box 93, South 
Beach, Oregon 97366, and was 
not returned by the U.S. Post Of-
fice. 

 8) On June 4, 2002, the forum 
issued a case summary order re-
quiring the Agency and 
Respondent to submit case sum-
maries that included: lists of all 
persons to be called as witnesses; 
identification and copies of all 
documents to be offered into evi-
dence; a brief statement of the 
elements of the claim (for the 
Agency only); and a statement of 
any agreed or stipulated facts and 
any wage and penalty calculations 
(for the Agency only).  The forum 
ordered the participants to submit 
their case summaries by June 28, 
2002, and advised them of the 
possible sanctions for failure to 
comply with the case summary 
order.  The case summary order 
was mailed to Respondent at PO 
Box 93, South Beach, Oregon 
97366, and was not returned by 
the U.S. Post Office. 

 9) The Agency filed its case 
summary, with attached exhibits, 
on June 11, 2002.  Respondent 
did not file a case summary. 

 10) At the start of hearing, 
Respondent stated she had re-
ceived the Notice of Contested 
Case Rights and Procedures and 
had no questions. 

 11) At the start of hearing, 
the ALJ verbally advised the par-
ticipants of the issues to be 
addressed, the matters to be 
proved, and the procedures gov-
erning the conduct of the hearing. 

 12) During the hearing, Re-
spondent stated that she did not 
receive the forum’s discovery or-
der or the interim order requiring 
case summaries that were mailed 
to her on May 14 and June 4, 
2002, respectively, to PO Box 93, 
South Beach, Oregon 97366.  Re-
spondent further stated that she 
has received mail at that address 
since January 2002. 

 13) On July 10, 2002, at the 
participants’ request, the forum 
mailed copies of administrative 
exhibits X-1 through X-7 to Re-
spondent at PO Box 93, South 
Beach, Oregon 97366, and 3607 
South Coast Highway 101, South 
Beach, Oregon 97366-9635. 

 14) The ALJ issued a pro-
posed order on July 19, 2001, that 
notified the participants they were 
entitled to file exceptions to the 
proposed order within ten days of 
its issuance.  Neither the Agency 
nor Respondent filed exceptions. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) At all times material herein, 
Respondent Toni Kuchar operated 
a blown glass retail business un-
der the assumed business name 



Cite as 23 BOLI 265 (2002). 269 

of South Beach Gallery & Studio 
and employed one or more indi-
viduals in Oregon. 

 2) Mutual friends introduced 
Claimant and Respondent during 
the summer of 2001.  When they 
met, Respondent was preparing to 
open a shop in South Beach, 
Oregon, which displayed and sold 
hand blown glass.  Claimant was 
looking for work at that time and 
Respondent agreed to pay her 
$5.00 per hour to help Respon-
dent ready the shop for business.  
Respondent told Claimant her 
hourly rate would increase to 
$6.50 per hour after the shop’s 
“grand opening” sometime in Au-
gust. 

 3) Claimant’s first day of work 
was July 26, 2001. 

 4) Between July 26 and Sep-
tember 28, 2001, Claimant 
performed odd jobs such as 
cleaning glass, answering the 
telephone, dusting shelves, 
sweeping floors, and painting 
walls.  Claimant occasionally sold 
glass floats and tended the shop 
when Respondent was elsewhere. 

 5) In July and August 2001, 
Claimant worked irregular hours 
and usually called Respondent to 
determine what day and time Re-
spondent needed her in the shop.  
Claimant’s grandfather, with 
whom she lived, drove her to and 
from work each workday because 
Claimant did not have a driver’s li-
cense. 

 6) In July and August 2001, 
Claimant kept a daily record of her 

hours in a small loose leaf “Port-
able Student Planner”1 because 
she believed Respondent was not 
recording her work hours.  Claim-
ant stopped recording her hours in 
September 2001 because Re-
spondent began tracking 
Claimant’s hours on a calendar, 
which hung on a wall, after the 
shop opened for business. 

 7) In September 2001, Claim-
ant began attending an alternative 
high school two hours per day and 
received credit for any hours she 
worked for Respondent.  Claimant 
believed the special program was 
designed “for kids who can’t cope 
with regular high school.”  Claim-
ant arranged to have her school 
hours switched from late after-
noon to morning hours so that she 
was free to work for Respondent 
in the afternoons for five or six 
hours. 

 8) At all times material herein, 
Oregon’s minimum wage was 
$6.50 per hour.  The difference 
between the amount Respondent 
was required to pay Claimant for 
every hour worked and the 
amount Respondent paid Claim-
ant for every hour she worked is 
$1.50. 

 9) For the week ending July 
28, 2001, Claimant worked 18 
hours and was paid $5.00 per 
hour for a total of $90.00.  Re-
spondent underpaid Claimant 

                                                   
1 Claimant’s planner included a 
monthly calendar on which Claimant 
noted appointments and recorded her 
daily work hours in July and August 
2001. 



In the Matter of Toni Kuchar 270 

$27.00 (18 hours x $1.50 per 
hour). 

 10) For the week ending 
August 4, 2001, Claimant worked 
14.5 hours and was paid $5.00 
per hour for a total of $72.50.  Re-
spondent underpaid Claimant 
$21.75 (14.5 hours x $1.50). 

 11) Claimant’s planner does 
not show any hours worked during 
the week ending August 11, 2001. 

 12) For the week ending 
August 18, 2001, Claimant worked 
17.5 hours and was paid $5.00 
per hour for a total of $87.50.  Re-
spondent underpaid Claimant 
$26.25 (17.5 hours x $1.50). 

 13) For the week ending 
August 25, 2001, Claimant worked 
22 hours and was paid $5.00 per 
hour for a total of $110.  Respon-
dent underpaid Claimant $33.00 
(22 hours x $1.50). 

 14) For the week ending 
September 1, 2001, Claimant 
worked 16 hours and was paid 
$5.00 per hour for a total of $80.  
Respondent underpaid Claimant 
$24.00 (16 hours x $1.50). 

 15) Claimant worked 11 
hours in September for which she 
received no compensation.  For 
those 11 hours, Claimant earned 
$71.50 (11 hours x $6.50 per 
hour). 

 16) Between July 26 and 
September 28, 2001, Claimant 
worked 99 hours, earning a total 
of $643.50 in gross wages. 

 17) Respondent paid Claim-
ant gross wages of $440. 

 18) Respondent owes 
Claimant $203.50 for 99 hours of 
work (88 hours x $1.50 and 11 x 
$6.50). 

 19) Claimant quit her em-
ployment without notice on 
September 28, 2001, after Re-
spondent became angry when 
Claimant asked for the $55.00 that 
Respondent owed her for hours 
worked in September.  Claimant 
based her demand for payment on 
the $5.00 per hour rate agreed 
upon when Respondent hired 
Claimant. 

 20) When Claimant filed her 
wage claim in October 2001, she 
returned to Respondent’s busi-
ness to make a copy of the 
September calendar showing her 
hours worked for that month.  The 
calendar had disappeared and 
Respondent denied knowing its 
whereabouts. 

 21) At the time of hearing, 
Claimant was 16 years old. 

 22) Claimant’s testimony 
about the numbers of hours she 
worked between July 26 and Sep-
tember 28, 2001, and the sum she 
was paid for working those hours 
was credible and bolstered by her 
contemporaneous planner.  Al-
though her interaction with 
Respondent during the hearing 
was acrimonious, the forum attrib-
uted Claimant’s emotional 
behavior during some of her tes-
timony to her youth and 
Respondent’s confrontational 
manner when questioning Claim-
ant.  The forum has credited 
Claimant’s testimony and the 



Cite as 23 BOLI 265 (2002). 271 

notes on her contemporaneous 
planner in their entirety. 

 23) Gartz credibly testified 
that she knew Respondent 
needed help setting up her busi-
ness and observed Claimant 
working at South Beach Gallery, 
which Respondent owned.  She 
did not know specific dates or 
hours Claimant worked, but credi-
bly testified that she observed 
Claimant working in the shop on 
several occasions and that Claim-
ant told her, in September 2001, 
that Respondent still owed Claim-
ant $55.00.  The forum has 
credited Gartz’ testimony in its en-
tirety. 

 24) Reed’s testimony that 
he drove Claimant to and from 
work each day she worked was 
credible and the forum has cred-
ited his testimony in its entirety. 

 25) Respondent’s testimony 
suggesting that Claimant was ei-
ther “working off” money 
Respondent loaned to her or 
“working off the cost of blown 
glass [Claimant] had taken from 
the shop” was not credible.  How-
ever, her contrary testimony that 
she needed someone to help 
ready her shop for business and 
that Claimant “desperately” 
needed a job and asked Respon-
dent for a job, performed work at 
Respondent’s shop, and was paid 
cash for the work performed, was 
consistent with other credible tes-
timony.  The forum, therefore, 
credits the latter testimony as an 
admission.  Additionally, the forum 
believes Respondent’s testimony 
that she maintained a wall calen-
dar in September 2001 to note 

hours worked, but does not be-
lieve her claim that she noted her 
niece’s hours on the calendar 
rather than Claimant’s or that her 
“niece” had the same name as 
Claimant.  There was no evidence 
to support that claim and the fo-
rum only credits Respondent’s 
statement that a wall calendar 
hung on the wall of her shop with 
notes pertaining to “Nicole’s work 
hours” as an admission. 

 26) Parks’ testimony was in-
fluenced by his marital 
relationship with Respondent and 
the forum gave it no weight. 

 27) Enos’ testimony that 
Respondent provided no records 
to the Agency during the wage 
claim investigation was credible. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) Respondent, at all times 
material herein, conducted a busi-
ness that engaged the personal 
services of one or more employ-
ees in Oregon. 

 2) Respondent engaged 
Claimant’s personal services and 
suffered or permitted Claimant to 
work from July 26 through Sep-
tember 28, 2001. 

 3) Oregon’s minimum wage at 
times material was $6.50 per 
hour. 

 4) Claimant quit her employ-
ment without notice to 
Respondent on September 28, 
2001.  

 5) Claimant worked 99 hours 
between July 26 and September 
28, 2001, earning a total of 
$643.50.  Respondent paid 



In the Matter of Toni Kuchar 272 

Claimant $440 and owed Claimant 
$203.50 in earned and unpaid 
compensation on the day her em-
ployment terminated. 

 6) Respondent willfully failed 
to pay Claimant the $203.50 in 
earned, due and payable wages 
no later than October 8, 2001, the 
fifth business day after Claimant 
quit her employment without no-
tice to Respondent.  Respondent 
has not paid the wages owed and 
more than 30 days have elapsed 
from the date the wages were 
due. 

 7) Civil penalty wages, com-
puted pursuant to former ORS 
652.150 and OAR 839-001-0470, 
equal $1,560 ($6.50 per hour x 8 
hours per day x 30 days). 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) ORS 653.010 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(3) ‘Employ’ includes to suf-
fer or permit to work; * * *. 

“(4) ‘Employer’ means any 
person who employs another 
person * * *.” 

ORS 652.310 provides, in perti-
nent part: 

“(1) ‘Employer’ means any 
person who in this state, di-
rectly or through an agent, 
engages personal services of 
one or more employees * * *. 

“(2) ‘Employee’ means any 
individual who otherwise than 
as a copartner of the employer 
or as an independent contrac-
tor renders personal services 
wholly or partly in this state to 
an employer who pays or 

agrees to pay such individual 
at a fixed rate, based on the 
time spent in the performance 
of such services or on the 
number of operations accom-
plished, or quantity produced 
or handled.” 

During all times material herein, 
Respondent was an employer and 
Claimant was Respondent’s em-
ployee, subject to the provisions 
of ORS 652.110 to 652.200, 
652.310 to 652.414, and 653.010 
to 653.261. 

 2) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter and the Respondent 
herein. 

 3) At times material herein, 
ORS 652.140(2) provided: 

“When an employee who does 
not have a contract for a defi-
nite period quits employment, 
all wages earned and unpaid 
at the time of quitting become 
due and payable immediately if 
the employee has given to the 
employer not less than 48 
hours’ notice, excluding Satur-
days, Sundays and holidays, of 
intention to quit employment.  
If notice is not given to the em-
ployer, the wages shall be due 
and payable within five days, 
excluding Saturdays, Sundays 
and holidays, after the em-
ployee has quit, or at the next 
regularly scheduled payday af-
ter the employee has quit, 
whichever event first occurs.” 

Respondent violated ORS 
652.140(2) by failing to pay 
Claimant all wages earned and 



Cite as 23 BOLI 265 (2002). 273 

unpaid within five days, excluding 
Saturdays, Sundays and holidays, 
after Claimant quit her employ-
ment without notice. 

 4) At times material herein, 
former ORS 652.1502 provided: 

“If an employer willfully fails to 
pay any wages or compensa-
tion of any employee whose 
employment ceases, as pro-
vided in ORS 652.140 and 
652.145, then, as a penalty for 
such nonpayment, the wages 
or compensation of such em-
ployee shall continue from the 
due date thereof at the same 
hourly rate for eight hours per 
day until paid or until action 
therefor is commenced; pro-
vided, that in no case shall 
such wages or compensation 
continue for more than 30 days 
from the due date, and pro-
vided further, the employer 
may avoid liability for the pen-
alty by showing financial 
inability to pay the wages or 
compensation at the time they 
accrued.” 

Respondent is liable for $1,560 in 
civil penalties under former ORS 
652.150 for willfully failing to pay 
all wages or compensation to 
Claimant when due as provided in 
ORS 652.140(2). 

 5) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the applicable law, 

                                                   
2 In 2001, the legislature amended 
ORS 652.150.  The amendment is not 
relevant to this matter, which involves 
wages earned prior to its effective 
date of January 1, 2002. 

the Commissioner of the Bureau 
of Labor and Industries has the 
authority to order Respondent to 
pay Claimant her earned, unpaid, 
due and payable wages and the 
civil penalty wages, plus interest 
on both sums until paid.  ORS 
652.332. 

OPINION 

 The Agency was required to 
prove: 1) that Respondent em-
ployed Claimant; 2) any pay rate 
upon which Respondent and 
Claimant agreed, if it exceeded 
the minimum wage; 3) that Claim-
ant performed work for which she 
was not properly compensated; 
and 4) the amount and extent of 
work Claimant performed for Re-
spondent.  In the Matter of 
Barbara Coleman, 19 BOLI 230 
(2000).  Respondent does not 
dispute that Claimant performed 
odd jobs in Respondent’s shop for 
compensation, but denies Claim-
ant was an employee.  The 
evidence proves otherwise.  

 RESPONDENT EMPLOYED 
CLAIMANT 
 Respondent’s bare assertion 
that Claimant was not an em-
ployee contrasts with evidence, 
including Respondent’s own tes-
timony, that corroborates 
Claimant’s statements that she 
was paid, albeit underpaid, for 
work performed in Respondent’s 
shop at Respondent’s behest.  
ORS chapter 653 governs mini-
mum wage claims.  For purposes 
of chapter 653, a person is an 
“employee” of another if that other 
“suffers or permits” the person to 
work.  Id. at 264.  Respondent suf-



In the Matter of Toni Kuchar 274 

fered or permitted Claimant to 
render services for her at Re-
spondent’s business, and the 
forum concludes that Claimant 
was Respondent’s employee un-
der ORS chapter 653.  

 CLAIMANT’S PAY RATE 
 ORS 653.025 prohibits em-
ployers from paying employees 
less than $6.50 for each hour of 
work time.  Any employer who 
pays less than the minimum wage 
is liable to the affected employee 
for the full amount of wages owed, 
less any amount paid, and for civil 
penalties provided in former ORS 
652.150.  See ORS 653.055.  An 
agreement between an employer 
and employee to work at less than 
the minimum wage and an em-
ployee’s acceptance of less than 
minimum wage are not defenses 
to a wage claim action.  See ORS 
653.055.  See also In the Matter 
of La Estrellita, Inc., 12 BOLI 232, 
243 (1994).  Respondent paid 
Claimant $5.00 per hour and owes 
Claimant an additional $1.50 for 
each hour worked for which 
Claimant was paid, and $6.50 per 
hour for hours worked for which 
Claimant was not paid.  Neither 
the agreement nor Claimant’s ac-
ceptance of less than the 
minimum wage constitute a de-
fense.  Claimant is entitled to be 
paid $6.50 per hour for all hours 
she worked for Respondent. 

 CLAIMANT PERFORMED WORK 
FOR WHICH SHE WAS NOT 
PROPERLY COMPENSATED 
 Claimant testified credibly that 
she worked for Respondent and 
was underpaid or not paid at all 

for the hours she worked.  Sup-
porting Claimant’s testimony, 
Gartz credibly testified that she 
observed Claimant working for 
Respondent and heard Claimant 
say in September 2001 that Re-
spondent owed her $55.00.  
Claimant’s grandfather also credi-
bly testified that he drove 
Claimant to and from her job each 
workday until Claimant quit be-
cause Respondent had not paid 
her.  From those facts, the forum 
concludes that Claimant per-
formed work for Respondent for 
which she was not properly paid. 

 AMOUNT AND EXTENT OF 
HOURS WORKED 
 When the forum concludes, as 
it does here, that an employee 
performed work for which he or 
she was not properly compen-
sated, it becomes the employer’s 
burden to produce all appropriate 
records to prove the precise hours 
and wages involved.  Where an 
employer has produced no re-
cords, as happened in this case, 
the commissioner may rely on 
evidence produced by the agency 
“to show the amount and extent of 
the employee’s work as a matter 
of just and reasonable inference 
and then may award damages to 
the employee, even though the 
result be only approximate.”  In 
the Matter of Ilya Simchuk, 22 
BOLI 186, 196 (2001), quoting 
Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery 
Co., 3289 US 680 (1946). 

 Respondent kept no record of 
the days or hours Claimant 
worked in July and August 2001.  
Claimant credibly testified that 
Respondent recorded her Sep-



Cite as 23 BOLI 265 (2002). 275 

tember 2001 hours on a calendar 
that hung on a wall in Respon-
dent’s shop and that the calendar 
disappeared after Claimant filed 
her wage claim.  Respondent ac-
knowledges the calendar, but 
claims the hours noted belonged 
to her niece with the same name 
as Claimant.  Respondent offered 
no evidence to support her claim, 
nor did she comply with a discov-
ery order requiring her to produce 
such information.  The forum 
draws an adverse inference from 
Respondent’s failure to produce 
the calendar and has conse-
quently relied on Claimant’s 
testimony and her contemporane-
ous planner to determine the 
amount and extent of work she 
performed for Respondent.  The 
forum concludes that Claimant 
performed 99 hours of work for 
which she was not properly com-
pensated.  For all these hours, 
Claimant earned a total of 
$643.50.  Claimant credibly testi-
fied that she was paid $5.00 per 
hour for 88 hours, which totals 
$440 in wages she received from 
Respondent.  Respondent owes 
Claimant $203.50 in unpaid 
wages. 

 CIVIL PENALTIES 
 The forum may award civil 
penalty wages where a respon-
dent’s failure to pay wages is 
willful.  Willfulness does not imply 
or require blame, malice, or moral 
delinquency.  Rather, a respon-
dent commits an act or omission 
willfully if he or she acts, or fails to 
act, intentionally, as a free agent, 
and with knowledge of what is be-
ing done or not done.  Sabin v. 

Willamette Western Corp., 276 Or 
1083, 557 P2d 1344 (1976). 

 Respondent acknowledged at 
hearing that Claimant performed 
work for her at Respondent’s 
shop.  Respondent denied, how-
ever, that she “employed” 
Claimant.  The facts and law 
prove otherwise.  Respondent’s 
failure to apprehend the correct 
application of the law and Re-
spondent’s actions based on this 
incorrect application do not ex-
empt Respondent from a 
determination that she willfully 
failed to pay wages earned and 
due.  In the Matter of Locating, 
Inc., 14 BOLI 97 (1994), aff’d 
without opinion, Locating, Inc. v. 
Deforest, 139 Or App 600, 911 
P2d 1289 (1996); In the Matter of 
Mario Pedroza, 13 BOLI 220 
(1994).  Respondent does not 
deny she did not pay Claimant the 
minimum wage for all hours 
Claimant worked and the evi-
dence shows her failure to pay the 
minimum wage rate was inten-
tional.  From these facts, the 
forum infers Respondent voluntar-
ily and as a free agent failed to 
pay Claimant all of the wages she 
earned between July 26 and Sep-
tember 28, 2001.  Respondent 
acted willfully and is liable for 
penalty wages under former ORS 
652.150. 

 Penalty wages, therefore, are 
assessed and calculated in accor-
dance with former ORS 652.150 
in the amount of $1,560.  This fig-
ure is computed by multiplying 
$6.50 per hour by 8 hours per day 
multiplied by 30 days.  See former 



In the Matter of Toni Kuchar 276 

ORS 652.150 and OAR 839-001-
0470. 

 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 652.332, and as 
payment of the unpaid wages and 
civil penalty wages Respondent 
owes as a result of her violations 
of ORS 652.140(2), the Commis-
sioner of the Bureau of Labor and 
Industries hereby orders Toni 
Kuchar to deliver to the Fiscal 
Services Office of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries, 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Oregon 
97232-2162, the following: 

A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries, in trust for Claimant 
Nicole J. Reed, in the amount 
of ONE THOUSAND SEVEN 
HUNDRED SIXTY THREE 
DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS 
($1,763.50), less appropriate 
lawful deductions, representing 
$203.50 in gross earned, un-
paid, due and payable wages 
and $1,560 in penalty wages, 
plus interest at the legal rate 
on the sum of $203.50 from 
October 8, 2001, until paid and 
interest at the legal rate on the 
sum of $1,560 from November 
8, 2001, until paid. 

_______________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In the Matter of 
 

WESTLAND RESOURCES 
GROUP LLC 

 
Case No. 158-01 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued September 6, 2002 
_______________ 

SYNOPSIS 

Respondent willfully failed to pay 
an employee all wages earned.  
The commissioner ordered Re-
spondent to pay the employee 
$11,591.36 in unpaid wages plus 
$6,487.00 in civil penalty wages.  
ORS 652.140, ORS 652.150, 
ORS 653.261, OAR 839-001-
0030.  

_______________ 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 
Alan McCullough, designated as 
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 
by Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on January 8, 
2001, at the Salem office of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries lo-
cated at 3865 Wolverine NE, E-1, 
Salem, Oregon. 

 The Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries (“BOLI” or “the Agency”) 
was represented by case pre-



Cite as 23 BOLI 276 (2002). 277 

senter Cynthia L. Domas, an em-
ployee of the Agency. Glenn D. 
Woods (“Claimant”) was present 
throughout the hearing and was 
not represented by counsel.  Re-
spondent, after being duly notified 
of the time and place of the hear-
ing, failed to appear at the hearing 
and no one appeared on Respon-
dent’s behalf. 

 The Agency called Claimant 
Woods as its only witness. 

 The forum received into evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-16 (submitted or gener-
ated prior to hearing); 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1 
through A-16 (submitted prior to 
hearing) and A-17 (submitted after 
the hearing); 

 c) Exhibit ALJ-1 (created by 
the Administrative Law Judge af-
ter the hearing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT –  

PROCEDURAL 

 1) On July 10, 2000, Claimant 
filed a wage claim with the 
Agency.  He alleged that Respon-
dent had employed him and failed 
to pay wages earned between 
June 12, 1999, and April 7, 2000, 

and due to him.  (Testimony of 
Claimant; Exhibit A-1) 

 2) At the time he filed his 
wage claim, Claimant assigned to 
the Commissioner of Labor and 
Industries, in trust for Claimant, all 
wages due from Respondent. 

 3) Claimant brought his wage 
claim within the statute of limita-
tions. 

 4) On January 16, 2000, the 
Agency served Order of Determi-
nation No. 00-2933 on Timothy 
Murphy, Respondent’s registered 
agent, based upon the wage claim 
filed by Claimant and the 
Agency’s investigation.  The Order 
of Determination alleged that Re-
spondent owed a total of 
$11,591.36 in unpaid wages and 
$5,685.60 in civil penalty wages, 
plus interest, and required that, 
within 20 days, Respondent either 
pay these sums in trust to the 
Agency, request an administrative 
hearing and submit an answer to 
the charges, or demand a trial in a 
court of law.  The Order of Deter-
mination also alleged that 
Claimant had earned $17.00 per 
hour and $25.00 per hour during 
the wage claim period. 

 5) On February 15, 2001, Re-
spondent, through counsel 
Timothy J. Heinson, filed an an-
swer and written request for 
hearing.  In its answer, Respon-
dent admitted that Claimant was 
employed by Respondent on or 
about June 12, 1999, to April 7, 
2000, and that Respondent owed 
Claimant $11,591.39 in unpaid 
wages.  The answer also raised 
the affirmative defense that Re-



In the Matter of Westland Resources Group LLC 278 

spondent was financially unable to 
pay the wages at the time they 
accrued. 

 6) On June 29, 2001, the 
Agency served a “BOLI Request 
for Hearing” on the forum. 

 7) On July 30, 2001, the Hear-
ings Unit issued a Notice of 
Hearing to Respondent, the 
Agency, and the Claimant stating 
the time and place of the hearing 
as January 8, 2002, and succes-
sive days thereafter, at 9:30 a.m., 
at BOLI’s Salem office, 3865 Wol-
verine NE, Building E-1, Salem, 
Oregon.  Together with the Notice 
of Hearing, the forum sent a 
document entitled “Summary of 
Contested Case Rights and Pro-
cedures” containing the 
information required by ORS 
183.413, and a copy of the fo-
rum’s contested case hearings 
rules, OAR 839-050-000 to 839-
050-0440. 

 8) On October 1, 2001, the 
ALJ issued a case summary order 
requiring the Agency and Re-
spondent each to submit a list of 
witnesses to be called, copies of 
documents or other physical evi-
dence to be introduced, and a 
statement of any agreed or stipu-
lated facts.  The Agency was 
additionally ordered to submit 
wage and penalty calculations and 
a brief statement of the elements 
of the claim.  Respondent was 
additionally ordered to submit a 
brief statement of any defenses to 
the claim.  The ALJ ordered the 
participants to submit case sum-
maries by December 21, 2001, 
and notified them of the possible 

sanctions for failure to comply with 
the case summary order. 

 9) On October 5, 2001, the fo-
rum received a letter from Mr. 
Heinson stating that he no longer 
represented Respondent. 

 10) On November 13, 2001, 
the Agency filed a motion for a 
discovery order requesting that 
Respondent produce seven cate-
gories of documents and respond 
to five requests for admissions. 

 11) On November 13, 2001, 
the forum issued an interim order 
setting a 7-day timeline for Re-
spondent’s response to the 
Agency’s motion and requiring 
that Respondent, as a corpora-
tion, file its response and be 
represented by counsel or an au-
thorized representative.  Included 
in the order was a statement that 
Respondent would be found in de-
fault and would not be allowed to 
participate in the hearing unless it 
was represented by counsel or an 
authorized representative. 

 12) On December 19, 2001, 
the Agency filed a motion for 
summary judgment, supporting it 
with affidavits and documents re-
flecting Respondent’s financial 
status during Claimant’s wage 
claim period.  On the same day, 
the Agency filed a motion to 
amend the amount of penalty 
wages sought upwards to 
$5,786.40. 

 13) On December 20, 2001, 
the Agency filed its case sum-
mary. 

 14) On December 21, 2001, 
the forum issued an interim order 



Cite as 23 BOLI 276 (2002). 279 

requiring that Respondent’s objec-
tions, if any, to the Agency’s 
motion for summary judgment be 
filed no later than December 28, 
2001.  In the interim order, the fo-
rum also set forth the forum’s 
standard for considering summary 
judgment motions. 

 15) Respondent filed no ob-
jections to the Agency’s motion to 
amend the amount of civil penal-
ties sought, and on January 2, 
2002, the forum issued an interim 
order granting the Agency’s mo-
tion. 

 16) On January 2, 2002, the 
forum issued an interim order 
granting the Agency’s motion for 
summary judgment as to the 
amount of unpaid wages due and 
owing to Claimant and to the legal 
conclusion that penalty wages 
were owed.  The forum ruled that 
the hearing would commence as 
scheduled for the sole purpose of 
determining the total amount 
earned and total number of hours 
worked by Claimant in the wage 
claim period.  The interim order 
read as follows: 

“INTRODUCTION 

“This action arises from an Or-
der of Determination issued by 
the Agency on January 9, 
2001, seeking unpaid wages in 
the amount of $11,591.36 as 
assignee of wage claimant 
Glenn D. Woods (“claimant”), 
along with $5,685.60 as pen-
alty wages pursuant to ORS 
652.150.  Respondent filed an 
answer and request for hearing 
on February 15, 2001, in which 
Respondent admitted owing 

$11,591.39 in unpaid wages to 
claimant, but denied that Re-
spondent willfully failed to pay 
the wages and affirmatively al-
leged that Respondent was 
financially unable to pay the 
wages at the time the wages 
accrued. 

“On December 19, 2001, the 
Agency filed a motion for 
summary judgment, contend-
ing that Respondent’s 
admission of unpaid wages 
and evidence submitted by the 
Agency in support of its motion 
entitled the Agency to sum-
mary judgment.  On December 
21, 2001, the forum issued an 
interim order notifying Re-
spondent that it must file any 
objections to the Agency’s mo-
tion by December 28, 2001.  
As of today, Respondent has 
filed no objections to the 
Agency’s motion. 

“SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
STANDARD 

“A motion for summary judg-
ment may be granted where no 
genuine issue as to any mate-
rial fact exists and a participant 
is entitled to a judgment as a 
matter of law, as to all or any 
part of the proceedings.  OAR 
839-050-0150(4)(B).  The 
standard for determining if a 
genuine issue of material fact 
exists follows: 

‘ * * * No genuine issue as 
to a material fact exists if, 
based upon the record be-
fore the court viewed in a 
manner most favorable to 
the adverse party, no objec-



In the Matter of Westland Resources Group LLC 280 

tively reasonable juror 
could return a verdict for 
the adverse party on the 
matter that is the subject of 
the motion for summary 
judgment.  The adverse 
party has the burden of 
producing evidence on any 
issue raised in the motion 
as to which the adverse 
party would have the bur-
den of persuasion at 
[hearing].  In the Matter of 
Cox and Frey Enterprises, 
Inc., 21 BOLI 175, 178 
(2000).’ 

“UNPAID WAGES 

“In the Order of Determination, 
the Agency alleged claimant 
was due $11,591.36 in unpaid 
wages, based on an hourly 
rate of pay of $17.00 and 
$25.50 per hour plus expense 
reimbursement.  Respondent 
admitted owing claimant that 
amount in its answer, and did 
not deny that claimant’s rates 
of pay were $17.00 and $25.50 
per hour.  Based on Respon-
dent’s admission, no genuine 
issue of material fact exists as 
to whether or not the alleged 
unpaid wages are due claimant 
and the Agency is entitled to 
judgment as a matter of law.  
The Agency’s motion regarding 
its allegation in the Order of 
Determination that $11,591.36 
in unpaid wages is due and 
owing to claimant is 
GRANTED. 

“PENALTY WAGES 

“In its Order of Determination, 
the Agency alleged that claim-

ant is entitled to $5,685.60 in 
penalty wages pursuant to 
ORS 652.150 based on Re-
spondent’s alleged willful 
failure to pay claimant’s 
wages.  On December 19, 
2001, the Agency filed a mo-
tion to amend to increase that 
figure to $5,786.40.  I have is-
sued a separate interim order 
today granting that motion.  In 
its answer, Respondent denied 
that its failure to pay claimant 
his wages was willful, and al-
leged the affirmative defense 
of financial ability to pay at the 
time the wages accrued. 

“Under ORS 652.150, an 
award of penalty wages turns 
on the issue of willfulness.  
Willfulness does not imply or 
require blame, malice, wrong, 
perversion or moral delin-
quency, but only requires that 
that which is done or omitted is 
intentionally done with knowl-
edge of what is being done 
and that the actor or omittor be 
a free agent.  In the Matter of 
Usra Vargas, 22 BOLI 212, 
222 (2001).  Respondent’s 
admission that it owes 
$11,591.36 in unpaid wages to 
claimant establishes Respon-
dent’s knowledge that it failed 
to pay claimant those of in 
wages.  The forum infers from 
this knowledge that Respon-
dent did acted voluntarily and 
as a free agent in failing to pay 
those wages, and there is no 
evidence that would allow the 
forum to view Respondent’s 
failure to pay claimant in any 
other light.  In the Matter of 
R.L. Chapman Ent. Ltd., 17 



Cite as 23 BOLI 276 (2002). 281 

BOLI 277, 284 (1999).  The fo-
rum therefore concludes that 
Respondent’s failure to pay 
claimant’s wages was willful. 

“In support of its motion for 
summary judgment, the 
Agency has produced several 
affidavits and documents 
showing Respondent’s finan-
cial condition during the wage 
claim period that ended on 
April 7, 2000. 

“The affidavits establish that 
Respondent has operated its 
business since April 2000 and 
was still operating on July 21, 
2001. 

“Quarterly reports submitted by 
Respondent to the Oregon 
Employment Department show 
that Respondent paid wages to 
its employees in the second, 
third, and fourth quarters of 
2000, and the first, second, 
and third quarters of 2001. 

“Respondent’s non-response 
to the Agency’s request for 
admissions is a third piece of 
evidence that must be consid-
ered by the forum.  On 
November 26, 2001, this forum 
issued an interim order ruling 
that Respondent must respond 
to the Agency’s November 13, 
2001, request for admissions 
by December 4, 2001, or those 
admissions would be deemed 
admitted.  As of this date, Re-
spondent had not responded 
and the statements of alleged 
fact contained in the Agency’s 
requests for admissions are 
deemed admitted.  Those ad-
missions include the following 

– From May 1, 1999, through 
June 30, 2000, Respondent 
did not close its doors for busi-
ness other than for holidays 
and other regular non-business 
days; Respondent made pay-
ments to its creditors; 
Respondent made payments 
to employees; Respondent 
made payments to utility com-
panies for services provided to 
Respondent; and Respondent 
made rent or lease payments 
to the owner of their office for 
the use of said office. 

“Previously, this forum has re-
jected a ‘financial inability to 
pay’ defense where respon-
dents paid other bills related to 
their business during the time 
they failed to pay claimant all 
wages due and continued to 
operate their business during 
that time.  In the Matter of 
Debbie Frampton, 19 BOLI 27, 
41 (1999); OAR 839-001-0480.   

“Respondent’s defense of fi-
nancial inability to pay wages 
at the time they accrued is an 
affirmative one and Respon-
dent bears the burden of 
persuasion to establish it.  
Consequently, Respondent 
has the burden of producing 
evidence to support this de-
fense if it wishes to avoid 
summary judgment.  A show-
ing of financial inability to pay 
wages at the time they accrued 
requires specific information as 
to the financial resources and 
expenses of the business.  In 
the Matter of U.S. Telecom In-
ternational, 13 BOLI 114, 123 
(1994).  Respondent has pro-



In the Matter of Westland Resources Group LLC 282 

duced no evidence.  Because 
no genuine issue of material 
fact remains as to Respon-
dent’s alleged financial inability 
to pay claimant’s wages at the 
time they accrued, the 
Agency’s motion regarding its 
allegation in the Order of De-
termination that penalty wages 
are due is GRANTED. 

“AMOUNT OF PENALTY 
WAGES 

“Although the forum has ruled 
that the Agency is entitled to 
penalty wages, the amount of 
those wages is a different mat-
ter.  Calculations for penalty 
wages are based on the hourly 
rate paid to the claimant.  ORS 
652.150, OAR 839-001-0470.  
Where more than one wage 
rate is paid during the wage 
claim period, penalty wages 
are computed by taking the to-
tal earned during the wage 
claim period, dividing that fig-
ure by the total number of 
hours worked during the wage 
claim period, multiplying that 
figure by eight hours, and mul-
tiplying again by 30 days.  In 
the Matter of Burrito Boy, Inc., 
16 BOLI 1, 20 (1997).  Re-
spondent’s denial that penalty 
wages are due carries with it 
the implicit denial of the spe-
cific amount of penalty wages 
owed.  In addition, Respon-
dent’s answer denies the 
Agency’s allegation that no 
portion of the wages earned by 
claimant during the wage claim 
period has been paid.  Conse-
quently, unresolved questions 
remain as to the total amount 

earned and total number of 
hours worked by claimant in 
the wage claim period.  Those 
questions must be resolved at 
hearing. 

“SUMMARY 

“The Agency is granted sum-
mary judgment as to the total 
amount of unpaid wages due 
and owing and the legal con-
clusion that penalty wages are 
owed.  The hearing will com-
mence as scheduled for the 
sole purpose of establishing 
the total amount earned and 
total number of hours worked 
by claimant in the wage claim 
period.” 

This ruling is modified to award 
the Agency $11,591.39 in unpaid 
wages, the amount admitted by 
Respondent in its answer, instead 
of $11,591.36, the amount sought 
in the Order of Determination.  
This ruling is AFFIRMED. 

 17) At the start of the hear-
ing, Respondent had not 
appeared or notified the forum 
that it would not be appearing at 
the hearing.  The ALJ waited 30 
minutes past the time set for hear-
ing before declaring Respondent 
in default and commencing the 
hearing. 

 18) At the outset of the 
hearing, pursuant to ORS 
183.415(7), the ALJ verbally ad-
vised the Agency of the issues to 
be addressed, the matters to be 
proved, and the procedures gov-
erning the conduct of the hearing. 

 19) During the hearing, the 
Agency moved to amend the Or-



Cite as 23 BOLI 276 (2002). 283 

der of Determination, based on 
Claimant’s testimony at hearing, 
to allege that Claimant earned 
$17.00 per hour and $25.00 per 
hour during his employment.  The 
ALJ granted the Agency’s motion. 

 20) At the conclusion of 
hearing, the ALJ directed the 
Agency case presenter to submit 
penalty wage calculations based 
on Claimant’s testimony at hear-
ing no later than January 18, 
2002.  Those calculations were 
filed on January 9, 2002. 

 21) On February 13, 2002, 
the ALJ issued a proposed order 
that notified the participants they 
were entitled to file exceptions to 
the proposed order within ten 
days of its issuance.  No excep-
tions were filed. 

 22) On April 22, 2002, the 
Agency moved to dismiss the 
case based on the Chapter 7 
Bankruptcy discharge of Respon-
dent.  On April 24, 2002, the ALJ 
issued an order granting the 
Agency’s motion. 

 23) On August 16, 2002, the 
Agency, through its general coun-
sel AAG Stephanie Andrus, filed a 
motion stating that the Agency’s 
request for dismissal was in error 
and requesting that the Commis-
sioner issue a Final Order.  
Andrus served the motion on Re-
spondent, who filed no objections.  
The issuance of this Final Order 
confirms that the Agency’s motion 
is GRANTED. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent was an Ore-
gon limited liability company that 
engaged or utilized the personal 
services of one or more employ-
ees in Oregon. 

 2) Respondent employed 
Claimant between June 12, 1999, 
and April 7, 2000.  There was no 
evidence as to the circumstances 
of Claimant’s termination. 

 3) Claimant worked as a truck 
driver and mechanic for Respon-
dent.  Respondent agreed to pay 
Claimant $25.00 per hour for his 
work as a truck driver and $17.00 
per hour for his work as a me-
chanic. 

 4) Claimant’s work week be-
gan on Monday and ended on 
Sunday. 

 5) Between June 12, 1999, 
and February 20, 2000, Claimant 
worked an average of 55 hours 
per week.  On the average, he 
spent 50 of those hours driving 
truck and 5 hours working as a 
mechanic.  He worked the 5 hours 
as a mechanic in the latter part of 
each week after he had already 
worked 40 hours.  He took unpaid 
leave on the 4th of July, on the 
Friday before Labor Day and on 
Labor Day, on Thanksgiving and 
the day after Thanksgiving, and 
for a week between Christmas 
and New Year’s Day. 

 6) Claimant maintained con-
temporaneous records of the 
hours he worked for the weeks 
beginning February 21, 2000, and 
March 6 through April 3, 2000. 



In the Matter of Westland Resources Group LLC 284 

 7) Respondent provided no 
records of the hours worked by 
Claimant or amounts earned by 
Claimant during his employment. 

 8) Claimant’s overtime rate as 
a mechanic was $25.50 per hour 
($17.00 x 1.5) and overtime rate 
as a truck driver was $37.50 per 
hour ($25.00 x 1.5). 

 9) Between June 12, 1999, 
and April 7, 2000, Claimant 
worked 1639.75 hours straight 
time and 391.5 overtime hours as 
a truck driver.  In the same period 
of time, Claimant worked 45.25 
hours straight time and 204.5 
overtime hours as a mechanic. 

 10) Between June 12, 1999, 
and April 7, 2000, Claimant 
earned a total of $61,659.03.  
Claimant was paid all his wages 
except for the sum of $11,591.39. 

 11) Civil penalty wages are 
computed as follows for Claimant:  
total amount earned by Claimant 
between June 12, 1999, and April 
7, 2000 ($61,659.03) divided by 
total number of hours worked by 
Claimant between June 12, 1999, 
and April 7, 2000 (2,281) = $27.03 
per hour x 8 hours x 30 days = 
$6,487.00. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1)  During all times material 
herein, Respondent was an Ore-
gon limited liability company that 
engaged or utilized the personal 
services of one or more employ-
ees. 

 2) Claimant was employed by 
Respondent between June 12, 
1999, and April 7, 2000, at which 
time his employment terminated. 

 3) Claimant worked as a truck 
driver and mechanic for Respon-
dent.  Respondent agreed to pay 
Claimant $25.00 per hour for his 
work as a truck driver and $17.00 
per hour for his work as a me-
chanic. 

 4) Between June 12, 1999, 
and April 7, 2000, Claimant 
worked 2,281 hours for Respon-
dent and earned $61,659.03.  
Claimant has been paid all wages 
earned except for $11,591.39. 

 5) Respondent willfully failed 
to pay Claimant $11,591.39 in 
earned, due and payable wages 
no later than April 14, 2000, five 
business days after Claimant’s 
employment with Respondent 
terminated, and more than 30 
days have passed since Claim-
ant’s wages became due. 

 6) Civil penalty wages are 
computed as follows for Claimant:  
total amount earned by Claimant 
between June 12, 1999, and April 
7, 2000 ($61,659.03) divided by 
total number of hours worked by 
Claimant between June 12, 1999, 
and April 7, 2000 (2,281) = $27.03 
per hour x 8 hours x 30 days = 
$6,487.00. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) During all times material 
herein, Respondent was an em-
ployer and Claimant was an 
employee subject to the provi-
sions of ORS 652.110 to 652.200 
and 652.310 to 652.405.  During 
all times material, Respondent 
employed Claimant.  

 2) The Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 



Cite as 23 BOLI 276 (2002). 285 

has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter and the Respondent 
herein.  ORS 652.310 to 652.414. 

 3) At times material, ORS 
652.140(2) provided: 

“When an employee who does 
not have a contract for a defi-
nite period quits employment, 
all wages earned and unpaid 
at the time of quitting become 
due and payable immediately if 
the employee has given to the 
employer not less than 48 
hours’ notice, excluding Satur-
days, Sundays and holidays, of 
intention to quit employment.  
If notice is not given to the em-
ployer, the wages shall be due 
and payable within five days, 
excluding Saturdays, Sundays 
and holidays, after the em-
ployee has quit, or at the next 
regularly schedule payday af-
ter the employee has quit, 
whichever event first occurs.” 

The Agency provided no evidence 
as to whether Claimant quit or 
was fired.  Therefore, the forum 
has determined the date the 
Claimant’s wages were due and 
payable based on the assumption 
that Claimant quit without notice, 
the circumstances most favorable 
to Respondent.  Respondent vio-
lated ORS 652.140(2) by failing to 
pay Claimant all wages earned 
and unpaid not later than April 7, 
2000, five business days after 
Claimant left Respondent’s em-
ployment.  Those wages amount 
to $11,591.39. 

 4) ORS 652.150 provides: 

“If an employer willfully fails to 
pay any wages or compensa-

tion of any employee whose 
employment ceases, as pro-
vided in ORS 652.140 and 
652.145, then, as a penalty for 
such nonpayment, the wages 
or compensation of such em-
ployee shall continue from the 
due date thereof at the same 
hourly rate for eight hours per 
day until paid or until action 
therefor is commenced; pro-
vided, that in no case shall 
such wages or compensation 
continue for more than 30 days 
from the due date; and pro-
vided further, the employer 
may avoid liability for the pen-
alty by showing financial 
inability to pay the wages or 
compensation at the time they 
accrued.” 

Respondent is liable for $6,487.00 
in civil penalties under ORS 
652.150 for willfully failing to pay 
all wages or compensation to 
Claimant when due as provided in 
ORS 652.140(2). 

 5) Under the facts and cir-
cumstances of this record, and 
according to the law applicable to 
this matter, the Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries has the authority to order 
Respondent to pay Claimant his 
earned, unpaid, due and payable 
wages and the civil penalty 
wages, plus interest on both sums 
until paid.  ORS 652.332. 

OPINION 

 The facts in this case are un-
disputed.  Respondent’s liability 
for Claimant’s unpaid wages was 
resolved in the ALJ’s interim order 
granting the Agency’s motion for 



In the Matter of Westland Resources Group LLC 286 

summary judgment, as was Re-
spondent’s liability for civil penalty 
wages.  The only issue remaining 
is the amount of penalty wages to 
which Claimant is entitled. 

 Claimant received two wages 
rates during his employment, 
$17.00 per hour as a mechanic 
and $25.00 per hour as a truck 
driver, in addition to overtime pay 
at both rates.  Where more than 
one wage rate is paid during the 
wage claim period, penalty wages 
are computed by taking the total 
earned during the wage claim pe-
riod, dividing that figure by the 
total number of hours worked dur-
ing the wage claim period, 
multiplying that figure by eight 
hours, and multiplying again by 30 
days.  In the Matter of Burrito Boy, 
Inc., 16 BOLI 1, 20 (1997).   

 In this case, it is impossible to 
determine the exact number of 
hours that Claimant worked and 
corresponding amount that he 
earned because the employer 
provided only incomplete records 
of wages paid and no records of 
hours worked.  Where an em-
ployer produces no records of 
hours or dates and only incom-
plete records of earnings, the 
commissioner may rely on evi-
dence produced by the agency, 
including credible testimony by a 
claimant, “to show the amount and 
extent of the employee’s work as 
a matter of just and reasonable in-
ference” and “may then award 
damages to the employee, even 
though the result be only ap-
proximate.”  In the Matter of Usra 
A. Vargas, 22 BOLI 212, 220-21 
(2001).  In this case, Claimant’s 

credible testimony and contempo-
raneous time records lead the 
forum to conclude that Claimant 
earned a total of $61,659.03 dur-
ing the wage claim period and 
worked a total of 2,281 hours.  As 
shown in Finding of Fact 11 – The 
Merits, this works out to $6,487.00 
in penalty wages.  This exceeds 
$5,786.40, the amount sought by 
the Agency in its amendment to 
the Order of Determination.  How-
ever, this forum has previously 
held in wage claim cases that the 
commissioner has the authority to 
award monetary damages, includ-
ing civil penalty wages, exceeding 
those sought in the Order of De-
termination where they are 
awarded as compensation for 
statutory violations alleged in the 
charging document.  In the Matter 
of Contractor’s Plumbing Service, 
Inc., 20 BOLI 257, 274 (2000). 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 652.332 and as 
payment of the unpaid wages and 
civil penalty wages owed as a re-
sult of its violations of ORS 
652.140, the Commissioner of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
hereby orders Westland Re-
sources Group LLC to deliver to 
the Fiscal Services Office of the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries, 
800 NE Oregon Street, Portland, 
Oregon 97232-2162, the follow-
ing: 

A certified check payable to 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries in trust for Glenn D. 
Woods in the amount of 
EIGHTEEN THOUSAND 
SEVENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS 



Cite as 23 BOLI 287 (2002). 287 

AND THIRTY-SIX CENTS 
($18,078.39), less appropriate 
lawful deductions, representing 
$11,591.39 in gross, unpaid, 
due, and payable wages and 
$6,487.00 in penalty wages, 
plus interest at the legal rate 
on the sum of $11,591.39 from 
May 1, 2000, until paid, and in-
terest at the legal rate on the 
sum of $6,487.00 from June 1, 
2000, until paid. 

_______________ 
 

In the Matter of 
 

CEDAR LANDSCAPE, INC. 

 
Case No. 59-02 

Final Order of Commissioner 
Jack Roberts 

Issued September 13, 2002 
 

_______________ 

SYNOPSIS 

Respondent failed to complete 
and return BOLI’s 2001 prevailing 
wage rate survey by the date 
BOLI had specified.  The Com-
missioner imposed a $350 civil 
penalty for Respondent’s violation 
of ORS 279.359(2).  ORS 
279.359, ORS 279.370; OAR 839-
016-0520, OAR 839-016-0530, 
OAR 839-016-0540. 

_______________ 

 

 The above-entitled case came 
on regularly for hearing before 

Alan McCullough, designated as 
Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 
by Jack Roberts, Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries for the State of Oregon.  The 
hearing was held on August 13, 
2002, in Room 1004 of the Port-
land State Office Building, 800 NE 
Oregon Street, Portland, Oregon. 

 The Bureau of Labor and In-
dustries (“BOLI” or “the Agency”) 
was represented by case pre-
senter Peter McSwain, an 
employee of the Agency.  Re-
spondent was represented by 
Stan Grace, Respondent’s author-
ized representative. 

 Neither the Agency nor Re-
spondent called any witnesses. 

 The forum received into evi-
dence: 

 a) Administrative exhibits X-1 
through X-5 (submitted prior to 
hearing) and X-6 (submitted at 
hearing); 

 b) Agency exhibits A-1and A-4 
(submitted prior to hearing) and A-
2 (submitted at hearing). 

 Having fully considered the en-
tire record in this matter, I, Jack 
Roberts, Commissioner of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 
hereby make the following Find-
ings of Fact (Procedural and on 
the Merits), Ultimate Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Opin-
ion, and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT –  
PROCEDURAL 

 1) On March 5, 2002, the 
Agency issued a Notice of Intent 
to Assess Civil Penalties (“No-



In the Matter of Cedar Landscape, Inc. 288 

tice”) in which it alleged that Re-
spondent unlawfully failed to 
complete and return the 2000 and 
2001 Construction Industry Occu-
pational Wage Surveys (“wage 
survey”) by September 15, 2000, 
and September 21, 2001, respec-
tively, in violation of ORS 
279.359(2).  The Agency alleged 
the violations were aggravated by 
Respondent’s knowledge or con-
structive knowledge of the 
violations, Respondent’s multiple 
violations and failure to take ap-
propriate action to prevent a 
recurrence of the violation, the 
expenditure of significant Agency 
resources in attempting to obtain 
compliance, and the seriousness 
and magnitude of the violations 
because they affect the Commis-
sioner’s ability to accurately 
determine the prevailing wage 
rates and potential skewing of the 
established rates, which impacts 
“contractors, subcontractors and 
employees throughout the state 
working on public work projects 
and also on the public agencies 
and the public fisc.”  The Agency 
sought civil penalties of $500 for 
the alleged 2001 wage survey vio-
lation and $250 for the alleged 
2000 wage survey violation. 

 2) The Notice instructed Re-
spondent that it was required to 
make a written request for a con-
tested case hearing within 20 
days of the date on which it re-
ceived the Notice, if it wished to 
exercise its right to a hearing. 

 3) The Agency’s Notice of In-
tent was accompanied by a letter 
from an Agency Compliance Spe-
cialist that was one and one-half 

pages in length and enclosed a 
2001 wage survey booklet.  It 
asked Respondent to complete 
and return the survey by March 
29, 2002, and informed Respon-
dent that if the survey was 
completed and returned by March 
29, 2002, then the Agency would 
not assess any civil penalties for 
prior years’ violations regarding 
the wage survey.  It also stated 
that additional civil penalties 
would be sought “based on your 
continuing violations” if the 
Agency did not receive a com-
pleted survey from Respondent by 
March 29, 2002. 
 4) On April 4, 2002, the 
Agency mailed a Notice of Intent 
to Issue Final Order by Default to 
Respondent that notified Respon-
dent it would be in default unless it 
filed an Answer and Request for 
Hearing by April 15, 2002.  On 
April 8, 2002, Respondent filed an 
answer and request for hearing 
through S.G. Grace, who stated 
he was the “owner and registered 
agent” for Respondent and would 
be “the contact agent for Cedar 
Landscape.” 

 5) The Agency filed a request 
for hearing with the Hearings Unit 
on April 24, 2002. 

 6) On June 1, 2001, the Hear-
ings Unit served Respondent with:  
a) a Notice of Hearing that set the 
hearing for August 13, 2002; b) a 
Summary of Contested Case 
Rights and Procedures containing 
the information required by ORS 
183.413; c) a complete copy of 
the Agency's administrative rules 
regarding the contested case 



Cite as 23 BOLI 287 (2002). 289 

hearing process; and d) a copy of 
the Notice of Intent. 

 7) On May 29, 2002, the fo-
rum ordered the Agency and 
Respondent each to submit a 
case summary including: lists of 
all persons to be called as wit-
nesses; identification and copies 
of all documents to be offered into 
evidence; and the elements of the 
claim, a statement of any agreed 
or stipulated facts, and any civil 
penalty calculations (for the 
Agency only).  The forum ordered 
the participants to submit their 
case summaries by August 5, 
2002, and notified them of the 
possible sanctions for failure to 
comply with the case summary 
order.  The forum also enclosed a 
form to Respondent designed to 
assist respondents who are not 
represented by an attorney. 

 8) On May 29, 2002, the fo-
rum ordered Respondent to 
provide a letter authorizing S. G. 
Grace to appear as its authorized 
representative at hearing and 
stated that the forum would disre-
gard any motions, filings, or other 
communications from Respondent 
unless they were through an at-
torney or authorized 
representative. 

 9) The Agency filed its case 
summary on July 11, 2002. 

 10) Stan Grace appeared on 
Respondent’s behalf at the hear-
ing.  The ALJ required Grace to 
submit a handwritten statement 
authorizing him to appear as Re-
spondent’s authorized 
representative before allowing him 
to participate in the hearing.  At 

the start of the hearing, the ALJ 
verbally advised the Agency and 
Respondent of the issues to be 
addressed, the matters to be 
proved, and the procedures gov-
erning the conduct of the hearing. 

 11) At hearing, the Agency 
moved to dismiss its charges re-
lated to Respondent’s alleged 
failure to return the 2000 wage 
survey, and the ALJ granted the 
motion. 

 12) On August 26, 2002, the 
ALJ issued a proposed order that 
notified the participants that they 
were entitled to file exceptions to 
the proposed order within ten 
days of its issuance.  No excep-
tions were filed. 

FINDINGS OF FACT – THE 
MERITS 

 1) At all material times, Re-
spondent was an Oregon 
corporation and contractor based 
in Sherwood, Oregon and em-
ployed workers. 

 2) The Research and Analysis 
section of the Employment De-
partment contracted with BOLI in 
1998, 1999, and 2000 to conduct 
wage surveys.  The BOLI Com-
missioner planned to, and did use 
the survey to aid in the determina-
tion of the prevailing wage rates in 
Oregon. 

 3) As part of its contract with 
BOLI, the Employment Depart-
ment maintained electronic files 
showing the name of each busi-
ness contractor to whom wage 
survey packets were sent, the ad-
dress where the packets were 
sent, whether it was returned, the 



In the Matter of Cedar Landscape, Inc. 290 

date the packet was sent for the 
respective year in which it was 
sent, whether or not it was timely 
returned, and when the survey 
was returned if it was. 

 4) On August 28, 2001, the 
Employment Department sent Re-
spondent a wage survey packet 
addressed to “Cedar Landscape, 
Inc.” at “14145 SW Galbreath 
Drive, Sherwood, OR 97140” that 
included a postage paid, pre-
addressed envelope for return of 
the survey.  The packet was sent 
by first class mail and clearly gave 
notice that its completion and re-
turn was required by law and 
violation could result in the as-
sessment of civil penalties.  The 
packet instructed Respondent to 
complete and return the survey by 
September 21, 2001. 

 5) Reminder cards were sent 
by first class mail to Respondent 
at the same address on October 
10 and October 20, 2001, indicat-
ing that the wage survey had not 
been received, that Respondent 
was required to complete and re-
turn it by law, and that penalties 
could be imposed.  The second 
reminder card was also stamped 
“Final Notice.” 

 6) The Commissioner held a 
rate setting meeting on November 
19, 2001.  Wage surveys received 
after that date were not included 
in the results of the survey. 

 7) Respondent received the 
2001 wage survey. 

 8) In 2001, Respondent em-
ployed a manager whose function 
was to ensure all governmental 
requirements were performed.  

Between March 5 and April 8, 
2002, Stan Grace, Respondent’s 
“owner and registered agent” * * * 
“learned that [the manager] had 
not performed his assigned duties 
and also that many of [Respon-
dent’s] vital records were 
missing.”  Grace terminated the 
manager and is hopeful that “the 
new procedures that I have en-
acted will prevent future 
dilemmas.”  Grace was unaware 
that Respondent was late in re-
sponding to the 2001 wage survey 
until he received the Agency’s No-
tice of Intent. 

 9) Grace completed and re-
turned the 2001 wage survey 
forms between March 5 and 
March 29, 2001. 

 10) Respondent should 
have known of its failure to timely 
complete and return the 2001 
wage survey. 

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1) Respondent is an Oregon 
employer. 

 2) The Commissioner con-
ducted a wage survey in 2001 that 
required persons receiving the 
surveys to make reports or returns 
to the Agency for the purpose of 
determining the prevailing rates of 
wage. 

 3) Respondent received the 
2001 wage survey packet. 

 4) Respondent failed to return 
the completed survey by Septem-
ber 21, 2001, the date specified 
by the Commissioner.  Respon-
dent did not return the completed 
survey until March 2002, by which 
time the Commissioner’s prevail-



Cite as 23 BOLI 287 (2002). 291 

ing wage rate determination 
based on the 2001 wage survey 
was already completed. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1) ORS 279.359 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

"(2) A person shall make 
such reports and returns to the 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
as the commissioner may re-
quire to determine the 
prevailing rates of wage.  The 
reports and returns shall be 
made upon forms furnished by 
the bureau and within the time 
prescribed therefor by the 
commissioner.  The person or 
an authorized representative of 
the person shall certify to the 
accuracy of the reports and re-
turns. 

"* * * * * 

"(5) As used in this section, 
'person' includes any em-
ployer, labor organization or 
any official representative of an 
employee or employer asso-
ciation." 

Respondent, an employer, was a 
person required to make reports 
and returns under ORS 
279.359(2).  Respondent's failure 
to return a completed 2001 wage 
survey by September 21, 2001, 
violated ORS 279.359(2). 

 2) ORS 279.370 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) In addition to any other 
penalty provided by law, the 
Commissioner of the Bureau of 
Labor and Industries may as-
sess a civil penalty not to 

exceed $5,000 for each viola-
tion of any provision of ORS 
279.348 to 279.380 or any rule 
of the commissioner adopted 
pursuant thereto.” 

OAR 839-016-0520 provides: 

"(1) The commissioner shall 
consider the following mitigat-
ing and aggravating 
circumstances when determin-
ing the amount of any civil 
penalty to be assessed against 
a contractor, subcontractor or 
contracting agency and shall 
cite those the commissioner 
finds to be applicable: 

"(a) The actions of the con-
tractor, subcontractor, or 
contracting agency in respond-
ing to previous violations of 
statutes and rules. 

"(b) Prior violations, if any, of 
statutes and rules. 

"(c) The opportunity and de-
gree of difficulty to comply. 

"(d) The magnitude and se-
riousness of the violation. 

"(e) Whether the contractor, 
subcontractor or contracting 
agency knew or should have 
known of the violation. 

"(2) It shall be the responsi-
bility of the contractor, 
subcontractor or contracting 
agency to provide the commis-
sioner with evidence of any 
mitigating circumstances set 
out in subsection (1) of this 
rule. 

"(3) In arriving at the actual 
amount of the civil penalty, the 
commissioner shall consider 



In the Matter of Cedar Landscape, Inc. 292 

the amount of the underpay-
ment of wages, if any, in 
violation of any statute or rule. 

"(4) Notwithstanding any 
other section of this rule, the 
commissioner shall consider all 
mitigating circumstances pre-
sented by the contractor, 
subcontractor or contracting 
agency for the purpose of re-
ducing the amount of the civil 
penalty to be assessed." 

OAR 839-016-0530 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) The commissioner may 
assess a civil penalty for each 
violation of any provision of the 
Prevailing Wage Rate Law 
(ORS 279.348 to 279.380) and 
for each violation of any provi-
sion of the administrative rules 
adopted under the Prevailing 
Wage Rate Law. 

"* * * * * 

“(3) The commissioner may 
assess a civil penalty against a 
contractor or subcontractor for 
any of the following violations: 

"* * * * * 

“(i) Failure to submit reports 
and returns in violation of ORS 
279.359(2)[.]” 

OAR 839-016-0540 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

“(1) The civil penalty for any 
one violation shall not exceed 
$5,000.  The actual amount of 
the civil penalty will depend on 
all the facts and on any mitigat-
ing and aggravating 
circumstances. 

“* * * * * 

“(5) The civil penalty for all * 
* * violations [other than viola-
tions of ORS 279.350 
regarding payment of the pre-
vailing wage] shall be set in 
accordance with the determi-
nations and considerations 
referred to in OAR 839-016-
0530.” 

The imposition of a $350 civil 
penalty for Respondent's violation 
of ORS 279.359(2) is an appropri-
ate exercise of the 
Commissioner’s discretion. 

OPINION 

 THE AGENCY’S PRIMA FACIE 
CASE 
 To prove a violation of ORS 
279.359(2), the Agency must 
show that: 

 (1) Respondent is a “person,” 
which includes an “employer;” 

 (2) The Commissioner con-
ducted a survey in 2001 that 
required persons receiving the 
surveys to make reports or returns 
to the Agency for the purpose of 
determining the prevailing rates of 
wage;  

 (3) Respondent received the 
Commissioner’s 2001 survey; and 

 (4) Respondent failed to make 
the required reports or returns 
within the time prescribed by the 
Commissioner. 

In the Matter of F.R. Custom 
Builders, 20 BOLI 102, 109-10 
(2000). 

 The Agency alleged all four of 
these elements in its Notice and 



Cite as 23 BOLI 287 (2002). 293 

Respondent did not deny any of 
them.  Respondent did not deny 
any of the Agency’s allegations in 
its Answer and they are all 
deemed admitted.  OAR 839-050-
0130(2).  The only issue remain-
ing is the amount of civil penalties 
to be assessed. 

 CIVIL PENALTY 
 The Agency seeks a $500 civil 
penalty for Respondent’s single 
violation of ORS 279.359.  In de-
termining the appropriate size of 
the penalty, the forum must con-
sider the aggravating and 
mitigating factors set out in OAR 
839-016-0520. 

A. Aggravating circumstances. 

 The Agency alleged a number 
of aggravating circumstances1 
and proved several by a prepon-
derance of the evidence.  First, it 
would have been relatively easy 
for Respondent to comply with the 
law by returning the wage survey, 
and the Agency gave Respondent 
several opportunities to comply, in 
the form of reminder notices sent 
by the Employment Department, 
before issuing its Notice.  Second, 
because it received those re-
minder notices from the Agency, 
Respondent knew or should have 
known of the violation.  Third, the 
violation is serious, in that the 
Commissioner would be unable to 
complete his statutorily mandated 
duty of determining Oregon’s pre-
vailing wage rates if all survey 
recipients failed to return the wage 

                                                   
1 See Finding of Fact 1 – Procedural, 
supra. 

survey until it was too late to be 
considered.  However, the forum 
can only speculate as to the mag-
nitude of Respondent’s violation, 
inasmuch as the Agency offered 
no evidence from which the forum 
could gauge the extent, if any, to 
which Respondent’s failure to re-
turn the 2001 wage survey 
skewed the Commissioner’s de-
termination of the prevailing wage 
rates.  The forum does not con-
sider Respondent’s actions with 
regard to the 2000 survey as an 
aggravating factor because the 
Agency’s charge that Respondent 
failed to return the 2000 survey 
was dismissed. 

B. Mitigating circumstances. 

 Respondent’s violation is par-
tially mitigated by two 
circumstances.  First, Respondent 
has fired the manager who was 
responsible for Respondent’s fail-
ure to return the 2001 wage 
survey.  Second, Respondent 
states it has enacted new proce-
dures to avoid noncompliance in 
the future.  Although Respondent 
does not specify what those pro-
cedures are, the forum has 
considered Respondent’s repre-
sentation as mitigation because 
the Agency did not contest Re-
spondent’s assertion. 

C. Amount of civil penalty. 

 The aggravating and mitigating 
circumstances in this case are 
similar to those in the case of In 
the Matter of Spot Security, 22 
BOLI 170, 175 (2001).  The 
Commissioner assessed a $350 
civil penalty in Spot and the forum 



In the Matter of Cedar Landscape, Inc. 294 

assesses a $350 civil penalty in 
this case. 

ORDER 

 NOW, THEREFORE, as au-
thorized by ORS 279.370 and as 
payment of the penalty assessed 
as a result of its violation of ORS 
279.359(2), the Commissioner of 
the Bureau of Labor and Indus-
tries hereby orders Cedar 
Landscape, Inc. to deliver to the 
Fiscal Services Office of the Bu-
reau of Labor and Industries, 800 
NE Oregon Street, Portland, Ore-
gon 97232, a certified check 
payable to the Bureau of Labor 
and Industries in the amount of 
THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY 
DOLLARS ($350.00), plus any in-
terest that accrues at the legal 
rate on that amount from a date 
ten days after issuance of the Fi-
nal Order and the date 
Respondent complies with the Fi-
nal Order. 

_______________ 


